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PREFACE 

This volume is devoted mainly to the poetry of 
Stesichorus, lbycus and Simonides: Corinna, Bac
chylides and other choral poets will follow in volume 
IV, and volume V will contain minor poets, drinking 
songs and other anonymous pieces. 

It gives me pleasure to record my gratitude for 
Research Grants awarded by the University of Vic
toria and Research Time Stipends granted by the 
Social Sciences and Humanities Research Council of 
Canada. I wish also to thank Malcolm Davies, 
Michael Haslam, John OlesQn and Martin West for 
their help, the Librarian and staff of the McPherson 
Library, University of Victoria, for obtaining rare 
books and periodicals, the Egypt Exploration 
Society for permission to include parts of P.Oxy. 
3876 (Stesichorus 222B), Philippa Goold for her 
careful editing, and yet again Mrs. A. Nancy Nasser 
for typing the manuscript. 

University ofVictoria 
January 1991 
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Department of Classics 
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University of Victoria 

1ro.\Aol1Tft.p KPVrTJPL #Aot ylvovTtu. ha1pot, 

tv 8f a1rovllalte 1rpfryp.an 1TO.Vp0Tfpot. 

INTRODUCTION 

OUR earliest texts of choral poetry are from the Pelo
ponnese: Eumelus, a Corinthian nobleman, wrote 
his Delian processional song for the Messenians 
c. 750 B.C.; Terpander, Thaletas and Polymnestus 
made their homes in Sparta a century later; and 
Alcman's poems were composed for Spartan choirs 
in the last decades of the seventh century. In the 
sixth century, however, the most important figures 
belong to Sicily and south Italy. 

ARION 

Arion, like Terpander, came to the Peloponnese 
from Lesbos, but he provides a link with Western 
Greece, since he made a successful tour of Sicily and 
Italy as a cithara-singer. His professional career in 
Corinth fell in the reign of the tyrant Periander 
(c. 625-585: test. 3), and the dates offered by Euse
bius and the Suda (testt. 1, 2) no doubt depend on 
this synchronism. Some authorities regarded him 
as a pupil of Alcman (test.1), but he may have been 
his contemporary. His contribution to choral poetry 
lay in the development of the dithyramb, and the 
names which he gave to his poems (test. 3) must 
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INTRODUCTION 

have indicated their various subjects, perhaps not 
all of them connected with Dionysus. Statements 
about his 'tragic style' (test. 1) or even his composi
tion of tragedies (test. 6) must be due to scholars 
w~o: l~ke Ari~totle, believed that tragedy had its 
ongm m the dithyramb. No scrap of his poetry sur
vives. 

STESICHORUS 

Stesichorus referred somewhere in his poetry to a 
predecessor, Xanthus, who composed an Oresteia 
which Stesichorus was said to have adapted and 
this Xanthus may have been a western Greek 
S~esichorus certainly was, although there wa~ 
d1s~ute about his birthplace and the place of his 
bunal. Perhaps he was born in Metauron in the toe 
ofltaly, but he was called 'the Himeraean' and must 
have spent some of his life at Himera on the north 
coast of Sicily: he mentioned the city and its river in 
his poetry (270). Anecdotes linked him with Locri 
(test. 17; cf. 19), and he may have lived there for 
part of his life. He seems to have been buried in 
Catana (testt.1, 22) in east Sicily. It is possible that 
he spent some time in the Peloponnese: according to 
one report he was exiled from Pallantium in Arcadia 
~test. 1); he sets the story of Orestes in Sparta 
mstead of Mycenae (216), possibly for the 
gratification of a Spartan audience; and if fr. S 166 
( = lbycus 282A fr. 1) belongs to him rather than to 

2 

INTRODUCTION 

lbycus, it too might be taken as evidence of his wish 
to please the Spartans. The Parian Marble records 
that he 'arrived in Greece' in 485/4 B.C. (test. 6), but 
the date is far too late and the entry is of doubtful 
value. 

Stesichorus was known to have lived before 
Simonides, who mentioned him in his poetry (Stes. 
179 = Simon. 564), and this fact must account for 
the dating of Stesichorus' death in the year in which 
Simonides was born (testt. 1, 2). Likewise the year 
of his birth was placed a conventional forty years 
after the floruit of Alcman (27th Olympian, accord
ing to Suda: Alcm. test. 1 ), who was believed to have 
been earlier. But the resultant dates for Stesi
chorus, c. 632--c. 556, fit reasonably well with other 
indications of his life-span, the synchronism with 
Sappho, Alcaeus and Pittacus (test. 4), with 
Phalaris though not with Pythagoras (test. 5), and 
with the dating of the poet's brother between Thales 
and Pythagoras (test. 15). The date offered by the 
Parian Marble (c. 485: test. 6) is clearly wrong, and 
the 87 years attributed to the poet by 'Lucian' (test. 
7) may be inaccurate. The tale which linked him to 
the fighting between Locri and Croton would give a 
later date if it is correctly placed c. 540 (test. 19 
with n. 2); but the link is a very weak one, and the 
date of the battle is uncertain. The eclipse which 
Stesichorus mentioned (271) is likely to have been 
that of 557 (see M. L. West, Classical Quarterly 21, 
1971, 306). His active life belongs to the first half of 
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the sixth century. 
His work was collected in 26 books, according to 

the Suda (test. 1): this is a very large figure in com
parison with Sappho's 9, Alcaeus' probable 10, 
Ibycus' 7, Anacreon's probable 5 and Pindar's 17; 
since he was quoted not by the book number but by 
the titles of his poems, e.g. the Scylla, it is likely 
that it was 26 long poems that survived. We have 
titles for about half of them, and we know that the 
Geryoneis had at least 1300 lines and may have 
been considerably longer (P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 7 = S 27). 
His subjects were the Trojan War and its aftermath 
(Helen, Wooden Horse, Sack of Troy, Homecomings, 
Oresteia in two books), the Argonauts (Funeral 
Games of Pelias), the adventures of Heracles 
(Geryoneis, Cycnus, Cerberus, perhaps Scylla), the 
Theban story (Eriphyle, Europia), and Meleager and 
the Calydonian boar (Boar-hunters). 

The discovery of fragments of his poems on 
papyrus has confirmed the testimony of ancient 
writers that he was 'most Homeric' (test. 39: cf. 24, 
34, 36, 37, 41 ): he dealt with epic themes, his metres 
were mainly dactylic although not in continuous 
hexameters, and his amplitude and nobility of style 
could be called Homeric. The other side of the coin, 
his longwindedness (test. 41: cf. 24), is also attested 
by the papyrus fragments: in the Geryoneis the 
speech in which Geryon ponders his death (fr. S 11) 
is separated by nearly 400 lines from the account of 
his death (fr. S 15). 
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It has been universally assumed that Stesichorus 
was a choral poet: he was said to have acquired his 
name because he 'established choruses' (test. 1), and 
the triadic structure of his poems (test. 30) was 
taken to indicate choral performance. A strong case, 
however, has been made by M. L. West (loc. cit. 
307 ff.) for regarding him as a singer, performing his 
own songs to his cithara accompaniment. 

In comparison with the monodists and Alcman, 
Stesichorus attracted little scholarly attention. The 
Peripatetic writer Chamaeleon wrote a treatise on 
him c. 300 B.C., and in the Augustan age Tryphon 
will have drawn on him for his study of the dialect of 
Himera (test. 31). 

ECHEMBROTUS AND SACADAS 

We know little about the lyric poetry of these Pelo
ponnesian musicians: Echembrotus inscribed six 
short lines on the tripod with which he com
memorated his Pythian victory in pipe-singing (586 
B. C.), and he says that he sang 'songs and laments' at 
the festival; Sacadas was famous for his perfor
mances on the pipes, but 'Plutarch' speaks of a com
position, the Three-part nome, which he describes 
as a choral work, and it is possible that Sacadas was 
the author of a Sack ofTroy which listed the Greeks 
who hid in the wooden horse. He may have com
posed choral music for the Peloponnesian festivals 
with which he was associated (test. 2). 
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IBYCUS 

The testimonia for the life of lbycus are few and 
usually difficult to interpret. His birthplace is likely 
to have been Rhegium, and he is certainly referred 
to as Ibycus the Rhegine, but a late source (test. 2) 
offers Messana as an alternative. A Hellenistic epi
gram (test. 6), which may be no more than 'a flight 
of fancy' (Gow-Page), celebrates Rhegium as his 
burial-place. Antipater of Sidon, who gives the 
earliest version of the much-repeated story of his 
murder by bandits, says that the circumstances of 
his death were revealed in Corinth (test. 5). 

There was a story that he might have been 
~yrant, presumably in Rhegium, but left the city 
mstead (test. 4). According to the emended text of 
the Suda (test. 1) he went from Rhegium to Samos 
when Polycrates' father ruled the island. That 
lbycus arrived in the time of the tyrant's father is 
lik~ly to be an inference from 282(a), part of a poem 
wh1ch lbycus ends by promising everlasting fame to 
Polycrates: it was (and still is) possible to interpret 
the lines as meaning that his fame would be due to 
his beauty, in which case he was a youth and not yet 
tyrant. Anacreon likewise was said to have been 
fetched to Samos by Polycrates' father to tutor the 
boy in music (fr. 491). 
. The date of.lbycus' arrival in Samos is expressed 
m two ways m the Suda: it was 'in the time of 
Croesus' and it fell in the 54th Olympiad (564/ 560 
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B.C.). Croesus, who reigned in Sardis from c. 560 to 
c. 546, may have been mentioned by lbycus in his 
poetry, or his name may be another way of indicat
ing that Ibycus' arrival in Samos occurred before the 
maturity of Polycrates, who was tyrant in the days 
of Cambyses, son of Cyrus, the conqueror of 
Croesus. The 54th Olympiad is usually but not con
vincingly regarded as too early for Ibycus' arrival, 
and Mosshammer argues for 547/6 B.C., the year of 
Croesus' death. Eusebius' date for the poet's floruit 
is c. 540 I 539 (test. 3). 

The remains of lbycus' poetry add a little infor
mation about his life: it has been guessed from the 
allusions to Sicyonian myth (fr. 282(a). 40 ff., 308, 
322) that he spent time in Sicyon, and frr. 282A(i) 
and (xi) and 339 may have been composed in Sparta. 
Fr. 282B(i) seems to commemorate an athlete from 
Leontini in Sicily; he sang of the mole built to con
nect Ortygia with the mainland (fr. 321), and an 
anecdote (fr. 343) mentions a journey from Catana 
to Himera. Schneidewin suggested that Ibycus' 
poetic career had two phases: an earlier period when 
he worked in the Greek west and wrote poems on 
mythological themes in the manner of Stesichorus, 
and a later period when he composed erotic verse to 
please his patron Polycrates; but it is sometimes 
difficult to separate the mythological and erotic 
themes (see especially 289, but also 282(a), 282B(v), 
284, 309), and in any case there is no certainty that 
lbycus stayed on in Samos after the murder of 
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Polycrates in 522: Anacreon is known to have left for 
Athens. The construction of the Syracusan mole to 
which Ibycus refers is dated c. 530 by Dunbabin 
(The Western Greeks 62). He may well have spent 
the last years of his life in the west. 

His poetry was collected in seven books, on what 
principle we do not know. His love-poetry was what 
later generations particularly remembered, some
times with distaste (testt. 11, 12); but he made 
extensive use of mythological themes, whether in 
lengthy Stesichorean-type poems or as part of his 
love-songs. We have allusions to the adventures of 
Heracles (282A (viii), (xii), 285, 298-300), Meleager 
(290) and the Argonauts (291, 301) and to the Trojan 
war and its sequel (especially 282(a), 282B(v), 293-
297), all themes which Stesichorus had handled. 
He displays a marked interest in those myths which 
have erotic interest: the rivalry of Deiphobus and 
Idomeneus for Helen's love (297), the reunion of 
Menelaus and Helen in Troy (296), the rape of 
Ganymede and of Tithonus, mentioned in 'the song 
to Gorgias' (289), the beauty and death of Troilus 
(282(a), 282B(v)), Endymion (284); and the descrip
tion of Talos as erastes of Rhadamanthys (309) 
shows that he played a part in what K. J. Dover 
calls 'the homosexualisation of mythology'. 

The earliest epinician poetry has been accredited 
to Simonides, but recent papyrus finds suggest that 
Ibycus anticipated him: 282B(i) talks of boasts and 
success and athletics, and in 282B(ii), the title of 
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which, 'Callias', is likely to be the name of the 
honorand, lbycus speaks of his boasts and of pos
sible criticism (cf. fr. 311) in tones reminiscent of 
Pindar's victory-odes. 

LASUS 

Lasus belonged to Hermione, a small city in the 
northeast Peloponnese, and he composed a hymn for 
Demeter of Hermione, but much of his life seems to 
have been spent in Athens: it was there that he 
came upon Onomacritus in the act of forgery (test. 
2), and there also that he played a role in the 
development of the dithyramb (testt. 1, 3, 5); in one 
of his poems (fr. 705) he mentioned Buzyges, a hero 
of importance only in Attica. Like Anacreon and 
Simonides he must have enjoyed the patronage of 
Hipparchus. The date of his birth is given as 
548/544 B.C., and his known activities are datable to 
the late sixth century (test.1 with n. 5, testt. 2-4). 

His importance in the history of the dithyramb is 
clear from the ancient testimony but difficult to 
assess. Some scholars made him rather than Arion 
the first to organise the circular chorus which sang 
the dithyramb (e.g. Arion test. 4). The Suda (unless 
Garrod's emendation of the text is accepted) says 
that he introduced dithyrambic competitions, while 
the Parian Marble reports that the first dithyrambs 
were performed in 509/8 B.C., when the obscure 
Hypodicus of Chalcis 'was the winner'. It may be 
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that Lasus introduced competing dithyrambs for the 
City Dionysia in the time of the tyrants, who 
attached great importance to the festival, and that 
the date of the Marble is that of the first competition 
to be held under the democracy. That Lasus was 
believed in the fifth century to have taken part in 
dithyrambic competition is shown by Aristophanes' 
joke about the rival chorus-masters, Lasus and 
Simonides (test. 3). 

The Suda says that he was the first to compose a 
study of music. This has been doubted as improb
able in the sixth century, although the book on 
medicine written by Alcmaeon of Croton would be 
contemporary. His views on musical theory were 
cited by Aristoxenus and later writers (testt. 7, 8, 
test. 1 n. 4), but they may have been known only 
through oral tradition. As a poet he was remem
bered for his experiments in euphony (frr. 702(b), 
704) and for the elaboration of his work (test. 9). 
Like Simonides he was regarded as a sophist 
before his time, interested in the manipulation of 
words and in eristic skill (testt. 1, 10, 11). Some 
classed him among the Seven Sages (test. 1), and 
examples of his wisdom were quoted (test. 12). The 
Peripatetics were the first to display a scholarly 
interest in him: Chamaeleon wrote an account of 
him (test. 10), and Aristoxenus is likely to have 
devoted space to him in his work On the Dithyram
bic Poets as well as in his Harmonics (test. 7). 
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PRATINAS 

Pratinas like Lasus, came to Athens from a small 
city in the northeast Peloponnese_. His birt~place 
was Phlius, which is close to Connth and S1eyon, 
and two of our fragments (709, 711) have Sparta_n 
allusions; but he competed in Athens for the tr~gJ.c 
prize against the young Aeschylus and Choenlus 
just after 500 B.C. (test. 1). He is said to have been 
the first composer of satyr-plays (test. 1), and he 
is likely to have brought them to Athen~ ~rom 
his native Phlius (test. 1 n. 2). Vase-pamtm~s 
represent satyr-plays from 500 B.C. onwards m 
Athens and earlier in Corinth and the Peloponnese. 
The Suda attributes to him 32 satyr-plays and only 
18 tragedies, which suggests that his sat~r-pl~ys 
were not only performed as sequels to tragic tnl~
gies as was normal in fifth-century Athens. Prati
nas must have died before 467 B.C. (test. 2 n.1). 

Our knowledge of his life and our fragments of 
his poetry come from late sources but mu~t be 
derived ultimately from fourth-century . wr1t~rs, 
Glaucus of Rhegium and the Penpatetlcs, 
Chamaeleon and Aristoxenus, in addition to Hera
clides ofPontus (see fr. 712). It is impossible to say 
with certainty to what genre of poetry our fra~
ments belong: the longest, fr. 708, may be drama~1c 
rather than lyric, and fr. 711 seems to be dramatic. 
He spoke of his music (fr. 712) and, it would seem, 
of the novelty of his poetry (fr. 710), and he named 
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earlier musicians and poets (fr. 713). 

SIMONIDES 

Simonides was born in Iulis on the island of Ceos, 
which lies some fifteen miles to the southeast of 
Attica. A famous epigram (test. 5) gives his age as 
80 in the year 4 77 I 6, and the dates 556 and c. 467 
(test. 8) are generally accepted for his birth and 
death. 

Like Anacreon and Lasus he was in Athens in the 
time of the tyrant Hipparchus (527-514), who kept 
him there by means of generous fees and gifts (test. 
10 with n. 2). His victory over Lasus in a dithyram
bic contest, subject of a joke of Aristophanes (Lasus 
test. 3), will belong to these years, and his epinician 
for Glaucus (fr. 509) may be as early as 520 B.C. It is 
likely that on the death of Hipparchus Simonides 
spent some time with the Aleuadae, the Scopadae 
and other rulers of Thessaly (test. 13), and some of 
his most celebrated poems were composed for these 
patrons (frr. 510, 528, 542). Epinician poetry in 
honour of Eualcides of Eretria (fr. 518) belongs to 
the years before the Ionian revolt (499-494). 

Mter the first Persian invasion he is said to have 
been acclaimed for his epitaph on the Athenians 
who died at Marathon (test. 15), and ten years later 
he honoured those who died at Thermopylae, 
Artemisium, Salamis and Plataea (frr. 532--6, eleg. 
1-3, VI, VII, X-XIX, XXII-XXIV F.G.E.). He is said 
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to have spent his last years in Sicily, where he was 
the friend ofHiero, tyrant of Syracuse (testt. 18-19, 
23, 4 7(c), (d), (f)), and he was buried at Acragas 
(test. 21). 

He was a successful poet in various genres and 
composed epinician odes, dirges, dithyrambs (test. 
11) and other choral poetry, elegiacs and epigrams. 
His fame resulted in the attribution to him of scores 
of epigrams, scarcely any of which can be safely 
accepted as authentic. Wise sayings also were 
ascribed to him as to a sage: see test. 4 7. Many 
stories were told of his avarice, no doubt because he 
was a conspicuous example of a poet paid for his ser
vices by wealthy patrons. 

Chamaeleon, the fourth-century Peripatetic, 
composed a work on Simonides (test. 30) as on Ale
man, Sappho, Stesichorus, Lasus, Pindar, Anacreon 
and other poets. He was followed by one Palae
phatus, perhaps c. 200 B.C., and by the Augustan 
scholar Tryphon, who wrote on his dialect (testt. 
31-32). 
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ARION 

TESTIMONIA VITAE ATQUE ARTIS 

1 Sud. A 3886 (i 351 Adler) 

'Aplwv, M,Bvp.va'tos, ~vptK6s, KvKMws vi6s, y'yov~ 
KaTa T~v ~.,, 'O~vp.ma8a. nvts 8t Ka2 p.aB.,T~v 

'A\ ~ r 6 ' 6 , .1. \H , 1\Kp.avos taT p~av avT v. ~ypa.,~ oc: q.ap.aTa • 1rpo-
, , V Ql \I \ ..., I t \ Otp.ta ~tS ~1T"7 I-' • M'JI~Tat Kat Tpa')ltKOV Tpo7TOV ~VfXT"lS 

I .11 \ ~ \ ~ \\:>.Ill ,.Q ~ 
'JI~V~auat Kat 7TpWTOS xopov aT.,aat Kat otuvpa,..,..ov q.aat 

' , 1 ' ..1~1 r , .... .... , ~ 1 Kat OVOp.aaat TO f[-00/L~VOV V7TO TOV xopov Kat .L.aTVpOVS 
da~v~yKiiv ~/L/L~Tpa MyovTas. 

2 Euseb. Chron. 01. 40.2 (p. 97 Helm, ii 91 Schoene) 

Arion Methymnaeus clarus habetur, qui a delfino 
in Taenarum dicitur transportatus. 
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LIFE AND WORK 

1 Suda, Arion 

From Methymna, 1 lyric poet, son of Cycle us, 2 

flourished in the 38th Olympiad (628/624 B.C.). 
Some said he was a pupil of Alcman. He wrote 
songs: preludes for epic poems in two books. He is 
also said to have been the inventor of the tragic 
style, and to have been the first3 to organise a 
chorus, sing a dithyramb and give a title to what the 
chorus sang, and the first to introduce Satyrs speak
ingverses. 

1 Cf. Strabo 13. 2. 4. Arion was represented on coins ofMethymna: 
see G. M. A. Richter, Portraits of the Greeks i 68 with figs. 
269-70. 2 The name has doubtless been derived from Arion's 
circular choruses: see testt. 4, 5. 3 See test. 3. 

2 Eusebius, Chronicle 

Olympiad 40.2 (619/618 B.c.)1: Arion of Me
thymna is regarded as famous. He is said to have 
been carried by a dolphin to Taenarum.2 

1 The Armenian version gives 610/609. For Eusebius' datin§ see 
A. A. Mosshammer, The Chronicle of Eusebius 226-33. See 
test. 3. 
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1 C. 625-585 B.C. 2 Herodotus may have the Lesbian his
torian Hellanicus in mind. 3 The southernmost promontory 
of the Peloponnese. 4 Lucian Dial. Mar. 8 says that A. was 
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3 Herodotus, The Histories 

Periander was tyrant1 of Corinth. According to 
the Corinthians, with whom the Lesbians2 agree in 
the matter, a most astonishing thing happened dur
ing his life: Arion ofMethymna was carried safely to 
Taenarum3 on the back of a dolphin. This Arion was 
the foremost cithara-singer of his time and the first 
man that we know of to compose a dithyramb, give 
it a title and produce it in Corinth. 

He had spent the greater part of his life, they say, 
at the court of Periander when he felt the urge to 
sail to Italy and Sicily. After making a great fortune 
there, he decided to return to Corinth.4 So he set out 
from Tarentum, chartering a Corinthian ship, since 
he had more confidence in Corinthians than in any 
others; but when they were on the open sea the crew 
plotted to throw Arion overboard and keep his 
money. When he realised what they were up to, he 
implored them to take the money but spare his life. 
It was no good: the sailors told him either to commit 
suicide and so get burial on land or to jump into the 
sea immediately. Seeing that their minds were 
made up, Arion at his wits' end asked permission to 
stand in full costume on the stem-benches and per
form a song, promising to take his own life when he 
had done so. The crew were delighted at the chance 
of hearing the finest singer in the world and moved 
to the middle of the ship to make room for him in the 

on his way home from Corinth to Methymna when the dolphin res
cued him and carried him to Taenarum. 
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') I I \ ~\ ') ~I ""' \ \ \ 
~s fL~G7JV v~a. -rov o~ ~vovv-ra T~ 1raaav TTJV aK~V7JV Kat 
\ Q I \ 8 I I , ~ <o;, \I o;, 
1\afiOVTa TTJV KL ap7JV, GTaVTa ~V TOUJL ~OWI\LOL(JL OL-

~e~,\8~tV v6p,ov -rov ~p8tov, uA~v-rwv-ros 8t -rov v6p,ov 
< ~,/, I , \ 8 I \ < \ < 1' \ ~ 
pt.,.at fLLV ~S TTJV al\aGaav ~WVTOV WS ~LX~ GVV TTJ 

aK~vv 7TilGrJ. Ka2 -roils p,tv cho1rM~w ts K6pw8ov, -rov 

8t &Ac/J7:va Myovat {J7ToAa~6v-ra te~v~7:Kat t7T2 T alva-
, Ql ..,, , ' I , Kl 8 ' ~ pov. a7TOI-'avTa 0~ aVTOV XW~~LV ~S Optv OV 11VV TTJ 

11K~vfl Ka2 d.7TtK6p,~vov d.7T7JYt~a8at 1rfi.v -ro y~yov6s. 
II I '» '»\ < \ , I 'Apl \ , ,1. \ 
~ptavopov ~ V7TO a7TLGTL7JS tova p,~v ~v .,.vl\aKfl 

, ''» ~ I ' ~ '»\ , ~ 8 
~x~w ovoap,TJ p,~n~v-ra, avaKws ~ ~x~tv -rwv 1rop -

I < '»' , ~ , I \.JII < I 
p,~wv • ws o~ apa 1rap~wat av-rovs, Kl\,1v~v-ras ta-ro~-

8 , \I ' 'A I .1.~ I ..,, , I ~11 at ~L TL 1\~yot~V 7T~pt ptoVOS. 'r"fL~VWV 0~ ~K~LVWV 

chs ~'l7J T~ aws 7T~p2 'I-raM7Jv Kat fLLV ~t 1rp~aaov-ra 
\ I , T I , ,1. ~ I ,1. ' 'Apl " l\t7TOt~V IOV apavn, ~7Tt'f'aV1JVat CI't't TOV LOVa WI17T10p 

~xwv tgm~87Ja~ • Ka2 -roils tK7TAaytv-ras ovK ~XELV ~Tt 
tA~yxop,tvovs d.pvt~:a8at. -raV-ra p,tv vvv Koplv8w[ -r~ 

' A I .Q \ I ' 'Ap I , , 18 I\ Kat E11f1LOL I\EYOVI1L, Kat LOVOS ~(JTL ava 7JfLa xal\-
' I , ' T I , ' .., \,1.~ , ' , 8 K~OV OV fL~ya E7TL atvaplf:l, ~7TL OE/\'f'LVOS ~7TEWV av pw-

7TOS. 
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stern. He put on his full costume, took his cithara, 
stood on the stem-benches and sang the whole 
Orthian nome5; the performance over, he plunged 
into the sea just as he was, wearing full costume. 
The crew sailed on to Corinth; but a dolphin, they 
say, took Arion on its back and carried him safely to 
Taenarum. When he came ashore, he made his way 
to Corinth, still wearing his costume, and on his 
arrival told the whole story. Since Periander did not 
believe him, he kept him in strict confinement and 
waited eagerly for the sailors. When they arrived, 
they were summoned and asked if they had any
thing to say about Arion. They replied that he was 
safe and sound in Italy: they had left him doing well 
for himself in Tarentum; whereupon Arion himself 
appeared, looking exactly as he did when he jumped 
from the ship. The crew were thunderstruck and in 
no position to make further denials, now that they 
were shown to be liars. 

This, then, is the account given by both the 
Corinthians and the Lesbians6; and there is also 
Arion's dedication at Taenarum, a small bronze 
figure of a man riding on a dolphin. 7 

5 Attributed to Terpander: see Terp. testt. 13, 19 n. 2, fr. 
2. 6 Plutarch elaborates the story in Sept. Sap. Conv. 18f.; cf. 
'Dio Chrys.' xxxvii (init.)., Tzetz. chil. 1. 396 ff. 7 Pausanias 
(3. 25. 7: cf. 9. 30. 2) mentions the dedication, 'a bronze figure of 
Arion, the cithara-singer, on a dolphin'. Aelian (N. A 12. 45) 
quotes the inscription on the figure (see Page F.G.E. 499), together 
with what he calls Arion's hymn of thanksgiving to Poseidon = fr. 
adesp. 939 P.M. G., probably a work ofthe 4th c. B.C. 
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4 Schol. Ar. Av. 1403 (p. 241 D-iibner, p. 254 White) 

-rov KvKAL08t8aaKaAov • d.v-rt -rov 8t6vpafLfJo7Tot6v ... 
'A { ~\ 'E'.J. I , ~ r I v-r 7Ta-rpos m: Kat v..,povtos ~~~ -rots V7TOfL"7JfLaal cpaat 
-roils KVKAlovs xopoos a-r:r,aat 7Tpw-rov Afiaov 7"011 rEpfLt-
0 £ r at , I <E\ \.L ' A I v a, ot apxato-r~pot 1\1\aVtKOS Kat utKatapxos 
'A I ' M 6 ~ A I ptova -rov 7J VfLVatov, utKatapxos fLt" lv -rw 7T~pt 
ll.tovvataKwv d.ydwwv (F.H.G. ii 249 fr. 45, fr. 75 
Wehrli), rEAAalltKOS 8t. lv -ro'is Kapv~ovlKats (F.Gr.H. 
4F86). 

5 Procl. Chrest. (ap. Phot. Bibl. p. 320a Bekker, v 160 
Henry) 

~£~6:r,vat at -rov 8t6vpafLfJov Illv8apos tv Koplv6w 
My~t • -rov 8t. d.pg&.fL~vov -r:r,s ~:r,s 'Apta-roKA:r,s (Ros~: 
cod d. 'Apta-ro-r£A7JS) 'Aplov&. cp7JaLV ~!vat, os 7Tpw-ros 
7"011 KVKALOII ~yay~ xop6v. 

6 lo. Diac. in Hermog. (Rabe, Rh. Mus. 63, 1908, 150) = 
Solon 30a West 

-r:r,s at -rpaycp8las 7Tpw-rov 8pfifLa 'Aplwv b M.,Bv-
"" ') I tl ~1\ ') ,.., ') ,J..,.. fLVatOS ~t0"7Jyay~v, W0"7T~p -"01\WII ~~~ -ratS ~7Ttypa'f"'fL£-

vatS 'E).~y~lats l8l8ag~. 
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4 Scholiast on Aristophanes, Birds 1403 

'Trainer of circular choruses' is used for 'dithy
rambic poet' . . . Antipater1 and Euphronius2 say in 
their commentaries that Lasus of Hermione3 was 
the first to organise circular choruses, but the older 
authorities, Hellanicus4 and Dicaearchus, 5 say that 
it was Arion of Methymna,6 Dicaearchus in his 
treatise On the Dionysiac Contests, Hellanicus in his 
List of Carnean Victors. 
1 Unknown. 2 Alexandrian grammarian of 3rd c. B. C. 
3 See Lasus test. 5 4 Historian from Lesbos, late 5th c. 
5 Peripatetic grammarian, late 4th c. B.C. 6 So also schol. 
Pind. Ol. 13.18 f. 

5 Proclus, Chrestomathy 

Pindar says (OZ. 13.18 f.) that the dithyramb was 
invented at Corinth; Aristocles1 says that it was 
Arion who originated the song and that he was the 
first to introduce the circular chorus. 

1 Aristocles of Rhodes, grammarian oflst c. s.c. 

6 John the Deacon, Commentary on Hermogenes 

The first performance of drama was introduced 
by Arion of Methymna, as Solon stated in the poems 
entitled Elegies.l 
1 The passage is of doubtful value: see G. F. Else, The Origin . . . of 
Greek Tragedy 17, West on Solon 30a. 
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7 Luc. V er. Hist. 2. 15 (i 109 Macleod) =fr. 276(b) P.M.G. 
t' .... ,, ~ ,, ' Ot f.LEV OVV xopot EK 7TataWV EtC1tv Kat 7TapfJtvwv • 

'i: I ~' ' .l~ E" I t Esapxovat oE Kat avvfl'Oovaw vvop.os TE o AoKpOS Ka2 
'Aplwv b A£a{Jtos Ka2 'AvaKp£wv Ka2 'i:.-r7Jalxopos· Ka2 
yO.p TOVrOV 7Tap' alrro'is ~8Eaa&.p.7JV, :;,871 -ri7s tE.\£v1JS 
all-rijl 8t7J>.>.ayp.£v1JS. 
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7 Lucian, A True Story 

The choirs1 are of boys and girls, and they are led 
and accompanied by Eunomus ofLocri, Arion ofLes
bos, Anacreon and Stesichorus-yes, I saw him 
among them; Helen had by now made her peace 
with him. 
1 At banquets on the Island of the Blessed. 
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699 Athen. 12. 512f-513a (iii 132 Kaibel) 

TOVTov oov (Tov rHpaKMa), cfJTJalv (b MeyaK~e$7Js), 
r I \ 1r , \ ....., I ot veot 7TOt7JTat KaTaaKeva,.ovatv ev 1\lJUTov axTJ/LaTL 

p.6vov 7T£pL7Topev6p.eVOV, ev~OV ~XOVTa Ka~ ~£0VT1]V Ka~ 
T6ga. Ka~ Tavm 1r~aaat 7TpwTov 'i:.T7Jalxopov Tov <Ip.e-

~ \ -I 8 1:>' t \ I Q 1 " patov. Kat .=.av os o o p.ei\07Totos, 7rpea,..VTepos wv 
'i:.T7Jatx6pov, 6Js Ka~ avTos b 'i:.T7Jalxopos p.apTvpi'i (229 
P.M.G.) CJJs c/JTJULV b MeyaK~ei'87Js, ov TaVTTJV avTifl 
7T£ptT{87Jat T~V UTO~~V d,~~a T~V t0p.7JptK~V. 7TO~~a 8£ 
Twv Eav8ov 7Tapa7Te7Tol7JKev b 'i:.TTJalxopos, CJJa1rep Ka~ 
T~v 'OptaTetav Ka~ovp.tV7JV. 

700 Ael. V. H. 4. 26 (p. 74 Dilts) 

Eav8os b 7TOtTJT~S Twv p.e~wv (tytveTo 8£ o~os 
1rpeaf36Tepos 'IT7Jatx6pov Tov rlp.fpalov) Myft T~v 

'HMKTpav TOV 'Ayap.tp.vovos ov TOVTo ~XfLV Toi'wop.a 
7rpWTov d.~~a Aao8lK7JV. l7Tf~ 8£ 'Ayap.tp.vwv d.vvpt-
8 ' I:>\ K\ I t A" 8 ,, ' 'IJ. 'T'J• TTJV Of 1\VTatp.VTJUTpav 0 tyta OS fY'T'J/Lf Kat ftJa-

1\ , \ 1' ' ~ p81 atl\fVaev, al\fKTpov ovaav Kat KaTay'T'Jpwaav 1ra fvov 
'Apye'Lot 'HMKTpav tKa~faav 8ta TO d.p.otpf'Lv d.v8pos 
Ka~ p.~ 7T£7Tetpiia8at MKTpov. 

1 Cf. Iliad 9. 145. 2 The Doric fonn of her name, Alectra, is 
here wrongly derived from cl-, 'without', and MKTpov, 'marriage-bed'. 
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699 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

Heracles, says Megaclides,1 is represented by the 
modem poets as travelling about alone in the guise 
of a bandit with club and lionskin and bow; and, he 
adds, it was Stesichorus ofHimera who first thought 
this up. Xanthus, the lyric poet, who was earlier 
than Stesichorus, as Stesichorus himself testifies 
(229) according to Megaclides, does not give him this 
equipment but represents him as Homer did. Many 
of Xanthus' poems have been adapted by Stesi
chorus,2 for example the one called The Oresteia. 

1 Homeric scholar, probably of 4th c. B.c. 2 Lesky suggested 
that Xanthus, like Stesichorus, belonged to Magna Graecia. 

700 Aelian, Historical Miscellanies 

Xanthus, the lyric poet, who was earlier than 
Stesichorus of Himera, says that Electra, daughter 
of Agamemnon, was originally called Laodice1; but 
after Agamemnon had been murdered and 
Aegisthus had married Clytemnestra and become 
king, Laodice, unwed and growing old in her virgin
ity, was called Electra by the Argives since she had 
had no intercourse with any man and had no experi
ence of the marriage-bed.2 
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TESTIMONIA VITAE ATQUE ARTIS 

1 Sud. I: 1095 (iv 433 Adler) 

LTTJaLxopos • Eilrp6pf3ov ~ EilMfLov, ws 8£ l£,\,\ot EiJ
KAd&ov ~ EM-rovs (Wilamowitz: <1'E-rovs codd.) ~ 

<Hat68ov. tK 7T6At"WS <lp.epas -r7]s LtKt"Alas • KaAt"'i:-rat 
yovv tlfLt"pa'ios • oi 8£ a7To Ma-ravpLas -r7]s tv 'haALq. • oi ..,, , , n , I ~ 'A .., I ..~. I , , " ot" a7To al\avnov TTJS pKaotas 'f'vyov-ra av-rov t"A-
0t"7:v rpaaw t"ls Ka-r&.vTJv KaKt"L Tt"Aw-r7]aat Kat -rarp7]vat 
7Tpo -r7]s 7TVATJS, ~ns tg ail-roil LTTJatx6pt"toS 7TpoaTJy6-
pt"v-rat. -ro'i:s 8£ XP6vots ~v vt"ch-rt"pos 'AAKfLfi.vos -roil Av-

~ ' \ ~ \Y1 '0\ I<;> I ' \ 1 ptKov, t"7Tt TTJS "!:. AVfL7Ttaoos yt"yovws. t"'Tt"l\t"V'TTJC1t" 
<;>\ ' \ ~ I 't <;>\ ,._, \.J. \ l " ot" t"7Tt TTJS vp . t"LXt" ot" aot"A'f'ov Yt"WfLt"Tptas t"fL7THpov 
MafLt"pnvov Kat g-rt"pov <H,\t&.vaK-ra vofLo8e-rTJv. yeyovt" 
8£ AvptK6s. KaL tanv ail-roil -ra 7TOL~fLaTa l:l.wpL8t 8ta
AeK'Tt.tJ tv {3t{3ALots Kf 1 • rpaat 8£ ail-rov yp&.I/Jav-ra .fr6~ 
yov <EMvTJs -rvrp,\w07]vat, 7TO.Atv &£ yp&.I/Jav-ra <EMvTJS 
, 1 , i: , I \ \ <;>I , Q \ 1,/, t"YKWfLLOV t"!, OVt"tpov, 'TTJV 7TaALVt.tJOLaV, avafJI\t"'f'at. 

1 For Euphemus cf. testt. 9, 13, for Euclides test. 14, for Hesiod, the 
famous poet, testt. 10-12; see also M. L. West, C.Q. 21 (1971) 
303. 2 See fr. 270, test. 8. 3 See test. 9. 4 W. G. 
Forrest, A History of Sparta 950-192 B.C., 76 suggests that the exile 
was due to Tegeate disapproval of Stesichorus' support for a Spar
tan Orestes (fr. 216). See also fr. S 85 = 182 P.M.G. 5 In 
Sicily, north ofSyracuse. 6 The Olympiad in which 
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BIOGRAPHY 

1 Suda, Stesichorus 

Son of Euphorbus or Euphemus or according to 
others of Euclides or Euetes or Hesiod.1 From the 
city ofHimera2 in Sicily: at any rate he is called the 
Himeraean; but some say he is from Matauria3 in 
Italy. Others say that when exiled from Pallan
tium4 in Arcadia he came to Catana5 and that he 
died there and was buried in front of the gate which 
is called Stesichorean after him. In date he was 
later than the lyric poet Alcman, since he was born 
in the 37th Olympiad (632/28 B.C.). He died in the 
56th Olympiad (556/2 B.C.).6 He had a brother 
Mamertinus 7 who was an expert in geometry and a 
second brother Helianax, a law-giver. He was a 
lyric poet. His poems are in the Doric dialect8 and 
in 26 books.9 They say that he was blinded for writ
ing abuse of Helen and recovered his sight after 
writing an encomium of Helen, the Palinode, as the 
result of a dream.10 He was called Stesichorus 

Simonides was born: cf. Sim. test. 1. 7 See test. 15. 
8 Cf. frr. 261, 264, anon. elegiacs in schol. Pind. (i 10 Drachmann), 
and see West, loc. cit. 304 with n. 2. 9 Probably 26 poems 
(e.g. Geryoneis, Helen) are meant. 10 See fr. 192. 
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2 Cic. De Rep. 2. 20 (p. 54 Ziegler) 

quo [enim] ille (se. Stesichorus) mor[tuus, e]odem 
[est an]no na[tus Si]moni[des ol]ympia[de se]xta et 
quin[ quag]esima. 

suppl. Niebuhr, Rohde 

3 Euseb. Chron. (pp. 98, 102 Helm, ii 90s. Schoene) 

(i) 01. 42.2: Stesichorus poeta clarus habetur. 
(ii) 01. 55. 1: Stesichorus moritur. 

4 Sud. l: 107 (iv 322s. Adler) 

}:.a7TcpdJ • ... "AvptK~, y£yovtlta KaTa T~v f.LfJ' 'O"A.vf.L-
7Tta8a, 8T£ Kat. 'A"A.Kal'os ~v Kat. }:.n7alxopos Kat. Titna-

' KOS. 
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because he was the first to establish (stesai) a chorus 
of singers to the cithara; his name was originally 
Tisias. 

CHRONOLOGY! 

2 Cicero, On the Republic2 

For Stesichorus died in the year in which 
Simonides was born, in the 56th Olympiad (556/2 
B.C.).3 

1 See also test.l, fr. 271. 2 The passage follows test.l2. 
3 Cicero's date goes back via Nepos to Apollodorus (see F. Gr.H. 244 
F 337). See also Simon. test. 1. 

3 Eusebius, Chronicle 

(i) Olympiad 42.2 (611 /0 B.C.)1 : the poet Stesi
chorus is regarded as famous. 

(ii) Olympiad 55.1 (560 I 59 B.C.)2: death of Stesi
chorus. 

1 The Armenian version gives 608/7. For the Eusebian dates see 
A. A. Mosshammer The Chronicle of Eusebius 218-21. Cyril also 
places the floruit of Stesichorus in the 42nd Oly~piad al?ng ~th 
that of Alcman and Pittacus. 2 The Armeman vers10n g1ves 
558/7. 

4 Suda, Sappho (1st noticeJl 

Sappho: ... a lyric poetess; flourished in the 42nd 
Olympiad (612/08 B.C.), when Alcaeus, Stesichorus 
and Pittacus were also alive. 

1 See Sa. test. 2 with n. 3 and vol. i p. xiii f. 
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5 Tzetz. Vit. Hes. 18 (p. 38 Colonna) 

0 8£ "'f.TTfalxopos OOTOS aVYXPOVOS ~V IJv8ayOpcf rijl 
~t>.oa6~ Kat rijl 'AKpayavrlvlf Cl»a>.&.pt8t. 

6 Marm. Par. Ep. 50 (F.Gr.H. ii B 999) 
'..1.' .. A' 1\ t ' t'l ~ , I a'f" OV L(!XVI\OS 0 7TOLTfTTfS rpaywoL!f 7TpWTOV ~VL-

KTfC1~ Kat Evpt7Tl8Tfs o 7TOLTfT~S ty€v~ro Kat I.r.,alxopos 
o 7TOLTfT~S ~zs r~v 'E>.>.&.8a d.~lK~ro h., HH.::l.::lll, 
lt.pxovros 'A8~VTfi1L Cl»t>.oKp&.rovs. 

7 [Luc.] Macr. 26 (i 81 Macleod) 
'A I t'\ t ~ \ ~ ' ,,,. ,, 

VaKp~WV o~ 0 TWV fL~I\WV 7TOLTfTTfS ~':. Tf(!~V ~TTf 

7TfVT~ Kat oy8o~KOVTa, Kat "'f.TTfa{xopos 8£ 0 fL~).07TO{os 
ravr&., "'f.tfLWvl8Tfs 8£ 0 K~'ios li7T!p rO. tv~V~KOVTa. 

8 Schol. Pind. OZ. 12 (i 349 Drachmann) 

Inscr. a: d7TfJ>.8~v (se. o 'Epyor£>..,s) ~zs 'IfLtpav 
7T6>.w rfJs "'f.tK~>.las, tg ~s ~v o I.r.,alxopos o fL~>.o-

1 
7TOLOS. 

Cf. inscr. c (i 350 Dr.) 

1 See also test. 1. Stesichorus is said to have sung the praises of 
Himera and to have spoken of its river (270); this may be why it 
came to be regarded as his birthplace. Cf. Ael. Arist. 32. 24. He 
was represented on 2nd c. B.C. coins of Himera: see G. M. Richter, 
Portraits of the Greeks i 68. 
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5 Tzetzes, Life of Hesiod1 

This Stesichorus was a contemporary of the philo
sopher Pythagoras2 and ofPhalaris3 of Acragas. 

1 The passage follows test. 10. 2 Cf. test. 24; but Pythagoras' 
dates are c. 570-i:. 490. 3 See test. 16; he was tyrant from 
c. 570/65 to 554/49. Stesichorus is often mentioned in the so
called 'Letters ofPhalaris' (2nd c. A.D.?). 

6 Parian Marble 

From the time when the poet Aeschylus first won 
a victory with a tragedy and the poet Euripides was 
born and the poet Stesichorus arrived in Greece 222 
years,1 in the archonship ofPhilocrates. 

1 I.e. in 485/4 (or 486/5): see Cadoux, J.H.S. 68 (1948) 118. The 
date is a century too late for our Stesichorus (see also test. 16 n. 3). 
The Marble dates the Athenian victory of'the second Stesichorus of 
Himera' to 370/68: seeP.M.G. 841. 

7 'Lucian', On Longevity 

The lyric poet Anacreon lived for 85 years, the 
lyric poet Stesichorus for the same number, 1 

Simonides of Ceos for over 90. 

l Cicero, On Old Age 7. 23 says that Stesichorus continued to 
compose in his old age, Hieronymus, Epistles 52. 3 that the poems 
written when he was near death were swan-like and sweeter than 
usual. 

BIRTHPLACE 1 

8 Scholiast on Pindar OZ. 12 (for Ergoteles ofHimera) 

Ergoteles departed for the Sicilian city of Hi
mera, from which came the lyric poet Stesichorus. 
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9 Steph. Byz. s.v. M&.-ravpos (p. 437 Meineke) 

7T6..\ts l:tKEMas, AoKpwv KTlap.a • b 7To..\LT1JS MaTav
pivos. l:T7Jalxopos Evrp~p.ov 7Ta'"is Mamvp'"ivos yevos, b 
Twv p.E..\wv 7TOL1JT~S"· 

10 Tzetz. Vit. Hes. 18 (p. 38 Colonna) 

'AptaToTe..\"ls yap b rpt..\6aorpos, p.ii...\..\ov 8( oip.at b 
Toils lle7T..\ovs avvnl.gas, tv Tfl 'Opxop.Evlwv 7To..\tTEla 
(fr. 565 Rose) l:T7Jalxopov Tcw p.E..\o7Totov Eival rf>"la'~ 
vrov rHauS8ov tK T7]S" K np.t117JS" avT{j; YEVV7J8tvTa T7]S" 

'Ap.rptrpci.vovs Kat PavVKTopos d.8E..\rp7]s, 8vyaTpos 8( 
4>7Jytws • b 8( l:T1Jalxopos oLTos ... (v. test. 5). 

11 Schol. Procl. Hes. Op. 271a (p. 92 Pertusi) 

, ' ~' " " rH 1~ tM ' , ' "" \' taTEov a«: on vws awoov vaaEas Ean · wtl\oxo-
pos 8( (F.Gr.H. 328 F213) l:T1Jalxop6v rp7Jat Tov d7TO 
K..\vp.t117JS" • ll...\..\ot 8( 'Apxtt7T1JS"· 
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9 Stephanus of Byzantium 

Mataurus: a city in Sicily,1 founded by the Locri
ans. The citizen is called Mataurine. The lyric poet 
Stesichorus, son of Euphemus, was Mataurine by 
birth. 

1 Metauron is actually in south Italy, north of Rhegium: see T. J. 
Dunbabin, The Western Greeks 147 (map), 168 f. 

FAMILY 

10 Tzetzes, Life of Hesiod 

For Aristotle the philosopher-or rather, in my 
view, the composer of the Robes- says in his Con
stitution of Orchomenus that the lyric poet Stesi
chorus was the son of Hesiod1 by Ctimene, sister of 
Amphiphanes and Ganyctor and daughter of Phe
geus. But this Stesichorus ... 2 

1 Fantasy: Hesiod's working life is dated c. 700 B.C. 2 Con
tinued at test. 5. Tzetzes goes on to say (p. 39 Colonna) that Hesiod 
was murdered by Ctimene's brothers for seducing her. 

11 Proclus on Hesiod, Works and Days 271 ('my son') 

N.B. Hesiod's son is Mnaseas (?); but Philo
chorus1 says he was Stesichorus, son of Clymene, 
and others say he was Archiepes. 2 

1 Writer on Athenian history and history of literature, c. 345-259 
s.c. 2 Cf. Tzetzes ad loc. 
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12 Cic. De Rep. 2. 20 (p. 54 Ziegler) 

neque enim Stesiehor]us ne[pos ei]us (se. Hesio
di), ut di[xeru]nt quid[am, e]x filia. quo [enim] ... 
(v. test. 2). 

suppl. Niebuhr, Mommsen, Rohde 

13 PI. Phaedr. 244a 

ov 8! piAAw My~w (se. Aoyov) LT7Jatxopov rov Eil-
.1. I ti I '1'7Jf.LOV, f.L~patov. 

14 I. G. xiv 1213 (p. 318 Kaibel) 

l:.]r7Jalxop[ os E]iJKAd8o[ v rl]f.L~pa"i'o[s 

15 Procl. in Euclid. Prolog. 2 (p. 65 Friedlein) 

f.L~ra. 8! rovrov (se. 0aM]v) M&.f.L~pKos o LT7Jatxopov 
TOV 7TOL7JTOV d.8~Acpos J.Js tcpa-/J&.f.L~VOS rf]s 7T~pt Y~Wf.L~
rplav rJ7Tov87]s f.LV7Jf.LOV~V~rat. Kat rh7Tlas o 'HA~"i'os 
(86 B 12 D.-K.) ~(JTOP7JU~V J.Js t7TL Y~Wf.L~TplCf 8oeav ail-

~ \ Q I , 'I;>\ I II 8 I TOV 1\a,.,oVTOS. ~7TL 0~ TOVTOLS V ayopas ... 
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12 Cicero, On the Republic 

For Stesiehorus is not, as some have alleged, 
Hesiod's grandson on his mother's side. For Stesi
ehorus died ... 1 

1 Continued at test. 2. 

13 Plato, Phaedrus 

But the words I am going to quote belong to 
Stesiehorus, son ofEuphemus,1 from Himera . 

1 This name also in Steph. Byz. (test. 9) and anon. elegiacs in Schol. 
Pind. (i 10 Drachmann); see also test. 1. Plato perhaps finds 
significance in the names Euphemus ('uttering fine sounds') and 
Himera (cf. Yp.<pos, 'desire'). 

14 Greek lnscriptions1 

Stesiehorus ofHimera, son ofEuelides.2 

1 On a headless herm from Tivoli. 2 See test. 1. Euclides 
was the name of one of the founders of Himera in 649 B.c. (Thuc. 
6. 5.1). 

15 Proclus, Commentary on Euclid 

After Thales1 Mamereus, brother of the poet 
Stesiehorus, is remembered as having applied him
self to the study of geometry; and Hippias of Elis2 

spoke of his fame as a geometer. After them, 
Pythagoras ... 3 

1 Floruit 585 B.C. 2 Sophist, 5th c. B.C. 3 Cf. Heron, 
Definitions 136. 1 (where the name is given as Mamertius). For the 
name see test. 1 and West, loc. cit. 303. 
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16 Ar. Rhet. 2. 20. 1393b (p. 136 Roemer, p. 115s. Kassel) 
=fr. 281(a) P.M.G. 

Myos 8! o!os b I:r7JC1LX6pov 7T<:pt Cl>a.\&.pt8os ... • 
~ l ' ' t \ ' ' ' ' ,LoT7)C1 xopos /LI:V yap 1:1\0/LI:VWV C1TpaT1JYOV aVTOKparopa 
TWV '1/L~:palwv Cl>&..\apw Kat /Lt:.\.\6vrwv rpvAaK~v 8t86-
vaL rov aw/Laros Til.\,\a 8ta.\~:x6~:ts ~:h~:v aUTo'is ,\6yov, 

• tl ~' ' t ..... ''..I.. ( ..... ' f3 \' ' . • . ovrw o<: Kat V/Lt:LS, <:'1'7J• opaT<: IL7J OVI\O/Lt:VoL rovs 
7TOA<:P-lovs TL/LWp~aaaOat TaVTO 7T&.67Jr<: Tw Z7T7Tw • TOv 

' ' \ ' ,, ,,~ r \ 1 " ' " ' /LI:V yap Xai\LVOV t:Xt:H 7}07), 1:1\0/LI:VOL C1TpaT1JYOV aVTO-
' " ~' ,I. \ ' ~ ~ ' ' {3~ ' ' Kparopa • <:av o<: .,.vl\aK7JV owr<: KaL ava 7JVaL <:aC17JT<:, 

8ov.\~:vcrt:rt: ~87] Cl>a.\&.pt8t. 

17 Ar. Rhet. 2. 21. 1394b-95a (p. 140s. Roemer, p. 119 
Kassel) =fr. 28l(b) P.M.G. 

( I ~' , ,...._ I \ , 1~ 
ap/LOTT<:L 0 <:V TOLS TOLOVTOLS ••• Ta aLVLY/LaTW07J, 

"' , \1 tl ~ ' ' A ~ "' I OLOV I:L TLS 1\t:y<:L 07Tt:p -"T7JC1LXOPOS <:V oKpOLS I:L7TI:V, bTL 
' ~ ~ '{3 ' "' tl ' t ' l{j ov OI:L V pLC1Tas <:LVaL, 07TWS IL7J OL TI:TTLYI:S xa/L0£11:V 

<iSwaw. 

cf. Rhet. 3.11.1412a 
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16 Aristotle, Rhetoric 

An example of the fable is that of Stesichorus 
about Phalaris2 . . • When the Himeraeans had 
chosen Phalaris as general with absolute power and 
were on the point of offering him a bodyguard, Stesi
chorus finished a speech by telling them a fableS: ... 
'You too', he said, 'must take care lest in your eager
ness for revenge on your enemies you find your
selves in the same plight as the horse: by choosing a 
general with absolute power you already wear the 
bridle, and if you give him a bodyguard and so allow 
him to mount you, you will at once be the slaves of 
Phalaris.'4 

1. See also lbycus3 343. ~ See test. 5, with n. 3, Dunbabin, loc. 
Clt. 318 f. A horse enhsted a mans help to clear his field of 
a stag but finished by being bridled, mounted and so enslaved by 
the man. 4 In the version of Conon, mythographer of the 
Augustan era, Stesichorus tells the fable in connection with Gelo, 
tyrant of Gela and Syracuse (491/0-478!) and victor over the 
Carthaginians at Himera (F.Gr.H. 26 F 1.42). For Phalaris and 
Stesichorus see also Tzetzes, chil. 1. 674 ff., 5. 927 tr. 

17 Aristotle, Rhetoric 

In such cases enigmatic sayings are appropriate, 
for example the one used by Stesichorus to the 
Locrians: 'You must not be presumptuous, lest the 
cicadas sing from the ground.'1 
1 I.e. after the enemy (the Rhegines?) invade Locrian territory and 
cut down their trees. 
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18 Philodem. Mus. 1. 30. 31ss. (p. 18 Kemke, p. 220ss. 
Rispoli) = Diog. Bab. fr. 85 Arnim (S. V.F. iii 232) = fr. 
281(c) P.M.G. 

Kat 1rr:.pt l:T1]11tX[ 6p ]ov 8' IaTopr:.'LTat 8t6n Twv 

[aaTw]v (suppl. Kemke) O.v[n]7TapaTt:.Tayp&wv [~817] 
KaTa!1TBS lv ptaots [~tat Tt 7Tapa]K,\1]TtKov Kat 8ta[,\

,\&.g]a[s] 8t0. Tov pl,\ov[s r:.ls ~avx]lav aln-ovs fLt:.T
la[ T1]11ff.V. 

Mus. 4. 20. 7ss. (p. 87 Kemke, p. 65 Neubecker) =fr. 281(d) 
P.M.G. 

0.,\,\0. p~v Kat TO ptv Ka[ T ]0. l:T1]alxopov oVK 
aKpt[,B]w[s] IaTo[pr:.t]Tat .•• 

19 Paus. 3. 19. 11-13 (i 251s. Rocha-Pereira) 

3v 8t o!Ba MyovTas KpoTwvtthas 7Tt:.pt 'EMv17s 

,\6yov, bpo,\oyowTas 8t arptat Kat 'lp,r:.palovs, f7TtfLV1]11-
o' ' ... ~ , ' ~ E' 1: ' ~ ' 1]110fLat Kat TOVOff.. ff.!1TtV ff.V TCf V!iff.LVCf V1]110!) KaT a 

Tov "laTpov TBS lKf3o,\O.s 'Axt,\Mws Ir:.p&. • ~vopa ptv Tfl 
' A ' ' ' ~ ' ,\ ~ ,\' V1]11Cf ff.VK1] • ••• ff.S TaVT1]V 7TpwTOS ff.I17T ff.VI1at r:.yr:.-

Tat KpoTwvt&.T1]S Ar:.wvvpos. 1roMpov yap KpoTwvt&.-
' ' ' ' 'I \' A ' ~ Tat!) 11VVff.I1T1]KOTOS 7Tpos TOVS ff.V Tal\tCf OKpoV!;, TWV 

A ~ ' ' ' ' '0 ' A" OKpwv KaTa OtKff.LOT1]Ta 7Tp0!; 7TOVVTtOVS taVTa 

Tov 'OtMws ls nl.s p&.xas lmKa,\ovptvwv, b Ar:.wvvpos 
K I ""' ') I ""' ') I \ pOTWVtaTat!) 11TpaT1]YWV ff.7T'!Jff.t TOtS ff.VaVTtOtS KaTa 

~ "' '0 .J.' ' A" " ' TOVTO '!J 7Tp0Tff.TaX at 11'f"'tl1t TOV taVTa 1]K0Vff.. TtTpW-

1 Actually off the estuary of the Dnieper. 2 The battle at the 
river Sagra in which the Locrians beat off the Crotoniates is dated 
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18 Philodemus, Music1 

(Book 1) About Stesichorus the story goes that 
when (the citizens?)2 were drawn up to do battle 
with each other he at once took up his position 
between them and sang a song of exhortation, and 
reconciling them by his song restored the peace.3 

(Book 4) But the story4 about Stesichorus is inac
curate ... 

1 Arguing against the 2nd c. B.c. Stoic phi!os.opher Diogenes of 
B b lo 2 The Locrians? 3 A similar story was told 
0: T~rp:.der: see Terp. test. 9 with n. 1. 4 I.e. the story told 
by Diogenes. 

19 Pausanias, Description of Greece 

I shall tell the story about Helen which I know is 
told by the Crotoniates and in the same terms by the 
Himeraeans. In the Black Sea off the mouths of the 
Danubel there is an island called White Islan~ 
which is sacred to Achilles ... The first man to sall 
to it is said to have been a Crotoniate called 
Leonymus. Croton was at war with t~e I.tali~n 
Locrians,2 and the Locrians because ofthe1r kins.hip 
with the Opuntian Locrians used to summon AJax, 
son of Oileus, to help them in their battles. 
Leonymus, who was in command of the Crotoniates, 
attacked the enemy where he heard Ajax had tak~n 
up his position in their ranks. He was wounded m 

by Dunbabin (loc. cit. 359, 486) c. 540 B.c., by P. Bicknell (Phoenix 
20, 1966, 294 ff.) to 580 or 576. 
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8..). \ I I ., \ ( \ -. I 11K£Tat '/ TO 11T£pVOV Kat - lf:Ka/LVIf: yap V'1TO TOV Tpav-
/LaTOS - acplK£TO ts fl£Acpovs. tA8ovTa 8£ ~ IJv8la 
A£WVV/LOV a7Tti1T£AA£v ts v7]aov T~V A£vK~V, tVTav8a 
•~ ·~.J.~' 8 'A" ,,, 8' £t7Tovaa aVTo/ 'I""VTJU£11 at Tov tavTa Kat aK£11£11 at To 

Tpav/La. XP6vo/ 8£ cbs flyuf.vas t7Tav7]A8£v tK T7]S A£v
K7]S, l8ii'v /L£v ~c/JaaK£v 'AxtAMa, l8£tv 8£ Tov 'OtMws 
Ka~ TOv T£Aa/Lwvos ATavTa, avv£tvat 8£ Ka~ liO.TpoKAov 
acptat Ka~ 'AvTlAoxov • 'EMvTJv 8£ 'AxtAA£t /L£v avvot-

~ .f.i:. ~[ t \ I > <J,. I \ 't" K£tv, 7Tpoan'""'at Ut: ot 7TI\£vaavn £S ..,..£pav 7Tpos .L.TTJ-
alxopov ayyt!AA£tv cbs ~ 8tacp8opa TWV 6c/J{}aA/LWV te 

'E..\tvTJS ytvotTO aOT/{J /LTJV{~TOS. l::TTJalxopos /L£V t7T~ 
TOVTo/ T~V 7TaAtv~lav t7TolTJI11f:V. 

20 Sud. E 2681 (ii 386s. Adler) 

t7TtT~&v/La • l1aKTJats, /L0.8TJats. 'IKavos ovo/La, Av-
..l. ' , 18 rl , ~\ A' I\ ' , \ ' IJT,tS TO £7TtTTJ lf:V~ • OS aVIf:tl\lf:V ti1XVI\OV TOV aVI\TJTTJV 

Ka~ l::TTJalxopov Tov Kt8apo/86v. 

21 Pollux 9. lOO (ii 175 Bethe) 

Ka~ /L~v Ka~ l::TTJalxopos tKaAii'To ns 7Tapa Tots 
> \ 1,. > (J I rl '8 I \ \ > I \ \ aaTpayal\t'bOVI1tv apt /LOS, OS If: TJI\OV Ta OKTW' TOV yap 
' <J,.l ~ ~ I ,1. 'i:. > \ 1 lf:V "'"lf:PC[o TOV 7TOtTJTOV Ta.,ov If:!, OKTW 7TavTWV UVVT£-
81 I \ ' I ' > " .J.~ 1 lf:VTa 7T£7TOtTJKif:Vat TTJV 7TaVT OKTW '!""at 7Tapot/Ltav. 
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the chest and, seriously ill, went to Delphi. There 
the Priestess told him to go to White Island: Ajax 
would appear to him there and heal his wound. 
Later, when he was cured and returned home from 
White Island, he claimed that he had seen Achilles 
and also Ajax, son of Oi:leus, and Ajax, son of 
Telamon, and that Patroclus and Antilochus were 
with them; Helen, he said, was living with Achilles 
and had ordered him to sail to Himera and tell 
Stesichorus that his blindness was the result of 
Helen's anger. On hearing this Stesichorus com
posed the Palinode (192).3 

3 The story is told also by Conon, F.Gr.H. 26 F 1. 18, Hermias on 
Plato, Phaedrus 243a, Suda s.v. ~ppiwP; see West, loc. cit. 303 f. 

20 Suda 

t7TtT~&v/La: 'profession, trade', as in 'Hicanus 
( ='competent') by name, robber by trade'; it was 
Hicanus who killed the piper Aeschylus and the 
cithara-singer Stesichorus. 

21 Pollux, Vocabulary 

What is more, among dice-players the throw 
which came to eight was called Stesichorus; for it is 
said that the poet's tomb in Himera, being built 
eight all ways, gave rise to the proverbial expression 
'eight all'.1 

1 Cf. Eustathius Il. 1289. 59ss. = Suetonius, "'· wa.&wP (p. 67 Tail
lardat) = Schol. Plato Lysis 206e (p. 456 Greene). 
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22 Phot. Lex. (i 52 Naber) = Sud. II 225 (iv 23 Adler) = 
Apostol. xiii 93 (ii 601 Leutsch-Schneidewin) 

I >lt\~ 1 6-L 'KI 7Tav-ra OKTW • Ot fL£V ~TTJGtXOP V .,.aatv ffV aTaV'[J 
.J.~ \ \ ~ \ ~ > ' > ~ ~ I 

Ta'I'TJVat 7TOIIVT£11WS 7TpoS Tats a7T aVTOV ~T1JGtXOpt:t-

OtS At:yofLtVats 7TVAats Kat Tov fLV1JfLdov ~xovTos 6KTW 
I \ , \ f3 (J \ \ ' \ I KtOVaS Kat OKTW a fLOVS Kat OKTW ywvtas. 

23 Cic. Verr. 2. 2. 86 

Himera deleta quos civis belli calamitas reliquos 
fecerat, ii se Thermis collocarant in isdem agri 
finibus neque longe ab oppido antiquo. his se 
patrum fortunam ac dignitatem recuperare arbitra
bantur cum ilia maiorum ornamenta in eorum 
oppido collocabantur. erant signa ex aere complura: 
in his eximia pulchritudine ipsa Himera in 
muliebrem figuram habitumque formata ex oppidi 
nomine et fluminis. erat etiam Stesichori poetae 
statua senilis incurva cum libro, summo ut putant 
artificio facta, qui fuit Himerae, sed et est et fuit 
tota Graecia summo propter ingenium honore et 
nomine. haec iste ad insaniam concupiverat. 

1 See test. 44, Richter, loc. cit. 68. 2 By Carthage, 409 B.C. 
3 See R. Heidenreich, 'Eine Dresdener Mantelstatue', AA 87 
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22 Photius, Lexicon 

'Eight all': some say that Stesichorus was given 
an expensive burial at Catana near the gates called 
Stesichorean after him, 1 and that the monument 
had eight pillars, eight steps and eight corners. 

1 Cf. test. 1. 

PORTRAITS! 

23 Cicero, Speech against Verres 

On the destruction of Himera2 the survivors of 
the calamitous war had settled at Thermae in the 
same district, quite close to the ancient town; and 
they felt that they were regaining the prosperity 
and solid worth of their fathers when those objects 
of art which had adorned the city of their ancestors 
were set up in their new city. There were several 
bronze statues, including an exceptionally beautiful 
one of Himera herself in the form and dress of a 
woman, bearing the name of the town and river. 
There was also a statue of the poet Stesichorus, a 
bent old man holding a book, a masterpiece of art, so 
they believe3; Stesichorus belonged to Himera but 
enjoyed and still enjoys the highest honour and dis
tinction throughout Greece for his poetic genius. 
Verres had conceived a madman's craving to possess 
these statues. 

(1972) 570ff. for a Roman copy of a 5th c. Greek statue of Stesi
chorus. 
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24 Anth. Pal. 7. 75 = Antipater of Thessalonica lxxiv 
Gow-Page 

"T.Ta.alxopov Ca.'lTA7]8ts d.p.hpvrov aT6p.a. Movaa.s 
tKTEpta£v Ka.T&.va.s a.l8a.A6£v 80.'1T£8ov, 

oQ Ka.TO. Tiv8ay6p£w ~vatKO.v ~&.nv 6. 'lTp~v 'Op.fJpov 
iflvxO. tv~ t1Ttpvots 8£vnpov ~Klaa.To. 

1 Or perhaps Anti pater of Sidon. 
canic ash of Mt. Etna. 

2 With reference to the vol-

25 [Plut.] M us. 3. 1132bc (p. 112 Lasserre, vi 3. 3 Ziegler) 

ov A£Avp.Ev7JV 8' £lvat Twv 1Tp01!tp7]p.Evwv T~V Twv 
'lTOt7Jp.dTwv Metv KW p.tTpov ovK lxovaav d.).).O. Ka.8&.
'1T£P "T.T7Jf1tx6pov T£ Ka.~ Tli:Jv d.pxa.lwv !LfAo'lTotwv, o~ '1Tot
oilvT£S l'1T7] ToVTots pEA7J '1Ti!pt£Tl8£aav. 

26 [Plut.] M us. 7. 1133ef (p. 114 Lasserre, vi 3. 7 Ziegler) 

TOV 8t Ka.Aovp.£vov 'App.0,T£tov v6p.ov AE)'I!Tat 'lTOtfj-
t ~ "0\ t M I A- I " aat 0 'lTpWTOS 1\V/L'lTOS, 0 apavov p.a.v•fT7JS· ••• OTt 

8, , , ,0 \ I , , A_ I 6 , ~ r\ I l!t1TtV 1\V/L'lTOV 0 ~p.a.TI!tOS V '/LOS I!K T7JS 1\Q.VKOV 
avyypa~fjs Tfjs fnrtp TWV d.pxalwv '1TOL1JTWV (fr. 3 
Muller) p.&.8ot ll.v ns, Ka.~ ln yvol7J 8n "T.T7Jalxopos b 
''··- - .. ' '0·-~ .. T 1 ~ " ' 'Ap l'\ ..,._.,pa.tOS OVT l'ra. OVTI! lf.p'ITQ.Vopov OVT X 1\0-

XOV oln-£ 0a.A.fJTav tp.tp.fJaa.To d.M' "O).vp.'lTov, XP7]f1&.
p.I!VOS TCfl 'App.a.Ti!lcp v6p.cp KW TCfl Ka.TO. MKTvAov £'ffi£t, 
8 TtV£S le 'Op8lov v6p.ov rfxus~v £lvat. 

1 See Olymp. test. 3. 2 Glaucus ofRhegium, late 5th c. scho
lar: see G. Huxley, G.R.B.S. 9 (1968) 47 ff. 3 See West, loc. 
cit. 310f. 
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'EPITAPH' 

24 Palatine Anthology : Anti pater of Thessalonica1 

Stesichorus, the full and limitless voice of the 
Muse, was given burial by the sooty land2 of Catana. 
In his breast, according to Pythagoras' words about 
man's nature, the soul that was once Homer's made 
its second home. 

MUSIC AND METRES! 

25 'Plutarch', On Music 

The work of the poets mentioned earlier, he 
said, 2 was not free and unmetrical but resembled 
that of Stesichorus and the ancient lyric poets, who 
composed lines of verse and set them to music.3 

1 For metres attributed to Stesichorus or named after him see 
275(a). 2 Heraclides Ponticus, 4th c. B.c. philosopher, refer
ring to Amphion, Linus and other early cithara-singers. 
3 Continued as Terp. test. 18. 

26 'Plutarch', On Music 

The so-called Chariot nome is said to have been 
composed by the first Olympus, 1 pupil of Mar
syas. . . . That it is by him can be gathered from 
Glaucus,2 On the Ancient Poets, where one can learn 
also that Stesichorus of Himera imitated not 
Orpheus nor Terpander nor Archilochus nor Thale
tas but Olympus, using the Chariot nome and the 
dactylic rhythm, 3 which some say is derived from 
the Orthian nome. 
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27 [Plut.] Mus. 12. 1135c (p. 116 Lasserre, vi 3. 11 
Ziegler) 

~an 8t <Ka{> ns 'A).KfLaVtK~ KatvOTopla Ka2 l:TTJ-
.w ' \ "' ' ',l., ,.., ..... utxopt:tOS, Kat aVTat OVK a.,.t:aTWaat TOV Ka>..ov. 

28 Dion. Hal. Comp. 19 (vi 85 Usener-Radermacher) 
r ' 1' ' ~ \ 1 \1 ~ Ot fLI!V OW apxat.ot fL1!1\07TOtOt, 1\I!')IW ot 'A).KatOV rt: 

\ ~ .J. I \ > ~ 
Kat .L.a7T.,.w, fLtKpas 1!7TOLOVVTO aTpoc/xfs, /JxJT' ~V lJ).l-
')IOtS Tots Kw>..ots ov 1ro>..>..as ~:la~yov p~:ra{Jo>..&.s, ~7Tw-
8ot's T I ' ~ '\I r ~' ' ~ • t: 7TaVV I!XPWVTO 01\t')IOLS. Ot ot: 7Tt:pL .L.TTJalxopOV 
u Ka2 Illv8apov pd,ovs ~pyaa&.fLt:vot T<ls 7Tt:pt68ovs ~:ls 
7To>..>..a plrpa Ka2 Kw>..a 8ttVt:tpav aVTas OVK Cf>..>..ov 
nVOS ~ T~ fLI!Ta{Jo).~ -;pwn. 

29 Tzetz. Vit. Hes. (p. 35s. Colonna) 
\ I I ' \ ,.., Kat. yvwptapaTa pt:v ~:an 1\VptKwv 7TOLTJTWv TO 1rp0s 

\I \ I 2(~ 8 1\ t \ 1\VpaV Ta TOVTWV y_.at:a at fLI!I\Tj, WS Ta TOV Iltv8apov 
Ka2 l:TTJatxopov Ka2 'AvaKptOVTOS ... 

30 Sud. T 943 (iv 586 Adler) = 275(b) P.M.G. 

Tpla l:T7Jatx6pov • aTpoc/J~v, ilvTlaTpoc/Jov, ~7Tw86v • , w8 \ \ ,.., t ,..,~ I 1 " 
t:7T, tKTJ yap 1raaa TJ TOV -'<TTJatxopov 7TOt7Jats. Ka2 TOV 
uMws Cfpovaov Tt: Ka2 il1ral&vTov >..ot8opotlvTt:S -;.La-

.. '~~ \ I \ ~ I >~ I 'f' aKOV av OVOI! Tpta Ta .L.TTJatxopov t:tot:Vat. 

1 I.e. its metrical structure is triadic, based on these three stanza
forms; see West, loc. cit. 312 f. 2 See Leutsch-Schneidewin 
Corp. Par. Gr. i 288, M. Davies, J.H.S. 102 (1982) 206 ff. The origi: 
nal form of the proverb may have meant, 'You don't know even the 
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27 'Plutarch', On Music 

There is also a certain originality (se. in metre) in 
Alcman (test. 21) and Stesichorus, although their 
innovations do not abandon the noble manner1 

either. 

1 I.e. the manner ofTerpander. See Terp. test. 22. 

28 Dionysius of Halicamassus, On Literary Composition 

The ancient lyric poets, I mean Alcaeus and Sap
pho, made their stanzas short, so they did not intro
duce many variations in their few colons, and they 
used the 'epode' or shorter line very sparingly (Sa. 
test. 36). But Stesichorus, Pindar and the like made 
their periods longer and divided them into many 
metres and colons for the sheer love of variety. 

29 Tzetzes, Life of Hesiod 

The distinguishing feature of lyric poets is that 
their songs are sung to the lyre, for example the 
songs ofPindar and Stesichorus and Anacreon .... 

30 Suda 

'Three of Stesichorus': strophe, antistrophe, 
epode; for all the poetry of Stesichorus is epodic.l If 
someone was completely devoid of culture and edu
cation it was said by way of insult that he did not 
know even the three ofStesichorus.2 

three ofStesichorus' lines', with reference to the three famous lines 
of the Palinode (192). 
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31 Athen. 14. 620c (iii 367 Kaibel) 

Xap.at>..Ewv 8t tv rijl 7T£pt 'L.r7Jatx6pov (fr. 28 
Wehrli) Kat J.L£Atf87J8fjval cp7JaLV oil p.6vov rO. 'Op.~pov 
clAAO. Kat rO. 'Hat68ov Kat 'ApxtA6xov, 'En 8t Mt.p.vtpp.ov 
Kat WwKvAl&v. 

32 Athen. 4. 1 72e (i 388 Kaibel) 

8n 8t ro 7TOl1Jp.a ro&ro (se. ~A8).a t7Tt ll£AlCf) 'L.r7J
atx6pov tartv ~Kavwraros p.&.prvs 'L.tp.wvl81]s b 7TOL1J-

' "' ' -M \ ' ' \' ' ' .J. 'T1]S, OS 7T£pL 'TOV £Maypov 'TOV 1\0yov 7TOLOVJ.L£VOS 'f'1J" 
aw· 

as 8ovpt 7T&.vras 
' ' "' ' Q \' VLKaG£ V£0VS, otva£V'Ta fJai\WV 

"A " \ .a ' '.: 'I \ -vavpov v7T£p 7TOI\VtJO'Tpvos £~ WI\KOV • 
o~rw yO.p "Op.7Jpos 1]8t L.r.,alxopos lt£ta£ Aaot:s. 

33 Athen. 14. 638e (iii 410 Kaibel) = 276(b) P.M.G. 

Kat b rovs Et').wras 8t 7T£7TOL7JKWS cp1]atv (fr. 148 
K.-A.)· 

rO. 'L.r7Jatx6pov n Kat 'AAKJ.Lfivos 'L.tp.wvl8ov r£ 
dpXcUOV d£f&tv. 0 8t Pv~GL7T7TOS Ear' dKOV£LV . .. 

1 Eupolis (5th c. comic poet); Gnesippus composed lovers' 
serenades. Eupolis also mentioned Stesichorus in his mockery of 
Socrates' behaviour at a party (fr. 395). See also fr. 274 for Stesi
chorus as old-fashioned in Aristophanes, Clouds 967. Aristophanes 
adapted S.'s Oresteia in Peace: see frr. 210-212. For Stesichorus 
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ANCIENT COMMENTARIES! 

31 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

Chamaeleon in his treatise On Stesichorus2 says 
that not only Homer's verses were set to music but 
those of Hesiod and Archilochus and also Mim
nermus and Phocylides. 

1 Theon of Alexandria (1st c. B.c.) and Aristonicus (Augustan era) 
commented on the Wooden Horse (S 133a, 136). Tryphon (Augus
tan era) wrote on the dialect ofHimera (Suda T 1115). 2 See 
also 193, 274, Lamprocles 735. 

THE VERDICT OF ANTIQUITY! 

32 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

That this poem (se. Funeral Games of Pelias) is 
the work of Stesichorus (1 79) is adequately attested 
by the poet Simonides, who says in his account of 
Meleager (564), 'who defeated all the young men 
with his spear, hurling it from grape-rich Iolcus over 
the eddying Anaurus: for so Homer and Stesichorus 
sang to the peoples.'2 

1 Cf. testt. 23, 24, 30 n. 2. 
chorus. 

2 Our earliest reference to Stesi-

33 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

The author1 of the Helots says, 'To sing the songs 
of Stesichorus and Alcman and Simonides is old
fashioned; but we can all hear Gnesippus .. .' 

and Simonides sung at parties see fr. 276(b), schol. Ar. Wasps 1222, 
Arion test. 7. 
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34 Anth. Pal. 9. 184. 3s. =anon. xxxvi (a), 1196s. F.G.E. 

... '0/L"/PLK~w 8s 'T' cl ?To ~v/La 
~CJ?Taaas olK£LOLS, 'f.'T"!CJlxop', tv KafL&.'ToLs. 

35 Anth. Pal. 9. 571. 3 = anon. xxxvi (b), 1206 F.G.E. 

AafL'7T£L 'f.T.,alxop6s 'T£ Kat '1fJvKos ... 

36 Hor. Carm. 4. 9. 5-8 

non, si priores Maeonius tenet 
sedes Homerus, Pindaricae latent 

Ceaeque et Alcaei minaces 
Stesichorive graves Camenae. 

37 Dion. Hal. Camp. 24 (vi 120s. Usener-Radermacher) 

~ 8~ 'TpL'T"/ Kat fLfC1"/ 'TWII £lp"/fLf11WII 8viiv lJ.pfLOIILWII, 
~~~ £lJKpa'TOII KaAw 11'7Taii£L Kvp{ov 'T£ Kat Kp£l'T'TOIIOS 6vo
fLa'TOS, 11XTJ/La fL~II L'8wv ov8~v ~X£L, K£Kfpa11TaL 8~ dJS tg 
tKdvwv fL£'Tplws Kat ~11'TLV tKAoy~ ns 'TWV tv ~Ka'TI.pq. 

I ,I.\ \ '!' ( I \ I Kpa'TLI1'TWII . . . KOPV'f'"/ fL£11 OVII a?Taii'TWII KaL 11K0'7TOS 
... 8LKalws av ''0/L"!POS MyoL'TO. '7Tii.S yO.p aV'TCf 'T0'7TOS, 
rl "' rr.1. ,..... , ,..., ' ""' \ ,1.. o'Tov ns av a'f"l'TaL, 'TaLs 'T£ ava'T"lpaLS KaL 'TaLs yl\a.,v-
pa'is lJ.pfLOVLaLS £lS aKpov 8La'7T£'7TOLKLA'TaL. 'TWII 8' 
aAAwv 8aOL 'T~v av'T~II fL£110'T"/'Ta t'7T£'T~8£vaav . . . 
clgw8€a'ToL, fL£Ao?ToLwv fL~" 'f.T"lalxopos 'T£ Kat 'AAKa'ios 
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34 Palatine Anthology : anon. on the nine Lyric Poets 

. . . and you, Stesichorus, who channeled the 
Homeric stream into your own works. 

35 Palatine Anthology : anon. on the nine Lyric Poets 

Stesichorus shines and Ibycus too. 

36 Horace, Odes 

Even if Maeonian Homer holds first place, the 
poetry of Pindar and Simonides, the threatening 
songs of Alcaeus and the grave songs1 of Stesichorus 
are not hidden in obscurity. 

1 Cf. Dio Chrysostomus Or. 2. 28, 'fit for kings to sing', Statius Sil
vae 5. 3. 154, 'proud Stesichorus'. The Stoic Chrysippus (3rd c. B.c.) 
quoted Stesichorus (frr. 906 f. S. V.F.). 

37 Dionysius of Halicarnassus, On Literary Composition 

The third type of structure, which for want of an 
appropriate and better name I call 'mixed', is inter
mediate to the other two; it has no individual char
acter but is, as it were, a moderate blend of the oth
ers and a sort of selection from the best features of 
each ... As peak and high-point of all such writers 
_ .. one would justly mention Homer. Every pas
sage, no matter where you take him up, has been 
elaborated to perfection from the austere and the 
elegant types. Of the others who used this inter
mediate style ... among lyric poets Stesichorus and 
Alcaeus deserve attention ... 
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38 Dion. Hal. Imit. 2. 421 (vi 205 Usener-Radermacher) 

8pa 8( Kat l:.-r.,alxopov tv n -ro'is ~Ka-repwv -rwv 
7rpor:.tp"lfLtvwv (se. l:.tpwvt'8ov Kat Iltv8apov) TT..\r:.ovr:.-

1 8 ~ , ,,\\' , .. ,~ \1 
KT"lfLaCit KaTop OVVTa, OV fL"lV al\1\a Kat WV ff.Kff.LVOL 1\ff.t-
'TTOVTat Kpa-rovv-ra • Myw 8( -rfj pr:.ya..\o7rpr:.7rdCf -rwv 
KaTa -rO.s fmo8ear:.ts 7rpaypa-rwv' tv oTs -ra ~o., Kat -ra 
aguhpa-ra TWV 7rpoacfnrwv Tff.T~P"lKff.V. 

39 'Longinus' de subl. 13. 3 (p. 19 Russell) 

povos 'Hp68o-ros 'OfL"lPLKWTa-ros tyevr:.-ro; l:.-r.,a[
xopos tn 7rpO-rr:.pov 8 T£ 'Apxl..\oxos, 'TTav-rwv 8( -rofrrwv 
pa..\ta-ra b II..\a-rwv ... 

40 Plin. N.H. 10. 82 (ii 243 Mayhofl) = 281(e) P.M.G. 

breviterque omnia tarn parvulis in faucibus quae 
tot exquisitis tibiarum tormentis ars hominum exco
gitavit, non ut sit dubium hanc suavitatem prae
monstratam efficaci auspicio cum in ore Stesichori 
cecinit infantis. 

41 Quint. Inst. 10. 1. 62 (ii 579s. Winterbottom) 

novem vero lyricorum longe Pindarus prin
ceps. . . . Stesichorum quam sit ingenio validus 

1 Quintilian assesses only two others of the nine, Alcaeus (test. 21) 
and Simonides (test. 41). 
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38 Dionysius ofHalicamassus, On Imitation 

Look at Stesichorus succeeding where both of 
these poets (Simonides and Pindar) show their 
excellence and in addition prevailing where they fall 
short, namely in the magnificence of the settings of 
his subject-matter; in them he has preserved the 
traits and reputations of his characters. 

39 'Longinus', On Sublimity 

Was Herodotus the only writer to be 'most 
Homeric'? No, earlier still there were Stesichorus1 
and Archilochus, and more Homeric than any of 
these was Plato ... 

1 Cf. Aelian fr. 150 Hercher = Suda 0 115, 'if it is right for the 
Himeraean to raise his eyes towards Homer', Dio Chrysostomus 
Or. 55.6-7, Stes. fr. 203. 

40 Pliny, Natural History (on the nightingale) 

To put it briefly, everything that human skill has 
devised in the elaborate modulations of the pipes 
can be found in this tiny throat; so it was undoubt
edly a sure omen that Stesichorus would possess 
such sweetness when the nightingale sang on his 
infant lips.1 

1 Cf. test. 44. 

41 Quintilian, Principles of Oratory 

Among the nine lyric poets1 Pindar easily takes 
first place. . . . The greatness of Stesichorus' genius 
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materiae quoque ostendunt, maxima bella et claris
simos canentem duces et epici carminis onera lyra 
sustinentem. reddit enim personis in agendo simul 
loquendoque debitam dignitatem, ac si tenuisset 
modum videtur aemulari proximus Homerum 
potuisse, sed redundat atque effunditur, quod ut est 
reprehendendum, ita copiae vitium est. 

42 Hermog. Id. 2. 4 (p. 338s. Rabe) 

Ta.iha Tot Ka.l o l:.T7Jalxopos a#'fJpa. ~vs Eiva.L 8oKEt 
8u1 TO ?To.\.\ot's XP1!a8a.t Toi's ~1Tt8lTots. 

43 Am.m. Marc. 28. 4.15 (ii 80 Seyfarth) 

. . . cum multa et varia pro amplitudine 
gloriarum et generum lectitare deberent, audientes 
destinatum poenae Socraten coniectumque in car
cerem rogasse quendam scite lyrici carmen Stesi
chori modulantem ut doceretur id agere dum liceret, 
interroganteque musico quid ei poterit hoc prodesse 
morituro postridie, respondisse, ut aliquid sciens 
amplius e vita discedat. 
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is shown among other things by his subject-matter: 
he sings of the most important wars and the most 
famous commanders2 and sustains on his lyre the 
weight of epic poetry. In both their actions and their 
speeches he gives due dignity to his characters, and 
if only he had shown restraint he could possibly 
have been regarded as a close rival of Homer; but he 
is redundant and diffuse, a fault to be sure but 
explained by the abundance of what he had to say. 

2 Cf. Synesius,Insomn.156b. 

42 Hermogenes, Kinds of Style 

That is why Stesichorus seems to give very great 
pleasure by his use of many epithets. 

43 Am.mianus Marcellinus, History 

Theyl ought to be studying many different works 
to match the distinction of their fame and families; 
they ought to learn that Socrates, condemned to 
death and thrown into prison, asked someone who 
was skilfully performing a song of the lyric poet 
Stesichorus to teach him to do it while there was 
still time; and when the musician asked of what use 
this could be when he was to die on the following 
day, Socrates replied, 'So that I may know some
thing more when I depart from life.'2 

1 The Roman nobility in tbe reign of Gratian. 
test.lO. 

2 Cf. Sappho 
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44 Anth. Pal. 2. 125ss. = 281(e) P.M.G. 
't' a' <~>• , ' \ _,.a " 
.L.'T"TJ LX.Opoll 0 f:II07Jt1a 1\Lywpooll, 011 'ITOTt: yata 
ItKt:At7J p.t11 ~~p{Jt:, AVP7JS 8' t8~agt:., 'A'TTOAAWII 
t ', ',, \f app.011L1JII f:TL /L1JTpoS f:IIL G'ITI\ayx.IIOLGLII tOIITa. 

"""'' , ''.J..~, TOV yap TLKTOJLf:IIOLO Kat f:S rOS apn JLOAOIITOS 
, o8 , .ftJ..J. , \ f:K'IT Ell 7JEF't'OLTOS E'ITL GTop.anaaw d.7J8w11 
AafJP'll tr/Jt:{op.t"7J Atyvp11" d.11t:{J&.AAt:To p.oA'TTfJ". 
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44 Palatine Anthology: Christodorusl 

And I saw clear-voiced Stesichorus, whom once 
the land of Sicily nurtured, whom Apollo taught the 
tuning of the lyre while he was still in his mother's 
womb: for at his birth, when he had just reached the 
light of day, a nightingale,2 travelling through the 
air from somewhere or other, perched unnoticed on 
his lips and struck up her clear song. 
1 From his description of the statues in the Baths of Zeuxippus in 
Constantinople. 2 Cf. test. 40. 
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FRAGMENT A 

A0AA EIII ITEAIAI 

178 Et. Mag. 544. 54 

KvAAapos • r,.,.os KdaTopos. ,.apa To ~<lAAnv b Tax6s l: 
alxopos tv Tots t1T1 ll£Mf vABAOts 'TOv ,Uv 'Epl'ijv &&u~<liiGI. ~"/f17[ 
«l>..\6yt"ov <Tt"> KW "Ap1rayov, i1K'a T'Kva lloMP)'as, 
'Hpav 8f Edv8ov ~ KvAAapov. 

cf. Et. Gud. 353. 22, Tertull. de spect. 9, Serv. et al. in V erg Ge 3 
89 (v. Alcm. 25) + · 0 · • 

<T<> Hiller-C~ius: v. M. W. Haslam, Q.U.C.C. 17 (1974) 12. 
Hemsterhuys: ll ff.v..Bov vel sim. codd. 
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FRAGMENTS 

Frr. 178-222 together with S 7-150 are assigned to named 
poems (in Greek alphabetical order); 222A (the Lille 
papyrus) is concerned with Theban myth, 222B with 
several myths; 223-39 deal with various mythological 
figures, 240-1 refer to Stesichorus' poetic composition, 
242-5 are phrases, 246-68 words (in alphabetical order) 
cited from Stesichorus, 269-73 contain references to the con
tent of his poems, 274 is of disputed authorship, 275 gives 
information about the poet's metres, 276 provides tes
timonia about the types of poetry he composed, 277-80 are 
spurious, 281 gives the apophthegms. 

FUNERAL GAMES OF PELIAS 

178 Etymologicum Magnum 

Cyllarus: Castor's horse. Derived from ~<lAAnv ('to drive 
on'), the name means 'the swift one•.1 Stesichorus in his 
Funeral Games of Pelias says that Hermes gave (the Dios
curi)2 

Phlogeus and Harpagus, swift foals ofPodarge, 

while Hera gave them Xanthus and Cyllarus.3 

1 Impossible etymology; the name may mean Crab-legs. 
2 Castor and Pollux, who were competing in the chariot-race. 
3 Cf. Alcm. 25, Il. 16.148 ff., 19. 400. 
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179 Athen.4.172de(i387s. Kaibel) 

(a) TT£p.p.d:rwv 8£ TTpiiYrov t/>7J<1tv P.V7JJI.OV£Vaw. IlavtiauO'tv Lf..\£v
KOS (F.Gr.H. 634 F2.2), lv o!s TT£pl T'7s Trap' AlyVTTTlo<s d.v8pw
Tro8wla.s 8t'7'Y£tTw., Tro..\..\a p.f:v tTT<6£tva< Mywv '"~P.JI.IlTa, Tro.\..\as 
8£ voo0'08as ~pv<s (fr. 23 Davies), TTpoT£pov l:T7J<1<x6pov ~ 'I{JvKov 
tv Tots YAB..\ots tmypatf.op.wo<s dp1fKMOS #p£0'8w. Tfj TTapB~vw 
~pa ' 

aaaap.l8as x6v8pov n Ka~ fyKpl8as 
'' \ \ I \ 1\ \ I a""a T~ 7T~p.p.ara Kat P.~"t X"wpov. 

(b) 8n 8£ TO TTOl1fp.a Toi!To l:T1fO'L)(6pov tO'TW 1Kavc.OraTos p.O.p
Tvs 'L.p.wvt&r,s b TT0<1fTfJs• Ss TT£pl Toil M£A£aypov TOv ..\6yov Trotov
p.£vos t/>7]<1tv ( 564 P.M. G.). b yap l:T7J<1lxopos oll-rws £1p1fK€V tv TW 
'TTpoK£L~V'f q.ap.an [TOtS •A8..\ots] ' ' 

8 I ' , ' 'A .1. I , ~' pq_JaKwv p.~v ap p..,tapaos aKovn oe-
vlKaa~v M~Maypos. 

(a) cf. Athen. 14. 645e fJVIIpov£6..< a&riiw (se. tyKpl&w) r.-..1Jf1lxopos Sui. 
Tobrwv• )(OV8pov-x.\wp6v. 
(b) Kleine: plv y4p codd. 

180 Zenob. vi 44 (i 1 73s. Leutsch-Schneidewin) 

xnpo{JpWTL &O'f'lil' TOtS 'TTVKTLKOtS 1p.ii<Tt. 8ta TO Tas O'UpKilS 
8tllKOTTT£tv Ka.l d.va..\lO'K£tv. fJ~,\TLoll 8£ TOll &O'p.011 d.Kori£tv TOll d.TTo
fJt{JpdxJKoiiTil TW X£tp£. t~871 yap ~~~ Ttv< t TT£Tpa.ia; • l:T7J<1lxopos tll 
d.PXfi TWII t'TTl 11£..\l~ YAB..\w11. ' 

cf. Sud., Hesych. s.v. x«po/Jp&m. 
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179 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

(a) Cakes, according to Seleucus,l were first mentioned 
by Panyassis2 in his account of human sacrifice in Egypt, 
where he says that they placed (on the altar? on the vic
tim?) many cakes and many young fowls; but Stesichorus 
or lbycus had previousl9 said in the poem entitled Funeral 
Games that the maiden was offered gifts of 

sesame cakes and groats and oil-and-honey cakes 
and other cakes and yellow honey. 

(b) That this poem is the work of Stesichorus is ade
quately attested by the poet Simonides, who says in his 
account ofMeleager (564; Stes. test. 32), ' ... for so Homer 
and Stesichorus sang to the peoples.' For in the poem in 
question Stesichorus said, 

Amphiaraus won with his leap, Meleager with 
his javelin-throw. 

1 Alexandrian scholar, 1st c. A.D. 2 5th c. s.c. epic poet. 
3 Probably Alcestis, daughter of Pelias, whose marriage to 
Admetus, a competitor in the Games, Stesichorus seems to have 
described in this poem (Viirtheim 6). 

180 Zenobius, Proverbs 

'arm-gnawing! bonds': boxing thongs, so called because 
they cut through and destroy the flesh; but it is preferable 
to interpret the words as 'the bonds that eat away the 
arms,'2 for ... was bound (in a rocky place?): so Stesichorus 
at the beginning of the Funeral Games of Pelias. 3 

1 Or 'hand-gnawing'. 2 Or 'hands'. 3 In a description 
of a boxing match, or with reference to Prometheus, seen by the 
Argonauts on their journey (Viirtheim 9: cf. Ap. Rhod. 2. 1248 If.)? 
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rAPl'ONAIE 

S 7 = 184 P.M.G. Str. 3. 2. 11 (i 228 Kramer) 

~obcaa' s· o11ra.\awl-.\£"i'v ,.m, :&r,.w Tf1P1"'70"aw, ,.a~ ra
&tpa KcU ,.as 1rp0s a.&r~ v/povs 'Eptl8£La.v. 8Wn-£p oltrws £l1T£"i'v 
fnro"Aa.p./3cf.voiH1L "f.1"'10"[xopov 1T£plToiJ r'7pOOvos {JovKfM.OV &s,-, ')lfl'• 

v.,S£l'7 

ax£80v dvrt'1Tfpa.S Kt\£tviis 'Epv8£la.s 
< 

> Ta.p-r.,a-
~ .1. ''lpo, aov '1TOTa.p.ov 1Ta.pu. '1TCJ.')ICJ.S IJ.'1T£ VCJ.S a.p-

yvpop"OVS 
5 tv K£v8p.Wvt '1TtTpa.s. 

v. Haslam, loc. cit. 16 
codd. 

5 Hermann (et Kleine): .wJJ,U:,vtm~ 

S 8 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 6 

8t0.] ~[6]J!48' cU0s f!Cf~~Cf~ d.t/J{Kov
TO 8]£WV '1T£ptKa.,\,\([ a. V ]iiaov 

T]68t •E,-'1T£pl&s 7r[a.')IXP]Ya£a. 8c.6-
p.a.]T' ~xovTt • 

5 • •• • • : • j ·. [ , ]a.a~ , , [ , , , , , , ]Ka.t 
K ]a.t\vKw[v 

.. ::::: :]t\dT[ • 
1 8.4 suppl. Page {JaNa.s: legit Barrett 
cetera Lobel 

6 suppl. Barrett 

1 Perhaps the infant Eurytion and his mother Erytheia, who was 
one of the Hesperides. 2 Goddesses who guarded a tree of 
golden apples on the western bank of Ocean. 
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GERYONEIS 

The publication of new fragments of the Geryoneis (P.Oxy. 
2617) necessitated the reordering of the book·quotations 
(181-186 P.M.G.). The fragments are printed here in the 
following sequence, that of S.L.G.: S 7 = 184 P.M.G., S 
8-16, the new 184A, S 17 = 185 P.M.G., S 18, S 19 = 181 
P.M.G., the isolated words contained inS 20-84, S 85 = 182 
P.M.G., S 86 = 183 P.M.G., S 87 = 186 P.M.G. See D. L. 
Page, J.H.S. 93 (1973) 138 ff. The poem dealt with Hera
cles' acquisition of the cattle of Geryon, a triple-bodied mon
ster living on the Atlantic island of Erytheia. 

S 7 = 184 P.M.G. Strabo, Geography 

The ancient writers seem to call the Baetis1 Tartessus, 
and Gadeira2 and the nearby islands Erytheia. This, it is 
supposed, is why Stesichorus could say of Geryon's herds
man3 that he was born 

almost opposite famous Erytheia ... by the limit
less silver-rooted4 waters of the river Tartessus in 
the hollow of a rock. 

1 River of southern Spain (now the Guadalquivir), flowing into the 
Atlantic just north ofCadiz. 2 Gades, now Cadiz, coastal city 
north-west of Gibraltar. 3 Eurytion. 4 With reference 
to the silver mined in the region. 

S 8 Papyrus of early 1st c. AD. 

... over the waves of the deep brine they1 came to 
the beautiful island of the gods, where the 
Hesperides2 have their homes of solid gold; ... 
(buds?) ... 
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S 9 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 42(b) 

K£ ]4>a,\av • 
lo]86Ka 

] , wp 'ITOKg.[ 

]<lv~p· ovT[ 
5 ]!' ~Top . [ . ] . [ 

1 suppl. Lobe! 2 e.g. Barrett (vel &aTo]8cSKa) 

S 10 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 25 

[ <l,\-
ytv6£VTOS' 

<l,\,\' di 4>l,\£ ~£aT[<fpa Ka,\,\tp6av 
Ka~ <lp7]l4>t~~[v 

5 Xe[vaa]~P,g. ~. [ 
1 suppl. Lobe!, 3-5 Barrett 

s 11 P.Oxy. 2617 frr. 13+14+15 

X7]Pa~v 8[ • TOV 
8' 4'1Tap.[£t{J6p.£VOS 

'IToT«f4>g. [KpaT£pOs Xpvaaopos <l-
6ava Tot~ [y6vos Ka.~ Ka,\,\tp6as • 

5 " I (J I[ ,J._t I JL7] JLOt a VaTOV 'ITpO'Fpwv KpVOt"V-
Ta 8£8laK[£' <lyavopa 6vp.6v, 

JL7]8t"p.£,\[ 
, \ \ [p I '(J1 1\ w JLt"V ya y£vos a a.vaTOS 'IT£1\0-

, , l[pa fl Ql ~l pat Kat ay1] OS WaTt" f1LOV 'ITt"Of:)(t"LV 
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S 9 Same papyrus 

... head; ... quiver1; ... the man once ... ; 
heart ... 
1 Carried by Heracles? Barrett suggests that Menoites, herdsman 
of Hades in that region, is describing Heracles to Gecyon. 

S 10 Same papyrus 

... painful ... ; no, my friend, ... your mother 
Callirrhoe and Chrysaor, dear to Ares, ... 1 
1 Menoites tells Gecyon to remember his parents (Barrett). 

S 11 Same papyrus 

. . . with his hands. . . . Answering him1 the 
mighty son of immortal Chrysaor and Callirrhoe 
said, 'Do not with talk of chilling death try to 
frighten my manly heart, nor (beg me?) ... ; for if I 
am by birth immortal and ageless, so that I shall 

1 Gecyon answers Menoites (Barrett). 
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10 lv 'O,\v,u'7T[wt, 
Kptaaov[ 

Myx£a ~[ 

Kat 6v£t'&[ a '7Tatat cpl..\otat 

, 
£-

Kat '7TaV'Tt y£[v£t Ka'TaX£VE,U£V le-
0'7T{aw Xpva[ ao leo[s V U9r. 

25 ,u]~ 'TOV'TO cp[t]~ov ,uaK4(p£]aat 8£[o]L'
at y ]ivot'To 

.... ] . [ . ] . ~£[ .. ] . ( . ] '7T£pt fJovatv t,uaL's 
] 
]KMos [ . . . 

suppl. Lobe! (2, 3 cl-, 5 8avaT-, 6 S.8laK<o, 11 t-, 14 &-, 16 cp{).<, 
20 KdAA•ov, 25s. p.~- y~vOJ.To), Page (5 rrpo#pwv, 8-10, 20 ta'T< rr.), 
Diggle (23 yb«), Fiihrer (21 ~ 8. rr., 22 rr.cp., 23 "· tf-), Snell (22 
3v<ls.a), cetera Barrett, qui frr. 13, 14, 15 coniunxit 7 p..fi>' p.< 
A[laa•o e.g. Page 29 'Hpa]~<Mos? Lobe! 
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share in life on Olympus, then it is better (to 
endure?) the reproaches ... and ... to watch my 
cattle being driven off far from my stalls; but if, my 
friend, I must indeed reach hateful old age and 
spend my life among short-lived mortals far from 
the blessed gods, then it is much nobler for me to 
suffer what is fated than to avoid death and shower 
disgrace on my dear children and all my race 
hereafter-! am Chrysaor's son. May this not be 
the wish of the blessed gods . . . concerning my 
cattle ... (Heracles?) .. .' 
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S 12 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 19 

'ITE9>[ 

o • af![ • • 'ITE ]9>'!,\ayf£![ 
'ITEII 2[8ota ]Q. TE lltU6f£[ EIIOII 'ITOTt4>a • 

"vtKa[t To] Kp&.Tos v[ 
5 O"TV')I![p- •• ] ••• ( 

')lfL~TE •• !' ,\EVK[ 
'1Td6Ev, TtKVOII [ 
• aa y. [ · 
KaTa[ 

10 ywx~[ 
fLEya 

67]aE[L' 

Ot)KE[ 

6avaT[ 
15 ll,\,\' lnr[ 

a;T[ 
~aa'IT [ 
XEp2 ~[ 

' at-

2 suppl. Lobe!, 3 l. T< v. Barrett, 7roTotf>a. Fiihrer, 4 Fiihrer, 5 Bar-
rett 7 Barrett: 7r<L8ov pap. 9 suppl. Lobel,l2 Page 
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S 12 Same papyrus 

. . . guarded . . . and seeing him coming shel 
addressed him: 'Strength wins victory ... hateful ... 
white. . . . Obey me, my child, . . . aegis-bearing 
(Zeus) ... will set great ... not ... death ... but ... 
hand .. .' 

1 Callirrhoe addresses her son Geryon (Barrett). 
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S 13 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 11 

•.•.••. ] fY-q," [JuM]a KcU cl.\aa
TOTOICOS K )a2 li.\[ aa ]Ta 1ra8oiaa • 

cl.\,\0, aE r]apv011a,)'WIIti(o~[t, 
5 a11TOIC' ~p. ]011 TLII p.aC[ 011] u 1T~axE8011 

•••••••••• ]~p.oll Y,[ 
......... ] 
1ra.pO. p.aTp~] rpl.\w ya11v~[ ds 

1 .J.] I ' , ••••• EV't' eoawat~. 

10 CiJs rpaiaa 8vch]~a 1T~1T~[o11 
] • [ •• ]K.\v •••• [ 

]pEVY-WII' 
• ]Y,OII E.\[ 

2, 3 init. suppl. Barrett 4 cL\U ~~~ tent. Page 5 init. 
suppl. Barrett lwlaxJ011 Page 8 w. p.., 9 Barrett, 10 e.g. 
Fiihrer, llucb&a e.g. Barrett cetera Lobel 

STESICHORUS 

S 13 Same papyrus 

' ... I, unhappy woman, 1 miserable in the child I 
bore, miserable in my sufferings; but I beseech you, 
Geryon, if ever I offered you my breast ... at your 
dear (mother's side,) gladdened ... by (your feast
ing).' (With these words she opened) her fragrant 
robe ... 

1 Callirrhoe continues her appeal to her son. 

S 14 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 3 S 14 Same papyrus 

OV y&.p TLS ~p. ]ytiiE 1TapcU fl{a 1Tap.
{Jaat.\fp ·] 

TOKa 8~ y.\avK]/flms 'A8a11a. 
rpaT' ~vrp~w]s 1TOT~ 8111CpaTEp0-

5 rppo11a 1TBTpw' r)1T1TOIC~.\Ev80II' 
"" ' t 1 ] ··" "[ ay v1roax~ato s p.Ep.11a~'-"11os q. 11 

1TEp &n-~aTas] 
p.~ {Jov.\Eo rapv ]011a.11 8[ all ]aTOV 

1 tent. Barrett 2, 3 Tc!Jca ~. 4 .,.O.T' suppl. Page, lV</>p. Bar· 
rett, 5 w&.Tpw', 6, 7 Page, 8 p.~ {J. Barrett cetera Lobel 
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(For no-one) remained by the side ofZeus, king of 
all1; then grey-eyed Athena spoke eloquently to her 
stout-hearted uncle, driver of horses2: 'Come now, 
remember the promise you gave and (do not wish to 
save) Geryon from death .. .' 

1 In an assembly of the gods. 
and so grand-father ofGeryon. 

2 Poseidon, father of Chrysaor 

73 



GREEK LYRIC 

S 15 P.Oxy. 2617 frr. 4 + 5 

col. i ]v[ 
]~avT[ 
]av 8otw [ ] .... 

5 ]Ta v6wt 8t£~£[v 
"]v· . 

t&&.aaaTo o~ ]'JTo~v K£p8tov £1v 
]ovra ~&.8pat 'ITO~£JU[1v 

desunt vv. xiii 

col. ii 4>£p]w!' aTvy£[p]ov 
8avaTot]o T~[~OS 

K ]!cf>[ a~ ]iit ?T£p~ [ 'ITOTpov] ~xwv, '1T£c(>opv-
y ]p£vos aZpaT[ t ••••• ] •• [ •• ]~ T£ xo~iit, 

col. i 7 suppl. Diggle, 9 Page, 10 .;,~ Barrett, 12-14 
Page, 15 a. p.., 16 K. 'IT., 17 e.g. Page 

col. ii 1 <f>'pwv e.g. Barrett, Fiihrer 2 Ti>.os, 3 .,.&rfUJv suppl. 
Barrett 
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S 15 Same papyrus 

col. i ... two ... in his mind he distinguished1 

... ; it seemed to him to be much better ... to fight 
by stealth ... against the mighty man; ... (crouch-
ing?) on one side he devised for him ... bitter des-
truction; and he [Geryon] kept his shield in front of 
(his chest, but the other struck his brow with a 
stone?); and from his head (immediately with a 
great clatter?) fell the helmet with its horse-hair 
plume; (and it remained there) on the ground; 

[gap of 13lines] 

col. ii . . . (bringing)2 the end that is hateful 
(death), having (doom) on its head, befouled with 

1 Heracles deliberated whether to kill Geryon by stealth or in open 
fight. 2 Seemingly the description of Heracles' arrow. 
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5 6.\e-a&.vopoS alo.\o&[lp]ov 
686vatatv "l'8pas • atyiit 8' g y' ~1Tt-

1C.\o1T&.8av [~]vEpEtO'E fUTW1Twt' 
8t0. 8' ~O'XtO'E a&.pKa [Ka2] 9[aT ]{a 8al

p.ovos a1aat • 
10 8t0. 8' d.vnKpv axl8e-v ol[a]rbs ~'"'d.-

1CpoTfhav Kopv~v, 
' 1 8' 't/ ' tl ,,_/..[ I EfUatVt" ap atp.a.Tt 1Tf!r.t: VpEWt 

8wpaK0. TE Ka2 flpoTP!vr[a p.l.\e-a • 

d.1rt1C.\we- 8' CJ.p' alJxlva fcw.[v6vas 
15 ~1TtKapatov, 6Js 8Ka p.[a]'!~[v 

lJ.Tt" ICaTatO'XVVOtO'' B'!7'~~9!' (8Ep.a.s 
a1t/J' a1To tfJv.\.\a fla.\o'ia~ !'[ 

8, 12-14, 16 Page cetera Lobel 

S 16 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 31 

2 suppl. Lobel 

.. . l. 8e- .If?-[ 
& SE- &vnp[ o-
p61ra.\ov '!l 

184A Paradox. Vat. 32 (Giannini, Paradox. Graec. Rel. 
340) 

7Tap' 'Op.-t,fX!J Ilpc.n-e-Qs e-ls 7TdVTa p.trTe-p.optwTo, Ka.8G ~TtS 
(Rohde: H:a.8a'rts cod.) 7TapG IL1111cifX!J KcU N.,pe-vs 7TapG ~tx6pql 
Ka1 M-t,o'Tpa (Rohde: p.laTpa cod.) <1rap' 'Ha~ add. 
Wilamowitz>. 
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blood and with ... gall, the anguish of the dapple
necked Hydra, destroyer of men3; and in silence he 
thrust it cunningly into his brow, and it cut through 
the flesh and bones by divine dispensation; and the 
arrow held straight on the crown of his head, and it 
stained with gushing blood his breastplate and gory 
limbs; and Geryon drooped his neck to one side, like 
a poppy which spoiling its tender beauty suddenly 
sheds its petals and ... 

3 I.e. Heracles used an arrow poisoned with the blood and gall of 
the Hydra, which he had killed. 

S 16 Same papyrus 

And he ... the second ... his club1 ... 

1 Heracles used his club on Geryon's second head? 

184A Vatican Paradoxographer 

In Homer (Od. 4. 455 ff.) Proteus changed into all 
manner of shapes, just like Thetis in Pindar, Nereus in 
Stesichorus, 1 Mestra in Hesiod. 2 

1 In the version ofPanyassis (fr. 7A D.) Heracles got the Sun's cup 
from Nereus. 2 Cf. fr. 43(c) M.-W. 
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S 17 = 185 P.M.G. Athen. 11. 469e (iii 32 Kaibel) 

Sn 8f Kal b 'HAuls t1Tl1TO'T"/plov 'iitEKopi{ETO t1Tl T:,V 86aw l:T"'
alxopos /Ltv oll-rws t/rr!alv • 

Tap.os 8' 'lw£ptovt8a. !s 
8/was taKaTt{3a <way>x.p6a£ov ~-

.1. <;>>'1"\ ~ I .,.pa OL UK£aVOLO 7r£paC1aLS 
d.if>lKot8' 1apas woTt f3b8£a vv-

5 KT0s tfJ€p,viis 
\ I <;>I > V\ 'lrOTL p.aT£pa KOVptotaV T ai\O)(OV 

wat'8as T£ if>Li\ovs, 
b 8' ts Cit\aos ~f3a 8&.if>vatat KaT&.-

C1Ktov twoatv wa'i:s L\tost ... 
1 Tiip.os Barrett: .u,os codd. -8a rs West: -S..s codd. 2 West, 
Fuhrer: ~a~ea.-l{Jwv• XPixi•ov codd. 3 -aws Page: -aas codd. 
4 -Ko<B' Blomfield: -~eT/}' codd. lap- Page: I•p- codd. 

Athen. xi 781d (iii 16 Kaibel) 

Tov 8f 'HAtov b l:T.,alxopos 1TO'T"/P~ 'iita1T AEtV tfw/at Tov '0.CEa
v6v' cf KW 'TOV 'Hpa~eMa 1TEpatw8fivru t1Tl 'TBS r.,pv6vov fJ6as bp
pi]Jv'Ta. 

cf. Eust. Od. 1632.23 

S 18 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 21 

2 ]KpaTOS [ 3 ]g. np.cl.v[ 5 tK'Ir ]~wt-
pavT[at ~uppl. Haslam 6 ]Kat wav;[ 
8 ]~Kovao[ 10 d.WlKotatv[ suppl. Barrett 
11 Kpo]~~a {3g.[ati\£v suppl. Barrett 
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S 17 = 185 P.M. G. Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

That Helius too was conveyed to his setting in a cup 
Stesichorus tells us in the following words: 

And then Hyperion's strong child1 went down into 
the cup of solid gold, so that he might cross over 
Ocean and reach the depths of holy, dark night and 
his mother and wedded wife and dear children; 
while he2 (Zeus' son?) went (on foot?) into the grove, 
shady with its laurels. 

1 Helius, the Sun. 2 Heracles, who has reached Erytheia in 
the cup or, more probably, has travelled back to the mainland in it, 
now returns it to Helius. See Athen. 11. 470c for Pherecydes' ver
sion of the story. 

Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

Stesichorus says that Helius sailed across Ocean in a 
cup and that Heracles also crossed over in it when travel
ling to get Geryon's cattle. 

S 18 Same papyrus as S 8-16 

... strength ... honour ... has been accom-
plished ... every ... unjust ... son of Cronus, king1 

1 Geryon complains to Zeus of the theft of his cattle (Barrett)? If 
so, the fragment belongs between S 10 and S 11. 
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S 19 = 181 P.M.G. Athen.ll. 499ab (iii 100 Kaibel) 

"'E.nplxopos ~ -ro '1TapQ ~ -rifJ Kwre&6pq~ '1TOT1p.ov aKfx/nov 
8f'1Te&S KIIA£t tv la't' -rifl aKIJf/-tSfs. MY£' 8' t'1T2 -roii 'HpwcMovs • 

a~LOII ~ )..a{JW, ~'/TaS lp.fUTpoll Ws 
TptM.ywoP 

'
' • 6 6 r 1 r -.J/1 'IT f:'ITWX fLEIIOS, 'T pa OL 'IT...,..v7J-
KE fl»6)..os Kt:pd.aats. 

4-aascodd. 

S 20 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 46 

col. i 3 ]a.8tKw[ 
col. ii 3 8WKE[ 4 ~118w[ 
5s. 'ITEV] I KaM~[tatll • 

5 suppl. Lobel, 6 Barrett 

S 21 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 1 

5 ol11o11. [ 

1 ]11 /LE!'( ) • f?C!IIES clJKV'ITETa(t 2 ~xolaat 
3 ~'IT( 'T ]deall ~'1Tl2) x86Pf!o' 4 ]f!o'ITE , '1J KEtpc.)..Q. xap[ 

suppl. Lobel 

S 22 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 17 

1 ~aTO.] Kwll t/JarO. ~ •• [ 2 «l]Kdp.aTos Kal 
«l.u[ 4 ]~v)..o'ITLS clpyaMa[ 6s. p.&.xw T' 411-
Spo[KTaalw I TE 7 8t]a'1Tpvalot • [ 8 ]os 1'1T'ITWII [ 

1 tent. Page cetera Lobel 
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S 19 = 181 P.M.G. Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

Stesichorus calls the drinking vessel at the home of 
Pholus the Centaur aKfx/nov Bl'1TC&S (bowl-cup), giving aKfx/nov 
the sense of aKuf-tSts (bowl-shaped). He says1 of Hera
cles, 

And taking the bowl-cup with the capacity of 
three flagons he drank it, holding it to his lips- the 
bowl-cup which Pholus2 had mixed and handed to 
him. 

1 In the Geryoneis (Athen. 11. 499e). 2 Pholus' cave was in 
Arcadia. Perhaps Heracles is on his way home to Tiryns. 

S 20-84 are from the same papyrus asS 8-16, 18. 

S20 

... unjust ... (he) gave ... whence ... wine1 •.. 

with shrewd (words? thoughts?) ... 

1 Cf.S19. 

S21 

swift-flying . . . having . . . cowered on the 
earth ... head ... 

S22 

(things speakable) and things unspeakable 
... untiring and un- ... painful strife ... battles and 
slaughterings of men . . . piercing (cries?); . . . of 
horses ... 
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s 23 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 24 

1 a ]6avchots KaTap.av[ WLII 2 l'!T!~~pWIIWII E • [ 

1 cl] suppl. Lobel ~«~T. tent. Page 

S 24 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 18 

1 ~]" Kovlats[ 3 cfo ]6.\o'!T~!' a[lvd.v 
4 ( 4"-u) ]o.\w~ME(S 
1, 3 4>uA. suppl. Lobel 3 alvGv vel clpyaMav, 4 Page 

s 25 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 70 

1 CJs ~!('ITE 
suppl.Lobel 

2 4'1Ta,ru[t,8-

S 26 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 2 

2ft]f')'' d.plaTOL ( 3 ]vt.lw ~p<E>tKOtUII~[t 
5 ~Hlaa!ro KV-

2, 3 suppl. Lobel 5tent.Page 

S 27 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 7 

col.i 2 ]cfo~· 

s 28 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 8 

3 (t:l),ru]l.\txov [ 
suppl.Lobel 

S 29 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 10 

3 ]!'oftfla[ 
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col. ii 6 marg. N 

STESICHORUS 

S23 

... to denounce to the immortals ... vain(ly) ... 

S24 

... in the dust ... grim strife ... dead1 ... 

1 Plural participle. 

S25 

So he spoke ... in answer ... 

S26 

: . . by far the greatest (warriors.) ... were -ed, 
bemg torn ... (he) prayed ... 

S27 

to flee 1 

1 The figure 1300 in the margin marks the 1300th line of the roll 
and presumably of the poem. 

S28 

(un)kind 

S29 

herdsman1 

1 Presumably Eurytion, Geryon's herdsman. 
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S 30 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 12 

2 ]p.ot ~tp.~vo[ 

S 31 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 13(b) 

3 a8]avaTOV ,BloT[ ov 

tent. Page 

S 32 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 20 

4 XPV[a- 8 < Acpa[taT-

8 tent. Barrett 

S 37 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 27 

S 39 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 29 

1 o)QK "At8os oo8[ 
4 ~op jl!~?e"r 
1 tent. Page, 4 Lobe! 

S 50 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 41 

2 ]£-7TavTav[ 3 ]~v I'IT'ITo[ 
4 (- )~K]!'4p.~8?7[ 
4 suppl. Lobe! 

S 53 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 45 

3 ]177'0,\~[p.-

s 54 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 47 

1 ]~pya x~pw[v 

1 suppl. Lobe! 
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S30 

dead 

S31 

immortallife1 

lCf.Sll. 

S32 

... gold ... (Hephaestus?) ... 

S37 

... flies ... (madness?) ... 

S39 

... not (of?) Hades nor ... (they) came ... (spa
cious?) ... 

S50 

... (all?) ... horse(s) ... was tom ... 

S53 

war 

S54 

... the works of(his?) hands ... tripods ... 
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8 55 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 48 
855 

2 "A]cpataTOS € • [ Hephaestus 
suppl. Lobe! 

8 56 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 49 
856 

2 T ]€p'lTLK€pa[ VV-
(Zeus,) wielder of the thunderbolt 

suppl. Lobe! 

8 70 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 63 
870 

4 fap'![6v- Geryon 
suppl. Lobe! 

8 71 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 64 
8 71 

2 Ep ]aat'lT,\o[Kap.- with lovely tresses 
tent. Lobe! 

8 72 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 65 
872 

1 ] • v llvar?[ mortal 

8 75 P.Oxy. 2617 fr. 68 
875 

1 ] ' ' r [p.-~'!TLP"JY LVL (on the beach?) 
tent. Lobe! 

879 
879 1 K]al cpv,\?['lTL- 2 ]v lalv7][ 

(battle-din?) ... warm(s) 
1 tent. Fiihrer 
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S 85 = 182 P.M.G. Paus. 8. 3. 2 (ii 224 Rocha-Pereira) 

IIaAAaVTlov ,Uv 8~ Kat 'i:.T7Jalxopos [, 'lp.~pa.Los tv r7JpVOV7J(ijL 
t1Ton]aaTo p.vfJp.7JV. 

S 86 = 183 P.M.G 
del) 

Schol. Ap. Rhod. 1. 211 (p. 26 Wen-

'i:.T7Jalxopos ~ tv TV r7JpVOV(ijL Kat v'laov 'TLVB tv Tif' 'ATAav
'TLKif' 1T~Aci.yn 'i:.ap1T7]&vlo.v t/J7Jal. 

S 87 = 186 P.M.G. Schol. Hes. Theog. 287 (p. 57 di Gre-
gorio) 

taTl ~ [, r7JPVOV~Vs tK KaAAtpp61}s 'T~ '!1c~avov Kat Xpvaci.o
pos. 'f.T7Jalxopos ~ KBl ~f 'X~LpaS ~X~LV t/J7JUl Kal ~f 1TOOOS Ka) fl1TO· 
1TT~pov ~!vat. 

EAENA 

187 Athen. 3. 81d (i 189 Kaibel) 

Kv8wvlwv ~ p.~Awv p.v7Jp.ov~V£t 'i:.T7JUlxopos tv 'EMv17 o&rws • 

'ITOAAa p.tv Kv8wvta p.iiAa '1To-r£ppl'IT-rovv '/To-rt 8lcppov , 
avaKTL, 

'/ToAAa 8e p.vpawa cpvAAa 
' r .., ' .J.' " ,.., "\ Kat poowovs CJ'T£'f'avovs twv T£ Kopwvmas ovl\as. 

2 Schneidewin: p.v,xwa, p.vpptVa codd. 
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S 85 = 182 P.M.G. Pausanias, Description of Greece 

Pallantium1 was mentioned by Stesichorus of Himera 
in his Geryoneis. 

1 In Arcadia; perhaps mentioned in connection with the cave of 
Pholus (seeS 19 = 181 P.M.G. ). 

S 86 = 183 P.M.G. Scholiast on Apollonius of Rhodes 
('the Sarpedonian rock' in Thrace) 

Stesichorus in his Geryoneis calls an island in the 
Atlantic sea Sarpedonian. 

S 87 = 186 P.M.G. Scholiast on Hesiod, Theogony 
('Chrysaor begot three-headed Geryon') 

Geryon is son of Callirrhoe, daughter of Oceanus, and 
Chrysaor. Stesichorus says he has six hands and six feet 
and is winged. 

187 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

Cydonian apples2 are mentioned by Stesichorus in his 
Helen as follows: 

Many Cydonian apples they threw on their lord's 
chariot,3 many myrtle leaves and garlands of roses 
and twined wreaths of violets. 

1 P.Oxy. 2735 ( = Ibycus S 166--219) is ascribed by some scholars to 
the Helen of Stesichorus. See also fr. 223. 2 Quinces; 
Cydonia is in north-west Crete. 3 The lines probably 
describe the marriage of Menelaus and Helen. 
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188 Athen. 10. 451d (ii 481 Kaibel) 

Kal 'i:.T1plxopos 8' tv 'EMv17 

~dJapyVpEOII 1To8avt1T-rfjpa 

~tf>.,. 

189 Argum. Theocr. 18 (p. 331 Wendel) 

ToilTo TO ~18V.U.tov t'7Tt')lpC~Ta.t 'EMv7]S t'7Tt8a.>..O.p.tos Kal tv 
at}rif nva ~rA7J'7TTat tK TOv '7TpWTov 'i:.T1ptx6pov 'EMv7JS. 

190 Schol. A Horn. Il. 2. 339 (i 103 Dindorf) 

TWv tK T'ls 'EAAd.8os ilplaTwv t'7Tl p.v7Janlav T'ls 'EAlV7Js 
'7Tap/>vTwv 8ui. TO ylvos Kal TO KaAAos, T vv8d.~ws li '7TaT~p aUT'ls, 
lJJs nvls tf>aat, tf>vAaaa6p.~vos p.~ '7Ton ~va at}r{i)v '7TpoKpwas Tolls 
/iAAovs tx8povs '7Tot~'T}Ta.t, Koww at}rwv ~AaP~v 8pKov ~ p.~v Tif 
A7Jopop.lvif T~ '7Ta.tila il8tKovp.lvif '7T~pl aUT~ atf>68pa '7TavTas t'7T
ap.vv~w. 8t6'7T~p M~v~AO.'f aUT~ tK81&.aw. Kal ~T· ou '7ToAv &p
'7Taa8~la7Js aUT'ls li'7To 'A)o.~f&.v8pov tKOWWv7Jaav Tfl aTpanlff 8ul. 
TOVs y~vop.lvovs 8pKovs. 'laTopla '7Tap4 'i:.T7Jatx6pql. 

191 Paus. 2. 22. 6 (i 158s. Rocha-Pereira) 

'7TA7Jalov 8( Twv 'Avd.KTwv El.\.,Bvlas taTlv l~p(,v ilvd.87Jp.a 'EAl
V7JS, 8n aw n~tplB'{J 0-rJaiws il'7T~A8ovTOS ts e~a'7TpwTOVs YAt/>t8va 
T~ fmo l:itoaKovpwv M.:\w Kal ;n,~To ts AaK~8alp.ova 'EAlv7J. ~X~tv 
p.(v yO.p aUT~ Myovaw tv yaaTpl, nKoilaav 8( tv vApy~t Kal T'ls 
EZA.,Bvlas l8pvaap.lv7JV TO l~p(,v T~ p.(v '7Ta.tila ~v h~K~ lUvTa.t
p.v~Tpq. &vva.t, avvotK~tv yQ.p V37J lUVTa.tp.v~npav 'Ayap.lp.vovt, 
aUT~ 8( IJanpov ToVTwv M~v~A&.if y~p.aa8a.t. Kal t'7Tl T/f& EQtf>o
plwv XaAKt&vs (fr. 90 Powell) Kal rn~vpc.Ovtos 'AAlfav8pos (fr. 
12 Powell) ~'"7J '7TOt~avns, '7Tp0npov 8( ~Tt 'i:.T7Jalxopos li 'I,u-

1 Statues of the Dioscuri, Helen's brothers. 2 Cf. Alcm. 21: 
Theseus had kidnapped Helen and taken her to Athens; Aphidna is 
in N. E. Attica. 3 3rd c. B.C. epic poet. 4 Alexander 
Aetolus, tragic poet, 3rd c. B.C. 
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188 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

Stesichorus in his Helen said 

footbath oflitharge.1 

1 Lead monoxide, a by-product of the separation of silver from lead; 
see J. F. Healy, Mining and Metallurgy 179. 

189 Introduction to Theocritus 18 

This idyll is called Helen's Epithalamium, and in it cer
tain things have been taken from the first book of Stesi
chorus' Helen. 

190 Scholiast on Iliad ('our covenants and oaths', Nestor) 

When the best men of Greece had come to woo Helen 
because of her lineage and beauty, her father Tyndareus, 
according to some authorities, was eager to avoid making 
enemies of the others by choosing one of them; so he made 
them all alike swear that if the successful suitor were ever 
wronged on her account they would all come energetically 
to his help. That is why he gave her to Menelaus. Not long 
afterwards, when she was carried off by Alexander, they 
took part in the expedition because of the oaths they had 
sworn. The story is in Stesichorus. 

191 Pausanias, Description of Greece (on Argos) 

Near the Lords1 is a sanctuary of Eileithyia, dedicated 
by Helen at the time when Theseus had gone with Pin
thous to Thesprotia and Aphidna was captured by the 
Dioscuri2 and Helen was being taken to Sparta. They say 
that she was pregnant and that after giving birth in Argos 
and founding the sanctuary ofEileithyia she gave her baby 
daughter to Clytemnestra, who was already the wife of 
Agamemnon, and later on married Menelaus. Euphorion3 
of Chalcis and Alexander4 of Pleuron, who wrote poetry on 
this subject, and even earlier Stesichorus of Himera all 
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pa'ios, Kanl. -ra~U. rf;a.aw 'Apy~lots e.,a'ws ~1vat 8vyar'pa 'I<{Jty'
v~tav. 

EAENA: IIAAINQiaiAI 

192 Plat. Phaedr. 243a 

eaTLV ~ TOtS lJ.p.aprUVOVUt 1T~pt ttv8o)loy[av Ka8ap/LOS d.pxa'ios, 
Sv "'tt"lpoS p.(v olJK lJu8~ro, Ir.,ulxopos 8i · rwv yap 3ttttU.rwv un
p.,,~ls 8uJ. TTJv 'EMv"lS KaK"l'YopW.v ollK tyv&r,a~v liJa1r~p "Ott"lPDS· 
cl,\,\' 8.T€ p.ovat~ebs itv lyvw T-i]v alTlav Kat 1TOtli €08Vs • 

oOK ~aT' hv/Los Aayos otiTos, 
oo8' ~{Jas tv V7JVa2v tvaatA/LOLS 
oo8' tK£0 7Ttpya/La Tpolas, 

Kat 1Totfpas 81] 1riiaav TTJv KaAovtt,v"lv IIallwcelllav 1rapaXPfjp.a 
d.v,fJll~rfJ~v. 

2 Blomfield: .~al).p.ots codd. EValAp.ots <woKd.> Haslam 

Isocr. Hel. 64 (i 240 Benseler-Blass) 

ev~&l,aro 8( Kat IT.,ULXOp'f rq, 1T0L"1Tfl rt,v abrfjs 8vva/L'V. 
8n IL(v yO.p d.px6tt£VOS Tfjs c;,8fjs efJllaa<fJ~tt"la£ Tt 1T£pt allrfjs, d.v
'(JT"l TWV ¥8allttwv eunp"ltt,vos, e1T£t81, ~ yvoVs rt,v alrlav Tfjs 
uvtt<fJopO.s TTJv KaAovttiV"lV IIallwcelllav e1Tol.,a£, 1TUAtV a~ov £ls 
TT,v alJTt,v "lxJI.V KaT(OT7]0£. 
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agree with the Argives that lphigenia was Theseus' 
daughter.5 

5 Cf. 223. 

HELEN: PALINODES 

192 Plato, Phaedrus 

For those who have sinned in their telling of myths 
there is an ancient purification, known not to Homer but to 
Stesichorus: when he was blinded because of his slander of 
Helen he was not unaware of the reason like Homer, but 
being devoted to the Muses recognised the cause and 
immediately wrote, 

That story is not true, and you did not go on the 
well-benched ships and you did not reach the citadel 
ofTroy; 

and having composed all the Palinode, as it is called, he at 
once regained his sight. 

Isocrates,Helen 

She (Helen) displayed her power to the poet Stesichorus 
also: for when at the beginning of his song he uttered a 
blasphemy against her, he stood up deprived of his sight; 
but when he had realised the cause of his plight and had 
composed the Palinode, as it is called, she restored him to 
his original condition. 
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Plat. Resp. 9. 586c 

... &a7r£p To TfJs 'EMv"'lS £nlwAov fnro TWv tv T polft 'i:.nplxo
p6s t/npt y£vta8at 7r£pquix.,-rov <lyvolft Toil 4A7]11oils. 

Ael. Aristid. Or. 1. 128 (i 1. 53 Behr) 

... &a7r£p Twv 7T017JTWv tf>aal TIV£S Tbv 'AA£fav8pov TfJs 'EM
V7JS TO £nlwAov AafMv, aOTTJv ~ ov 8vv7]81fvat, 

ubi schol. AC (iii 150 Dindorf) 'i:.T.,alxopos (v Tfl 7Totfp£t My£t 
Ws ~p7TaKW<; TTJv 'EMv.,v 'AMfav8pos Kal 8ta TfJs lllapov ipx6-
p.£vos U~l}pt87J p.£v TaVT7JV 7rapallpwTtWS, ~ Ao./3£ ~ Trap' aOTov tv 
TrlvaKt Tb £'18w.\ov aOTfJs y£ypap.p.tvov Zva bpruv 7rapap.v8otTo Tbv 
avToV f:pwm. 

Ael. Aristid. Or. 2. 234 (i 2. 211 Behr) 

. . . &u7r£p o! kT7JUIX0poV T piJJ£s o! Tb TfJs 'EAtV7JS £!8wAov 
f:xovns Ws aoTf,v. 

Dio Chrys. Or. 11. 40s. (i 125s. Arnim) 

o&rws 8£, £~.,, y£Aolt.os U7TO To6Twv 8taK£ta8£ VIL£LS &an 7T017J
TTJv ~T£pov 'Op.f,fll!J 7Tna8(vm Kal TaOTa 7TUVTa 7TotfpavTa 7r£pt 

'EA£v.,s, kT7Jalxopov Ws o!p.ru, Tv~Atv81fval ~n v7Tb TfJs 'EA£v7Js 
ws r/J£vaap.£vov, aliBts ~ <lvafJMr/Jat T<lvavTla Trotfpavm ... Kal 
TOV p.Ev kT7Jalxopov tv Tfl ~unpov q,!lfJ Aty£tV 8n Tb 7rapU7rav oV8( 
7T.\£VU£1£V ~ 'EAtv7J o08ap.Ou£, 11.\Aot 8£ Ttv£S ws &p7raa8d7J p.€v 

'E.\Iv7J vTTo Toil 'AA£gav8pov, &vpo ~Trap' ~pii.s £1s A1yvTTTov <l~l
KotTo. 

cf. testt. 1, 19, 30, Hor. Epod. 17.42-4 + schol., Philostr. Vit. Apoll. 
6. 11 ( ~vavT[ov TCf 7rpoTOfKtJ .\O,ce ), Max. Tyr. 21. 1 ( T~v l/L7Tpoo8<v 
<f8~v), Tzetz. ad Lycophr. 113, Antehomerica 149, cett. ap. 
M. Davies, Q. U.C.C. 12 (1982) 7-16. 
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Plato, Republic 

... just as Helen's phantom, according to Stesichorus,1 
was fought over by the warriors at Troy in ignorance of the 
truth. 

1 Helen's phantom is said to have been first mentioned by Hesiod 
(fr. 358M.-W.). 

Aelius Aristides, Orations 

... just as some of the poets say Alexander took Helen's 
phantom but was unable to take her. 

Scholiast: Stesichorus in his poetry tells that when Alex
ander had seized Helen and was making his way through 
Pharos1 he was robbed of her by Proteus and received from 
him her portrait painted on a panel, so that he could 
assuage his passion by looking at it. 

1 Island west of the Nile delta. 

Aelius Aristides, Orations 

. .. just like the Trojans of Stesichorus, who have 
Helen's phantom, believing it to be Helen herself. 

Dio Chrysostom, Discourses 

These men, he said, 1 have had such a ridiculous effect 
on you Greeks that you say that another poet who was per
suaded by Homer and gave in full the same account of 
Helen-Stesichorus, I believe-was blinded by Helen for 
telling lies and got his sight back when he told the opposite 
story ... Stesichorus, you allege, said in his later song that 
Helen never sailed anywhere, whereas others say~ that 
Helen was carried off by Alexander but came here to us in 
Egypt. 

1 The speaker is an Egyptian priest. 2 But see 193. 
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193 P.Oxy. 2506 fr. 26 col. i 

... l}dp ]oflmu TOV "'p7]po[v /Jn 'EM]V7JV l7Tol1JCI& lv T[pola.t] 
KcU ol. TO €l&..Aov al.T71[s, b] n T[71t] ~T.fpat TOV 'Halo8[ov] 
p.fp[~T]at · !ltnal yap €lat TTaAwwt.!l<lat !lta>.\.\anovaat (corr. 
Lobel) · KcU ~O"Tw T7ls ,Uv ~ (E. Fraenkel: ~aTw ~ p£v pap.) 
clpX1]. 

x.pva67TTf:p~ 7rap8'v~, 

W. d.v.fy~ XapatMwv (fr. 29 Wehrli, fr. 35 Giordano). 
al.To[s W .fl7Ja[w b] I:T1JC1lxopo[s] TO ptv €[r&.,.\o]v UIM[v ls] 
Tpolav, Tfpl 8' 'EMv7JV 7r[apa] TWt Ilpwn1 KaTa~1v[at • oll]Tws 
81] tK[a]woTTol1JCI€ T[4s] 1aTop[t1as [a,]an .i7J~T[a] ,Uv T[o]v 
07]a£ws tv T[w]t v6aTwt ~[Tu] Twv 0€c;r[na]8W!' [ ] d.v€v€x[871-
vat My]nv [t]s [Ar))IVTTTov, [y€v(a8a]t 8t &r,[a€1] .i7]~[vTa 
p]£v (g 'lo[TT7JS] T7ls 'lo/ltK[Movs, 'A]Kiipav[Ta 8t tK] ~~[t'!lpas], 
tK 8t T7ls 'Ap[a,ovos '17TTTo]~0"7J[s] .. A7J. [ ... T7ls ['E],\,fv'lS' 
... 'Ayap.fp[v- ... 'A]p.fll.\oxov . .. 

omnia suppl. Page nisi ut supra 

EPIII>l'AA 

194 Sext. Emp. adv. mathem. 1. 261 (iii 65 Mau) 

fnr08€atv yup ~avTo1s l{l€v871 .\ap.fJavovns o! 1aTopt~<ot Tov d.px7J
yov ~p{ijv T7ls t7TtO"T~I£7JS' 'AaKA7]7TtOv K€K€pavviiJa8at Myovaw, ol.K 
d.pKoV/UVOL TijJ r/JeVap.a.Tt tv q, Kat 1TOtKf.Aws atJ-rO JL€'Ta1T)..d.TTovat, 
I:T7Jalxopos ,Uv tv 'Ept.flv>.:n €lmlw IJ-r, nv.ls Twv t7Tt ~fJats TT€
a6vTwv d.vtaTif, llo.\oov8os 8t ... 

1 Sextus was a doctor. 2 Five other alleged reasons are listed 
for Zeus' killing of Asclepius. 
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193 Papyrus commentary on lyric poets (2nd c. A.D.) 

... (in one Palinode) he blames Homer because he put 
Helen in Troy, not her phantom; and in the other he 
blames Hesiod: for there are two different Palinodes,1 and 
the beginning of one is 

Hither again, goddess,2 lover of song and dance, 

and of the other 

Golden-winged maiden,2 

as Chamaeleon3 wrote. Stesichorus himself says that the 
phantom went to Troy while Helen remained with Proteus. 

He made such innovations in his stories that he says4 
that Demophon, son of Theseus, was brought to Egypt 
with the Thestiadae5 in the homecoming from Troy, and 
that Demophon was Theseus' son by lope, daughter of 
Iphicles, Acamas his son by Phaedra, Hippolytus by the 
Amazon ... Helen ... Agamemnon ... Amphilochus6 ... 

1 See also Conon, F.Gr.H. 26 F1 (18) ('Stesichorus composed hymns 
to Helen'), Hippolytus, Contra Haer. 6. 19. 3, Irenaeus, Contra 
Haer. 1. 23. 2 Migne (both speak of 'the Palinodes'). 2 Prob
ably the Muse in each case. 3 Peripatetic philosopher and 
grammarian, late 4th and early 3rd c. B.c.: see test. 31. 4 Per
haps in the Homecomings: see 208-9. 5 See fr. 222. 
6 Cf. 228. 

ERIPHYLE 

194 Sextus Empiricus, Against the Professors 

For the historians, working on a false assumption, say 
that Asclepius, the founder of our science,1 was killed by a 
thunderbolt; and not satisfied with this lie they make vari
ous changes to its content: Stesichorus in his Eriphyle says 
that he raised from the dead some of those who fell at 
Thebes, whereas Polyanthus ... 2 
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Schol. Pind. Pyth. 3. 54 ( = 3. 96, ii 75 Drachmann) 

Mymu ~ b 'AaK>.:rprdls XPvace &.\e-aa~ls clvaarijacu 11T1T6.\v
TW Tt"Bv'IK&Ta; o1 ~ T~C&W, lnf'O' Ka1TaWa, o1 ~ 1'.\aiJKOv, 
o1 ~ 'Optfwcol Tplvcuw, T.rr,alxopos ~ t11l Ka1Tavt"t KBl AvKo6p
'Y'f'· 

cf. schol. Eur. Ale. 1 (ii 216s. Schwartz), 'Apollod.' Bibl. 3. 121 
(p.141s: Wagner), Philodem. de piet. 1609V (p. 52 Gomperz + 
A. Hennchs, Cron. ere. 5 (1975) 8ss.) 

S 148 P.Oxy. 2618 fr. 1 

coLi ] •• p.~>..a ••• [ 
] J& 'TTOT.fplnt~ IC[ 

"A8paa]TOS ~pws• "A>..ICp.GOII, 'TTOa~ OOt
TVP,OII ]~S T~ .\t'TTWII ICa~ ~O"TOII dot8011 

5 ] • dPEaTas; 

col. ii ]KToa6~'1T[ 
]11~aap.~11[ 
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Scholiast on Pindar 

It is said that Asclepius was enticed by gold to raise up 
the dead Hippolytus; others say he raised Tyndareus, oth
ers Capaneus, others Glaucus, the Orphics Hymenaeus 
while Stesichorus speaks ofCapaneus and Lycurgus.1 ' 

1 Son of Pronax, depicted along with Adrastus Tydeus and 
Amphiaraus on the Amyclean throne (Paus. 3. 18. 1i!), rather than 
the Thracian king who opposed Dionysus. The scholiast goes on to 
give four other versions. 

S 148 Papyrus oflst c. A.D.1 

col. i 
... the hero (Adrastus?2 addressed him (taunt

ingly?) thus: 'Alcmaon, where have you risen to go, 
leaving the banqueters and our excellent bard?' So 
he spoke, and Amphiaraus' son, dear (to Ares), 
answered and spoke to him thus: 'My friend, drink 
for your part and gladden your heart with festivity; 
but I (must go) about (a matter?) .. .' 

col. ii 
how my (his?) mother,3 yoking a mule

wagon, went to (some city) to find me (him?) a 
1 Attri~uted to Eriphyle since Alcma(e)on was son of Amphiaraus 
and Enphyle. 2 Brother ofEriphyle. 3 Eriphyle? 
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?Ta'i8' 'Avaeav8poto. [ 
c/>taAov yap.(v ~KYo[vov 

col. i 2 ~<[~pop.IWJI tent. Page 3 suppl. Lobe!, 4 Page, 6 &.s 
Barrett, ~rfw. T ].W Page, 7 Page, 8 Barrett, 9 Lobe! 

col. ii 5 tent. Page 6-9 suppl. Lobe! 

S 150 P.Oxy. 2618 fr. 3 

col. i 4 p.Ep.t')lp. ]tva 8' ~a8).0. KaK[ ota( tv) 
7 ]86' ~p.ol 11 flp.c/>w 

col. ii 5 rO.V[ 6 Kap?TaA[tp.- 7 -T£S £t. [ 
8 ~pva4[pp.aT£S • 

col. i 4 tent. Lobe! 

col. ii 6 suppl. Lobe! 8 tent. Fiihrer 

El'PQIIEIA 

195 Schol. Eur. Phoen. 670 (i 318s. Schwartz) 

, b plv Tn1JC1lxopos tv El>panre-lcf -rfpl 'A97J116.v ta1Ta.p~t&at. -roils 
686VTas tP1JC1W. 

IAIOl' IIEPl:Il: 

196 Harp. s.v. ~ta9e-AtfJv (i 165s. Dindorf) 

fl.,p.oo91vrJs tll Tijl I<BT 0 'AptaTOI<pCTOIJS (23. 53) tP7J'SW • ; tll 
b8ijl ~ta9e-Awv, d.v-rl -roil d.ve-Awv ; d.1ro1<Te-was. tXJYI!aano 8£ oll-rw 
-rijl 6v6p.cm 1<cU /!Allot, ~ ~tal Tn1JC1lxopos tv 'Ulov Iltpat.8t ~tall:o
t/Jo~tAfts tv El>p.7]Ace (fr. 205 Pearson, Radt). 

cf. Sud. K 48, Phot.Lex. (p.122 Porson), Zonar.Lex.1165 s.v. 
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bride, the daughter of arrogant Anaxandrus4 ... to 
marry, the child ... 

4Unknown. 

S 150 Same papyrus 

col. i ... good things (mixed) with evil ... two to me1 

... both .. . 
col. ii ... (her?) ... swift(ly) ... (carrying?) ... 
chariot-drawing (horses) ... 2 

1 Mother speaking of two sons (F'Uhrer)? 
S148col. ii. 

EUROPIA 

2 A departure? Cf. 

195 Scholiast on Euripides, Phoenissae ('from the teeth 
the earth sent up' armed men) 

Stesichorus in his Europia says that it was Athena who 
sowed the teeth.l 

1 In Euripides' version Cadmus (brother of Europa) sowed the 
dragon's teeth at Thebes on the prompting of Athena. 

SACK OF TROY 

196 Harpocration, Lexicon of the Ten Attic Orators 

Demosthenes in his speech Against Aristocrates says,l 
'or by destroying him on the highway', using ~ta9e-Awv in the 
sense of d.ve-AclJv, 'making away with' or 'killing'. Others 
also used the word in this sense, e.g. Stesichorus in his 
Sack ofTroy and Sophocles in his Eumelus. 

1 Quoting a legal text. 
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197 Paus. 10. 26. 1 (iii 150 Rocha-Pereira) 

K.\v,tu€v"7v p.f:v oOv 'J:.T7]alxopos tv '1.\tov 1Iofpat8t KaT7]ptbp.7]K~v 
tv Tat's alxp.a.\WTOLS. 

198 Paus. 10. 27. 2 (iii 153 Rocha-Pereira) 

ts 8f: '&c&.p"7v 'J:.T7]alxopos tv '1.\tov 1Iofpat8t t"Trol~~v, ts Av
Klav fmo 'A"Tro,\,\wvos aVT7fv Kop.taiJ'ifvat. 

199 Athen. 13. 610c (iii 346 Kaibel) 

Kal tuv p.ofv Tls aov "Tr687]Ta< Tlv~s ~av ot ~zs TOv 8ovpnov 1"Tr"Trov 
tyKaTaK.\~taiJofvT~S, tv(Js Kat &VTofpov laws t~<s ~vop.a • Kal oV!lf: 
TaiJT' tK 'TWV 'J:.T7]aLXOpov, axo.\fj ytlp, cl.,\,\' tK '1'1)5 taaKa'Tovt 'Ap
y~{ov '1.\tov II.fpatllos • ob-ros yap 7rap.7ro,\.\ovs Ttvas KaTofA~t~v. 

Eust. Od. 1698. 2 

cfoaal 8t ToVs els o.OTbv (se. T0v 8o6pE"tov 11T1Tov) KO.Tafi&.vTas 
TLVtS p.f:v ci.>v Kal J:,,.~[xopos tKaTov ~ivw, ~npot 8f: 8WB~Ka. 

200 Athen. 10. 456f-457a (ii 493 Kaibel) 

cl.vaKop.t{ovTos 8' avTot's TO ll&.op ~vov Sv tKa.\ovv 'E"Tr~tov 8ta TO 
p.vfJo.\oy~t'a9at Toil'To 8pav tK~tvov Kat ?.vay~yp<irf>Ow tv Tw Toil 
'A ''' ' - ' T ' ~n ' ? ' 'E ' '-"' .L- ' ' 'TTOI\1\WVOS L~f'll! 'TOV pwLKOV p.woV, ~V CfJ 0 'TrELOS vopo'l"'~t 'TOts 
AT~<'Ilats, ~Kat J:.,."7alxop6s tf>"1a<v • 

CfKTLp~ yap alrrov l$8wp 
''.J. I A\ I f3 \~ 

at~L 'f'op~OVTa L.lLOS KOVpa aOLI\~Vatv. 

cf. Eust. Il. 1323. 55 

1 c¥~<'Tftp! 8' alrrOv Eust. 2 KoVpo<s Eust. 

1 Simonides and the chorus he was training at Carthaea in 
Ceos. 2 At Carthaea. 3 Athena, who suggested that 
he build the wooden horse Wd. 8. 493). 
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197 Pausanias, Description of Greece (on Polygnotus' 
painting of the fall of Troy in the Cnidian Lesche at 
Delphi) 

Now Stesichorus in his Sack of Troy lists Clymenel 
among the captive women. 2 

1 A captive named in the painting. She was Helen's attendant 
(ll. 3. 144). 2 Continued at 208. 

198 Pausanias, Description of Greece (on the same paint
ing) 

With regard to Hecuba Stesichorus said in his Sack of 
Troy that she was taken to Lycia by Apollo.l 

1 In other accounts she was turned into a dog. See also 224. 

199 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

And if someone asks you who the men were who were 
shut inside the wooden horse, you will perhaps offer one 
name or two, and even those will hardly come from the 
works ofStesichorus but from the Sack ofTroy of(Hagias? 
Sacadas?) of Argos, since he listed a great number of men. 

Eustathius on Odyssey 11. 522 

Some, among them Stesichorus, say that the men who 
went into the wooden horse numbered one hundred, others 
say twelve. 

200 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

As their water was being fetched up by an ass which 
they1 called Epeius because of the story that he carried 
water and the record in Apollo's temple2 of the Trojan 
story in which Epeius is water-carrier for the Atridae, as 
Stesichorus also says: 

for the daughter of Zeus3 pitied him always 
carrying water for the kings. 
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201 Schol. Eur. Or. 1287 (i 214 Schwartz) 

c1pa <!l!t TO Ti]!O '&\~ KCLUO!O {JAfr/lavr<!!O oliK lXJY9aavro Toi!O 
fl~aw; oTcW n Ka1l'n7JalXOPO!O fnroy(xi•/ln 7T<!pl TfiJv KGTa.\W<!w ali
Nfv tuAA&V'TWII. .P1Jffl yap &,La T/fl T1fv '&/Jw a~ l&w ali'T~ 
d.~Wa.t To~ M9ous; l1rl Np- y71v. 

202 Schol. Eur. Andr. 10 (ii 249 Schwartz) 

.paaw g.,., <oliK l{Jo6A<!To Schwartz> & Ellpt7T~ 3dv9q.> 7Tpoa
ix<!w 7T<!pl Tfiw T pwtKiiw p.69W11, TotS ~ XP1Jfll.fLOJ'Tfpot!O Kal Cfto-
7Tt.aToTtpot!O. 'l:.T1Jfflxopov plv yap WTOPf!W g.,., T<!IWI,Kot (se. [, 
'AaTvcWaf), Kal TOv T1fv l1lpat8a awnTaxi.Ta KVKkOv 7Tot.,n,v 
(F 3 Davies) 3Tt Kal d.1ro Toil T<!lxous: {mP9<!l1J" cjl ;,KoAov87JKivat 
Ellpt7Tt'87JV. 

203 Dio Chrys. 2. 33 (i 23 Arnim) 

M1Jfftx&pov ~ Kal J:lw3Gpov t7T£fLviJa97J (se. 'AMfav8po!t), Toil 
plv 3n fUIL"J'T"" 'Op.t,pov ywta9at &KO!£ Kal TfJv G.Awaw oliK 
d.vafiw!O l7Tol1Jf1£ Ti]!O T pola!t, ... 
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201 Scholiast on Euripides, Orestes ('Before her beauty 
have their swords been blunted?') 

I.e., after looking on Helen's beauty did they fail to use 
their swords? Stesichorus indicates something similar in 
connection with the men who are on the point of stoning 
her: he says that the moment they saw her face, they 
dropped their stones on the ground.l 

1 Cf. lbyc. 296. 

202 Scholiast on Euripides, Andromache ('Astyanax 
thrown from the walls') 

They say that in the matter of the Trojan stories Euri
pides (did not wish)l to heed Xanthus2 but rather the more 
useful and trustworthy authorities: for Stesichorus said 
that Astyanax died, and the cyclic poet3 who put together 
the Sack of Troy made the additional point that he was 
thrown from the wall; and Euripides followed him. 

1 Text uncertain. 2 Contemporary of Herodotus and author 
of Lydian History; it would seem that in his version Astyanax sur
vived the destruction of Troy. 3 Probably Leaches in the 
Little Iliad (Homer O.C.T. v 134 f.): see M. J. Wiencke, AJ.A 58 
(1954) 288, P. Brize, Die Geryoneis des S. 22. 

203 Dio Chrysostom, Discourses 

Hel mentioned Stesichorus and Pindar, Stesichorus 
because he seems to have been an imitator of Homer and 
depicted the capture of Troy in a manner not unworthy of 
him, ... 

1 Alexander the Great, admirer of Homer, in conversation with his 
father Philip. 
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204 Paus. 10. 26. 9 (iii 152 Rocha-Pereira) 

lofH!ffjs ~ 1j Aao8fx.o fnro(rTtiT'IS Tf! >Jiov ICa2 .\~pt6v laT&v 
l1rl Tijl b1roaTd.T71 xa.\Koilv, M~a ~ KaT4xovaa TatS Xl!fXIW 
~.!pats TO fnr6aTaTovl1Tl Toii l8d.;cn,s KrJ.9-rrra1. • lv ~ Tai's IlpL
d.pov 9vya.Tpd.aw ~P.ftaGI. TtS c1v Kal TGW"f" KaTc\ Tov'Ip.fpalov 
Tt,a.~. 

205 Tabula Iliaca Capitolina (I. G. 14. 1284) 

titulus: '1\lov ll.!pats KaTc\ 'ftr7Jlllxopov: T pwLKcSs (se. KVK.\os) 
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204 Pausanias, Description of Greece (on Polygnotus' 
painting: see 197, 198) 

Next to Laodice is a stone pedestal with a bronze wash
basin on it; Medusa is sitting on the base, holding the 
pedestal in both hands; she too may be counted as one of 
Priam's daughters according to the song of the Himeraean. 

205 Roman monument (Augustan era) 

The monument, found near Bovillae, 12 miles S.E. of 
Rome, and now in the Capitoline Museum, Rome (photo
graph in G. K Galinsky, Aeneas, Sicily and Rome, fig. 85), 
has annotated illustrations in low relief of scenes from the 
fall ofTroy and carries in its central panel under the scene 
of Aeneas' departure the inscription 'Sack of Troy accord
ing to Stesichorus'. Scholars have deduced the content of 
Stesichorus' poem. from the illustrations, and Page, for 
example, believed that the stone represented the poem, 
although not exactly; other scholars are sceptical, e.g. 
Bowra, G.L.P. 2 104 ff., Galinsky, loc. cit. 106 ff., and above 
all N. M. Horsfall, J.H.S. 99 (1979) 26 ff., who writes 
(p. 43), 'to cite the more obscure Stesichorus in place of the 
conventional Arctinus as the author of an Iliou Persis was 
but to score a good point.' Scenes which are particularly 
hard to accept as Stesichorean are (i) the departure of 
Aeneas 'for Hesperia' in the company of a trumpet-bearing 
Misenus and an Anchises who carries 'the sacred objects' 
(Virgilian, surely) and (ii) Menelaus pursuing Helen with a 
sword (cf. Stes. 201,1byc. 296). 

S 88-132, papyrus fragments of c. 200 AD., were attributed 
to the 'Sack of Troy' because of their subject-matter; but S 
133-147, fragments of 1st c. B.C. published three years later, 
almost certainly contain a text of the same poem as S 
88-132- seeS 105(b)- and S 133 carries the title 'Stesi
chorus' (Wooden) Horse', a title not previously attested for 
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S 88 P.Oxy. 2619 frr. 1 + 47 (coniunx. Barrett) 

col. i 4 -]n· ~' 8p.ws 6 ]11Tt {Jla.t T~ Ka2 
alXJLfi.t 7 '1T~'1Tot66T~S • cU.\' Cl.y~ 8~ 9 p.ax~-
p. ]~11~s d.yKv.\oT&eot 11 ] • s 8td.aTav • 
13 ]ecmaatll 15 ] 'Axatwll 16s. re.\os ~op6-
~['1Ta I z~6s1 18 '1T(T)]oMp.ov [T~H~vT4[ 
19 1 • 11 '1TVKL!'[&.s] r~ cf»e[e1!'«?-S 
21 ]p7Jf~IIOPI?- 22 c!rrp ]vv~ p.eya11 cf»p[ a ]a2!' ~~~ 
24 ~T(]!f~'1T~ Ka2 !T~!'[v]Tii.t 26 ]~pyo11 
27 ] • 0'1TTO~[ 

col. ii 
5 '[0118[ •• ]~~1?-I_CVK~[ ]f!-~[ 

!fpOs 11a011 ~? d.Kp[6'1To]~[t]!' ~'1T~68o11Tt? [~'1T~aavp.(-
IIWS 

T~s '1TOAe~s r' ~'1Tl~_C[ov]eot 
{~~~T~, P.?J£81~ .\6y~[ts '1T]i~Bwp.~o· 8'JT{ '1T }ws !f[ 
T611& Ka[ ] 11 f'1T[ '1T ]o11 

10 ~')'!'011 Cl.[ya.\]P,a [B~]q.?·~OT~L KaT~
ax]Y!'w~[ll d,]~~K[~A{]~S, 
~] IH[ ] • r Y I (J' , I [ p.a lltll ~ • q.r:,wf!-~~. Cf!'Cf~ aas 

15 &Js) c/»4[T ]o, TOf [8' 
~[p]4C~IITO ~[ 
¥!7[ '1T ]~11 p.(Y.«?-[11 
/JJ ~' [d. 1!79 f/J'!.\.\~[ op-
'1TVKt11«?-["i']s '1TT~p[ Vy~aat 

20 KlpKOII Ta~va{'1T[ T~poll 
r/Jii.]~s d.11eKpaY~!'[ 

col. i 9 tent. Page 16s. suppl. Page, 22 lirrpvv• Page, f>potslv 
Barrett cetera Lobel 
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Stesichorus. Either S 88-132 should be attributed to the 
'Wooden Horse', or 'Wooden Horse' was an alternative title 
for the 'Sack ofTroy' or the title of part of it. 

S 88 coLi 

' ... and yet ... trusting in might and the sword; 
but come, ... (warriors?) with curving bows ... 
stood apart; ... all ... of the Achaeans ... the out-
come far-seeing Zeus (controls?) ... the end of the 
war ... shrewd mind ... breaker of armed ranks .. .' 
... (with these words) he urged the great (spirit) in 
their mind . . . was1 distinguished for his ( ) 
and wisdom ... task ... (war?) ... 

col. ii 

' ... go in haste to the temple on the acropolis, you 
Trojans and your many allies, and let us not be per
suaded by arguments so that we shamefully disho
nour here this ( ) horse, the holy offering to the 
goddess, but let us respect with awe the anger of our 
lady .. .' So he spoke, and they ... considered (how 
to bring) the great horse ... ; and as from a leafy 
(bush) ... close-feathered wings . . . (starlings see
ing?) a long-winged hawk shriek ... 2 

1 The speaker of the lines in col. ii (Thymoetes or Sinon?), answer
ing the previous speaker (Capys?), who must have urged the rejec
tion of the horse. 2 Supplement uncertain: perhaps the lines 
are not a simile but describe a portent; and 'leafY may be 'gar
landed', of the horse. 

col. ii 6, 8, 9, 10 suppl. Barrett 10s. KaT- West 11 
ckuc. Barrett 12 p.ii.v•v West &{W,..all' Page dvciaaas Bar-
rett 15 init. Barrett Tal 8' West 17, 18 init., 21 
Barrett cetera Lobel 
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S 89 P.Oxy. 2619 frr. 15(b) + 30 + 31 (coniunx. Barrett) 

2 8m-rv[ 
1rap8~v[ 
1p.dpE~[ \ I 

5 vw 8' a[a]~~ [xa]Amws ?Ta[pO. KaAAtpoovs 
8lva[s] l:tp.o£~-ros d.v1,p [ 
8]£<is l(o]-ran 8a£tS a£p.v[as 'A8&.vas 
/.L~-r[pa] T£ Kat aorplav, -rov [ 

]os d.v-rf P.-4xa[s 
10 Kat] rpv[Ao1r ]t8os KM~[s] . [ 

£vpv]xop[o]v Tpo<t>as aAwa~[p.ov ap.ap 
]v ~87JKE"V 
] • £1111L 1T9~~~[ 

5 xaAnr@s suppl. Lobe!, 6 8lvas West, 10 e.g. <f(pt-Ltl' ollv•Kov 
West, 11 corr. West cetera Barrett 

S 90 P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 15(a) 

2 ]~va[ 

S 91 P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 2 

3 p.tya xwaap.[ £V-

S 92 P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 3 

2 d.]pyaA£a[ 3 Khn1rpws[ 

S 94 P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 5 

1 ]c:yopc:[ 5 ]ay£p87][ 
7 d.v]aa-r&.s 
7 suppl. West 
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STESICHORUS 

S89 

... maiden(ly) ... longs ... ; but now by the 
(fair-flowing) eddies of the Simois a man1 has 
grievously misled us, taught his measurements and 
skill by the will of the august goddess Athena, a 
man by whose (devices trickery?) instead of fighting 
and the battle-cry (will have) fame (that it) brought 
the capture day of spacious Troy ... hardships .. .' 

1 Epeius; the speaker is a Trojan. 

S90 

gold 

s 91 

greatly angered 

S92 

grievous ... lightly ... 

S94 

assembly was gathered . . . speech . . . he, 
standing up ... 
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S 99 P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 10 

4 ]v 'Axw.o{ 

S 102 P.Oxy. 2619 fr.13 

1 Ila..\..\]~' ~7Twp.oa£ a£p.[vav 
av[ 5 ]yo!' £Yp.£tv 

3 ]~f!f, tywv 8' 

y]O.P. [K]ar' ai11av 
8 rp&os d£ ..\{ov 1 0 

1 suppl. Barrett, 10 yap West, KaT' Lobe! 

S 103 P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 14 

1 ]ov-r' fapa~~ . • [ 2 h r6v8£ ..\6xo!'[ 
3 ] . £va KV~~~~?[v 4 ]6v r' tx6vn~Jr[ 
5 ~]~v8a 8' 'EMv~ ]Jp[tap.ov 6 ,8a]at..\7]os 
dol8tf!-?~, [ 7 -r]~~ 8' tK£..\£VC1£T[ 8 8]~fwt 
1rvpt Katof!-~!'[ 9 tp. ]7rp"'7aavral!~ • [ 
2, 4 suppl. Barrett, 
cetera Lobe! 

3Page, 

S 104 P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 16 

6 .lol8<pos, 9 West, 7 Fiihrer, 

1 a1r/~a 2 t]vapy£s 3 h6p.ws 4 ~]f!-t6-
vovs 5 ]~pav 7TpW<t> 77£[ 6 K]v7Tpo')I£V~S 
a[ 7 b...\L7T6prpvpov b.yv[ 8 ]at p.tv tywv 
Myw[ 9s. ] . t d8av&rotj atv £1K£]..\ov 'Epp.t6vav 
-r~[ 11 t]ywv 1ro8£w vvKr[as r£ Kat Cip.ara 
12 all'J;'..\o7T68av' 13 brpap7Taytp.ov 14 a]vpo-
pivav KvaKa[L's 16 K]opvrpat'at va7Tats [r£ (vel 
Kopvrpat'atv Cl7Tats) 17 ]wv arvy£pov 18 ]8a 
1ral8a rpl..\ov. [ 19 ] . o Myw fL"'78[ 20 ]~. 
;rpo~{7Tw 21 ]ov-ro y£votr . [ 
9-11, 14, 16 .,., suppl. Page, 12 Diggle, cetera Lobe! 
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S99 

Achaeans 

s 102 

... he1 swore by august Pallas ... ' ... (you?) ... , 
but I ... to be2 ... the light of the sun ... for duly .. . 

1 Sinon? 2 Unusual Rhodian and Sicilian Doric form. 

s 103 

... holy ... this ambush ... glorious ... having 
... auburn Helen, much-sung (daughter-in-law) of 
king Priam . . . and he ordered (her?) . . . (Troy?) 
being burned in blazing fire ... having kindled ... 

s 104 

... suddenly ... clear ... truly ... mules ... early 
. . . Cyprus-born (Aphrodite) ... sea-purple holy ... 
I say ... Hermione,1 like the immortal goddesses, I 
long for, night and day ... with her shining foot .. . 
stolen away ... dragged off by the tawny (horses) .. . 
peaks and glens (or 'peaks ... childless') ... hateful 
... dear son2 ..• I say, nor ... I abandon ... might 
happen ... 

1 Daughter ofHelen and Menelaus, in which case Helen will be the 
speaker; but Hermione was also a Syracusan name for Persephone, 
and Demeter might be mourning the loss of her daughter, carried 
off in Hades' chariot (Page, P.C.P.S. 19, 1973, 56). 2 Obscure. 
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S 105(b) P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 18 + 2803 fr. 11 (coniunx. West 
Fiihrer) ' 

1 Jr' t?Tu<ovp[ 2 ] . 8ap 3 ]1-mot'aa 
4s. ]p.ara Ka[ai aav8p- 6 yat]g.6xov 
'! '1TlTV1J 'ITVP.[ 9 ~a]vao2 p.t"p.[a6r]~s tK66pov 
f1 'IT }!r[ ov 10 'E]vvoat~as yataxos O.yvO<; 
t"[ 11 y]O.p 'A'IT6.\.\wv 12 napa.v o~' "Apra-
p.ts o~' 'A~po8lra 14 Tpwwv ?T[6].\tv Zt"t1s 
16 ]ov Tp&as 17 ]tv ~P.t"~[ ••• 

4s. tent. Fiihrer 6, 9 P.•P.·· Ywwov, 121ap«W, 14 wo.\w (w[ 1"'7 
leg. Page) suppl. West, 11 Page 14 Tpwiilv, 17 t1p..P,1 "leg. 
Barrett cetera Lobe! 

S 107 P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 19 

~ ~JLt"pTOv ?Tp[ 2 JJ& 8t vtv :r[ OTE~a 3 "!7Ws 
aya?Ta~[ 4 8]vawvvp.o~[ 7 O)s cfKlJ:o · rO.v [8' 
2 suppl. Fiihrer 
rett 

3leg. Barrett 

S 108 P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 20 

1 ~,<.\vrg.[ 3 6t]f!-t"6.\a[ 

3 suppl. Lobe! 

S 109 P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 21 

3 ]:rt"80. Mvpp.t8[6vt"aat 

suppl. Lobe! 

S 111 P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 23 

2 'ITEpaavns 3 Ka.\.\a8a?Ta[ 
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4 suppl. Lobe!, 7 Bar-

4 avro2 KaTa~[ 

STESICHORUS 

s 105(b)1 

. . . allies . . . (Cassandra?) leaving . . . Earth
holder2 ... was spreading fire ... the Danaans leapt 
eagerly from the horse . . . holy Earth-shaker, 
Earth-holder2 •.. , for Apollo ... neither Artemis nor 
Aphrodite (still guarded?) the holy (city) ... the city 
of the Trojans Zeus ... Trojans ... deprived .. . 
1 Page did not accept the combination of fragments proposed 
mdependently by West and Fiihrer. 2 Poseidon, who 
opposed the Trojans in the war; Apollo, Artemis and Aphrodite had 
supported them. 

s 107 

... desirable ... ; and thus (she) addressed him1 
... : 'How (can you) love (me who) bearing an evil 
name ... ? So (she spoke), and (he answered) her ... 

1 West suggests that He! en is speaking to Menelaus. 

s 108 

... famous ... foundations ... 

s 109 

among the Myrmidons 

s 111 

(they,) having sacked ... beautifully(?) 
they themselves ... 
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S 113 P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 25 

5s. ~yp.a. '7TOAV I [ 4>.\ola{Jov 8a-2 '7Tov ]ro776pov[ 
.\&.a a as 
2 suppl. Lobe! 5s. e.g. Barrett 

S 114 P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 26 

4 fJ>..o ]avpo'is 
suppl. Lobe! 

S 115 + 116 P.Oxy. 2619 frr. 27 + 28 (coniunx. Barrett) 

1 ]c.Oaas '7T6~[t]v 2 T ]'Kos Ala.Kl'Oa.v 4 '7T~p2 
d.aTv • • [ 7 IK]cytav8ptov d.[v8Ep.o,vTa 
7 clJ,B. Fiihrer cetera Lobe! 

S 118 P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 32 

2 ]v& fo'~[ 4 fJa~a ~r[ Evax-
KAE~!'vo[ 7 (~K)77,]paavTES" ~VKTtp.~[v-
8pcimovs KM!l[S" 
6suppl.Page cetera Lobe! 

S 119 P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 33 

2 ]viias • [ 3 (v6aTov) y>..v ]KEpov[ 
tent. West 

S 120 P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 34 

1 '7TOA]fp.wt {Jla[t TE 
suppl. Fiihrer 
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6 T]pota.s 
9d.]~-

STESICHORUS 

s 113 

... sea-faring ... the wave (of the noisy sea?) ... 

s 114 

shaggy 

s 115 + 116 

. . . (he, having destroyed?) the city . . . the child 
the descendant of Aeacus1 ... round the town ... 
(the flowery meadow) of Scamander ... 

1 Achilles? 

s 118 

easily . . . groan(ing) heavily . . . having 
sacked the well-built glorious (citadel) of Troy ... 
glory (among) mankind ... 

s 119 

... ships ... sweet (homecoming) ... 

s 120 

in war and might 
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S 123 P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 37 

2 ]as ~.\ots[ 3 ]oKptTo!' 
vv[ 5 'Evv]oa[l]yatos . .. . .. 
5 tent. Fiihrer 

S 127 P.Oxy. 2619 fr. 41 

1 ]t"vTpox[ 

S 133 P.Oxy. 2803 fr. 1 

(a) col. i 6s. ]aTa Kaa I [ a&.v8pa-
4 marg. KalE>i(wv) wpoaWt)(ETo, 'Ap(taTo)vt(Kos) 

col. ii 9 marg. A 

i 6s. suppl. Barrett, 4 marg. interpr. Lobel 

(b) versa papyro 

S 135 P.Oxy. 2803 fr. 3 

3 -]OaMas 7Ta. [ 5 
ap I [ft" 9 8]paKotaa 
ci.\ox[ots 
5 suppl. Page cetera Lobel 

S 136 P.Oxy. 2803 fr. 4 

7 marg. ]KalE>i(wv) 
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] av Ilo.\vfc![v-
[ · 10 1xt"v 

Ss. 
a[!]s 

STESICHORUS 

s 123 

... others ... each ... Earth-shaker ... 

s 127 

well-wheeled (chariot? horse?) 

S 133-147: see introduction to S 88-132. 

s 133 

(a) col. i 
Cassandra(?) 

marginal scholiast: ... and Theon wpoatfxxf!To, 'arrived',1 
Aristonicus ... 

col. ii: at line 9 the 100th line of the roll and presumably of 
the poem is indicated. 

1 The text may have had the Doric form TrOTtfl)(ETO. 

(b) on the back of col. i an entry denoting the contents of 
the roll: 'Stesichorus' (Wooden) Horse' 

s 135 

. . . flourishing . . . Polyxena(?)1 . . . ruled(?) ... 
(she,) seeing ... his (their?) wives ... 

1 Daughter of Priam, killed by Neoptolemus at Achilles' tomb; cf. S 
137, Ibyc. 307. 

s 136 

marginal scholiast: ... and Theon1 ... 

1 Cf. S 133(a). 
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S 137 P.Oxy. 2803 fr. 5 

3 ~Jews 'Ax~~~!~[ 4 ]8' d.cpE"AE"O""TE"[ 6 ]c.Oaas 
'7TOAtv[ 7 ]£ 8t "TE"lxE"os[ 9 ]!'as Opaavv [ 
11 ] . Oav,ua[ 
8 marg. schol. p•Aa.B[p

suppl. Lobe! 

S 138 P.Oxy. 2803 fr. 6 

3 ] a v Tpls[ 4 ] .. ~,Bav o?T~[ 
d.pt~"T( •• 

S 139 P.Oxy. 2803 fr. 7 

7 ]i?TaO"O"V"TE"pot 9 ]g.~~ XclP.tv 

6 marg. ]o,Bpq.t[ ]TogoT • [ 

S 143 P.Oxy. 2803 fr. 11: v. S 105(b) 

KEPBEPOl: 

206 Pollux 10. 152 (ii 236 Bethe) 

6],, V 

apv,BaAAos 8£ hl TOV ava1Trla1"0V ,BaAavTlov tv 'Av1"ttf>&.vovs 
Afn-ov tpwv1"t (ii 31 Kock) Kal tv l:T1Ja<x6pov K•p,Bt[Xf. 

cf. Sud. A 3870 (i 350 Adler), Anecd. Gr. i 444. 23 Bekker 
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s 137 

... hero Achilles ... he (you?) took away ... (he, 
having destroyed?) the city ... and ( ) the wall 
... bold ... wonder(ful) ... 

marginal scholiast at v. 8: roof 

s 138 

... thrice . . . they went ( ) armour ... best 

s 139 

... one after another ... grace (sake?) ... 

marginal scholiast: fierce bowman (-men?) 

S 143: seeS 105(b) 

CERBERUS1 

206 Pollux, Vocabulary 

O,pv,BaAAos is used of a purse that can be pulled tight i~ 
the Self-lover of Antiphanes and in the Cerberus of Stest
chorus. 

1 The poem must have dealt with Heracles' descent to the 
underworld to fetch Cerberus, watchdog of Hades. 
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Kl'KNOl: 

207 Schol. A Pind. Ol. 10. 19 (i 315 Drachmann) 

Kvma. ptl.m· &r, -r?w "~os K61CVov 'Hpa..c.\7)s .pvy~ a.~ts 
clve-L.\£ l:'"lalxopos tv -rijlhnypa..poplv'¥ K61CVf¥ tfrrlalv. 

ad 10. 21 (i 316 Dr.) b K61CV0S vlOs i:w -roil "~os tv -rf71ra.pcS8ql 
-r7)s E>e-aaa..\las o'UcW... -roV!; 1Ta.pt.611"Ta.s Eivovs tKa.pa-r6p.£t, tK -rW... 
K£.pa..\Gw llll.?w -rijl <b6fJt¥ (Dawe: 'A1r6.\.\wvt cod.) 1Tot7)aa.t {Jov.\6-
IU"'S· 1ra.pt6...-rt -rol...w -rijl 'Hpa..c.\£t t1T£{Jo6.\£va£ KcU ava-rd.a'lS pJ.
X'lS hpd'""' £ls ,Pvyfpl b 'Hpa..c.\7)s av.\.\a.{Jopbov -roil "~os Ws 
1ra.t82 -rijl K61CVf¥. cU.\rl llanpo~~ a.br?w p./Jvov yw6p.£vw tvbc-qa£v b 

'Hpa..c.\7)s. 

208 Paus. 10. 26. 1 (iii 150 Rocha-Pereira) 

tl!aa.6-rws 8f KW 'Apta-rop.J.X"'" t1Tol1Jf1w (se. l:T7Jf1lxopos) w 
N6a-rots 9vya.-rtpa. plv Ilpt&pov, Kp.-ro.\ciov 8f ywa.Uc:a. £lva.t -roil 

'Lcudovos. 

1 cf. Tzetz. Posthom. 750 (p.173 Jacobs) lA'l"lxopos 8' ~pi'l"w tois 
l11"f£IIIIIJI VOaTOV. 
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CYCNUS 

207 Scholiast on Pindar ('Even the mighty Heracles was 
routed by the fight against Cycnus') 

The story that Cycnus, son of Ares, was killed by Hera
cles after the latter had :fted from him is told by Stesi
chorus in the poem entitled Cycnus. 

Cycnus, son of Ares, lived in the pass of Thessaly and 
beheaded stranfers who came along in order to build a 
temple to Panic from the skulls. He plotted against Hera
cles when he came along, and after a fight Heracles turned 
in flight, since Ares had helped Cycnus, his son; but later 
when he was alone Heracles defeated him. 

1 For Panic (Phobos), perhaps identified by Stesichorus with Ares, 
seeR. D. Dawe, P.C.P.S. 18 (1972) 28 ff. See also R. Janko, C.Q. 36 
(1986) 48 ff. 

HOMECOMINGS1 

208 Pausanias, Description of Greece (on Polygnotus' 
painting: see 197) 

Likewise2 Stesichorus in his Homecomings spoke of 
Aristomache3 as daughter of Priam and wife of Critolaus, 
son of Hicetaon. 

1 The returns of the Greek warriors from Troy. 2 The pas
sage follows197. 3 Named in the painting as one of the cap
tive Trojan women. 
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209 P.Oxy. 2360 

col. i 8£['L]ov t[g]altfovas TEptlS l&'Laa vvp.tfoa, 
~ ~· U£t]f 'EMva t/Jwvfi.t '/ToTH] '1Tat'8' '086-

a£to[v· 
'T7]Mp.ax', [~] T'S 88' lz.plv Ciyy£A[o]s c1pav68£v 
8t' al8lpo[s ch]pvylTas KaTE'ITT~To, {Ja 8[(t) 

5 ] •• t/lotv~~ K£KAa~[~]c[J[s 
] •• ~s VfL£Tlpovs 80p.ovs 'ITpot/la!'[£tS 08va£]0s 

] ••••• av • vs i1v1,p 
{Jo ]v;\a'Ls , A8avas • 

] • '!JLS aVTa AaKlpv{a Kopwva 
10 le' ol~B' tycb<.v> a' tpv[g]~ 

Tiav]!~9v~ a' l8o'Laa tfol;\ov 'ITaT[p]Os v~9!' 
]~o. [.] Tf~~s ~a8;\[6v 

col. ii d.pyvplav T£!f[ 
XPVawt fl'IT£p8£[ 
tK aapoovt8 • • [ 
llA£ta8wt'8as [ 

5 Ka2 TU fLlV£Y : [ 
avv8 [ 
XPva( 

] . [ • ]~!~~!' p.[ 

col. i 3 ~ suppl. Lloyd.Jones 5, 10 corr. Page 7 
~f~Wns leg. Peek 9 ,.~] #•s· 'mll-rm A. K.' Peek, fort. rl.U' rva,.~ 
T.s8.-] #•s vel sim. metri causa cetera Lobel 

124 

STESICHORUS 

209 Papyrus (1st c. A.D} 

col. i 
. . . the young woman2 (rejoiced?) on suddenly 

seeing the divine portent3; and Helen spoke aloud 
thus to the son of Odysseus: 'Telemachus, truly this 
is some messenger for us from heaven that flew 
down through the unharvested air and went ... 
screaming with murderous (voice?)4 ••. Odysseus 
having appeared at your family's house ... a man5 
... by the plans of Athena; (but, lest you say?), "This 
woman is a chattering crow", ... nor shall I detain 
you; ... Penelope (will rejoice?) on seeing you, the 
son of a dear father ... good outcome ... (divine?) 

col. ii 
silverS . . . with gold on top . . . from Dar

danian (Priam?) ... Pleisthenidas7 ••• ; and these 
things ... gold ... 

1 Probably part of a 'Homecoming' of Odysseus: cf. Od. 15. 43 If. for 
Telemachus' departure from Menelaus and Helen. 2 Helen. 
3 In Od. 15. 160 ff. the portent was an eagle clutching a goose; 
Helen interpreted it as an omen of Odysseus' return to Ithaca and 
vengeance on the suitors. 4 Or 'from bloody (throat)'. 
5 Perhaps 'a seer': Helen may be saying, 'I understand this like a 
seer.' 6 In Od. 15. 113 If. Menelaus gives Telemachus a 
silver mixing-bowl with a gold rim. 7 Menelaus. 
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OPEl:TEIA : A' (?) 

210 Ar. Pax 775ss. 

Movaa av p.tv 7TOMP-OVS 47TtoaaP-fV7J !L£'T, t/LOV I 'TOV rplAov x6-
p€Vaov I KA£laova 8£iiw n y<ip.ovs O.v8paw n 8at-ras I Kat BaMas 
~Kd.pwv, ubi schol. (ii 2. 122 Holwerda) all-r7J <7Tapa>7TAo.dJ 
(corr. Bergk) tan Kat lAa8£v. a.p68pa 8£ yAarpvp(Jv £lp1J'Ta' Kat 
lan l:T7JUIX6pt-tov. 

ita fort. Stesichorus: 

Motaa av p.tv 7ToMp.ovs do7TWC1ap.lva 7Tt"8' tp.£1) 
KAdotaa 8diJv T£ y&.p.ovs d.v8pwv n 8alTas 
Ka2 8a>.las p.aK&.pwv 

1 w<8' Lobe! ~p.<fl Bergk 

211 Ar. Pax 800 

&rav ~pwa p.tv rpwvfl X£At8c1v f,&pivn (Bergk: £'optV7J codd.) 
K£Aa8j], ubi schol. (p.125 Holwerda) Kat all-r'l <1rapa>1rAoK~ 
(corr. Bergk) l:-r7Ja•x6pt-•os . .p.,at yap oll-rws • 

" ~ oKa TJPOS 
&fXf K£Aa8fj X£At&Uv 

1 Page: &rav codd. 

212 Ar. Pax 797ss. 

-rotd.& ~ Xapl-rwv 8aJU]J~-ra KaAAtKO/LWV I -rov aorf>Ov 1TOI7J
'T~ I bP-V£tv 8-rav ~pwa plv ••. (v. 211), ubi schol. (p. 125 
Holwerda) laTt 8£ 1rapa -ra l:-r7JU•x6pov tK -r?js '0p€anlas • 
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ORESTEIA1: BOOK 1 (?) 

210 Scholiast on Aristophanes, Peace ('Muse, thrust aside 
wars and dance with me, your friend, glorifying the mar
riages of gods and the banquets of men and the festivities 
of the blessed') 

This is an interweaving (of quoted and original poe
try), and it has gone unnoticed; but it is most elegantly 
expressed and is Stesichorean.2 

Muse, thrust aside wars and glorifying with me 
the marriages of gods and the banquets of men and 
the festivities of the blessed ... 

1 See also 229 (last sentence). 2 Editors remove the Aristo
phanic addition and introduce Doric fo~. ~ttributed to Oreste~ 
as being in the same metre as 212, whtch Aristophanes adapts m 
the same song; presumably the opening lines of the poem. 

211 Scholiast on Aristophanes, Peace ('when the swallow 
babbles its spring songs with glad voice') 

This also is an interweaving of Stesichorus, who says 

when in springtime the swallow babbles 

212 Scholiast on Aristophanes, Peace ('Such public songs 
of the lovely-haired Graces must the clever poet sing, 
when the swallow .. .': see 211) 

This is derived from the lines of Stesichorus in his 
Oresteia: 
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,-o,&.8£ ~ Xapl,-wv 8ap,wp,aTa Ka,\,\,K6p,wv 
, -"'' '\ '1:, •a-vp,v£w "'PvyLOv P,£1\0S £~£vpovTas af'PWS 
.,. , ' 1JPOS £7T£p')(.OP,£vov. 

8a.p.d.p.aTO. 8£ TO. 'ii7Jp.oa/.q. rf'iiOp.wa. 

2 Kleine: -oVTa codd. 

OPEl:TEIAl: B' 

213 Schol. Vat. in Dion. Thrac.Art. 6 (p.183 Hilgard) 

l:'T7J.alxopos 8£ tv &V'Ttfllf' '0p€anlas Kal Ellpnrt'87Js (fr. 578 
Nauck2) Tov lla.\ap.~v !fJ7JUlv £bp7JKfvat (se. TO. aTotX£1a). 

cf. p. 190 Hilgard, Anecd. ii 783 Bekker, Anecd. Oxon. iv 318 
Cram er 

214 Habron (?) ap. P.Oxy. 1087 ii 47s. (ii 224 Erbse) 

To ,\tllaK6s, ~v8£v .fJ7J(al) l:T7Jalxopos tv '0p€anlas /3' 
,\,OaKo'i:s 

OPEl:TEIAl: A' vel B' 

215 Philodem. Piet. (p. 24 Gomperz) 

l:T7J[alxopo]s 8' tv '0p€am1at KaT]aKo.\otJ817aas [ 'Hat6]8wt 
(fr. 23 M.-W.) Tfpt 'Ayap.f(p.vovos 'l]I(Jtytv£tav £1[vw Tf]]v '&a
'T7JV viJv [ovop.aC]op.fv71v . .. 
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Such public songs of the lovely-haired Graces 
must we sing, tenderly finding out a Phrygian 
melody at the approach of spring. 

'Public songs' are songs sung in public.1 

1 AB opposed to songs for noble houses? 

ORESTEIA: BOOK 2 

213 Scholiast on Dionysius ofThrace 

According to Stesichorus in book 2 of his Oresteia and 
Euripides the alphabet was invented by Palamedes. 

214 Habron (?)in scholiast on Iliad 7. 76 (p.D.pvpos) 

.\tllaKOs,1 'stone', used by Stesichorus in Oresteia, book 2: 

stones 

1 Given as an example of a 'paronymous' noun, the nominative of 
which (e.g. p.dp-rvpos, .\t8aK6s) is the same as the genitive of a cognate 
form {p.tifrrvs, MB..C); see also Sim. eleg. 3. 

ORESTEIA (BOOK 1 or 2) 

215 Philodemus, Piety 

Stesichorus in his Oresteia follows Hesiod and identi
fies Agamemnon's daughter lphigenia with the goddess 
called Hecate. 
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216 Schol. Eur. Or. 46 (i 102 Schwartz) 

rf.av€pOV 8n tv v Apy€t ~ aKTJV~ Toil 8p<ip.o.Tos b?ToKnTat. ''Op.TJ
pos 8£ tv MvK,P.ats t/>.,al TB {JaalA€ta 'AyapJp.vovos, 'i:.TTJalxopos 8£ 
Kat 'f:.tp.wvl8TJS (549) tv AaK€8alp.ovt. 

217 P.Oxy. 2506 fr. 26 col. ii 

... g T£ 'i:.TTJ]alxopos tXP7]aaT[o 8t7J]y~p.o.aw, Twv T€ c'l.A).[wv 
1Tot]TJT6Jv ol 1TA€lov€S T[ars d.tf>op]p.o.Ls Tats ToVTov• p.~[TO. yO.p] 

"'p.TJpov Ka[l] 'Halo&v [ol&vl] pii.AAov 'i:.T.,atx~~ [avp.]tf>w
v[ oilat] • AZaxvAo[s p.~v yQ.p] 'Op(aT<€>[ ta ]v 1Tot7]o'a[s TptAo ]ylav 
['A]yapJp.vov[a X10TJtf>[6p]ovs Evp.&[l8as •••••• ] Tov d.vayrvw
ptap.O k s,a. TOV {JoaTp6xo[ V. IT ]7JaLX0pw' yO.p tanv [ ] , 
E[v]pt1Tl8TJS 8£ To T[oeov] To 'Op(aTov 8n taTlv &[8op.t!]~o~ 'a"vTEot 
8Wpov 1ra(pa. T ]oil 'A1roAAWVOS • 1rap' cL! [p.~v y ]Q.p My€Tat • 80s 
To~a p.[ot K]€povAK0., 8Wpa A~lov, 1 [ois €!1r'] 'A1ToAAwv p.' t~a
p.v[vaa]Oat [6]€0.s (Eur. Or. 268s.) · 1rapn 8£ IT.,atx[6pw]t • 

TO[ea 8( TLII] r&.& 8waw 
'ITa,\&.[p.a ]taLII tp,a'i:at K~Kaap,(va [ •• ] •• [ t]'ITLKpa-

r!ws ~&.,\,\nv • 
[Evpt1Tt'8]7JS 8£ Kat TW 'ltf>[tytiv€tav t]1rol.,a€ yap.ovp.ti[V7Jv 'Ax!A
M] ... a~rL ]P.. [ 
post Lobel suppl. Page (vid. M. Zicherl, Z.P.E. 55,1984, 9-12) 

218 Schol. Aes. Cho. 733 (i 35 Smith) 

KlAtaaav 8€ t/>.,at TW 'Op(aTov Tpotf>Ov, Illv8apos 8£ 'Apaw67JV 
(Pyth. 11. 1 7), IT.,alxopos Aao8a.p.nav. 
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216 Scholiast on Euripides, Orestes 

It is clear that the play is set in Argos. But Homer puts 
Agamemnon's palace in Mycenae, Stesichorus and 
Simonides (549) in Sparta. 

217 Papyrus commentary (2nd c. A.D.) 

. . . Stesichorus used narratives (of Homer? and 
Hesiod?), and most of the other poets used his material; for 
after Homer and Hesiod they agree above all with Stesi
chorus. Aeschylus, for example, in composing his trilogy 
the Oresteia - Agamemnon, Choephori, Eumenides -
managed the recognition1 by means of the lock of hair: this 
is in Stesichorus. Euripides says of Orestes' bow that it 
had been given to him as a gift by Apollo: his lines are, 
'Give me the horn-tipped bow, the gift of Loxias, with 
which Apollo told me to ward off the goddesses' (Orestes 
268 f.)2; and in Stesichorus we find 

and I shall give you this bow fitted (?) to my 
hands ... for shooting mightily. 

And Euripides3 made Iphigenia (come to Aulis) to marry 
Achilles ... 

1 Of Orestes by Electra: see Cho. 164 ff. 2 The scholiast 
on Euripides also notes that he followed Stesichorus here. 
3 Clearly following Stesichorus here too. 

218 Scholiast on Aeschylus, Choephori 

Aeschylus calls Orestes' nurse Cilissa, Pindar Arsinoe, 
Stesichorus Laodamia. 

131 



GREEK LYRIC 

219 Plut. ser. num. vind. 10. 555a (iii 412 Pohlenz
Sieveking) 

11xr-r£ '1Tp0s -ra '"')IV6,uva Kal 'ITpOs rip~ 4.\7]/lnav 4'1T01T.\ch-r£a8at 
-rb -ri)s K.\v-ra'fW11a-rpas tv6'1Tvtov -rbv l:.-r.,alxopov oln-wal 'ITCIJS" M
yov-ra• 

Tij. SE- 8pcLcwv t86~e'la£ p.o'A£'iv ~e&.pa {J£{JpoTwp.&os 
CJ.~epov, 

tK 8' CJ.pa Toil fJaaL'A£Vs ll'A£La8wt'8as t~&.v'l. 

l:.Kl'AAA 

220 Schol. Ap. Rhod. 4. 825-31 (g) (p. 295 Wendel) 

I'.rrJalxopos- ~ ~v -rn l:.KV.\.\17 MBOs- -rwos-t Aa.p.l.a.s- -rt,v l:.Kv,\
.\av t/J.,al 8vya-r(pa £!vat. 

cf. Eust. Od. 1714. 34, schol. Od. 12. 124 (ii 541 Dindorf) = Anecd. 
Par. iii 479 Cramer 

•l86s TWOS L, om. P: rijs lloa•.s&.vos (cf. Paus. 10. 12. 1, al.) Wen
del El8oiis TW£S ut glossema del. Viirtheim fort. lu{Jvnl&s 
Lloyd-Jones 

l:.l'00HPAI 

221 Athen. 3. 95d (i 219 Kaibel) 

l:.T.,alxop6s n t/J.,aw & l:.uo8o]pats • 
1,/, ~\ t I , 

~epv.,£ a«: pvyxos a~epov 
ya.s fnrw£p8£v 

Dindorf: tcpV./Jw codd. 
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219 Plutarch, On the slow revenge of the deity 

So Stesichorus makes Clytemnestra's dream accord 
with reality and truth when he says something like the fol
lowing: 

And it seemed to her that a snake came, the top of 
its head bloodstained, and out of it appeared a 
Pleisthenid king.1 

1 The snake must be the murdered Agamemnon, the king who grew 
out of the snake Orestes, his son; Aegisthus was not to be suc
ceeded on the throne by a son of his. 

SCYLLA1 

220 Scholiast on Apollonius of Rhodes ('the malignant 
Ausonian Scylla, child of Phorcys') 

Stesichorus in his Seylla says that Scylla is the 
daughter ofLamia. 2 

1 See also 275(ii). The author may have been the 4th c. Stesi
chorus: see M. L. West, C.Q. 20 (1970) 206. 2 Text corrupt: 
perhaps 'Lamia, child ofPoseidon' or 'Libyan Lamia'. 

BOAR-HUNTERS 1 

221 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

Stesichorus says in his Boar-hunters, 

and buried the tip ofhis snout beneath the earth.2 

1 See fr. 222B n. 1. 2 The boar is nosing a root out of the ground: 
see G. Huxley, G.R.B.S. 7 (1966) 319 f., R. Renehan, Studies in 
Greek Texts 38 ff. 
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222 P.Oxy. 2359 fr.l 

col. i e~a ]nBaat • 

7TEvT~ y ]cl.p 3t/uy6vot T~ KcU d.a7Taal-
ot plvo ]v ~~~ /U'Ycip[ o ]tatv • d.Tcl.p 7T68as 
d.vo,Ea]v T' l}.r,a8ol llpoK&.wv IUvTl-

5 os T~ v~l]a8av • 

col. ii 

d.1ro Aapla ]as SE p.o>.' [E]lipVTlwv 
]s TavV7T[ t]7T>.ov 
]as 

~~~8~11 p.tv AoKp[ o2 
rCcivov alxp.aTa2 [ 
TtKIIa 4>l>.a[ 
7J~S 'Axato2[ 

, I 
~pt-

5 KcU b7T~p86p.ot [WwKii~s. 8aot 
8' rapav :8oLWTl8( a 11 ]aLOII ( 
x8ova 1rvpo#p[ ov • 

col. i 

~8~" 8' a~ ~6o7T[ts] T~ Ka[2 AZTw
~o2 p.~v~xcipp.a[ t 

2, 6 init., 9 tent. Barrett 4 suppl. Snell, 

col. ii 5 e.g. Page cetera Lobel 
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STESICHORUS 

222 Papyrus (2nd c. A.D.) 

col. i 
... sons ofThestius; for (five?) sons, born late and 

a joy to their parents, remained at home; but Pro
caon and Clytius1 went, excellent in running and in 
manliness; and from (Larissa) came Eurytion, 2 (son 
of ?) with her trailing robes ... and the (mighty) 
wise son ofElatus3 ... 

col. ii 
On one side the Locrian warriors were taking up 

their positions4 ... dear sons ... steadfast Achaeans 
and proud (Phocians?) and those who lived in the 
holy wheat-bearing land of Boeotia. On the other 
side the Dryopians and the Aetolians, staunch in 
war, ... 

1 Sons of Thestius (Schol. T on ll. 9. 567), killed by their nephew 
Meleager after the death of the Calydonian boar. 2 Killed 
accidentally by Peleus at the boar-hunt. 3 Caineus. 
4 Against the boar, at the nets? See A. A. Barrett, Cl. Ph. 67 (1972) 
117fT. 
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0HBAII (?) 

222A P. Lille 76 + 73 (ed. G. Ancher, C. Meillier, C.R.l. 
P.E.L. 4, 1977, 287ss.; v. etiam P. J. Parsons, Z.P.E. 26, 
1977, 7ss.) 

176 ]Kpov$as p.f:v 178 l!~S v~6s 180 ] as tv8~'i:v 
184 ]avTas 186 ] ••. 1rp'iv 188 p.]~ya v~tKOS 
190 ] • •• ~~~~taw 192 ]1ra$as 197 ] • os ~y~tp~v 

201 ~7T' a,\y~at p.~ xaA~1ras 1rol!~ P.!P.lp.vas 
p.7]8E p.ot tgo1rlaw 

1rp6cpaw~ tAm'8as {Japdas. 

., ' ,, ( ,... 
ov'T~ yap at~v op.ws 

8 '8' '8' ' .,. r ' 205 ~ot ~aav a ava'Tot Ka'T atav fea" 
II~LKOS ~p.1r~'Oov {Jpo'TOLCJtll 
>~f '.l..\6 '''~''' > f V\\ ovo~ ya p.av 't't" 'Ta'T , ~7Tt o al!-~P.CH ~!' 1100!' '1-'.''.'~!' 

8~o'i n8~'i:at. 
• •• 1 ~' , , 1: r 1 'A 1\\ p.avToavvas o~ nas avas ~'f'l-!PY.~S 7TOI\I\WII 

210 p.~ 1r&.aas TEA~aaat. 

al 8E p.~ 7Tat'8as l8la8at v:r' ~~~4~~~~<t> ~ap.~!''Tas 
p.6patp.6v tanv, t7T~KAwaav 8( ¥~{pg.[ t], 
aOTlKa p.ot 8av&.Tov TEAos a'Tvy!eo[io] Y~!'[ ot'To 
1rplv 7ToKa Ta&r' tat'O~'i:v 

215 a,\y~a<a>t TToAvaTova 'Oa!fP.v&vTg. [ 
7Tat'8as tv'i p.~y&.pots 

8av6vTas ~ 1r6Aw h.Aolaav. 
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THEBAID (?)1 

222A Papyrus (before 250 B.C.) 

176-2002 ... (Zeus), son of Cronus ... son ... to 
go . . . them(?) ... (as?) before ... great strife ... 
within ... sons ... (he) roused .. . 

201-2343 ... to our sorrows do not add harsh 
anxieties, and do not show me heavy hopes for 
the future. For the immortal gods did not for all 
time alike establish over the holy earth strife 
unending for mortals, no, nor friendship either, but 
the gods establish within one day a different mind . 
As for your prophecies, may the far-working lord 
Apollo not accomplish them all. But if it is destined 
that I see my sons slain each by the other and the 
Fates have spun it, may the end of hateful death at 
once be mine before ever I see these lamentable 
tearful things (added?) to my sorrows, my sons dead 
in the palace or the city captured. 

1 Or Seven against Thebes? No attested title suits the contents. 
2 The first 175lines now missing, will have dealt with the death or 
exile of Oedipus, th~ quarrel of his sons Eteocles and Polynices, and 
the intervention of Tiresias. Only line-endings of 176-200 are 
preserved. 3 The queen (Jocasta or Epicaste rather than 
Eurygania) is addressing Tiresias. 

188Parsons 
214 West: ToKa pap. 
[l'IT' ~,.,Page 

207 dub. Parsons 211 Haslam, Parsons 
215 -<111'' cl[.\cla.-otstent. Barrett, -<v.-{n} 

216 <vtp.p.<ya.po<s pap. 
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1LU' Cl.yE, 'ITa~s. tp.dts p.66ots, r/Jl~a [ T£Kva, '1Tl6Ea6E • 
Tq.t& yO.p bp.2v tyc1v T£~os 'ITpor/Ja[lvw, 

220 Tllv p.~v ~xovTa &sp.ovs valEtv 'IT~[pO. v&.p.aat lllpKas, 
TlJV 8' a'/T{p.EV KTE0.V7J 

Ka2 XPVa6v ~xovTa r/Jl~ov avp.'ITavTa ['1TaTp6s, 
K~apo'ITa~7fo.c>v Ss Clv 

'ITpiiTos Mx7J' ~KaTt Motpiiv. 

225 TOVTO yO.p Clv 8oK£w 
~VT~ptov flp.p.t KaKOV y£votTO 'IT6Tp.o[v 

p.&.vTtos r/Jpa8a:iat BElov, 
a1 y' tTE6v Kpovt'Sas y£vos TE Ka2 i£aTv [ r/Jv~&.g"' 
K&.Sp.ov Cl.vaKTOS, 

230 d.p.{J&.~~wv Ka~9TaTa 'ITO~W XP6vov [& {Jaat~Elat 
'IT£'/TpwTat ywf[BB~H·' 

/1Js r/J&,T[o] 8'{~ yvv&., p.V~f!tS ay[a]!'f!LS tv~vol'!~· 
v~{KEOS tv p.EydpotS '!f[avo]{aa '1Tal8as, 
aw 8' IJ.p.a T Etp[ E]!f{~~ r[ Epaa'IT6]~os. oi ~· [t]v{~f![VTO. 
235 ay[ T4p 236 TOV ~V ]~7JfJii.v 237 yata[v 
238 Kru • [ ]a 239 Tll!' [8' a'IT{JLEV KTE0.V7J 

218 Maltomini, West 220 TOflPO' pap. suppl. Barrett, 
=[ Tp/a&S lvl 9-lf/lDlS Diggle, wa[pc\ p.a.Ttpt 1«~ Maltomini 
228 Lloyd.Jones, Barrett: Dlr~ov pap. suppl. Lloyd.Jones, 
[aa&.a~, Barrett 230 Lloyd.Jones 231 Barrett, Lloyd.Jones 
233 ~~•s pap. w[auo]laa, ~[py](olaa) sscr., Barrett 
234 np., ~ ... .S. Barrett 235 vel a~[.,.OO. Parsons 236 TOif[ 

pap. 239 Parsons 
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No, come, my sons, obey my words, my dear chil
dren; for thus do I reveal the outcome for you, that 
one of you have the palace and dwell (by the spring 
ofDirce?),4 and the other have the flocks and all the 
gold of his dear father and depart-he who in the 
shaking of lots5 is the first to obtain his portion, 
thanks to the Fates. For this, I think, might be your 
release from the evil doom in the warning of the 
holy seer, if truly the son of Cronus means to guard 
the family and city of lord Cadmus, putting off for a 
long time the misfortune which is fated for the royal 
family.' So said the noble lady, speaking with gentle 
words, checking her sons from strife in the palace, 
and along with her Tiresias, interpreter of portents; 
and her sons obeyed, 

235-2696 and (at once?) ... that one (should live 
in) the land of Thebes . . . and ... , and the other 

4 In Thebes. 5 I.e. the brother whose lot jumps out first from 
the helmet will get the worse portion, exile from Thebes. 
6 Mostly line-endings. 235 ff. may have recounted the sons' accep
tance of the queen's proposal, 244 ff. may have told how they cast 
lots and Polyniceslost. 
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•• [ ]rot To p.opatp.ov ~an Y£!'[ la8at • 
275 ••• [ 86]J!-OV 'A8paaTot' ~aKTOS, 

9[s SE a£ &gclp.t-]!'OS 8cba£t '1T£ptKa>.Ma K~[6pav 
.[ ]g. 

. [ ]rov 8waown 8ap.os 
~_Cg-[2 'TTo>.ts 'AKptalJ~I! 

280 t/Jpa8a'iatv , A8paaT ]ot' CivaKTos. 

]w 8tap.'TT£ptws 'Eno[K>..
] • ~v aT~8£aaw alvw[s 

~. [ ~8l).]~v ~X£V IIo>.vv£lK£OS [a!aav 
w.[ ]. 

285 nyg(7J' p.£ya>.av d.va]Tav 'TTO).£, T£ 'TTaaat 
240 velwa.U.[ suppl. Page post Instone 241 init. leg. 
Parsons '' 243 West 247 Meillier 251leg. Lloyd-Jones 
255 Barrett 257, 270 Parsons 271, 2724],- tent. Par-
sons 274 vel]acx suppl. Lloyd-Jones 275 Haslam, Parsons 
276init. West ' 279,280e.g.Parsons 28Uvt!w]cuvel/U.VT]cu 
8' 'Er€o[1<.\€ltent. Parsons 283 e.g. Parsons 285 Page 
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should have the flocks and precious gold and depart 
... , (the treasure which the descendants of 
Cadmus?) had heaped up within and all the splen
did flocks they pastured ... horses with fine manes 
... obscure oracles ... in his breast ... , and he him
se1f1 jumped up . . . (and) spoke these words: ' ... 
(otherwise?) ... (she?) has revealed (a good?) plan 
... (you), obeying (her words?) ... many things ... 
spiritless ... 

270-3038 ... (you brothers?), putting an end to 
great griefs: (you, Polynices, must go to Argos?) ... 
to take the crumpled-homed cattle and the horses 
... in accordance with fate. (I tell you) what is des
tined to happen: (you will reach) the house of lord 
Adrastus,9 and he will (welcome you and) give you 
his beautiful daughter ... and the people (and city 
of Acrisius) will give you ... (at the prompting?) of 
lord (Adrastus). (And to) Eteocles (I say) straight 
out ... (I am?) terribly (afraid?) at heart (that he, 
wanting) to have (the portion) of Polynices ... may 
fashion (great disaster) for the whole city and for his 

7 Tiresias? It is he who speaks 270 ff. 
sive line-endings. 9 King of Argos. 

8 Mostly more exten-

141 



GREEK LYRIC 

' '[p ., ' ' ',8 ' '] ,, \' K I 8 avTq. ff.7Tff.LT a7Tff. av ff.7T aaTff.a Kal\a optv ov, 

plp.cpa 8' [tvKnp.tvas] K~ff.wvas ~v8ov 

286 p.a.Tpl Page dp.ax. tent. Parsons 287 e.g. Parsons 
288-90 tent. Parsons 290 f3fXYT. Haslam, West 291 init. 
Parsons 291 fin.-294 Page 295 init., fin. e.g. Parsons 
297 T' raav leg. Barrett, /1cpov Meillier 'AB.: v. Parsons 
299 init. Barrett, Tax. Parsons 300 West 302 alnO., 
West cetera e.g. Parsons 303 Barrett cetera ed. pr. 
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mother (perplexity and fresh) grief always. (May he 
ward off this evil, whoever) of all the gods is most 
(kindly to wretched) mortals.' 

So spoke famous Tiresias, and at once (the hero 
left) the house and departed; (and with) their dear 
Polynices (went the best leaders) of the Thebans. 
Making his way he began his joumey along the 
road, passing the great wall10 ... (and with) him ... 
many ... the men came to the furthest point (of 
Athens)ll under the escort (of the gods); and (soon) 
they reached the Isthmus of the sea-god,12 (the 
earth-shaker,) ... (and were accomplishing their 
joumey?) with prayers; and (then they departed for) 
the fair towns of Corinth, and quickly came to 
(well-built) Cleonae ... 

10 Of Thebes? Perhaps of Erythrae. 11 Eleusis (at the 
western edge of Attica}? 12 The marginal letter r marks 
v. 300 of the poem. 
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222B P.Oxy. 3876 (suppl. ed. pr., M. W. Haslam) 

fr. 1 1 'IT ]po !!-~!' • . [ 
3 ]aihos ':E:11va[ Atos 
5 ~]'IT?Toa6a 'IT'To,\[ 

2 ]d,,\,\a IILII a[ 
4 Tpt-roy£11~S·[-r(£) 

6 ]f!-'ya 8' t11 ~p£a]~ 
7 ~,\ ],Btos 8ans ; [ 

frr. 2 + 6(b) (coniunxitBarrett) 

2 ]tS d?T,8WK£[ 
'' '' ' '] I "'' , ,. r ~ [ • , , , , • , ta o ap O'ITWS 
(-)'K,\v ]£11 d.yy£Ata[ w11 • 

5 ?Tp~]'IT£JLrp£ 8' lit!'[ 
"Ap-ra]f!-'S lox'atpa[.] •• ~';If!-[ 
8vya-r]?Jp .:ltos d.yp£a[t]8~pa 
• • • • Z]?Tws K~[ Av8]ijl11' tpa-ra11 • [ 
••••• ] • atp.,Y.[a •. (. )]p.a 'IT£ptK~[v-r 

2 -o]•s, -a]•s 3 'A,\B]ala? 
9 8/p],ua (ve!SW],ua) 1T•ptK.\[VTov 

6 -w.p' cl[,.]' '0.\v/L[ ,.. ? 

fr. 3 2 'ITpOa ]8£11 'ITO~[ ws 3 K]aa-ropos vel .. 
d,,\ ]aa-rop~~ 4 ] , ,BptaOf!-[ ax-

fr. 4 

•••• • J48all f!-[ 
• • • • • • ]~£'TOf!-[ 
. . . . . . 1 rfoap.£!-'~s • [ 

] 'ITOTi( £;]'IT£ 8[ 
5 : : : : : j . £fJ'ITa-r'p~t-
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222B Papyrus (2nd c. A.D} 

fr. 1 ... (previously?) ... but him Enyalius2 himself 
and Tritogenes3 . . . horse-driving4 . . . city(-) ... 
greatly at heart ... Happy the man who ... (Trito
genia?) ... 

1 The scraps seem to come from more than one poem: fr. 4 and with 
it frr. 1-3, 5--24 may belong to the Boar-hunters (see P.M.G. 
221-222); fr. 62 and with it frr. 61, 63-77 may be from the Home
comings (see P.M.G. 208-209). 2 Ares. 3 Athena. 4 Arte
mis (see fr. 2)? Poseidon? 

frr. 2 + 6(b) ... gave back to ... (heard?) the message; 
and Artemis the arrow-shooter, daughter of Zeus, 
animal-huntress, sent him/her1 (from Olympus?) 
... in order to ... lovely Calydon ... the great glori-
ous (hide?)2 .. . 

1 The messenger to Althaea (see fr. 4)? 2 The boar's hide, 
over which Meleager and his uncles fought? Or 'house'? 

fr. 3 ... (before the city?) ... Castor1 ... (prevailing 
in fight?) ... 

1 One of the boar-hunters; or 'avenger'? 

fr. 4 ... (forgetfulness?) ... (he?)1 addressed (her): 
'Daughter2 of a noble father, you will soon learn 

1 Text uncertain; the speaker need not be male. 2 Althaea? 
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a, -r11f.x' clyy£Mas clJUy&.p-rov 
7T£ ]t/a£at tp, P,£yapotS • T£8vfi.a{ T[ 0 1~ 
lip,a]r~ -rw~& 7Tap' a1-
aav 1 cl&~4>[ £ot1· ~~T~!'£ 8' av-roix; 

10 •••..• 14>[ 1 
..... 1 . a[. •••••• cl1p,vp,wv 
................ .l,nJva[ 'f:r.• • • 

1 ,\]cWcw? 3lect. dub. 

fr. 5 1 16apaa~~[ 
4 lr7T£p1cf»{a~ov ~,ua.s[ 
6 £vpv 1,8lav '!TaB£ • [ 

2 1p,lf.~[ 3 Jdh( clyaa~~{~ 
5 1v xaP,{~vTa ~[ 

fr. 11 (a) 3 ~~[s1 ~y[p~p,£vat 
(b) 2 ,ua.-rp9[ 3 oMa~[t vel oMa~[v 
'!f[ov 

fr.19 2 ,8&.1~' "Apr[ap,ts 

fr. 25 (a) 2 1!' ~K&.v (b) 2 ~t7TapO.V 7TO~[tv vel AL7T&.
pav 7TO~[tv 6 6vp,1ov Mgwv 7 bp,o4>po1awawt? 
8 81!'o#a a-r&.ats 

fr. 2612 1~v yO,p ~[7J 14 1~ Kp&.- 15 1 • Motpii.!'[ 
17 (-)a81~~~ot's a • [ 18 1 • v aV-rijJ!'[ 23 tv 
P,£1'):'&.po~~· 7TofJ£!'( 24 1i£7Taat ~~OL~ 26 0Kpt19-
£aat 7T£Tpij.[v 28 1~7Jpaa{v ~[ 34 c11pavo~[ 
466p1~vov? 
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unenviable tidings in your house. On this (day) 
your brothers lie dead in unseemly circumstances: 
their killer was the blameless3 ... (heart?) ... 

3 Meleager, 'your son'? 

fr. 5 ... bold(ly) ... very much ... (he) greatly 
amazed ... the noble frame1 ... delightful ... vastly 
strong2 (and steadfast?) ... 

1 Of the boar? 2 Epithet of the boar at Bacch. 5. 104. 

fr. 11 . . . (to find?) a remedy . . . mother 
destroy(ed) ... difficult ... 

fr.l9 ... (Artemis struck her down?) 

fr. 25 ... valour ... gleaming city1 ... he, keeping 
courage high ... (unanimity?) ... murky civil strife 
... (he) got .. . 

1 Or 'the city ofLipara' in the Aeolian islands, home of Aeolus (see 
fr. 62). 

fr. 26 ... for already ... head(s) ... Fates . . . broth-
ers ... (of) them ... (in the palace?). Whence ... (to) 
all the men ... jagged (points?) of rocks . . . Death-
goddesses ... heaven-high ... (lamentation?) ... 
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fr. 35 2 ~pvt8a]s (vel KVKvo]s) at-paL'IT6Tas[ 
(vel ~pVEf!o) 

8 ]~ 'TI'AO~fWw'a"' aAEf~f!o[p.os (vel [p.ov) 
Tt]pEv lfKpov lfv8os 

10 ] • o l:El~EAE' p:fJ11'oK' ~Aa[v (vel [s, [t) 
]ETav 9 ya p.7JaUJUVOS( ] , [ 

aT]ryEPcw ;.E l8wv UVO~[p.]o~[a T0 

1ro Btwv ,a, av8piilv 
JU]')!BAWS t'TI'Ep.aaaaTo , [ 

15 1ro]~~as 8£ 1rMx8Ev 
aT ]E~UVOVS lJ.1raAwv f! ~E1[ lvwv 

I ] V t ~~~ ~ ~ [ vapKtaaov TE ~~v TE poowv TE~f!-'1 •• 
2 ~ sup. o scr., i.e. var. lect. -w~-ra.s 14 " sup. w scr., i.e. var. 
lect. tv•p.daaa-ro 15 wMx8w • pap. 17 -r•v~[vas? 
-r' (~~~![? 

fr. 36 (schol.) 7 ]IIv8ol p.[ 

fr. 37 1 ]as vAt86a8E vtv .. 
fr. 39 1 ] . ~a8Acp~ (vel -fi!!) 10 (-) ]P.-{~y~r' 
~[. .. ]S 11 l. 6Js TEp1rV9v ~~7JifE , [ ]~ , [ 
12 ]e~os lJJs 13 ~aos] O.yvov 'Aovs 14)ro ~( 
'"PoS 8Ewv 15 ]J5:[a]~P4~! EP.. [.] • [ 
16] • KAw~ch 18 tv2 ~paa2~ 19] . [. 
lr4€P'"~r~ 21 p.]E{~~ 22 1 . lf~r~ 1!'Y.~. 
23 a ]!~BpEO~ a . 30 (schol.) Il-ro.\(~p.atos) "lbe''!~. [ 
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fr. 35 ... high-soaring (birds?)1 ... shoots2 ... locks 
... people-protecting3 ... the (soft?) full flower (of 
youth?) ... Sicelus!4 Let him never ... another ... 
having devised ... and having seen both hateful and 
foolish ... ; for of many men ... (he) strove greatly 
after ... were5 woven many garlands of tender pars-
ley (and narcissus?) and violet ... and roses ... 
1 Or (swan?). 
4 Or 'Sicilian!' 
certain. 

2 Or 'birds'. 3 Or proper name Alexidamus. 
5 Text and translation of remainder very un-

fr. 36 (scholium) ... victory ... Pytho .. .1 
1 The context is epinician; note the garlands offr. 35. 

fr. 37 ... him to the house of Hades ... immortal god 
1 

1 From the story of Memnon, whom Zeus made immortal after his 
death? See fr. 56. 

fr. 39 ... noble ... mingled ... how (he) made 
delightful ... like a ... the holy (light) of Dawn ... 
and from the gods ... Cadmeans1 ••• Clotho ... in 
(his) heart . . . (he) enjoyed . . . (greater?) ... city 
shrilly ... (iron?) . . . (schol.) Ptolemaeus2 reads "1bpl-
11KO[J1(?), 'they found' 

1 The Thebans. 2 A Ptolemaeus is known as a scholar from 
Athen. 11. 481d etc. (see Alcm. 3, schol. n.1, Bacch. test. 11 n.1), 
but there were other scholars of this name. Cf. fr. 70 below. 
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fr. 40 3 ].lt<>s clr.P.[ 1 o (-Wx7J'a' ~[ 
12 (-)8]9K~P.?~ TP,[ L }1Tq.~q.'Y.!!'ES a?Tq.[ 
12 d.'1Ta[.\ll!L6v ... ? ed. pr. ll 'ITa[? ego (cf. Od. 22. 395) 

fr. 41 4 £0]~8£os q.[ 
7 ]!' fKmh[ OL 

fr. 42 (a) 5 ]v • alfNp?S • [ 7 0aveavTos ~;<[ ] • [ 
(b) 3 ~,\£v[a£ (vel Klt.\£v[) (c) 2 TtKos[ 
3 c1~;<!"d[v (vel c1~;<fa[) · 4 8' 'Ax~~l ? 5 aZ 
a4>t. [ (vel a4>t~[t) 6 Z7]vos tpta4>a[payov 
(vel-oto) 

fr.43 
8 a4>vP.[ 

ii 3 o4>t £[ 5 8P,L?[ 6 (~)I V£p[8a 
10 K£4> • [ 

fr.44 ] . ? • Oavp.a[ 

fr. 45 3 1! ?TapEK !'[6ov? 
6 ] . :rq.~ii[v 

fr. 46 2 ] . T£8a,\[ 

fr. 48 2eo,\![ (v) (vel ~lo,\![) 
4 K£LP.£!'[ 5 c.hp.o4>ay • [ 

fr. 49 1 ]~vY.aTpt 8' o:r[ 

fr. 56 5 ]n Mf!fVWV ? 
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fr. 40 . . . of Zeus1 . . . (he I she) has . . . well
esteemed, you who were born long years ago, 2 •.. 

1 Perhaps 'Artemis, daughter of Zeus, animal-huntress' as in fr. 
2. 2 Addressed to a man or a woman? 

fr. 41 ... sweet-scented ... advantage ... last ... 

fr. 42 ... (sky?) ... (daughter)1 of Thaumas 
brought2 ... child ... ocean3 ... (Achilles?) ... who 
to them ... (of) loud-thundering Zeus ... 

1 Iris. 2 Or 'order(ed)'. 3 Or 'swift (Iris?)'. 

fr. 43 ... (by a snake?) ... copse ... below ... ankle 
... (head?) ... 

fr. 44 ... wonder(ful)1 ... 

1 Or Thaumas again? 

fr. 45 ... (foolishly?) ... anger ... of all ... 

fr. 46 ... (sea?)1 ... -robed ... 

1 Or 'fiourish(ing)'. 

fr. 48 ... (he/she) went1 ... like ... lying ... flesh-
eating .. . 

1 Or 'Aeolus'? 

fr. 49 ... (to) the daughter ... 

fr. 56 ... Memnon ... 
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frr. 61--62: 61.5 p]6'1Ta"-ov[ ]xE 7] • [] • ~6-
p,af!~. [ 8 (&"-bs) 'IT ]~).;as, 9~!"[ 9 14"-~ K"-v-
Co[p,Ev- 10 ]yalas ).a [ 11 lnpoTo"iat [ .. .. . .. . . 
61.12 
62.1 

d.).).' ~8aT ]LT' £).[ o ]£aa[ av 
EO "-tapwt Ka~ £x]P.~- • • 
aav d.]~!{~[an] !'!KTapE[6W!Lo/~ • 
... J.8g..[..l.r." 

£aT6).taEv f!~[y ]g. cpii.pos d.v"fu~s 
5 Al6).ov 'I 'IT[ 'IT ]~Ta8a • ,ia8[ ap ]afs 8' h4-

vvaa<Ev> £'IT' d.t[6]vEa- · 
at • 'ITVpav 8' 9 [y]a.p,£p,8).E[T]~ VEKpWL 
'ITOLEt]f!~f!-~ !T!PL/LaKEaS ~OVS 
va~aats p,]!~Las T' £pt8g.[vo6s 

10 ••••••• al]~lP.' g.~ ... [ 
•...••.... ] . T~ . . [ 

fr. 63 1 y).vKEpav 8 • [ 
3 ]cpl).ot~ Bg.!'g.[ T-

fr. 64 (a) 1 (~K)I T~~Ev ap • [ 2 ~aKOTov[ 
3 £paat'ITTo[). 4 ~Ba"-Es[ 5 d.ya~[ 
(b) 1 ]paxa[ • • 

2 p,l]ya • yap 'ITO~!S g.y[gavETat 
b:r[6]~' ~ir8).0. 8£os ~[ch7J' (vel ~[t8o"i), 
olJat TLS £aT' ~pETa[(np,a TE) {Jpo-

5 TWV 'ITapO. 8a[L]f!o!'[os aiaav 
K~ A&.xmv· T[o] 8( aa(p,a 
~&.]~' d.ptcppa~~[s • 
'ITo).]lpov TE • [ 
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frr. 61--62 ... (club?)1 ... waves ... the grey sea, 
whence ... dashed by the sea ... land ... mortals 
... ; (but they?) washed him2 (well with warm water 
and) anointed him with nectar-scented oil; and ... 
the cousin3 of Aeolus, son of Hippotes, dressed him 
in a great robe and stretched him out on clean 
cloaks; and he took care to make a pyre for the 
corpse, heaping up long branches and dry ash-trees 
... (sky?) ... 

1 Heracles' club? 2 End of fr. 61. 3 Unknown. The 
corpse may have been Misenus, whom Virgil calls 'son of Aeolus' 
(Aen. 6. 164): Strabo makes him a companion not of Aeneas but of 
Odysseus in his western travels (1. 2. 18, 5. 4. 6), so that the pas
sage might be from Stesichorus' Homecomings or from a poem 
about Odysseus. See Haslam in Ox. Pap. 57 pp. 42 f. 

fr. 63 ... sweet ... hope that ... (to his) friends ... 
death .. . 

fr. 641 ... thence2 ... very angry ... war-loving3 ... 
you flourished ... good ... battle ... ; for a city is 
greatly (exalted) when god (grants) blessings, nor 
is there any excellence (and honour?) (of mortals) 
contrary to the deity's (dispensation) and Lachesis; 
(and this mound, very) conspicuous, ... war ... 

1 From an address to the corpse of fr. 62? Cf. fr. 65. 2 Or 
'outside'. 3 Or 'city-loving'. 
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fr. 66 i 6 (Ka]r)ae~~ (vel-O.ex~) Kat T£P. 7 ]!'£X£v 
8 8£p6.]:rov-ra ?Tavl [ -ra? 9] . ov d.v8pl • 

fr. 67 (a) 2 ~fLa • [ 3 •• ~cp£P.f![ 4 ~aLTOS 
€[la7Js? 5 (aKoTo!'[ 6 l;(pa-r£pf![ 
(b) 2] . ~ea-rav 3] . cpt ,8p6-r~[t- 4 d.py ]1;'
p~wv K. r 5 ]I;'S 1T£pt XP[va- 6Jr7JA6~~ xa~[K-
7 ]s q(Aas •. [ 8] . £taaAos c1p-rf![ 10 (schol.) 
h,.,;as 180vr[ as 

fr. 69 2 'A1r6AA]wva K~[v-r6-ro~ov? 
4 ]xaA~;C[ 

fr. 70 (schol.) 3J;IroA( (.uruos) 

3 ]g.a?Tt~[ 

fr. 72 2 ]g.'i'-riix8f![ •. ] • [ 3]T6ag.~ ( vel-ros c:D 
~~Kg.(-)[] • 7 x]pvaore[tat1!'c:~ • 9] . d.fL-
,8poq~[. • ] T~ • [ 

fr. 73 2 Kat Ka~~[ 

4 ] ~T pocpg. [ 

1 Or Drifting Isles, sometimes identified with the Aeolian Isles 
(Dion. Perieg. 465). Aeolus lived on a floating island (Od. 10. 3). 
Cf. fr. 25 n. 1. 
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fr. 65 ... fled ... Greetings!1 ... famous ... blessed 

1 Or 'Farewell!' (to the corpse?). 

fr. 66 ... (he/she) began1 ... (he/she) had2 ... 
(every servant?) ... to the man .. . 

1 Or 'begin!' 2 Or'tohave'. 

fr. 67 ... at the same time1 ... brought ... banquet 
(with fair contributions?) ... very angry ... strong 
. . . lovely ... mortal ... silver ... (gold?) ... from 
afar (bronze?) ... brightness ... sea-swell2 rose3 ... 
(them) having seen ... 

1 The sequence of the words is not certain: 'at the same time' may 
have been followed by 'lovely', 'brought' by 'mortal', and so on. 
2 Or 'the sea's'. 3 Or 'rushed'. 

fr. 69 ... (Apollo, famed for his bow?) ... shield ... 
bronze .. . 

fr. 70 (schol.) ... Ptolemaeusl ... 

1 Cf. fr. 39 n. 2. 

fr. 72 . . . (priestess of underworld divinities?) 
valour ... (to) (Poseidon) of the gold trident 
ambrosia(l) ... 

fr. 73 ... and beautiful(ly) ... 

fr. 74 ... (Aeolian?) ... the Strophadesl ... 
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INCERTI LOCI 

223 Schol. Eur. Or. 249 (i 123 Schwartz) 

'i:.-rTfllxop6s tf>?J11LII cl!s 96wv TOtS o~o'is T vv8&.~ws 'Atf>po8lT1JS 
t7r~Aa.9~TO. 8to opytu9~tl1aV -rt,v 8~ov 8tyapovs T~ Kat Tptyapovs Kat 
An,Pav8povs ai'n-ov -rO.s 8vya-r.!pas 7rot1J<Iat. ~X~t 8( ~ XP"Juts 
oli-rws· 

o~v£Ka. T vv8&.p£os 
t lt' \ ~ 8 ~ I \ 18 ' ' 1:> I p£r:.wv 1TOKa. 1TIJ.r1t £OtS /Lova.s 1\IJ. £T 7J1Ttoowpov 
K61Tpt8os • Kdva. 8( T vv8a.p£ov KOpa.s 
xoAwaa./LEVa. 8ty~/LOVS T£ Ka.2 rpty~/LOVS trl8£t 
Ka.2 At1T£a~vopa.s. 

1 s. Suchfort: 1ron post ollv•Kd. codd. 
3 Sitzler: Ko6pas, Kopats, KOVpatS, Ko6pov codd. 
codd. 

TToKa Schneidewin 
4 West: .,.m.,,,. 

224 Schol. Lycophr. Alex. 265 (ii 115 Scheer) 

'i:.T1JI1lxopos 8( Kat E;,tf>oplwv (fr. 56 Powell) -rbv "&c-rop&. tf>a
utv ~!vat v!ov -roil 'A1roAAwvos Kat 'AM~av8pos b A2-rwA6Jv 7rOt?JT-Ifs 
(fr. 13 Powell). 

cf. schol. T Il. 24. 258 (v 568 Erbse) 

225 Plut. sollert. anim. 36 (vi 1. 74 Hubert) 

~ 8' '08vuu.!ws d.u1rts 8n p.(v t7rLI11Jp<>V ~1x~ ~Atf>'iva Kat 'f.-r?Jul
xopos !UTOP?JK~V. 

cf. schol. Lycophr. Alex. 658 (ii 219 Scheer) 
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The remaining fragments are not assigned to named poems. 

223 Scholiast on Euripides, Orestes ('Tyndareus fathered 
a family of daughters conspicuous for blame and of bad 
repute throughout Greece') 

Stesichorus says that when Tyndareus was sacrificing 
to the gods he forgot Aphrodite: the goddess was angered 
and made his daughters twice-wed and thrice-wed and 
husband-deserters. The passage runs as follows: 

because Tyndareus when sacrificing one day to 
all the gods forgot the Cyprian only, kindly in her 
giving; and she in anger made the daughters of 
Tyndareus twice-wed and thrice-wed and husband
deserters.1 

1 Helen's partners were Theseus (cf. 191), Menelaus and Paris and 
perhaps Deiphobus, Clytemnestra's Agamemnon and Aegisthus 
and perhaps Tantalus, Timandra's Echemus and Phyleus; cf. 
Hesiod fr.176 M.-W. From theHelen orOresteia or Sack o{Troy. 

224 Scholiast on Lycophron, Alexandra (Hector, 'son of 
Ptoan Apollo') 

Stesichorus and Euphorion say that Hector is Apollo's 
son, as does the poet Alexander the Aetolian.1 

1 See also 198, Ibyc. 295. 

225 Plutarch, Whether sea or land animals are cleverer 

We are told by Stesichorus1 that the shield ofOdysseus 
had a dolphin emblazoned on it. 2 

1 In Sack of Troy or Homecomings? See also Euphorion fr. 67 
Powell. 2 According to the Zacynthians, a dolphin had saved 
the child Telemachus from drowning. 
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226 Schol. THorn. ll. 15. 336 (d) (iv 83 Erbse) 

TOv 'OtMa Z'7"08oTos (.,.6p.zyos 'Ho-t68ql (fr. 235. 1 M.-W.) 
Kall:T'I]O"LXOpql xwpls TOil 0 6vop.&.{€t 'IMa, TO 8£ 0 4p8pov </>7JO"W. 

cf. Eust. Il. 277. 2, 1018. 58 

227 'Apollod.' Bibl. 3. 117 (p. 140 Wagner) 

KwopTOV 8£ Il€pt~p1JS (se. v!os ?v>. as yap.€L ropyo<f>Ov7JV TYfv 
Il€pot!ws, Ka(Jd."IT€p l:T7Jo-lxop6s <f.7JO"<, Kal TlKT€t Tw&ipE-wv 'IKaptov 

'A<f>apt!a A€VKt"IT"ITov. 

cf. Tzetz. in Lycophr.Alex. 511 (ii 184 Scheer) 

228 Eust. Il. 316. 16 (i 491 van der Valk) 

Illv8apos 8£ (e.g. Ol. 6. 77) olJK d:&>.<f>ovs d.>.>.a yovtas P.1JTpOs 
p.d.Tpwas ~<f>7J· l:T7Jo-lxopos 8£ .,.Q.Tpwa Tov KaTa "ITaTtpa "1Tp6yovov 
€1"1T€V, lv9a "!Tap' aOT'iJ 'Ap.<f>l>.oxos l<f.7J To 

1TChpw' tpov d.v-rl8Eov ME..\ap?To8a • 
M€>.d.p..,.ovs yap oo 'Avn<f>d.T7JS oo 'OtKM]s oo 'Ap.<f>td.paos li8€v 

'Ap.<f>O..oxos. 

cf. Ar. Byz. frr. 229, 230 Slater 
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226 Scholiast on Iliad 

Zenodotus1 follows Hesiod and Stesichorus and calls 
Oi:leus2 Ileus without the 'o', explaining that letter as the 
article ( b 'l>.€vs). 

1 Alexandrian Homeric scholar, 3rd c. s.c. 2 Father of Locrian 
Ajax. From Sack of Troy or Homecomings? According to Eus
tathius, Stesichorus used both forms of the name. 

227 'Apollodorus', Library 

Cynortes' son was Perieres, who married Perseus' 
daughter Gorgophone, according to Stesichorus, and was 
father ofTyndareus, 1 Icarius, Aphareus and Leucippus. 

1 Cf. 223. 

228 Eustathius on Iliad 2. 662 (p.~pwa, 'mother's 
brother') 

Pindar used the term p.d.Tpw€S not for a mother's broth
ers but for a mother's ancestors; and Stesichorus used 
"ITaTpws for an ancestor on the father's side when he made 
Amphilochus say,1 

my ancestor, godlike Melampus; 

for the line of descent is Melampus - Antiphates - Oi:cles 
- Amphiaraus- Amphilochus. 

1 In the Eriphyle? Cf. 'Apollodorus', Library 3. 86, 'Some say 
Alcmaeon and his brother Amphilochus killed [their mother] Eri
phyle together, others that Alcmaeon did it alone.' 
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229 Athen. 12. 512e-513a (iii 131s. Kaibel) 

8tO"IT£P Kal M£yaK.\£t~ t"ITLTLP.~ TOLS p.£9' "'p..,pov Kat 'Halo
&v "1TOt"7TriiS llaot "IT£pl 'HpaKMovs £lp-lfKaaw Ws aTpaTO"ITt8wv 
fry£1To Kat "ITO.\ns VP£' ... To&rov oOv, rf>"law, o! vtot "ITOL"7Tat KaTa
aK£vaCovaw tv .\'[JUTOV ax-lfp.an p.6vov "IT£pt"ITOP£V0p.£vov, ~v.\ov 
lxovTa Kat .\£oVT'7v Kal T~a • Kat Ta&ra ?TMaat "ITpfiYrov IT.,alxo
pov TOv '"1Jupa1ov. Kat Ea.v9os 8' o p.£.\o?Tot6s, "ITP£af36T£pos i1v 
!:.T"'ULXOpoV, Ws Kat aOTOs 0 !:.T.,alxopos p.apTVP£L, /1Js rf>"laLV 0 
M£yaK.\n'8.,s, oi'J TaVT.,V aOT/i> "IT£ptTl9"7Ut T~ aTo.\~ cl,\,\U. T~ 

'OP."lP'KTfv. ?To.\.\U. ~ Twv Ea.v9ov "ITapa"IT£"1Tol"lK£v o I:.T"~Ulxopos, 
COO"IT£p Kal T~ 'Op(aT£tav Ka.\ovp.tv.,v. 

cf. Eust.ll. 1279. 8 

230 Paus. 9. 11. 2 (iii 20 Rocha-Pereira) 

tm8nKVVoVUL ~ (se. o[ &rJ{Jciiot) 'HpaK.\.fovs TWV ?Ta£8wv TWv 
tK M£yapas p.vf'Jp.a, oi'l8tv n cl.\.\olws TB ts Tov 9dvaTov MyovT£S ~ 
"IT"~Ulxopos b 'lp.£pciios Kal Ilavooaats (fr. 20 Davies) tv To'is l"IT£
aw t"ITO["~Uav. 0"lf3a'iot ~Kat Tci& t"ITt.\.fyovatv, Ws 'HpaK,\i]s fmo 
Ti]s p.avlas Kat 'Ap.rf>tTpvwva lp.£.\.\£V cl?ToKTLVVWat, ?Tponpov ~ 
lipa. llwvos t"IT0a{J£v ai'JTov lmo Tov .\l9ov Ti]s ""-'"l"YiJs • 'AB.,vfi.v ~ 
£ivat T~ t"ITa~'i:adv o! TOV .\l9ov To&rov, llvTLVa awrf>povtaT'iJpa 3vo
p.dCovatv. 

231 Plut. de malign. Herod. 14, 857ef(v 2. 2. 14 Hasler) 

KalTot TWV ?Ta.\a.Wv Kal .\oylwv clv8ptiJv oi'Jx "'p."lpos oi'Jx 'Hal
o&s oi'JK 'Apxl.\oxos oi'J Il£laav8pos oi'J I:.T"~Ulxopos oi'JK 'A.\Kp.Bv oi'J 
Ilw8apos Alyv"ITTlov laxov .\6yov 'HpaK.\tovs ~ ll>owtKOS, cl,\,\' lva 
Toifrov laa.at 'JT.JVTE'S tHpaKA~a. T0v Bou.hTtOV bp.oV Kal "~ApyE"'iov. 

1 See Hdt. 2. 43 f. 
Thebes in Boeotia. 
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229 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner! 

This too is why Megaclides2 finds fault with those suc
cessors of Homer and Hesiod who have said of Heracles 
that he led expeditions and captured cities . . . So, says 
Megaclides, Heracles is represented by the modem poets 
as travelling about alone in the guise of a bandit with club 
and lionskin and bow; and, he adds, it was Stesichorus of 
Him era who first thought this up. 3 Xanthus, the lyric 
poet, who was earlier than Stesichorus, as Stesichorus 
himself testifies according to Megaclides, does not give him 
this equipment but represents him as Homer did. Many of 
Xanthus' poems have been adapted by Stesichorus, for 
exan1ple the one called The Oresteia. 

1 See Xanthus 699. 2 Homeric scholar, probably of 4th c. 
B.c. 3 Strabo 15. 1. 9 says that the new guise of Heracles is 
due to Pisander of Rhodes, 7th or 6th c. epic poet. 

230 Pausanias, Description of Greece 

The Thebans point out a memorial to the children 
Heracles had by Megara, and their account of the death1 is 
exactly that given by Stesichorus of Himera and Panyassis 
in their verses. The Thebans add that Heracles in his 
madness intended to kill Amphitryon2 too, but fell asleep 
first on being struck by the stone; it was Athena, they say, 
who aimed this stone, which they call 'the chastiser'. 

1 They were killed by Heracles in a fit of madness. 2 His 
father. See Eur. Heracles 1001 ff. 

231 Plutarch, On the malice of Herodotus 

And yet among the story-tellers of ancient times nei
ther Homer nor Hesiod nor Archilochus nor Pisander nor 
Stesichorus nor Alcman nor Pindar made any mention of 
an Egyptian or Phoenician Heracles1: they all know this 
single Heracles, who is both Boeotian and Argive. 2 · 
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232 Plut. de E apud Delph. 21 (iii 24 Pohlenz-Sieveking) 

£l~e6-rws oOv b Eilpt1Tt'87]s £l1T£ (Suppl. 974b ss.) ... ~eal?Tp/1-
upos ~n Toirrov b l:.T7]alxopos • 

<xop£v>p.aTa Tot p.O.AtaTa 
7Tatyp.oavvas <T£> rptA£t: p.oA1ras T' 'A1r6AAwv, 
K~8£a 8i aTovaxas T' 'At8as ~Aax£. 

1 Wilamowitz: p.&.>.a To< codd. 
3 Blomfield: ~e~&a n codd. 

233 P.Oxy. 2260 col. ii 18ss. 

2 T• suppl. Blomfield 

1TU.pU ~ l:.T7]ULX/,pwL ( ICU. ]TU T~ll y€11£ULII" 

• • • T£ lt/X£C1t Aap.1rop.lv[ a 
IlaAAO.]~ ~pova£v t1r' £flp£'i:av x8[6]va. 

2 Ila.Uc\; suppl. Merkelbach cetera Lobe! 

Schol. Ap. Rhod. 4.1310 (p. 313 WendeD 

1TpWTOS l:.T7]Ulxopos ~"'7] aw 8?T.\ots tiC T?)s TOV .:ltl>s 1<£</Ja,\?)s 
alla1T1]87)aat T~ll 'A67]11W. 

234 Schol. AB Hom. Il. 23. 92 (ii 251, iv 309 Dindorf) 

.:ltollvaos "H</JruaToll y&6p.£110II tll Ndf!fl p.tif TWII Kv~e.\a8w11 
f£11laas ~.\a{J£ ?Tap' ail'Tov 8wpo11 XPIJU£011 ap.t/Jop€a. 8twx6£ls ~ 
ilaT£po11 b1ro Av~eovpyov ~eal KaTat/Jvy~~~ £ls 6a>..aaaall, t/Jt.\ot/Jp/lllws 
ailTOII b?To&fap.€117]S 0€n8os ~8wK£11 ailTfl TOll t,/>ataT6uvKTOII 
ap.t/Jop€a. ~ ~ Tif> 1Tat8l txap[aaTO 81TWS P.£TU 6allaTOII tll ailTif> 
a?Tou6f1 TU OaTii ail'Tov. !aTopli l:.T7]Ulxopos. 

235 Schol. T Hom. Il. 6. 507 (c) (ii 217 Erbse) 

'l:.T7]Ulxopos 
KotAwvvxwv 17T7TWV 7TpVTavtv 

TOll lloa£t8wlla t/J11a"'. 
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232 Plutarch, On the E at Delphi 

So it was appropriate for Euripides to say (Suppliants 
974b ff.); and still earlier Stesichorus said, 

Apollo loves dancing most of all and merriment 
and songs, but mourning and wailing are the por
tion of Hades. 

233 Papyrus commentary on a poetic text (2nd c. A.D.) 

And in Stesichorus (Athena is described) at her birth: 

. .. shining in armour Pallas leaped to the broad 
earth . 

Scholiast on Apollonius of Rhodes ('Athena, when she 
leaped all shining from her father's head') 

Stesichorus was the first to say that Athena sprang 
armed from the head ofZeus. 

234 Scholiast on Iliad 23. 92 ('the golden urn which your 
lady mother gave you') 

When Dionysus had entertained Hephaestus on his 
arrival in Naxos, one of the Cyclades, he received from him 
the gift of a golden urn. Later, when he was pursued by 
Lycurgus and took refuge in the sea, Thetis gave him a 
kindly welcome, and he gave her the amphora, 
Hephaestus' handiwork. She gave it to her son,1 so that 
when he died his bones might be put in it. The story is told 
by Stesichorus. 

1 Achilles. 

235 Scholiast on Iliad 6. 507 ('as a horse runs clattering 
over the plain') 

Stesichorus calls Poseidon 

lord of hollow-hoofed horses. 
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236 Paus. 9. 2. 3 (iii 3s. Rocha-Pereira) 

"To'is 8£ tK M£yc:lpwv loiJat TTTJrfJ Tt. tanv tv &,,~ Kat Trpo£.\Oov
atv 6.\lyov Trtorpa. • Ka.\oiJat 8£ 'TfJv p.(v 'AKTal.wvos Kol"TTJV, tTrt 
"TaVT'!J Ka6£V8£tv tf>&.p.£Vot "TV Trhf"f 'TOv 'AK"Tal.wva fmon Krlp.ot 6"1-

• ., -~ \ ,. , ' \ 1 'Ap ' P£VWV, ts 8£ 'TfJv 'TTTJYfJv tVtoo:tV MYOVO'tv aV'ToV IIOVOP,£VTJS np.t· 
8os tv "TV '""'YV· 'i:mplxopos 8f 1> 'lp.£pa.'ios ~ypa..p£v t.\&.tf>ov Tr£pt
{Ja.\£'iv Stpp.a 'AK"TaliJJvt 'TfJv 6£ov, Trapa.r1K£v&.{ova&.v o1 TOv tK "Twv 
KVVWv O&.va"Tov Yva 8~ p.~ yvva'iKa J:.£p.t..\"lv .\&.{Jot. 

237 Str. 1. 2. 34 (i 64 Kramer) 

'Halo8os 8' tv Ka-ra.\O,w (fr. 137 M.-W.) tf>TJal· Kat KovpTJv 
'Ap&.{Joto 'TOV 'Epp.&.wv dKrlKTJ~a I y£lva"To Kat 0povl"l KoVpTJ B~.\oto 
lfvaK'TOS. oli"Tw 8£ Kat J:.TTJalxopos At.yn. £1K&.{£tv o~ ~anv 8n dTro 
'TOVTOV Kat ~ xwpa. , Apa{Jla l18TJ 'TOT£ tlJvop.&.{ £'TO • Ka 'TU 8£ 'TOQs 
~pwas "Tvxov taws olnrw. 

238 Schol. Ap. Rhod. 1. 230-3 (p. 28 WendeD 

b yap Mwoos Tro.\AO.s £1x£v OvyaTI.pa.s. Kat yap b 'I&.awv 'AAKt· 
p.t.8TJS ta"Tt 'T~ K.\vp.t.VTJS 'T~ Mwvov 6vya"Tp6s. J:.TTJI1lxopos 8£ 

'ET£oKAvp.t.vTJs tf>TJalv, Cll£P£KV8TJS 8£ (F.Gr.H. 3 F 104b) 'AAKtp.I.-
8TJs 'T~ Cllv.\&.Kov. 
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236 Pausanias, Description of Greece 

Travellers from Megara (to Plataea) have a spring on 
their right and, a little further on, a rock. They call the 
rock the bed of Actaeon, explaining that Actaeon used to 
sleep on it when exhausted from hunting; and they say 
that he looked into this spring when Artemis was bathing 
in it. Stesichorus of Himera wrote1 that the goddess 
wrapped a deerskin round Actaeon,2 ensuring that his 
hounds would kill him to prevent his marriage with 
Semele.3 

1 Perhaps in the Europia. 2 H. J. Rose, Mnemos. 59 (1931) 
431 f., took these words to mean that Actaeon was actually changed 
into a stag, as in Ovid's version (Met. 3. 131 ff.); so G. Nagy, 
H.S.C.P. 77 (1973) 179 f. 3 Semele, daughter of Cadmus, 
Europa's brother, was reserved for Zeus. 

237 Strabo, Geography (on the name Arabia) 

Hesiod says in the Catalogue, 'and the daughter of 
Arabus, son of guileless Hermaon1 and Thronia, lord 
Belus' daughter'. Stesichorus says the same thing. So one 
might guess that by their day the country was called Ara
bia after Arabus, although it perhaps did not yet have that 
name at the time of the heroes.2 

1 Hermes. 2 Strabo is arguing that Homer's form 'Erembi-
ans' (Od. 4. 84) need not be altered to 'Arabians'. 

238 Scholiast on Apollonius of Rhodes (most of the 
Argonauts 'claimed to be of the blood of the daughters of 
Minyas') 

Minyas had many daughters: Jason himself is son of 
Alcimede, daughter of Minyas' daughter Clymene. Stesi
chorus1 calls the latter Eteoclymene; Pherecydes makes 
him son of Alcimede, Phylacus' daughter. 

1 Perhaps in Funeral Games of Pelias. 
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239 Et. Gen. (p. 44 Calame) 

T~a · 'Halo8os (Theog. 821) r,s ywm.\o)l€1, ~-r7JC1lxopos 
8t "Hpas p/>v"'S Ka-rO. fW7JC1'KaKlav .6-tbs TEKOOO"!S a.h-6v. 

cf. Et. Mag. 772. 49, Et. Sym. cod. V ibid. Gaisford 

240 Eust. ll. 9. 43 (i 16 van der Valk) 

oll p/>vov yO.p 'Halo&s tK -r~ -rwv MovaliJv t1TtKA*'ews /l.pxe-rat 
(Theog. 1ss., Op. 1ss.) ... d..\.\0. Kat ~-r7JC1lxopos tv -rijl 

8£vp' <f.y£, Ka~~t6'1T£ta My£ta. 

cf.lO. 7 

241 Ael. Arist. Or. 33. 2 (ii 228 Keil) 

Kat -ra&ra plv 8?, -ra&ra. fL(TE'ILt 8' tr/>' lTepov 1Tpooftuov Ka-rO. 
~-r7JC1lxopov. 

242 Athen. 4. 154f(i 349s. Kaibel) 

01TOTE 8t 1T~We-rat, -ro p.dxea9at p'~ 1Tep•(xe•, ells tv -rijl 
1TvyfLd.xos. vavp.dxos. 

at'Jr6v a£ 'ITV~atfL&.X£ 'ITpwrov 

1rapG. ~T7JC1<x6pi.e. 

cf. schol. A Horn. Il. 5. 31 (ii 7 Erbse) T«xeat1rM].,.a • .•. ta"Tw t1rl8nov 
clv.Uoyov .,.q. '1Tap0. :E.,.'I""'X&,ote 'TTvAaqui.x't'· 

Blomfield: 'TTvAa- Athen. 'TTvAe- schol. Horn. 

243 Schol. Ap. Rhod. 3. 106 (p. 220 Wendel) 

foa8w~ • ... ~-r7JC1lxopos (se. l-r~e -ro foa8wov) t1rl -roil eo-ro-
vov• 

pa8wovs 8' t'ITE'IT£fL'1Tov O.Kovras. 

~'TTep.'TTov codd. PH 
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239 Etymologicum Genuinum 

Typhoeus: Hesiod makes him son of Gaia (Earth), 
Stesichorus son of Hera, who bore him without a father in 
order to spite Zeus.l 

1 Zeus had given birth to Athena (233): cf. h. Apoll. 305 ff. 

240 Eustathius on Iliad 1. 1 ('Tell, Muse .. .') 

For not only Hesiod begins with his invocation of the 
Muses: ... Stesichorus does so too with his 

Come hither, clear-voiced Calliopia. 

241 Aristides, Orations 

So much for that; and I shall turn to another prelude in 
the manner of Stesichorus. 

242 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

But when the word ending in -~xos is accented on the 
second-last syllable, it is a compound of the verb p.dxo~•. 
'fight} as in 1Tvyp.dxos. 'fist-fighter', vavfLd.xos, 'ship-fighter'; 
so 1TVAatp.dxos. 'gate fighter', in Stesichorus: 

yourself first, you fighter at the gate.2 

1 Not of the noun p.ax~. 'fight', which gives e.g. avp.p.axos. 
2 Perhaps of Ares, like Homer's T«xeamAijTa, 'wall-stormer'. 

243 Scholiast on Apollonius of Rhodes (foa8tv~, 'slender') 

Stesichorus used the word in the sense of'vigorous'1: 

and they hurled slender javelins. 

1 An improbable statement: see also Anacr. 456, !bye. 336. 
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244 Stob. 4. 56. 15 (v 1126 Hense) (1Tap7JYoptK6.) 

'l:.T11f1tX0poV ' 

aT(,\£0'Ta T£ ytJ.p Kat apaxava TOQs 8av6vTaS 
K.\a££LV. 

cf. Apostol. cent. iv 23h (ii 316 Leutsch-Schneidewin) 

1 Ahrens: dnMaTaTa yO.p, dTlA<aTa yO.p codd. 
dp~x-codd. 

Schneidewin: 

245 Stob. 4. 58. 5 (gn -raw 1TA(la-rwv /L(Ta 86.va-rov ~ fLI"'!fLTJ 
8tapPf'i: -rax€ws} 

'l:.T7JULX0poV' 

8 I , 0:. \ ~ t \ 't ' , 8 I I avovTos avopos 1raaa 'TTOI\La 'TTOT av pw1rwv xapts. 

cf. Arsen. 29. 73 = Apostol. cent. viii 83d (ii 455 Leutsch): 8. d. wiia' 
t~vT'td. X· 

wiia' dwoMVTalwoT' d. X· Kleine post Scaliger wiia' dwcM<<T'> l. 
woT' ( =wOTl) d. X· Page dwwA<To wiiaa wOT' d. X· West 

246 Et. Gud. (i 34. 6 de Stefani) 

vAtos • ~vofLa 1rapa -rifl 'l:.-r7JU<X0pce· 

cf. Choerob. ap. Anecd. Oxon. ii 171 Cramer, Cyrill. lex. in Cod. 
Bodl. Auct. T. II (11) f. 90a 

247 Ptolem. Chennus Nov. Hist. 3. 10 (p. 24 Chatzis) ap. 
Phot. Bibl. 148a. 31s. (iii 56 Henry) 

1T(pl 'TWv 1rapa l:.'T7JUtX0pce 'TJ'TOVfLWWII 

aK£0'Ta.\lwv 

opvl8wv. 
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244 Stobaeus, Anthology (words of consolation) 

Stesichorus: 

for it is futile and pointless to weep for the dead. 

245 Stobaeus, Anthology (the remembrance of most men 
fades quickly after their death) 

Stesichorus: 

When a man dies, all the goodwill from men per
ishes. 

246 Etymologicum Gudianum 

.Ai:us1: 

a name in Stesichorus. 

1 Viirtheim notes ll. 15. 365 ~·· tbo'$•, where Apollo has the epithet 
efos, i.e. 'worshipped with the cry, e, e!' 

247 Ptolemaeus the Quail, New History (excerpted in 
Photius, Library) 

On the unexplained 

'acestalian' birds1 

in Stesichorus. 

1 Still unexplained. 
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248 Aristot. Hist. Anim. 5. 9. 542b 24 (p. 162s. Dittmeyer) 

1TBVTwv ~ rmavuirraTov l&1v &.>.Kv6va taTf.v • axe-80v yap ?Te-pl 
ll.\na&s 8vatv KW Tpo?Ta<; bpB.-rat piwov KW tv Tot<; btf>Opp.ot<; /laov 
?Te-pu?TTap.tv"l 1re-pl TO 1r.\o1ov d.rfw,vt(.e-Tat e-V8vs. 8to Kat 'i:.T11f1lxopos 
To&rov TOV Tp/mov tp.vfpS., 1Tt"pt ailTi]s. 

249 Epim. Hom. (i 74 Dyck) = Hdn. 1T. 1ra6. 194 (ii 239 
Lentz) 

rlJ<; ~ 1rapil TO YEw !fa.\os ... Kovlaw Kovlaa.\os, ofl-rws KW !rpw 
!rpa.\os, d.tf.' oli 1rapil 'i:.T"lf1LX0pce 

dvlrpa.A.ov '7Ta.t'8a., 

TOV d.{J,\a{Jfj. 

cf. Anecd. Oxon. i 205 Cramer, Et. Mag. 110. 45 +Et. Sym., Hsch. A 
5223 d.vf.t/Javov • ou fJ•fJAap.plvov, o! 8t ~>...,<fas TB!: <V. 

d.vf.t/Javov Et. Mag. cod. D, Et. Sym., Hsch. d.vt.fJa>..>..ov Et. Mag. reil. 

250 Athen. 5. 180e (i 414 Kaibel) 

Ka.\e-1 ~ 'i:.T11f1lxopos p.~v T:,V MoVo-av 

dpxt:alpoA'7Tov. 

cf. Eust. Od. 1480. 22 

fort. d,x•at,.w>.. ... ~4 West 

251 Et. Gud. s.v. (i 225 de Stefani) 

lfTt:p'7TVOS • 

ofl-rws b /1ypV?TVos 1rapil 'P"l'Ylvots, rlJ<; Kat 1rap' 'JpvKq> KW 'f.T"lat
x6Pq> . ... taTt yap KaT' tvT(.\e-taV d.T(pU?Tvo<;, 0 xwptS i:Jv lmvov. 

cf. Et. Mag. 163. B,Anecd. Par. iv 61. 22 Cramer 
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248 Aristotle, Account of Animals 

It is the most uncommon thing of all to see a halcyon: 
the bird is hardly ever observed except at the setting of 
the Pleiads1 and at the winter solstice,2 and then in 
anchorages it flies around the ship for a brief moment and 
immediately disappears. Stesichorus mentioned this 
characteristic. 

1 In late October. 2 When there were fourteen 'halcyon' days 
of calm (Simon. 508). 

249 Homeric Parsings = Herodian, On the Modification of 
Words 

AB Zfw,1 'come', gives !fa.\os, 'bounding', ... and Kovlaw,1 
'make dusty', gives Kovlaa.\os, 'dust cloud', so !rpw,1 'harm', 
gives !rpa.\os, 'harmed', whence Stesichorus' d.vlrpa.\os, 
'unharmed': 

unharmed child. 

1 Future tenses. 

250 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

Stesichorus calls the Muse 

beginner of song and dance. 

251 Etymologicum Gudianum 

11Te-p?TVos : the Rhegine term for 

sleepless, 

as in lbycus (328) and Stesichorus .... In full it is d.Ttp
V?TVo<;, 'without sleep'. 
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252 Schol. in Dion. Thrac. Art. 19 (p. 278 Hilgard) 
Anecd. Gr. ii 945. 25 Bekker 

Uo8Ev 

'!Tapa kT7JULX~• '1TpOaUo8£v '!Tap' 'Qp.~plf (Il. 23. 533). 

253 Et. Mag. 100. 47 (cf. Et. Sym. cod. V ibid.), Et. Parv. 
A 50 (p. 9 Pintaudi), Et. Gud. (i 135 de Stefani) 

d.vaarfnlAat • d.vappwa87jvw., a</JiJAov yO.p TO laxv,,V • kT7JUlxopos 

tplacp.,Aov 

ltf>7J TOV 'HpaKMa, 'laov T{jl €pta8£VTJ. 

cf. Et. Gen. A, Hsch. A 7967 (i 270 Latte) s.v. ~.p.,Aot, Zonar. s.v. 
d.vaa.p~Aas. 

254 EtMag. 427.48 

kT7JUlxopos 8£ T d.pmpov 

~Al{Ja-rov 

Tov {Ja8vv ).(Y£'· 

ita Phot. Lex. s.v. (i 258 Naber), Hsch. H 352 (ii 279 Latte), schol. 
Lucian. Apol. (p. 236 Rabe) 

255 Schol. BT Horn. Il. 21. 575 (b) (v 256 Erbse) = Hdn. 
Iliac. Prosod. (ii 118s. Lentz) · 

'AplaTaPXOs nvas t/>7JUL ypd~w KVVVAayp.6v· Kal kT7JUlxopos 
8£ loLK£V o&rws d.v£yvwK&w.. tf>7Jal yoilv 

il7TELpEUloto KvvvA.ayJLo'i:o. 

cf. Eust. Il. 1251. 61 

-o< -ol schol. B (fort. recte) -ov KW7JAayp.ov Eust. 
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252 Scholiast on Dionysius of Thrace (on the accent of 
words in -o8£v) 

For example Mlo8£v, '(from) inside', ltoBw in Stesi
chorus,1 

(from) outside, 

'1Tp6aao8£v, 'before', in Homer. 

1 Found in Ibyc. 330. 1. 

253 Etymologicum Magnum + 

d.va-atf>iJAat: 'to recover one's strength', since arf>7JAos 
means 'strong'. Stesichorus called Heracles €pl-at/>7JAos, 

very strong, 

the equivalent of tpt-a8£v~, 'very mighty'. 

254 Etymologicum Magnum 

Stesichorus calls Tartarus 

steep, 

in the sense of 'deep'. 

255 Scholiast and Herodian on Iliad 21. 575 (t'IT£l K£v 
b).ayp.Ov d.Kooou, 'when it hears barking') 

Aristarchus says that some write KvvvAayp.6v, 'the bark
ing of dogs'. Stesichorus seems to have read this; at any 
rate he says 

unending barking of dogs. 
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256 Eust. Il. 524. 28 (ii 27 van der Valk) 

ICcU ')10., 

,\£VKt1T1TOS 

MyETat 1Tap0.l:T7]atxclpql t1Tt8En~ews. 

257 Et. Gen. (p. 36 Calame) 

p.0.T7]V" taTl yap 1rap(t. TO~ p.0.T7] 871.\v~eov. l:T~lxopos 
f , f 

paTas £t1TWII. 

Eha ~ alnan~e~ Els t1Ttpp7]p4TtK~ awT~tv. 

cf. Zonar.1338 r.-r.,.,txopos • p.C-ras El1rciw 

Et. Gen. cod. B .r.,...s (test. Alpers) 

258 Hsch. B 1226 (i 350 Latte) 

{Jpva..\UcTat • 1TO,\EfLI.KOl 0p)(7]aTa£• 

<{Jpva,\lKTat> /LE"II,80V1TOt 

"Jpv~eos (335) ~eal (~ Edmonds) l:T~lxopos. 

Hermann: wpXTJTat p.wru.&t1rov cod. 

259 Anecd. Gr. iii 1397 Bekker (Choerob. in Theodos.) = 
Hdn. (i 45, ii 743 Lentz) 

M£a6,vg, 

(gen.) MEaovvxos • E!s TWv ~1TTcl 1T.\avfrrwv 1rapa Tols llv8ayopE{
otS 3vop.dCETat. fLtfLV7]Tat l:T7]alxopos. 
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256 Eustathius on Iliad 5. 77 

In Stesichorus1 we find AEOKt1T1TOS, 

white-horsed, 

as an adjective. 2 

1 Cf. Ibyc. 285. 1 2 Not as a proper name. 

257 Etymologicum Genuinum on p.dT7]V, 'in vain, foolishly' 

The word is derived from the feminine noun p.0.T7], 'folly'. 
Stesichorus uses the plural: 

speaking foolish things .I 
The accusative singular comes to be used adverbially. 

1 Text uncertain: perhaps 'you spoke foolish things'. 

258 Hesychius, Lexicon 

fJpva.\l~eTat : war-dancers: 

war-dancers steadfast in battle 

in lbycus (335) and Stesichorus.1 

1 It is not clear whether they used both the noun 'war-dancers' and 
the adjective 'steadfast in battle', and it is unlikely that both poets 
used such a rare phrase: perhaps 'Ibycus or Stesichorus' as in 179. 

259 Choeroboscus and Herodian 

Midnight-star: 

the Pythagorean name for one of the seven planets.l Stesi
chorus mentions it. 

1 Mars, or less probably Jupiter or Saturn: see P. J. Bicknell, 
Apeiron 2 (1968) 10 ff. 
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260 Schol. Ap. Rhod. 4. 973 (p. 300 Wendel) 

tJp£[Xa).KOS • 

£1&s )(UAicofi ..•. fLV7Jfl.OV£V£t Kat l:.T.,alxopos Kal Ba.K)(V.\~s (fr. 
51 Snell). 

cf. Didym. Chalc. fr. 34a Schmidt, Ar. Byz. fr. 413 Slater 

261 Phot. Lex. (ii 76 Naber) 

1Tf1Toaxa • 

Awpttwv nvts TOOT<f KE)(p7JVTat ciw Kat l:.T.,alxo,,S tanv. 

262 Schol. Ar. Av. 1302 (p. 239 White) 

1T"lvl).orp 

vfrrTTJ p.tv tanv IJp.otov, 'fT£ptanpiis 8€ p.€y£9os • f1.€P.V7JTat 8€ athofi 
l:.T.,a{xopos Kal "'/JVKOS (31 7. 3). 

263 Str. 8. 3. 31 (ii 141 Kramer) 

r.T.,alxopov 8( KaA£tV 'JTO.\tv T:r,v xwpav lllaav A£yop.(V7JV <lis b 
'fTOt7]T7.; Tt,v Ata{3ov Md.Kapos 'JTO.\tv, Eopt'fTt'87Js 8' tv "lwvt (294) • 
E11{3ot' 'AB*'rus taT[ TtS y£lTwv 'JTO.\ts. 
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260 Scholiast on Apollonius of Rhodes 

orichalc,1 

a kind of copper. It is mentioned by Stesichorus2 and Bac
chylides. 

1 'Mountain-copper'. 2 It is in Ibyc. 282(a) 42 f. 

261 Photius, Lexicon 

I have suffered: 

some of the Doric writers use this form ( 'fTt'fToaxa for Attic 
'fTt'fTov8a), among them Stesichorus. 

262 Scholiast on Aristophanes, Birds 

The penelops, 

widgeon, 

is a bird like a duck but dove-sized; it is mentioned by 
Stesichorus and lbycus (317).1 

1 Also by Alcaeus 345. 

263 Strabo,Gkography 

Stesichorus, they say, calls the district known as Pisa1 
a city ( '"6.\ts) just as Homer calls Lesbos 'the city ofMacar'2 
and Euripides in his Ion has 'Euboea is a neighbouring city 
to Athens.' 

1 The region around Olympia in N. W. Peloponnese. 
ll. 24. 544 the expression is 'the seat ofMacar'. 

2 But in 
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264 Epim. Hom. (Anecd. Oxon. i 191s. Cramer) = Hdn. '"· 
'ITrJJ. 480 (ii 316 Lentz) 

11wpl.~'is yap "Tll lt/Jo["Ta lt/Jol1'7J >.ciyovat KcU "Tll lav.\a ta6.\7J ~eal 
"Tll 7Ji'.& -rf&iwJ. & yow T.~lxop/Js </nlat 

'TTOTa~'TJ 

8 .\t~t b 'ITOI7J1'~ '1Tpoa.,p&. 

265 Eust. ll. 772. 3 (ii 789 van der Valk) 

~ ~ 'ITapot.pla "ToVs t/JSOIIf!poUs ~eal .poy~poas T ~.\x'ivas &!s l~e 'Tfiw 
~zP"'plvwv Ka.\6. T.1'7Jalxopos 84!, tf-Il, "Tar; K77pas ~eal '7'Qs a~eO'TW-
an<; 

266 Eust. Od. 1441. 16 = Philoxenus fr. 339b Theodoridis 

l:."T7Jalxopos ~ 

267 Schol. Pind. Ol. 9. 129 (i 297 Drachmann) 

l'IT~t'Ta xdpp.a • I'W d.I"Tl"Toil xapd • "'/L7Jpos ~ t'ITl T'7s p.dX7JS, 
o1 ~ 'IT~pl "'!pv~eov (340) KcU l:.1'7Jalxopov 

x&.PP."'" 
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264 Homeric Parsings = Herodian (on Il. 1. 92 7Ji'.&, 
'spoke') 

Doric writers use lt/Jol1'7J for lt/Jo["Ta, la6.\7J for iav.\a, 7Jll87J 
for 7Ji'.&; at any rate Stesichorus has 'IT01'a687J, 

addressed, 

where Homer has '1Tpoa.,p&. 

265 Eustathius on Iliad 9. 525 

The proverb calls spiteful and fault-finding people Tel
chines, as fits what has been said above; but Stesichorus, 
they say, used the term 

Telchines 

of death-spirits and darkenings.l 

1 Eclipses (cf. 271 )? Killings? 

266 Eustathius on Odyssey 2. 190 (d.vt7Jpfa1'~pov) 

Stesichorus has fnr~p8vpia"Ta"Toc;l: 

most high-minded of men. 

1 For fm~Pev,.OTaTos. 

267 Scholiast on Pindar, Olympian 9. 86 (xtipp.at, 'joyous 
victories') 

Here xtipp.a is the equivalent of xapd. 'joy'. But Homer 
uses XtlpiL7J of 'battle', and lbycus (340) and Stesichorusl 
useitofthe 

spear-point. 

1 Also Pindar, fr. 70c. 13 Snell. 
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268 Schol. Eur. Rhes. 5 (ii 326 Schwartz) 

o[ il.pxat:ot ds T~ls ,PvAOJCO.s v€p.ovat Tt,v VVIC'Ta. "'p.1Jpos ... 
(Od. 14. 483). 'i:.T1Jalxopos 8€ Kat 'i:.tp.wvl8"ls (644) 7T~vm,PvAa
Aov r/>aaw [imoTl6£a6at Tt,v vVKTa]. 

Schwartz: """'~"' (superscr. XPl 8E b "'P.· "· </>'l"tv b. -r. v. cod. A 
T.-r'l"lxopov 8E b Lp.. "· </>'l"tv b. -r. v. Vater 

269 Argum. in [Hes.] Scut. (O.C.T. p. 86 Solmsen) 

Kat 'i:.T1JUlxopos 8€ tP1JUtV 'HauS8ov £1vat TO 7TOl1Jp.a. 

270 Vibius Sequester de fluminibus fontibus etc. (p. 15 
Gelsomino) 

Himera oppido Thermitanorum dedit nomen Himerae. 
hoc flumen in duas partes findi ait Stesichorus, unam in 
Tyrrhenum mare, aliam in Libycum decurrere. 

Himer. Or. 27. 27 (p.126s. Colonna) 

Koa~! p.(v yO.p 'AvaKp(wv Tt,v T"llwv 1roAw TOtS pJA£at (490), 
... Tt,v 8( 'lpipav Tt,v 'f.tK~AtKt,v OQK tA~v6tpav 7TOt~L p.Ovov TWV 
Tvpd.vvwv il.AAO. Kat A6yots Koap.fi 'i:.T1JUlxopos. 
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268 Scholiast on Euripides, Rhesus ('the fourth watch of 
the night') 

The ancients divide the night into three watches, e.g. 
Homer (Od. 14. 483); but Stesichorus and Simonides 
(644)1 speak of 

night with its five watches.2 

1 Text uncertain: perhaps 'but according to Simonides Stesichorus 
assumes a night of five watches'. 2 So Euripides in Rhesus 
562. 

269 Introduction to 'Hesiod', Shield of Heracles 

Stesichorus also says that the poem1 is by Hesiod.2 

1 The Shield, in its present form a work of early 6th c. B.c., tells in 
57 ff., 325 ff., of Heracles' fight with Cycnus (see Stes. 207). 
2 S. may have named Hesiod, e.g. in his Cycnus (207), as he named 
Xanthus (229); seeR. Janko, C.Q. 36 (1986) 41 f. 

270 Vibius Sequester, On rivers, springs etc. 

The river Himera gave its name to Himera, the town of 
the Thermitani.1 Stesichorus says it forks into two 
streams, one flowing (north) into the Tyrrhenian Sea, the 
other (south) into the Libyan Sea.2 

1 In 409 B.c. Carthage destroyed the original Himera and a year 
later founded Thermae Himeraeae nearby. 2 There are two 
rivers, the North and the South Himera. 

Himerius, Orations1 

For Anacreon adorns the city of Teos in his songs, ... 
and Stesichorus not only frees Sicilian Himera from 
tyrants2 but adorns it with words. 

1 Cf. Ale. test. 1 n. 1, Anacr. 490, Simon. 621, Bacch. fr. 43. 
2 See test. 16. 

181 



GREEK LYRIC 

Sil. Ital. 14. 232ss. 

litora Thermarum prisca dotata Camena 
armavere suos qua mergitur Himera ponto 
Aeolico. 

271 Plin. N. H. 2. 54 (i 143 Mayhofl) 

viri ingentes supraque mortalia, tantorum numinum 
lege deprehensa et misera hominum mente iam soluta, in 
defectibus scelera aut mortem aliquam siderum pavente -
quo in metu fuisse Stesichori et Pindari vatum sublimia 
ora palam est deliquio solis ... 

Plut. de fac. in orbe lun. 19. 931e (v 3. 57 Hubert-Pohlenz) 

E18f p.~, 0Jwv ~p:iv oO?-os Tov Mlp.vEpp.ov (fr. 20 West) t1T&.fEt 
Kal Tov Kv8lav (fr. 715 P.M.G.) Kal TOv 'Apxl'Aoxov (fr. 122 
West), 1rp0s 8f ToVTots Tov l:.T7!Dlxopov Kat Tov lllv8apov tv Tat> 
tKAElrpEatv 6Acxf>vpopjvovs, 'IJ.a.,.pov tf>avEptfrraTOV KAf!1TT6p.EVov' 
(cf. Pind. Pae. 9. 2s.) Kal 

piaq} ri/LaTL VVKTa YLVOfl-tvav 

Kat T~v clKTtva Toil ~Mov 'aK6Tovs c1Tpa1Tov <taavp.£vav>' (cf. 
Pind. Pae. 9.1, 5) tfxi,aKovTas. 

272 Hsch. N 122 (ii 698 Latte) 

vavKA7Jpcfxstp.ot anyal· Ta 1TBVOOKf!ta • t t1Tf!tlvtot tp.1Topt!'ia M
yovaw. ~Kat l:.T7!Dlxopos 

, \ 1" I 
£fl-'11'0pLKOV OLKOV 

1 An obscure entry, presumably corrupt, from this point onwards. 
Stesichorus is unlikely to have used the prosaic word ip:rropuc&s. 
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Silius Italicus, Punic War 

The shore of Thermae, richly endowed by the ancient 
Muse, armed its men, where the Himera flows into the 
Aeolian Sea. 

271 Pliny, Natural History (on Thales and Hipparchus, 
who predicted eclipses) 

0 mighty heroes, more than mortal, who grasped the 
law of those great divinities (se. sun and moon) and 
released from terror the wretched mind of men, who at 
eclipses of the stars feared crimes or some death - those 
sublime singers Stesichorus1 and Pindar clearly felt such 
fear at an eclipse of the sun ... 

1 Probably in 557 s.c.: see M. L. West, C.Q. 21 (1971) 306. 

Plutarch, The Face on the Moon 

If you do not (remember the recent eclipse of the sun), 
Theon here will quote us Mimnermus and Cydias and 
Archilochus and in addition Stesichorus1 and Pindar 
lamenting during eclipses and speaking of 'the most con
spicuous star stolen away' and of 

night falling at mid-day 

and of the sun's beam 'racing along the path of darkness'. 

1 The first and third quotations are inaccurate versions of Pindar, 
PCU!an 9.1-5; the second is presumably from Stesichorus. 

272 Hesychius, Lexicon 

Rooms to let: inns; since1 some say 'trading-stations': 
Stesichorus, for example, has 

house of commerce. 
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273 Schol. Horn. Il. 21. 65ss. ap. P.Oxy. 221 col. ii 

'lllf71~<[ ~v b AvK&c...v T~ SJ71a ]w • ~oA6yws, [81rws avyyvwp.1JS 
TVx'l' ·] Kat il.AAWS ~ [ ll.1ravT£S o! p.tAAov }r~s T~A~vTav (p.aKpoAo
yot, 81rws Toaov]Tov ~ XJ>Ovo[v K~p&.lvwat • Kat 1rapcJ.] IT'latXOpwt 
[ 

suppl. Wilamowitz e schol. Horn. BT (vid. v 82 Erbse) 

274 = Lamprocles 735 

P.Oxy. 1611 frr. 5 + 43 

TatS ~(p6]v[txos] ... cl<kro[6]p.&(os] . . . 'IIa[A]Ad.[8a] 
1T~p[at1ToAtv KA"I]tC]w ~[oA~p.a86Ko]v &yvav 1r[ai8a Atbs] ~yd.Aov 
8[ap.d.at1T]1Tov.' o!l-rw 1rapa[1rot~t ?] • 8ta1Topowt yap o[OK 3]Myot 
1r[~]pl T[o6}rwv Ka[9]d.1T~p Xap.atA.!wv (fr. 29c Wehrli) 1ronp6v 
1ron IT'l[at]xopov taTlv; Aap.1TpoKA[.!o]vs, ~<[al1T]~p Tov ~pw[l
xov Aap.]1TpoKA~t: p.a[9.,<Tflt ?> Ml8wvos ?] 1Tpoavtp.ov['TOS" Kat 
'A]ptaToF'lS [~? 1Tapa1T]ot~t A.!ywv• [IIaAAd.8a] 1T[~]p
at[1T]o(Aiv) 

Schol. RV Ar. Nub. 967 (13. 1. 186 Holwerda) 

Ila...\,\a8a 'TT~paf'TTo,\w 8~wav • 

apx:Y, lfap.aTos IT.,atx6pov (van Leeuwen: ~pvvlxov cod. R), ells 
'Epa.Toa9.!v1JS lf>'latv. ~p6vtxos ~ aO'Tov To6Tov 'Tov lfap.a'Tos 1'-V'lP.o
v~wt ells Aap.1rpo1<Movs ~vTos • IlaAAd.8a 1T~pat1TToAtv ~<A71lCw 
1TOA~p.a86Kov &yvav 1Tatila Atbs p.~yd.Aov. 

cf. schol. EMNp (185s. Holwerda), ubi ll. "'· 8. 8<ov ~Yp<KV&.p.ov 
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273 Scholiast on Iliad 21. 73 ff. 

Lycaon has prolonged his plea - and with good reason, 
in order to win sympathy1; and in any case those who are 
on the point of dying all talk at great length, in order to 
gain so much time at least; for example, in Stesichorus2 ... 

1 From Achilles. 2 Perhaps the reference is to Geryon: cf. S 11. 

274 = Lamprocles 735 

Papyrus (early 3rd c. A.D.) containing literary criticism 

... Phrynichus ... telling ... 'Pallas, sacker of cities, I 
summon, the warlike, the pure, child of great Zeus, horse
tamer': he1 takes the words over in this form. For many 
scholars, Chamaeleon2 among them, are vexed over these 
lines: were they by Stesichorus or by Lamprocles3? Yet 
Phrynichus attributes them to Lamprocles, pupil ofMidon. 
Aristophanes also takes them over, saying 'Pallas, sacker 
of cities, the grim'. 

1 Phrynichus, presumably the 5th c. comic poet. 
grammarian, c. 350-after 281 s.c.: see test. 31. 
poet, early 5th c. 

Scholiast (RV) on Aristophanes, Clouds 967 

2 Peripatetic 
3 Athenian 

Pallas, sacker of cities, the grim1: 

the beginning of a song of Stesichorus,2 as Eratosthenes3 
says. Phrynichus mentions this same song as being by 
Lamprocles: 'Pallas, sacker of cities, I summon, the war
like, the pure, child of great Zeus.' 

1 Used by Aristophanes as a sample of traditional song taught in 
the old-style education. 2 So van Leeuwen: the mss. have 
'Phrynichus'. 3 Geographer and literary critic of Alexandria, 
3rd C.B.C. 
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Schol. Aristid. Or. 46. 162 = 3. 155 Behr (iii 538 Dindorf) 

Ila.Ua8a -rrepcr(-rrToAw • ... TOv ~ -rrotvr:,V a•hov 'PoV<f>os Kat 
.itov6crtos 1UTopoootv €v Tfj MovcrtKfj Cllpwtxov Ttva, c'!AAot 8.€ t/xJ.crt 
Aap.-rrpoKMa ~ I:.T"lf1lxopov. TO ~ Betvav yeAolws dvTbc~tTat 
<-rrapa Tifl KWp.tKifl add. cod. Oxon.>· TO yii.p ~p.a o&rws ~xn • 
IlaAA6.8a -rrepot-rroAw KAetcro-rroAep.OOOKOV ... 

cf. Tzetz. chil. 1. 686 (p. 31 Leone), schol. ad loc. (p. 553 Leone), 
Dion. Chrys. Or. 13.19 (i 184 von Arnim), Sud. T 490 (iv 539 Adler) 

274A Philodem. de piet. 1088 Ill (p. 39 Gomperz) 

KaT' 'A-rroAAwv[t18'7 (Tr.G.F. i 308, F 3 Snell) Kat KaTii. 
['Hcrlo)oov Kat Ka[Tii. 'J:.T7]]C1l)(opov fV ['0pecrTn1~ Kal -rrap' 1J. [-rrptv 
~]~71v, TOv [KpOvov 8t'] ail-roil T¥,[ TapoooBJ.:[ t • 

usque ad lv 'OfXaT<la.t suppl. Biicheler, lv [r'7pvovlJ~• Bergk cetera 
Philippson (Hermes 55, 1920, 250) 

275 artis metricae scriptorum testimonia 

(a) (i) Diomed. ars gramm. 3 (i 512 Keil) 

angelicum metrum celeritate nuntiis aptum Stesi
chorus invenit. unam enim ultimam syllabam detraxit 
hexametro et fecit tale: 

optima Calliope miranda poematibus 

1 For analysis see M. W. Haslam, Q. U.C.C. 17 (1974) 13 f. 
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Scholiast on Aelius Aristides ('Pallas, sacker of cities') 

... the composer of this song, according to Rufus1 and 
Dionysius2 in their Music, was a certain Phrynichus, but 
according to others it was Lamprocles or Stesichorus.3 
The word 'grim' is a comic substitution in Aristophanes, for 
the song runs 'Pallas, sacker of cities, I summon .. .' 

1 Scholar of Greek literature, date unknown (R.E. Rufus 
17). 2 D. ofHalicarnassus, Greek literary critic of Hadrian's 
time. 3 The testimonia are badly confused: the truth may be 
that there were poems by Stesichorus and by Lamprocles (a cen
tury later), both of which began 'Pallas, sacker of cities'; that Stesi
chorus continued with 'the grim goddess, rouser of war' (the fuller 
text in other scholia on Aristophanes), the text from which Aristo
phanes quoted three words; and that Aristophanes' contemporary 
Phrynichus quoted 'Pallas, sacker of cities, I summon ... of great 
Zeus', naming Lamprocles as author. See K J. Dover on Clouds 
967, D. L. Page atP.M.G. 735. 

274A Philodemus, Piety 

. . . according to Apollonides1 and Hesiod and Stesi
chorus in his (Oresteia ?) and contrary to what I said 
before, that Cronus was thrown into Tartarus by him. 2 

1 Tragedian, 2nd c. B. C. 2 His son Zeus? Text very uncertain. 

275 Writers on metre1 

(a) (i) Diomedes, Grammar 

The 'angelic' metre, which is suited by its rapidity to 
messengers (c'lyyeAot), was invented by Stesichorus: he 
removed one syllable, the last, from the hexameter and 
produced the following: 

-v v-u u --- u u -v v-2 

2 West suggests that the Latin words selected to show the rhythm 
are a translation of Stesichorus, e.g. 'Excellent Calliope, admired 
for your poetry and songs' (Z.P.E. 4, 1969, 137). 
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(ii) Fr. Bob. (vi 623 Keil) 

octametrum catalecticum, quo usus est Stesichorus in 
Sicilia ('in Scilla' West): 

audiat haec nostri mela carminis et tunc per tua rura 
volabit 

(iii) Serv. cent. metr. (iv 461 Keil) 

(dact.) stesichoreum constat pentametro catalectico, ut 
est hoc: 

Marsya cede deo, tua carmina flebis 

(iv) Serv. ibid. (iv 461 Keil) 

stesichoreum constat (dact.) heptametro catalectico, ut 
est hoc: 

Aeacides iuvenis trahit Hectora, plangite Pergama Troes 

ibid. (iv 462 Keil) 

stesichoreum constat (anap.) trimetro acatalecto, ut est 
hoc: 

iacet in thalamo tibi virgo decens Veneris specie 

Caes. Bass. metr. 2 (vi 256 Keil) 

archebuleus (Stesichorus ... et Ibycus et Pindarus et 
Simonides usi sunt eo, sed passim et promiscue): exem
plum, 

tibi nascitur omne pecus, tibi crescit herba 
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(ii) Bobbio fragment on metres 

The (dactllic) octameter catalectic, which Stesichorus 
used in Sicily : 

-vu---vu-vu 11 ---vu-vu-~ 

1 West reads 'in his Scylla' (C.Q. 20, 1970, 206): see fr. 220. 

(iii) Servius, Hundred Metres 

The stesichorean1 is a (dactylic) pentameter catalectic: 
-uv-uu-vu-uu-_::! 

1 The term is also applied by the scholiast on Pindar to the trochaic 
trimeter and dimeter acatalectic (i 348, iii 196 Drachmann), units 
which are at home in dactylo-epitrites. 

(iv) Servius, Hundred Metres 

dactylic heptameter catalectic (stesichorean): 

-u v-u u-vu-u u-uu-u u-::d.. 

(e.g. S 148. 3-4) 

anapaestic trimeter acatalectic (stesichorean): 

(e.g. S 15 col. ii 10-11) 

Caesius Bassus, Metres 

archebulean, used by Stesichorus etc.: 

vu-uv-uu-vv-v-::d.. 

(e.g. 244.1) 
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M. Plot. Sacerd. 3.11 (vi 543s. Keil) 

encomiologicum stesichoreum: 
mollibus in pueris aut in puellis 

(b)= test. 30 

MISCELLANEA 

276 (a) Athen. 13. 601a (iii 324s. Kaibel) 

l(al 'J:.T1Jf1lxopos 8' OQ /L~Tp{wr; tpWTLI<Os )'~VO/L~VOS avv£U'T7JU~ 
KalTo&rov 'TOV Tp{mov 'TWV ¥p.O.Twv, /l. 8~ KalTo 1TaAa.tOV tKaA~t'TO 
1ral&ta 1<cU1Ta.t8t1<&.. 

(b) Eupol. fr.148 K.-A. =test. 33 

Luc. Ver. Hist. 2.15 = Arion test. 7 

Athen. 6. 250b (ii 58 Kaibel) = Timaeus F 32 Jacoby 

p.~.,.a. .,.1; &'t=ov tK~'Lvot p.tv Twv Wpvvlxov ~<al 'T.T7Jatx6pov, ht 
8f Iltv8&.pov 1rw.&.vwv Twv vavTwv nvas iiv~t.\TJ'I>Iyr~s ffoov. 
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Plotius Sacerdos, Grammar 

encomiologicum stesichoreum: 

(e.g. 232. 2) 

(b)= test. 30 

MISCELLANEOUS 

276 (a) Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinne,J. 

Stesichorus also, who was immoderate"\y amorous, com
posed songs of this kind (viz. love-songs)'< too; in ancient 
times they were called boy-songs. 3 

1 The passage follows Alcman 59: Chamaeleon may be the author-
ity for this statement also. 2 None survives, but see the 
spurious Rhadine (fr. 278). 3 Pindar, Isthm. 2. 3, Bacch. fr. 
4. 80. 

(b) Eupolis fr.148 =test. 33 

Lucian, A True Story = Arion test. 7 

Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner (quoting Timaeus) 

After dinner theyl got some of the sailors and san~ 
selections from the paeans ofPhrynichus and Stesichorus 
and Pindar too. 

1 Ambassadors of Dionysius II, tyrant of Syracuse (367-344 B.C.). 

The speaker is the flatterer Democles, who said he preferred to sing 
paeans composed by Dionysius. 2 The paeans of Phrynichus 
and Stesichorus are not attested elsewhere; perhaps 'selections 
from Phrynichus and Stesichorus and Pindar's paeans too'. 
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(c) Clem. Alex. Strom. 1. 16. 78. 5 (ii 51 Stahlin) 

pJAos n ali 1rpiirros 1T£ptt97JK£ Tots 1TOt~p.aat Kal TOQs AaK£8at
p.ovlwv vop.ovs tp.£Ao1Tol1Jf1£ T lp1rav8pos b 'Avnaaalos, 8JJvpa.p/3ov 
8€ t1T£V07Ja£v Aaaos b 'Epp.tov£vs, ~p.vov 'T..-7JGlxopos 'l,u£patOS, 
xoP£lav 'AAKp.O.v, KTA. 

SPURIA 

277 KAAl'KH 

Athen.14. 619de (iii 366 Kaibel) 

'AptaTO/;£vos 8€ tv T£Tap.-ce 1T£pt MovatK')s (fr. 89 Wehrli) 
!J&v, </J7Jalv, a1 clpxatat yvvatK£S KaAVK7JV nva ces~v. 'IT7Ja<x6pov 
8' ~v 1TOl7Jp.a, tv cf> KaAVK7J TLS ~vop.a tpiiJaa El>a9Aov v£avlaKov 
£llX£Tat T'fl 'A</Jpo8lT'!/ yap.7J9Tplat al>Tif. t1T£l 8( fi1T£P£1&v 0 V£av{
aKo<;;, KaT£K~p.vta£V ~avT~v. tytv£To 8€ TO 1ra6os 1T£pt A£vKa8a. 
aw</JpovtKOv 8f 1ravv KaT£aK£Vaa£v b 1TOt1JT1Js TO T')s 1rap6lvov ¥os, 
ol>K tK 1TaVT0s .-p61Tov 9£AoVa7JS avyy£vta9at Tif vmvla~<ce, clAA' £l>
xop.tv7JS d 86vatTO yvv~ TOV El>a9Aov ')'£Vta9at ICOVpt8lo., ~ £l TOVTO 
p.~ 8vvaTOV cl7TaAAayfplat Toil {1lov. 

cf. Eust. Il. 1236. 61 
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(c) Clement of Alexandria, Miscellanies 

Terpander of Antissa was the first to supply melody for 
his poems, and he set the laws of the Spartans to music, 
Lasus ofHermione invented the dithyramb, Stesichorus of 
Himera the hymn, Alcman choral song ... 

SPURIOUS WORKS 

277 CALYCE1 

Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

Aristoxenus in book 4 of his treatise On Music says that 
in time gone by women used to sing2 a song called Calyce, 
the work of Stesichorus. In it a girl called Calyce loves a 
youth Euathlus and prays to Aphrodite that she be mar
ried to him. When the youth scorned her, she threw her
self from a cliff; this took place near Leucas.3 The poet 
represented the girl's character as very chaste, since she 
did not want to have intercourse with the youth by hook or 
by crook, but prayed to be Euathlus' wedded wife if she 
could, and to die if that were impossible.4 

1 See H. J. Rose, C.Q. 26 (1932) 92. L. Lehnus, S.C.O. 24 (1975) 
191 ff., argues for Stesichorean authorship of Calyce, Rhadine and 
Daphnis. 2 The song seems to have been lost by the time of 
Aristoxenus (4th c. B. C.). 3 See Sappho test. 23. 4 Hesiod 
made Aethlius and Calyce parents ofEndymion (fr. 245 M.-W.). 
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278 PAMNH 

Str. 8. 3. 20 (ii 125s. Kramer) 

Kal 1r~8lov 8' alrr68t Ka.\~tTat l:ap.tKOV • 
nKp.alpotTo V7Tiipfat 7TOTf 1ro.\w Tfpl l:ap.ov. 
l:.T7]alxopos 1rot'7aat OOK~I, ~ ilpx~ 

/!y~ Movaa My~t' /!pfov d.ot88.s fpaTwvvp.ov 

~f oO TT'Atov Civ TtS 

Kal ~ 'Pa8lv7] ~ 1}v 

Iaplwv 1r~pl 1ral8wv fpaT8. </>6~yyop.tva .\vP<f, 
fVT~vB~v My£t ToVs 1rat8as. fK8oiMaav yO.p Tfpl 'Pa8lv17v ~zs K6-
pw8ov TVpCVV'f "'17alv tK T'7s l:ap.ov 1r.\~varu 7TVEoVTOS U."'vpov, ol. 
8-,prov8~v T'7s 'lwvtK'7s l:.dp.ov • Tijl8' aOTijl d.vtfL't' Kal i1PXt9iwpov 
~zs l:u.\~Vs TOV 11&.\~v aOT'7s f.\9~1v, Kal TOV av~ofltl>v fpWVTa ao
Ti7s lJ.pp.aTL £ls K6pw9ov tfopp.'laat 1rap' al.n7v • 8 T£ TVpavvos 
KTdvas d.p.~tpovs lJ.pp.aTL i17To7TtfL7T~L TB awp.aTa, fL~Tayvofls 8' 
d.vaKa.\6 Kal 9a7TT~L. 

cf. Paus. 7. 5. 13 (ii 159 Rocha-Pereira) 

1 Bergk: lpaTiiw Upvovs codd. 

279 .iACllNil:. 

Aelian. V.H. 10. 18 (p. 118s. Dilts) 

{JovKo.\wv ~ KaTB T~V UK£Mav [, .ia"'VLS, ~paa97] aOTOV vvp.~ 
pia Kal Wpl.\7]a~ Ka.\ijl ~VTL ... avv9~KaS ~ f7TO{~~ p.1]&p.tif /1.\.\l/ 
7T.\1]ataaat aQTOV Kal f7T7]7T~l.\~~V 8Tt 7T~7TpwfLEVov faTW aOTOV 
anP7]81Jvat T'7s ~ofl~ws fBV 7Tapa{Jft. Kal ~ixov li7Ttp To6Twv p~pav 
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278 RHADINE1 

Strabo, Geography (on southern Elis) 

A plain there is called the Samic plain, and one might 
regard that as a stronger indication that there was once a 
city called Samus. Moreover, the Rhadine, which seems to 
be the work of Stesichorus and begins 

Come, clear-voiced Muse, begin your song of lovely 
repute about the Samian children, singing to your lovely 
lyre, 

says the children were from this Samus: for it tells how 
when Rhadine had been given in marriage to a tyrant of 
Corinth, she sailed there from Samus when the west wind 
was blowing, so that it was clearly not the Ionian Samos. 2 
The same wind carried her brother to Delphi in charge of a 
mission; and her cousin who was in love with her set out by 
chariot to find her in Corinth; the tyrant killed both of 
them and sent off the bodies in a chariot, but later 
repented, called it back and gave them burial. 

1 H. J. Rose, C.Q. 26 (1932) 89 ff., argued from subject-matter and 
metre (asclepiad) that the poem was not by Stesichorus. It may 
have been by 'the second Stesichorus' (see test. 6 n. 1). 2 But 
Pausanias says that the tomb of Rhadine and Leontichus is on the 
island ofSamos. 

279 DAPHNIS 

Aelian, Historical Miscellanies 

While Daphnis was tending his cattle in Sicily, a 
nymph fell in love with him and had intercourse with him 
since he was handsome ... She made an agreement with 
him that he must not make love to any other girl, and 
threatened that his fate was to be blinded if he broke it; 
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7rp(J.; a..\,\1]..\ovs. ~vce 8€ llanpov {1aatMws 6vya-rp6s tpaa6£la'ls 
ao-roil olvw6£tS l..\va£ -rt,v bp.o..\oylav Kat t'TTA.,alaa£ -rfl KOP'l/· tK 8t 
-roV-rov -rO. flovKoAtKap.t.,\'1 7rpiiYrov fla6'1 Kat £1X£V lm66£aw -ro 'TTB
Bos 'TO Ka:ra -rolls o.pBa,\p.ovs ao-roil. Kat 'f.-r.,alxop6v Y£ 'TOV 'lp.£
patov -r7)s -rotav-r'ls p.£Ao7rotlas {mapgaa6w. 

280 Aelian, N. A. 17. 37 (i 428s. Hercher) 

ilpiiJvns /1v6pw7rot -rov O.pt6p.Ov ~KKat'&Ka -roil ~Mov Ka-ratf>M
yov-ros 8t.fm m£C6p.£vot lva ~av-rwv il'TTta-rn..\av tK '"'1Y1Js yn-rvu.!J
a.,s Kop.laat ll8wp. oOKoilv b O.m~v -ro p.tv 8pt7ravov -ro O.p.'l-rtKOv 8ta 
X£tpos £lX£, -ro 8t O.pvanKov O.yy£tov Ka-ra -roil i:Jp.ov ltf>£P£v. V..B~v 
8t Ka-ra..\ap.f1av£t il£-rov {m6 -rwos ~ws tyKpa-r@s n Kat £0Aa{1ws 
7r£pt'TTAaKtv-ra. l-rvx£ 8t /lpa Ka-ra'TT-ras p.tv t'TT' ao-rov b il£-r6s, oo 
p.~v -r7)s t'TTt{1ovA1)s tyKpa-r~ tytv£-ro, oVIlt, -roil-ro ~ -ro 'Op.'lptKOv, 
'TOtS ~av-roil TtKVOLS 'T~V 8a7:-ra tKOp.ta£V, i'J.,\,\a 'TOtS tK£lvov 'TT£pt'TT£
a~v lpp.aatv lp.£AA£v oo p.4 Ill' il'TToA£tv a,\,\' il'TToA£ta6at. £18~ 
ow ;, y£wpy?,.; -rov p.tv £lvw l::..tos ilyy£..\ov Kat b'"'lPt..,..,v, £lllws Y£ 
p.~v KaKOV 6'lp{ov -rov ~</>tv, -rif 8P£'TTBVte -rif 'TTpo£LP'ltLEV'e 8taKO'TT'T£L 
-rov Bfipa, Kat p.tv-rot Kat -rwv O.tf>vK-rwv tK£lvwv £1pyp.wv n Kat 
&ap.wv -rov il£-rov il'TToAv£t. b&il p.tv-rot 'TTBP£pyov -rif O.v8pt -raii-ra 
~eal 81] 8t€7Tt?Tpa.K"ro, d.pvad.p.£vos SE- -rO ~wp ~Kt' Kal1Tp0s rOv a1vov 
K£pd.aas &P£e£ 11iiatv, oL 8t Cl.pa l1rtov Kal d.p.va-r~ Kat 7To~AO.s t'"t -rip 
O.pla-rce. lp.EAA£ 8t Kat aV-r?,.; t'TT' tK£lvots .,{£a6at • l-rvx£ yap 'TTWS 
O'TT'lpl'T'lS Ka-r' tK£tvo -roil Katpoil 0.,\,\' oo avp.7r6-r.,s i:Jv. t'TT£t 8t 
-rots X£lA£at -r:,V KVAtKa 7rpoa'ify£v, b aw6£ls il£-ros Cwaypta tK-rlvwv 
o! Kat Ka-ra TVx'7V i'J.ya61pl tK£{vov ht 8ta-rpl{Jwv 'TT£pt 'TOV XWpov tp.
TTLTTTt't rfl K6AtKL Kat tK-rapd.TTt't al1r1]v ~eat t~ex£1 -rO 1Tor611. b 8( 
tyavaK-r.,a£v, Kat yap l-rvx£ 8upwv, Kat My£t. £1-ra p.Ev-rot av tK£t-
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and they kept this bargain. But later on a king's daughter 
fell in love with him, and in a drunken state he broke the 
agreement and had intercourse with the girl. From that 
time onwards herdsmen's songs1 were sung, having as 
their theme the story of his blinding. Stesichorus of 
Himera, they say, first composed this kind ofsong.2 

1 I.e. bucolic songs. 2 Again, perhaps 'the second Stesi
chorus' (test. 6 n.l): see M. L. West, C.Q. 20 (1970) 206. Daphnis 
was associated with Himera in Theocr. 7. 74 f. 

280 Aelian, On the Nature of Animals 

Some men, sixteen in all, while reaping under a blazing 
sun were distressed by thirst and sent one of their number 
to fetch water from a nearby spring; and the man who 
went had his reaper's sickle in his hand and carried the 
pitcher on his shoulder. When he got there, he found an 
eagle held firmly and carefully in the coils of a snake: it 
had swooped down on the snake but failed to carry out its 
intention and carried no banquet to its young-the expres
sion is Homer's (Iliad 12. 222); instead, it was caught in 
the snake's coils and far from killing looked like being 
killed. Now the countryman knew that the eagle was the 
messenger and servant of Zeus and the snake an evil 
creature, so he cut the snake in two with his sickle and 
freed the eagle from the prison from which there had been 
no escape. 

So the man performed this extra task on his errand, 
then drew the water, went back, mixed it with the wine 
and handed it to all his companions, who drank many cups 
in great gulps over their lunch. He intended to drink after 
them-he happened on that occasion to be the serving
man, not their fellow-drinker. But when he put the cup to 
his lips, the eagle he had saved-luckily for him it was still 
around-repaid him for its life by swooping on the cup, 
knocking it from his hand and spilling the drink. He was 
furious, for he was a thirsty man, and said, 'So it is you 
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VOS cf:w---Kal yii.p 'TOV ~pvw tyvWpti1£---'TOta6-ras d'ITOOI8ws 'TOtS aw
-rfjpat -rii.s XUpt-ras; cl.,\AQ. 'ITWs ~n -ra&ra KaArf.; 'ITWs 8' iiv Kal cL\>..os 
11'1Tov8-l}v Ka-ra8ta8at 8£A~I1£L£V ~S nva at'&t dtOs xapl-rwv ttf>/>pov n 
Kat l1T61iTov; Kat TijJ plv ra&ra elp7JTO, Kat €rf>p{ryt:To • Opif SE €'1Tt

a-rpat/>£ls 'TOVs 'ITLOV-ras da'ITalpov-rrf.s 'T€ Kal d'ITo8V~KOV'Tas. ~ at 
/1pa Ws avp/JaA£tv tp.7Jp.€KWS ts -r-l}v .,.TJY7v o rxf>ts Kat K£prf.aas alJ
-r-l}v -rip lip. o ,Uv o~ cl.€-rbs -rip aclJaav-rt laonp.ov -rfjs aw-r7Jplo.s 
d'ITt8wK£ -rov p.ta86v. Ac!y£t at Kprf.-r7JS o II£pyap.7JV0s lmf:p -roirrwv 
Kal 'TOV "J:.T7JI1{XOpoV ~LV ~V 'TLVL 'ITOL~p.a-rt OfJK tKt/>ot-r~av-r{ 'ITOV lS 
'ITOAAoVs a£p.v6v n Kat cl.pxwov 1JJs y£ Kplvnv tp.f: -rov p.&.p-rvpa ta
&.ywv. 

281 

(a)= test. 16 

(b)= test. 17 

(c), (d)= test. 18 

(e)= testt. 40, 44 
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again'-he had recognised it-'and this is how you repay 
the one who saved you? How can such good deeds seem 
attractive after this? How will anyone else be ready to 
exert himself on another's behalf, out of respect for Zeus, 
the overseer and superintendent of gratitude?' Those were 
his words, and he was becoming parched; but he turned 
round and saw the men who had drunk gasping and at 
death's door. The snake, it would seem, had vomited into 
the spring and polluted it with its venom. And so the eagle 
repaid the man who had saved its life by saving his life in 
turn. 

Crates1 of Pergamum says that Stesichorus sings of 
this in one of his poems which is not widely known, and 
Stesichorus in my view is an impressive and ancient 
authority for him to cite. 

1 Librarian and scholar, 1st half of 2nd c. s.c. 
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(a)= test. 16 
(b)= test. 17 

(c), (d)= test. 18 

(e)= testt. 40, 44 
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Paus. 10. 7. 4---U (iii 101 Rocha-Pereira) 

Tijs 8f naaa.p«Koa'Ti}s 6.\up.1ru£8os KcU ~. l7r- l'.\11uKla.s o 
KpoTwvui""IS tVUc7Jf1~, 'TII~ lnt Tpl'T<f clB.\11 l~a11v o1 'Ap.tf-T6-
ov~s Kt9~la.s p.(v KmBO. Kaltf !lpxi]s, 7rpoa49~a~~~~ 8f KcU 11li.\'f-
8la.s d.yc1wtap.m Ka1 11li.\&1v • ~687p~~~~ 8f vtKawns K~~.\,P.. 
'T~ M~.\&p.7TOUS (Boeckh: as .\ri.p.7Tot, 0 .\ri.p.7Tou codd.) Kt~, 
Kill 11li.\~ 'Ap~C.ls 'Exip./Jpo'TOS, ~ !If 'Apy~ios t7Tl 'TotS 
11i..\ots • d,~{.\~'TO !If 0 l:BKOOOs obf-os Kill cl,\.\IIS 8Vo 'TQs (~fi}s 
TII6T"/S 7ru9td8ms .•• • SciUTfpcf 8f 7Tu9td& ..• 11li.\~ n KIIT(.\u
allll, KII'TII'Y"cW'T~S oliK ~lvw TO !Lcouap.m ~'llrfnlp.ov • f] yap 11il.\w8la. 
p.f.\"1 'T~ ;.. 11li.\&1v TU aKu9punrlYr11'TII Kill u~y~tll [9p7)vot] 7Tpoa
q.80p.wm 'TotS 11i..\ots. p.a.p-rupii 8f p.ot KcU Toil 'Ex~p./Jp/JTou 'TO d.vd-
9"11'11• Tpl7TOUS Xm.\KoVS d.JI11T~~ls Tijl 'Hpwc.\~t Tijl (v 0-qf3ws • t7T{
ypap.p.a. 8f o Tpl1rous ~lxw · 

'Extp/JpoTOS 'ApK0.S 
()~1<£ Tijl 'Hpa1<.\£t 

I 11:>', L. VLK1Jaas Too aya,.,..a 
'Ap.r/Jti<TVOVWV tv &6.\ots, 

5 "E\A1JaL 8' «kt8wv 
pl.\£a Ka2 ~Myovs. 

v. M. L. West, Studies 4ss., Greek Metre 34. 
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Pausanias, Description of Greece (on the Pythian Games) 

In the third year of the 48th Olympiad,1 in which Glau
cias of Croton was victorious, the Amphictions2 offered 
prizes in cithara-singing, as they had from the beginning, 
and added competitions in pipe-singing and pipe-playing. 
The winners they proclaimed were Melampus of Cephal
lenia in cithara-song, Echembrotus of Arcadia in pipe
song, Sacadas of Argos in pipe-playing; and this Sacadas 
went on to win at the next two Pythian Games ... But at 
the second Pythian Games . . . they abolished the pipe
singing, judging its sound inauspicious: for pipe-singing 
consisted of the gloomiest pipe-music and elegiacs3 sung to 
the pipes. My evidence for this is the offering of Echem
brotus, a bronze tripod dedicated to the Theban Heracles, 
which carried this inscription: 

Echembrotus the Arcadian dedicated this gift to 
the glory of Heracles, having been victorious at the 
contests of the Amphictions, where he sang songs 
and laments to the Greeks. 

1 I.e. in 586. 2 Organisers of the Pythian Games at Delphi. 
3 But the word used by Echembrotus (l.\•yot) means 'laments', not 
'elegiac couplets'. 
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TESTIMONIA VITAE ATQUE ARTIS 

1 [Plut.] Mus. 8. 1134ab (p. 114s. Lasserre, vi 3. 7s. 
Ziegler) 

ylyov€ 8E Kal l:wcci8as <o> 'Apylios 'ITOI.'TJT~S p.€
,\6w T€ 1Ca2 ~A€y€lwv p.€p.€AO'ITOL7Jp.tvwv • 0 8' aiiTOs ICal 
aii,\'TJT~ (Wyttenbach: 'ITOL'TJT~ codd.) d.ya8es Kill Tcl 
II68ta Tpls VWLIC7JICWS d.vaylypa'ITTat • To6Tov Ka2 Illv-
8apos /L"7Jp.GII€Wt (fr. 269) • TcWWII yow TptWII ~IITWII 
ICaTO. IIo,\6p.v1]0'Tov Ka2 l:a.Ka8a.v, Toil T€ llwplov Kal 
..... I ' A--'~>1 , t I - , ••• ,J I wpvytov ICat vo'ov, €11 £1CaaT'fJ Twv €LP7JF"w" Tovwv 
aTpot/J~v 'ITot.~aaVTa "'aat Tov Luca8av 8t8afw ~'" 
TOv xopbv llwptaT2 p.Ev T~v 'lrptirr7J", «<»pvytaT2 8E T~v 
&VTtpav, Av8wT2 8E T~ TplT7JII" KaA€"ia8w 8E Tpt
P,€pTJ (T ptp.€A~ Xylander) TOll vop.ov TOilTOJI 8t0. T~ll 
p.€Ta.{Jo,\~. ~~~ 8E Tfj ~ LICV6Jvt d.vaypa"'i) Tfj 'IT€p2 
Twv 'ITOL7JTWV (F.Gr.H. 550 F 2) K,\ovas €Up€T~ d.va
ylypa'ITTat TOil T ptp.€poils vop.ov. 
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LIFE AND WORKS1 

1 'Plutarch', On Music 

Sacadas of Argos also was a composer of songs 
and of elegiacs set to music. In addition he was a 
fine piper and is on record as having won the 
Pythian contest three times. 2 Pindar mentions 
hima: there were three tuning-systems at the time 
of Polymnestus and Sacadas, 4 the Dorian, the 
Phrygian and the Lydian, and they say that Sacadas 
composed a strophe in each and taught his chorus to 
sing the first in the Dorian, the second in the 
Phrygian, the third in the Lydian; this nome, they 
say, was called the Three-partS because of its modu
lation. In the record of the poets at Sicyon, however, 
Clonas is given as the inventor of the Three-part. 

1 For the Sack ofTroy doubtfully attributed to him see Stesichorus 
199. 2 In 586, 582 and 578: see the entry above on ~em
brotus and Paus. 6. 14. 9 f. 3 See test. 6. See 
Polymnestus test. 3: P. (also mentioned by Pindar) lived some two 
generations before Sacadas. 5 Perhaps 'the Three-tune'. 
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2 [Plut.] Mus. 9. 1134bc (p. 115 Lasserre, vi 3. 8 Ziegler) 

T7]S 8t &vTipas (se. KaTaaTaa£ws) 0aA~Tas 'T£ b 
rop'TVVLOS Ka2 &v68a/LOS b Kv8~ptos Ka2 &voKpt'TOS 
• A ' ' TI \ ' r K \ .J. ' ' ~ '"' • 0 OKpOS Kat OIIV/LV1JG'TOS 0 01\0y-WVtOS Kat "'aKaoas 0 

'Ap ~ 1\ ' ' , < ' ' (} y£toS /LalltG'Ta atnav £xovatv 7JY£/LOV£S y£v£a at· 
'TOV'TWV yap £lG7JY7JO"a/LEVWV 'Ta 7T£p2 TaS rv/LV07Tat8{as 
Tas tv AaK£8al/Lovt My£Tat KaTaaTa87]vat <Ka2> Ta 
7T£p2 Tas 'A7To&l,£tS Tas tv 'ApKa8lq. Twv 'T£ tv "Apy£t 
'Ta 'Ev8v/La'Tta KaAOV/L£Va. ~aav 8t . . . or 8t 7T£p2 
l:aK0.8av tA£y£lwv (se. 7TOt7]'Ta[). 

3 [Plut.] Mus. 12. 1135c (p. 116 Lasserre, vi 3. 10s. 
Ziegler) 

TioAV/LV7JGTos 8t /L£'Ta Tov T £p7T&.v8p£tov 'Tp07Tov 
Katvip tXP~aaTo, Ka2 aihos /LEV'Tot tx6/L£vos Tov KaAov 
'TV7TOV, waaV'TWS 8t Ka2 0aA~'TaS Ka2 l:aK0.8as. Ka2 

\ "P' I \ ( (} I I ') ') ,Q I yap ovTot Ka'Ta y£ Tas pv /L07TOttas Katvot, ovK £K,..at-
vovns /LEv< Tot> 'TOV KaAov 'TV7TOV. 

4 Poll. 4. 78 (i 224 Bethe) 

b 8t IaK0.8a VO/LOS Tiv8tKOS. 
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2 'Plutarch', On Music 

Credit for the second organisation (of music) is 
best given to Thaletas of Gortyn, Xenodamus of 
Cythera, Xenocritus of Locri, Polymnestus of Colo
phon and Sacadas of Argos1: for it is said that it was 
on their suggestion that the festivals of the Gymno
paediae at Sparta, the Apodeixeis (Exhibitions) in 
Arcadia and the so-called Endymatia (Robings) at 
Argos were instituted ... Sacadas composed elegi
acs. 

1 For the passage in full see Thaletas test. 7 with n. 3, Polymnestus 
test. 4. 

3 'Plutarch', On Music 1 

Polymnestus, after the introduction of this Ter
pandrean style, used a new one, although he too 
kept to the noble manner, as did Thaletas and Saca
das, who were innovators at least in rhythmic com
position, but did not depart from the noble style. 

1 See Terpander test. 22. 

4 Pollux, Vocabulary 

The nome of Sacadas was the Pythian.1 

1 His Pythian nome in five movements, in which he represented on 
the double pipe the fight of Apollo against the Python, is variously 
described at Pollux 4. 78, Strabo 9. 3. 10, Pindar Pyth. hypothesis 
(ii 2 Drachmann). 
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5 Paus. 2. 22. 8 (i 159 Rocha-Pereira) 
'\' <;>\ ~ ' 'K \' Q ' ' I 1\ Ol\tyoll o£ TTJS £1Tt Vl\apa,..tll Kat T1JII TaV'TlJ1TVA1JII 

d.1ro-rpa1r£Wt l:aKa8a /LIIfJp.d. tan11, os -ro a~,\"1/La -ro 
IIv8tKOII 1rpw-ros "1~,\TJa£11 t11 fi£,\cpo'is • Ka~ -ro £x8os -ro 

'A1r6,\,\w11t 8ta/Lflloll ts -rovs ao,\1J-rO.s £n d.1ro Mapaoov 
Ka~ TTJS 6./L{,\,\TJS -roil l:t,\1JIIOV 1rav87J11at 8ta 'TOV'TOII 
8oK£'i -ro11 l:aKa8a11. 

6 Paus. 9. 30. 2 (iii 56 Rocha-Pereira) 
' <;>\ " ' ., \ \ ' .J.. ~ ' ' ~ 1TOt1JTaS 0£ 1J Kat ai\1\WS £1Tt.,all£tS £1Tt /LOVUtKlJ, 

-roaw11<8£> £lK611as d.vf8£aav • 0&./Lvptv /Ltv . ... b 8t 
~ 1<;> ~ 'Apy I \ ' <;:, I \ I ' \ ..waKaoa -rov £tov -rov avoptav-ra 1TI\aaas, ov avv£tS 
IIw8a.pov 'TO ts ail-rov 1Tpool/Lt011 (fr. 269), t1TOl1JU£11 oo-
<;>\ ' \ ~ ~ I 1' ~ '\ ~ If' 0£11 £S 'TO /L1JKOS 'TOV UW/La'TOS £tvat 'TWII aVI\WII /L£t':.OIIa 
-ro11 a0,\1JT~v. 

7 Paus. 4. 27. 7 (i 334 Rocha-Pereira) 
' .!.t' o;,~ ' r ' ~ "\\ ' )_<;> £tpyu.o,OII'TO 01: Kat V1TO /LOVUtK1JS ai\1\TJS /L£11 Ovu£-

/Ltfi.S, ao,\wv 8t Botw-rlwv Ka~ 'Apy£lWII. Ta 'T£ l:aKa8a 
Ka~ Ilpovo/Lov ~,\"1 -ron 8~ 1rpo~x81J p.O.,\ta-ra ts 8./LL,\
,\all. 

8 Hsch. (iv 3 Schmidt) 

l:aKa8£tOV' £18os /LOVUtKOV 6pyavov. 
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5 Pausanias, Description of Greece (on Argos) 

If you turn off a short distance from the road to 
the gymnasium Cylarabis and the gate there, you 
reach the memorial of Sacadas, who was the first to 
play the Pythian pipe-tune at Delphi. It seems that 
the hatred felt by Apollo for pipers ever since Mar
syas and the contest with that silenus was brought 
to an end thanks to this Sacadas. 

6 Pausanias, Description of Greece (on Mount Helicon) 

Of poets or men otherwise distinguished in music 
they have set up likenesses of the following1 ... But 
the sculptor of the statue of Sacadas of Argos, 
misunderstanding Pindar's prelude on him, has 
made the piper's body no longer than his pipes. 

1 Paus. lists Thamyris, Arion, Sacadas, Hesiod, Orpheus. 

7 Pausanias, Description of Greece (on the building of 
Messene by Epaminondas, 369 B.C.) 

They worked to no music other than Boeotian 
and Argive pipes: at that time there was the keenest 
rivalry between the tunes of Sacadas and those of 
Pronomus.1 

1 5th c. Theban piper. 

8 Hesychius, Lexicon 

Sacadion: a type of musical instrument. 
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TESTIMONIA VITAE ATQUE ARTIS 

1 Sud. I 80 (ii 607 Adler) 

"lfJvKos, Wvrlov, oi ~ IIo.\vC~.\ov rov M€0'0'"711lov 
Iaroptoyp&.,pov, oi ~ Ktp8aiiTOS. ytll€t tp"l'YLIIOS. w-
6tll8€ €ls l:4po11 ~A6€v, 8r€ ath-7ls ~PX€11 b IIoAvKparovs 
(Schmid: -KpclT"7S codd.) rov rvp«lv11ov war~p. X{J011os 
8£ oQros b ~'TT~ Kpolaov, OAVJL'TTtclS 118'. ylyo11€ ~ ~pw
TOJLaiiEO'Taros 7r€p~ JL€tpBKta, Ka2 wpliYros €Qp€ rT,11 
KaAOVJLEII"lll aap/JVK"lll • €18os 8E ~O'TL Kt6apas Tptyw
IIOV. ~O'TL ~ aVTOV Tcl {Jt.{J.\{a ,, TD /1wpl8t 8taAfKTCfJ. 

\\ .J.(J ' IH r ' \ ~ ' \ ' I ".J. >I ~ O'V/\1\"l'f' €tS oc: V'TTO 1\'[JO'TWII €'1Tt €P"1JLLaS €'f'"1 Kall TaS 
'Y€pcliiOVS, B.s ~TVX€11 Vtr€plwraa6at, ~K8lKOVS 'Y€11ta6at. 
Ka~ alir?,s p.£11 d.IITJpE6"1. JL€Tcl ~ railTa rw11 ATJO'TWII €!s 
' ~ 6\ (J ' ' "..I. \0;>- r 'IQ' €11 TTJ 'TT l\€t €aO'ap.€110S 'Y€paiiOVS €'f'"1 • toe:, at ._,..VKOV 
~K8tKOt. 0.KoVO'aiiTOS 8E TLIIOS Ka~ ~'1T€g€A6611TOS TqJ 

' ' ' ' r \ • ..t.A ' 8' "~ . €tp"1JL€11CfJ, TO T€ 'Y€'YOIIOS WJLOI\Oy '!""7 Kat tKaS €0WKaJI 

1 Cf. 'Eudocia', Violarium p. 247 Flach, Constantine Lascaris, On 
Greek Writers of Calabria 20 P.G. 161. 2 A lawgiver ofRhe
gium named Phytius appears in the list of early Pythagoreans in 
Iamblichus, Vit. Pyth. 267, but the early 6th c. is too early for a 
Pythagorean. 3 There were no historians in early 6th c. 
4 Perhaps a comic name, suggesting financial gain and foxy cun
ning; see test. 2. 5 See test. 2. 6 Aeaces (Hdt. 3. 39); cf. Anacr. 
491 and see J. Labarbe,Ant. Cl. 31 (1962) 153 ff., J. P. Barron, C.Q. 
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BIOGRAPHY 

1 Suda1 

Ibycus: son of Phytius2; but some say son of the 
historian3 Polyzelus of Messana, others son of Cer
das4; of Rhegium5 by birth. From there he went to 
Samos when it was ruled by the fatherS of the tyrant 
Polycrates. This was in the time of Croesus, in the 
54th Olympiad (564/560 B.C.).7 He was completely 
crazed with love for boys, 8 and he was the inventor 
of the so-called sambyke,9 a kind of triangular 
cithara. His works are in seven books10 in the Doric 
dialect.U Captured by bandits in a deserted place 
he declared that the cranes which happened to be 
flying overhead would be his avengers; he was mur
dered, but afterwards one of the bandits saw some 
cranes in the city and exclaimed, 'Look, the 
avengers of Ibycus!' Someone overheard and fol
lowed up his words: the crime was confessed and the 

14 (1964) 210 ff., A A Mosshammer, The Chronicle of Eusebius 
290 ff. 7 Croesus ruled c. 560-546. 8 An inference from e.g. frr. 
282A, 282C, 286-289. 9 So Athenaeus 4. 1 75de, where the 3rd c. 
historian Neanthes of Cyzicus is cited as the authority, Sud. I: 73 
s.v. ao.p/J6Ka.t.. 10 Frr. 283-4 are from book 1, fr. 285 from book 5. 
11 See D. L. Page,Aegyptus 31 (1951) 162--4. 
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oi "AvaTal· &>s tK Totfr-ov Kal 7Tapotp.lav y~vEa6at, ai 
'J.Q I I ..,.,vKov y~pavot. 

2 £ls Tovs (vv£a AvptKOVs 9s. (Schol. Pind. i 10 Drachmann) 

"Ta 'I \' ' ' ' 'P ' " M ' "t'VKOS 'Ta/\OS <~a'T > ~K 1J'YLOV 1)~ ~f11JV1JS 

t'H~"Al8av Tovt 7Ta'Tp0s, Awpl8a 8' ~pp.6aaTo. 
9 suppl. Wilamowitz 10 PQ: 'H<AI& Toil E KipllavTos Gallo 

3 Euseb. Chron. Ol. 60. 1 (p. 103 Helm, ii 99 Schoene) 

Ibycus carminum scriptor agnoscitur. 
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bandits paid the penalty; whence the proverbial 
expression, 'the cranes oflbycus'.12 

12 The association of Ibycus with birds may be due to the deriva
tion of his name from the bird 't{Jvf (Et. Mag., Et. Gud.); the story of 
the cranes need not have been told of Ibycus originally: see Iam
blichus, Vit. Pyth. 126, Wilamowitz, S.u.S. 243 f.; it is found in 
Antipater of Sidon (=test. 5), Plutarch, Garrul. 509e-510a, 
Ausonius, Technop. 10. 12, Nemesius, Nat. Hom. 42, Diogenian 1. 
35, Photius, Bibl. 148b. 

BIRTHPLACE! 

2 On the Nine Lyric Poets (quoted by Scholiast on Pindar) 

Ibycus, an Italian from Rhegium or Messana; his 
father was (Eelides? Cerdas?), and he tuned his lyre 
in the Dorian style. 

1 Cf. testt. 1, 6, 7, 12; Constantine Lascaris (loc. cit.) says he was 
born in Messana but his father was from Rhegium. 

CHRONOLOGY! 

3 Eusebius, Chronicle 

Olympiad 60.1 (540/539 B.C.)2: Ibycus, writer of 
songs, is known. 

1 Cf. test. 1. 2 Or 01. 59.3 or 60.3, 542/541 or 538/537, 
ace. to other mss.: see Mosshammer 301 f. Cyril puts Ibycus in 01. 
59 (544/ 540 B.C.) (Migne, P.G. 76, 13b). 
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4 Diogen. 2. 71 (i 207 Leutsch-Schneidewin) 
., , ,,a, , , ,... , o~ .,. , 
apxatoT£poS .1f1VKOV• £1Tt TWV £V1) WV. OVTOS yap 

-rvpavv£LV 8vva,u£vos a7T£8~,U1)r1£V (£ls 'Iwvlav add. B). 

cf. 5. 12 (i 251) d.vo.,.onpos 'lfJvKov. 

1 Jacobs: v-lpov codd. 
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4 Diogenian, Proverbs 

'More antiquated than lbycus': used of stupid 
people.2 For lbycus could have ruled as tyrant but 
went abroad to Ionia. 3 

1 See also fr. 343. 2 Elsewhere Diogenian gives 'sillier than 
Ibycus'. 3 To Samos, presumably. 

5 Palatine Anthology : Anti pater of Si don 

lbycus, robbers murdered you when one day you 
came from the ship1 to a desolate trackless beach, 
but only after you had cried out to a cloud of cranes 
which came as witnesses to your grievous death. 
Nor did you shout in vain, for thanks to their 
screams an avenging Fury exacted the penalty for 
your killing in the land of Sisyphus.2 0 greedy 
robber-bands, why do you not fear the anger of the 
gods? Even Aegisthus who in olden days murdered 
the bard3 did not escape the eye of the black-robed 
Eumenides. 

1 'From the island', ace. to the mss.; perhaps 'when you landed on 
the beach of the island'. 2 Corinth. 3 Od. 3. 267 ff. 
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6 Anth. Pal. 7. 714 =anon. lii Gow-Page, H.E. 

'P7]ytov 'haM"lS TE'vaych&os Cl~<pov d.£t'8w 
al£2 0pwa~<lov y£vopiv7JV llOOTos 

ollv£1<a TOv c/ltMovTa >.:6p7JV c/ltMovTa 8E '7Ta'i8as 
"'fJvi<OV E'Otpt'J).).cp 8~1<E'V fnro '7TTE').t.!l 

5 f/Ola '7To>.>.a. '7Ta86vTa, '7ToMJv 8' ~'77'2 a~p.an 1<taa6v 
XE'VaTo l<a2 >.E'vl<ov c/IVTa>.t1Jv 1<a>.&.p.ov. 

7 I. G. xiv 1167 

"'fJv~<os] WvTlov 'P7JyL'vos 

8 I. G. xiv 2485 

El,Bv~<os. IlpaetTl).7JS ~'7Tol£[t 

9 Sud. I 79 (ii 607 Adler) 

l,Bv~<wov • p.ovat~<ov ~pyavov, d.7To 'I,Bv~<ov. 
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6 Palatine Anthology: anonymous poem from Meleager's 
Garland 

I sing ofRhegium at the tip ofltaly with its shal
lows, the city which always tastes the water of 
Sicily, because it placed under a leafy elm Ibycus, 
lover of the lyre, lover of boys, after he had enjoyed 
many pleasures, and shed much ivy and a bed of 
white reeds over his tomb. 

PORTRAITS 

7 Inscription on herml 

(Ibycus), son ofPhytius, ofRhegium 

1 From Tivoli; now lost. 

8 Inscription on statuel 

Ibycus: the work ofPraxiteles 

1 From Crest (France); now lost. The statue represented an elderly 
bearded man. 

MUSIC AND METRES! 

9 Suda 

ibycinon: a musical instrument named after 
Ibycus.2 

1 For metres named after lbycus see fr. 345, West, Greek Metre 
51. 2 See test. 1 for the sambyke. 
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10 Ar. Thesm. 159ss. 

(1,\,\ws T' ClfLOVC1011 tC1TL 7T0t1JT~II l8£tll 
' ~ " \ c;:, I 1,/, ..,, rt 
ayp£t011 OIITa Kat oaC1VII. C1K£'f'at 0 OTt 
"T Q ., ~ ' 1 r T 1 
~VKOS £K£LIIOS KallaKp£WII 0 1JLOS 

Kd,\Katos, o17T£p 6.pp.o11la11 txvp.taall, 
' -~.~ , \!'>:> 'I ~ £fLLTpo"''opoV11 T£ KaXI\LOWII WlltKWS. 

11 Philodem. Mus. 4. col. xiv 8ss. (p. 57 Neubecker) 

o~E TOVS 11tovs Tots p.t,\£at 8tacp8[£]lpo11Tas 
le;:, i:. ' "l'Q ' ' 'A I ' ' 7Tap£o£t .. £11 TOll ~VKOII Kat TOll llaKp£011Ta Kat TOVS 

&p.olovs, d.,\,\d. TOtS 8tallo~p.aat. 

12 Cic. Tusc. 4. 71 

quid denique homines doctissimi et summi poe
tae de se ipsis et carminibus edunt et cantibus? 
fortis vir in sua re publica cognitus quae de iuvenum 
amore scribit Alcaeus! nam Anacreontis quidem 
tota poesis est amatoria. maxume vero omnium 
flagrasse amore Reginum Ibycum apparet ex 
scriptis. atque horum omnium lubidinosos esse 
amores videmus. 
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VERDICT OF ANTIQUITYl 

10 Aristophanes, Thesmophoriazusae 

Agathon: Besides it's uncultured for a poet to 
look wild and shaggy. Consider the great Ibycus 
and Anacreon of Teos and Alcaeus, who made their 
music so succulent: they wore the headband and 
lived in Ionian luxury. 

1 See also Stes. test. 35. 

11 Philodemus, On Music 

And he1 did not show that Ibycus, Anacreon and 
the like corrupted young men by their melodies but 
rather by their ideas. 

1 The Stoic Diogenes, whom Philodemus is attacking. 

12 Cicero, Tusculan Disputations 

Finally, what revelations do the greatest scholars 
and finest poets make about themselves in their 
poems and songs? Alcaeus was recognised as a vali
ant hero in his city, but look at what he writes about 
love for youths! Anacreon's poetry, of course, is all 
erotic. More than any of them Ibycus of Rhegium 
was ablaze with love, as his writings demonstrate. 
And we see that the love of all of these is lustful. 
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13 Anth. Pal. 9. 184. 5s. = anon. xxxvi(a), 1198s. Page, 
F.G.E. 

... ~86 -r£ Il£t8ovs 
"JQ \ 11:> , (J , f ..,.,vi<£ Kat 7Tatowv av os ap:'}GafLt:Vt:. 

14 Stat. Silv. 5. 3. 146ss. (p. 121 Marastoni) 

generosaque pubes 
te monitore ... discere ... 

... qua lege recurrat 
Pindaricae vox flexa lyrae volucrumque precator 
Ibycus ... 

15 Schol. Pind. Isthm. 2. 1b (iii 213 Drachmann) 

~ ~' ' ' , ' ''A' ~ '''la -rav-ra o£ T£tv£t Kat t:tS -rovs 7Tt:pt 1\Katov Kat ...,.,v-
KOV Kat 'AvaK"'OVTa Kat r:Y 7'LV£S TWV 7Tpo av-rov 8o
I<OVGt 7T£pt -rO. 7Tat8tK0. ~axoAfJa8at • o~-rot yap 7TaAat-
6-rr:pot Ilw8apov. 
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13 Palatine Anthology : anon. on the nine Lyric Poets 

. . . and you, Ibycus, who harvested the sweet 
blossoms of Persuasion and of boys. 

14 Statius, Silvae 

. . . and noble youths under your guidance1 

learned the rules which govern the recurrent 
rhythms ofPindar's lyre with its winding utterance, 
oflbycus, who prayed to the birds ... 2 

1 Statius' father, who died in 19 A.D., was grammaticus of a school 
in Naples. 2 Statius also mentions Alcman, Stesichorus and 
Sappho. 

15 Scholiast on Pindar, Isthmians 

This refers to Alcaeus and Ibycus and Anacreon 
and anyone else before Pindar who may have 
devoted his attention to his favourite boy: for these 
writers were older than Pindar. 
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FRAGMENT A 

282 (a) = S 151 P.Oxy. 1790 frr. 1-3, 10, 12 + 2081(0 

.. . ]<?-t ll.ap'Oavl8a Tipt&.p.oto p.£-
'" ] \ \ V\fJ ' I y aa rv 7T€fJf~11€€S 011 tov 71vapo'! 

"Apy ]~0€v 3pvvp.£vot 
Z7J]'!OS p.€ydA~to {JovAal.s 

5 ga]'!Oas '~Mvas 7T€pt ~l'8€t 
87] ]ptv 7TOAVvp.vov ~X [ o ]v'T€S 
7T6]A€p.o'! ~arO. [8]aKp[v6]€v'Ta, 
TI£p]yap.ov 8' d.v£[fJ]a raAa7Tdpt~[v Cf]ra 
XPv]ao£0€tpav 8[t]q. Kv7Tpt8a. 

10 vv]'! 8£ p.ot o~n g€tva7T&.r[a]v I)[&.pt]'! 
~v] t7Tt0vp.tov o~r€ ravL[ acp ]vp[ ov 
bp. ]v1}v Kaaa&.v8pav 
llpt]lj.p.ot6 'T€ 1raL8as lJ.U~v[s 

Tpo]Las 0' lJ.fot7TvAoto &M1af(p.o]'! 
15 itp.]ap d.vwvvp.ov, ot'J8' t'!TkA€Vaop.at 

~P ]wwv d.p€r0.v 
t ] I .1.. rl 1\ [ V7T €pa.,.avov ovs 'T~ KOtll<?- t 
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FRAGMENTS 

Frr. 282-282C are papyrus finds; 283-5 come from num
bered books (1 and 5), 286-9 are erotic fragments, 290-309 
deal with mythology, 310-21 are other fragments with con
secutive words, 322-5 give information about the content of 
poems, 326-41 are words and forms used by Ibycus, 342-4 
are miscellaneous, 345 gives metrical testimonia. 

282 (a)= S 151 Oxyrhynchus papyrus (c. 130 B.C.) 

... destroyed the great, glorious, blessed city of 
Priam, son of Dardanus, setting off from Argos by 
the plans of great Zeus, enduring much-sung strife 
over the beauty of auburn Helen in tearful war; and 
ruin mounted long-suffering Pergamum thanks to 
the golden-haired Cyprian1; but now it was not my 
heart's wish to sing of Paris, deceiver of his host, or 
of slim-ankled Cassandra and Priam's other chil
dren and the unmentionable day of the capture of 
high-gated Troy, nor shall I recount the proud 
valour of the heroes whom hollow, many-bolted 

l Aphrodite, who brought about the war by prompting the abduc
tion of Helen by Paris. 

ruppl. Hunt praeter 14 &Ad.at[.uo]v Maas 15 .!,u]ap Wila-
mowitz t7T[av.!pxo,uat Hunt o~S< 7T[•I!.fpxo,uat Handley 
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vat-s] 1To1vy6JU/Jo! ~,\Eva<?-[v 
Tpot1<?-' KaKov, ~pwas ~~6[,\ovs· 

20 rwv] plv KpElwv 'Aya~[p.vwv 
~,OX£ llAEta6[ Evl]8as ,8aat1[ EV ]s O.yos O.v8pwv 
'Ar,olos ~a[6Aos 1r]dts ~KY,[o]v~s. 

Ka2 ra p.t[v ilv] ¥olaat a~acxh[ a ]1!-evat 
EO 'E\tKW!'t'8[Es] ~p.,8al£v ,\6yw[t • 

25 tBvar[o]s 8' ~V ~_C[E]!' O.v~p • 
.., ' [ lt ' " " otEpoS , , , •. , Ta EKaaTa EL1TOt, 

vafiJv ?[aaos cipt]~p.Os 0.1r' AuM8os 
A' ~ 8' ( '] ' '"A-. ty~ov La 1TO !'TOV a1T ~yEOS 

~,\VB~[v ~s Tpola]v 
30 ITT1TOTp0cp~[v, ~~~ 8]t tfxiJTES 

x]aAKM1T[t8Es, vf)~s 'Ax<?-[t]wv • 
r]wv plv 7rp[cxp]Eplararos a[l]xp.a! 
leE]v 1r68[as r1]KVS 'AxtAAEvs • 
Ka2 ~e]yas T[E,\ap.]cj>vtos ltAKt[p.os Alas 

35 .••••. ] ••• [ •••••. ]Ao[ . ] 7Jvp6s. 

• • • • • • . • • Kd,\,\t]aros ct1r' "ApyEos 
Kv4vt]1T1T[ o ]s ~s '1Atov :::.·.:::: ..... ] 

.............. ] .. [ . ] ... 
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ships brought to be an evil to Troy, fine heroes: they 
were commanded by lord Agamemnon, Pleisthenid2 
king, leader of men, fine son born to Atreus. On 
these themes the skilled Muses of Helicon might 
embark in story, but no mortal man (untaught?) 
could tell each detail, the great number of ships that 
came from Aulis across the Aegean sea from Argos 
to horse-rearing Troy, with bronze-shielded warri
ors on board, sons of the Achaeans; among them 
foremost with the spear went swift-footed Achilles 
and great valiant Telamonian Ajax (who threw 
strong fire on Troy?); (with them also went) from 
Argos to Ilium Cyanippus,3 the most handsome 
man, (descendant of Adrastus), (and Zeuxippus,4 

2 In Hesiod Pleisthenes was son of Atreus and father of Agamem
non (frr. 194-5 M.-W.); Ib;cus follows Homer in making Agamem
non son of Atreus. Son of Adrastus, king of Argos ('Apollo
dorus' Bib/. 1. 9. 13) or son of Aegialeus and so grandson of 
Adrastus (Paus. 2. 18. 4); Paus. 2. 30. 10 implies that he was only a 
boy when the war began. For Homer Nireus of Syme was the most 
handsome Greek warrior at Troy except for Achilles (ll. 2. 
673 f.). 4 King ofSicyon (Paus. 2. 6. 7) . 

19 ta8[Ao6s Lobe! 22 ta[8AOs Barron ta[8Aoii Hunt lK-
y[ o ]vas Barron 25 8vaTOs sec!. Barron, qui tent. 25 o~1< cl&l7Js 
8.' ~<' clv~p 26 8. Ta ¥. <lTTo< a~os West 27,30 Barron 
33 ,Batv]<[c, xwp]<[<, le•]v Hunt 35, 36, 37 Barron, qui tent. 
36 TOtS 8' G.p.a Kal~<. 4TT' 'A. 37 ~A8<v clv~p K. ts 1. 38 'A8p&-
aToto yivos 39 Z.tl{cTTTTOS 18' Hv T l! ~'* 
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40 .............. ]a x.pva6a-rpocpos 
'1',\,\ts ey~va-ro, TWL ~· [ll.]pa T pwl,\ov 
r ' ' , wa€L x.pvaov op€t-
xa,\KwL -rptt;; l£7T€cplJo[v] ~'{)"/ 

Tpiiks ..:l[a]vaol -r' tp6[€]aaav 
,..,I..\ I\' ")I tl 45 p,o~aV p,al\ €LGKO!' OP,OLOV. 

-ro'is p,tv 1n€'0a Ka,\,\€ot;; aUv • 
''IT\' \' "-Lil 't.~ KaL av, 01\VKpaT€<;;, K/\€0<;; a'f"'LTOV €1,€LS 

ws Ka-r' cl.ot'Oav Kat tp,ov KMos. 

schol. ad v. 37s. (suppl. e.g. Barron) .... ]l,uaxos tv ;w< 1r~pl 
• • • • eov r/>7Ja{• 'I"OV [.A8paaTo]v [mi.7T7TO]v 'I"OV Kvavl7T7TOV' oil;~ 
~.fy~<<> .,.C,v :r[ on].,.7Jv t]\fxa[ Tws a N.,.ov .,.rp. r,~v~aw m6.,.7J!' ~va-
7Tm~[a~e.fv]~< &Is [.lrf>l7J](11 AlytaM~ 'I"OV ·~~P,4[a];~~ r~v9.u~[vov, 
Ss t7T]~a.,.pa[Hva~] ;~!~ !~~[.] .......... ~ 

v. J. P. Barron, B.l.C.S. 16 (1969) 119ss. 

40 tbol{Jwt Kvaap.!v )~ X. 

282 (b)(c) = S 152-165 
2081(D fr. 4 

P.Oxy. 1790 frr. 4, 5, 7 + 

(i) 4 vvaaov[ 5 d.a7TL'Oa[ 6 -rot 8' a'li ,\a 
7 TV7TT[ 

(ii) 1 'Oaa€[ 3 1.1xvta[ 4 at66~q.[ 
5 am~v[ 

(iii) 3 KL]V"/T'7pt ya[t1as 6 Tap,v~[ 

(iv) 5 ~y~-rop' Yx[v-

(ii) suppl. Hunt, (iii) Marcovigi, (iv) Barron 
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whom the Naiad,) golden-girdled Hyllis,5 (conceived 
and) bore (to Phoebus); and to him Trojans and 
Greeks likened Troilus6 as gold already thrice
refined to orichalc, judging him very similar in 
loveliness of form. These have a share in beauty 
always: you too, Polycrates, will have undying 
fame 7 as song and my fame can give it. 8 

Scholium on vv. 37-9 (added c. 1st c. A.D.) 

]imachus in his work On -rus says: Adrastus is grand
father of Cyanippus; thus he says the poet has utterly 
refashioned this genealogy of his, allowing Aegialeus to be 
son of Adrastus,9 who marched against ... 

5 Daughter of Hyllus, son of Heracles. 6 Son of Priam; an 
exemplar of youth and beauty, especial!{ on 6th c. vases 
(M. Robertson, B.l.C.S. 17, 1970, 12). Less probably, with 
change of punctuation, 'Among them, for beauty always you too, 
Polycrates, will have undying fame'. 8 End of poem. 9 See 
n. 3 above. 

282 (b)(c) = S 152-165 Fragments of same papyrus1 

(i) ... stabbed the shield(s) ... , but the others for 
their part struck ... 
(ii) ... shaggy ... tracks ... 
(iii) ... steersman ... (mover of earth?) ... cleave ... 
(iv) ... leader ... tracks ... 

1 Not necessarily from the poem to Polycrates, 282(a). 
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282A = S 166-219 

(i) fr. 1 (S 166) 

P.Oxy. 2735 

]T~f>EV • [ 
]~a1Ta[ 

]8[ ]dptw[ 
] . 8a~_<;ov txo/[ 

5 fm' a)?!~71T7Jpos O.~t'8o[v 
] lJ.{3pa 1T[a]!'TWS [ 

1r6]~os or&. T' ~pw;os [ 

-o ]to KaT' aTaav 6! [ 
]aTOV T£Aos J.acp( 

10 ]a8vvaats· Kp<h[os 
lt!!'ot piya 8aL-

fJ.OV~S] '!fO).Qv 1)>.{3ov t8W[KaV 
o!s K' t8]£>.waw ~x~v, Tots 8' a[ iJ 
{3ov>.a ]tat Motpiiv. 

15 ] Tvv8api'8[at]C1t ~ay~[T 
] • t aa>.myyos gK' tV K~[ 

KaaTopt18' ~1T1To8ap.wt Ka~ v[vg O.ya8wt Ilo>.v8~vK~t 
l~s O.vn8£ot 
]vo1raov~s • oiaw ~a [ 

20 ]~'i p.~ya>.a XPvaatyts [ 
suppl. Lobe! praeter 4 leg. West 5 bw', ci<illo[v West 6 West 
llleg. West 13, 14 Page et West 19]v h- vel av]vow- Page 
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282A = S 166-219 Oxyrhynchus papyrus1 (2nd c.A.D.) 

(i) ... (they) sang to the piper's accompaniment .. . 
luxurious assuredly ... (desire?) like love's .. . 
rightly . . . end (secure?) . . . power; . . . great 
strength ... the gods give much prosperity to those 
whom they wish to have it, but for the others (they 
destroy it?) by the plans of the Fates; ... (to) 
the sons ofTyndareus2 •.• leader(s) of the people ... 
when in ... the trumpet's ... to Castor the horse
tamer and to Polydeuces, excellent boxer, ... god
like (heroes?) . . . henchmen; to whom great 
(Athena?) of the golden aegis ... (free?) of cares. 

1 Ascribed to Stesichorus by Lobe!, hesitantly to Stesichorus' Helen 
by West, more convincingly to lbycus by Page. Not all of the frag-
ments come from the same poem. 2 Castor and Polydeuces. 
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\ \] \ ' ..J. I ' [ Kat TO /!~V OV 'f'aTOV ~CTTtV ~ 
]wv T~Kt~CTCTt • at 8' ab[ 

ovpav68]~V KaTa8tpK~Tat ~[ t)t_toS 
25 ]-ra Ka)t.)t.,a-rov t7Ttx6[ ovlwv 

116ava-r ]?tS tvaA[t1yKtov ~'ffi?[S 
]s ~)t.)t.os ob-rws 

" '] ., ' ,I I " [ ov-r av aovas ov-r • 

K]v8tav~tpav a[l]t!'[ 
30 AaK ]~8alp.ova valo[ vat(v) 

]
• ~ <I [ I , S T~ xopOtS t7T7T? tCTt T~ 

]iiv f3a6vv Ev-
pw-rav, 7T~p]{ r' dp.rp{ T~ 6avp.a[ 

] C£)t.a~a )t.axva~v-r' t~[a-riiv 
35 Ka]7TOVS' 

~v6a 7Ta)t.at]p.oavvat -r~ Ka2 8p[6p.wt 
-rax]~-rii-r' ts llywv' t7Ta~[K 

]v 7Ta-rtpwv Z8~pa[ -r
]vta 

4o ]y~ o~w!' [7T ]ap', ~an 8t [ 
] ~aa~[p.tva] 0tp.ts Ka[ 

] 
v. D. L. Page, P.C.P.S. 15 (1969) 69ss., M. L. West, Z.P.E. 4 (1969) 
142ss., R. Fiihrer, Z.P.E. 5 (1970) 15s., M. L. Haslam, Q.U.C.C. 17 
(1974) 48s. 

22 West 28, 29 Page et West 30 fin. ego 31, 33, 34, 35, 36 ~vlla, 
37, 40, 41 West 
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(And that) is not to be spoken ... (by) the children 
... ; but upon you on the other hand (the sun) looks 
down (from the heaven) as upon the most handsome 
of earth-dwellers, like the immortals in form; (no) 
other (is) so (beautiful?), (either) among Ionians or 
(among) ... (those who) dwell in Lacedaemon famed 
for its men, always ... with choruses and horses ... 
deep (Eurotas?), round about a wonder ... shaggy 
groves (of firs?) ... (orchards?); (there) in wrestling 
and running . . . (practised?) speed for the contest 
... beautiful ... of fathers . . . from the gods; and 
there is ... Themis clad ... 
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(ii) fr. 2 (S 167) 

3 ]/L£')'L~"[[- 6 cpotvlotat 8 b.8tvot's ,8£M£aa[t 
9 ilpyvpo7T~Cov 

(iii) fr. 4 (S 169) 

1 ]8a.K£6v1£[ 

(iv) fr. 6 (S 171) 

2 ]6' t7T2 cp~vas 
5 aT ]~ILv.Ulwv 

(v) fr. 8 (S 173) 

10 ]£')'£VT~ 

2 ] . as 7Tat8w[v 

3 ]£a· 7T£p2 ilv8p2 8a.[ 
8pKo;[ 5 ]f!)wv ~AL')IILa 
>..]~an !fat8wv[ 

(vi) fr. 9 (S 174) 

2 £077 ]~T~P£La ~[ 3 7TOTat!'[ L
tp£v6[ 6 K£Aa87]t • [ 7 
10 ]at8' tpar[ 

(vii) fr. 10 (S 175) 

3 'Acppo]8lTas 

(viii) fr. 11 (S 176) 

~]IL'6~wv 86[ 
a ]ra8tov 8po1£[ 
7TUVTaS il7TABT [ 
X~A£7Til 8~ TLS d [ . . 
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(ii) . . . greatest . . . bloody . . . dense spears ... 
silver-footed (goddess?) ... was born ... 

(iii) ... heart-biting ... of boys ... 

(iv) ... to the mind ... to sing (sang?) ... to tell 
(told?) ... (chattering?) 

(v) ... about the man ... whenever ... an oath ... 
curl(?) of boys ... you most beautiful of boys ... 

(vi) ... (daughter) of noble father ... fresh ... red ... 
babbles ... children ... lovely (child?) 

(vii) ... Aphrodite (?) ... 

(viii) ... of demigods ... race of one course ... 
(defeated?) all with unapproachable ... ; and a 
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5 lJ.T£ at'3&.p£OS ~'1T[.\£T(o) 
'H]paKMos yiip.£v • [ 
"] t..l.' tl [ 0 V '"f' aep.aat T£ 
v ]tKctaav TP£xo[laat 
T ]O.s '16~~os cip~to!'[ 

10 ~]'1Tt,8avTa 8£8£ [ 
TI]"7,\£~[s] 8maXa •• [ 
K]il8os {J'ITlpnpo!' [ 
8]ap.E-v oil 8w[ a 
T ]O.v civlKaTo[v 

15 9 8t Ka2 f.££ • [ 
• ]at KpaT~ • [ 
XPVUctOpf!~[ 
rapv6vav y[ 
~]KTaV£V [ 

20 "1~.:[ 
]at. [ 

v. D. L. Page, P. C.P.S. 17 (1971) 89ss. 

tl ' t'IT'ITOt £-

suppl. Lobel praeter 5, 7, 8 T~Kxo[lacu, 9, 13 8]..,..~~?, 15, 17 
Page 19 Fiihrer 

(ix) fr.13 (S 178) 

1 ] av ?T6.\tv [ 

(x) fr. 14 (S 179) 

2 ] 8T' {jiaTOS [ 
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harsh (fate?) . . . which was an iron (bond) ... (befell 
Euphemus1?) (who once) married (the sister) of 
Heracles; (Euphemus) whom horses harnessed to 
their chariots defeated running, (mares) which 
Iolaus2 (drove, accepting) warlike (Heracles) who 
had mounted (the chariot); but Peleus in wrestling 
... greater glory ... was not able to subdue ... that 
invincible girl3 ... ; and he also ... strong ... killed 
Geryon, 4 (son) of Chrysaor ... 

1 Charioteer who won the two-horse race at the Funeral Games of 
Pelias (Paus. 5. 17. 9); perhaps he was the defeated rival oflolaus 
in the four-horse race (Page). For the Games see Stes. frr . 
178-180. 2 Charioteer of Heracles and winner of four-horse 
chariot race at the Games (Paus. 5. 17. 11). 3 Atalanta, who 
defeated Peleus in wrestling at the Games ('Apollodorus', Bibl. 3. 9. 
2). 4 Killed by Heracles: see Stes. fr. 181 ff. 

(ix) ... city ... 

(x) ... arrow ... 
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(xi)fr.16 (S 181) 

3 ~Nx~'T<iaa8a[t 
tpaar[av 

8 ],Batv~ • . [ 10 7T~ptKaHM' 

schol. ad v. 21Ip ]oKA<ia K( al) Eopva9tiv'l • [ 

3, 10 init. suppl. Lobe! 

(xii) fr. 17 (S 182) 

4 'Ea ]77~p~[v 
8] . tA~cfoavr[-
4, 5 suppl. Lobe! 

(xiii)fr. 27 (S 192) 

10 fin. Page 

5 x]p6a~a[ (pfi.Aa) 

8leg.Page 

7 ]x8wv· 

2 ]f!-axat ylyavns[ 3 ]1£~V ap~ov~s aAKn[v 4 y~
v~~~[at 5 }rwv voov [ 6 a ]~;~1£cfoopat:s[ 9] . p68~[ 
10Ka]~vK~S. ( 11 ]a~tof!-( •13]ws8' aO ( 
14 ]ay~pwxot • [ 15 ]~KpaT~S 8f!-!'[aT-
suppL Lobe! praeter 10 Page 

(xiv) fr. 33 (S 198) 

2 ,B]por~~[ 

(xv) fr. 34 (S 199) 

2 ]8oAo77[A6K- 5 ] . v IL~Mwv • [ 
KpaTtws[ 7 T£1£ ]~vovxos • [ 8 
f!-V[ • • 9 h]vaTO 77[o]T!'[L- 10 
cp[as 12 ~8avaTa[ 

suppl. Lobe! 
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(xi) ... to pray (profess?) ... went ... very handsome 
lover .. . 

Scholiast on v. 2: Procles and Eurysthenes1 

1 Twin brothers, descendants of Heracles, who founded the two 
lines of Spartan kings, Eurypontid and Agiad. 

(xii) ... golden (apples of the Hesperides?) ... earth 
... ivory ... 

(xiii) ... giants ... in battle ... better in valour ... to 
become . . . mind . . . circumstances . . . rose- .. . 
(buds?) ... growing ... proud men ... (all-)powerful 
death .. . 

(xiv) ... mortals ... 

(xv) .•• guile-weaving ... limbs ... overwhelmingly 
... (demesne-holding deity?) ... For ... lady (god-
dess) ... head(s)1 ... immortal goddess(es) ... 

1 Or peak(s). 
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(xvi) fr. 36 (8 201) 

6lt]yvav[ 

(xvii) fr. 42 (8 207) 

6 a]4>lKov[ I TO 
tent. Page 

(xviii) fr. 50 (8 215) 

2 {17T ]~p8£a 

tent. Page (v. Il. 17. 330) 

282B = 8 220-257 

(i) fr. 1 (a) 1-31 (8 220) 

P.Oxy. 2637 

••• v NP.4>a • oiov X'!JP,[ . .. ] • £ :a'ts llll[p]~s ... 

] , ~ Kpovlov 7TTV)(at • ~[. . . K]p6vtov (v A£ov-rlvots [ ... 
'ITV ]KVWs ~P)(£a6at TOll [ ... ]-r. 1TOTt p.tv KW7]Y£[ ... ] (m&ltav-ra 
-roi's[ ... ]¥wpa Kat -ra[ .. . 

] • V xaAt'7TOV[ . .. £]~KOA0v tf>7JD111 ••• 1TA£Loll ... ~vaa[p£a-r- ? 

a~xa yAvKt'pa [ ... ]aa l8lws d.v[ ... ]rts (.\'ITtS -rov[ ... y ].\v
K£pa. ali[x]£1' Kavx[ii-rw ... (H1rls· ~ oll-rws· yAvK£pU ylv[£-rat 

~ Kavx1J]ats (uv (1TtTVx1J'· 

al7Tt'P. [ ... ]v 1ro8wv • lJJa1r£p Kat o . [ . . . 1r68]as (v -r?)t 
d.IJ,\[~](1£1 ... o yup vtK[ ... ]1Tovov8t[ ... ] d.vayww[aK- ... ]vas 

d.81]A[ ... ]nvwv ~, [... 1ro]~Y!' Y!!'MIJat ... ] Zv' oll-r~ 

~K~[ ... d.ya]IJos ylv£-rat o1r[ ... (]m-rtlx1J'· 

suppl. Lobe! 
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(xvi) ... pure ... 

(xvii) ... (they) arrived ... 

(xviii) ... (very inferior?) ... 

282B = 8220-257 Oxyrhynchus papyrus (c. 150 A.D.) 

Fragments of commentary on lyric poetry: S 220-226 and 
possibly 227 deal with lines of lbycus, 228-257 with 
unidentified poets. 

(i) 
. .. nymph: i.e. (a place?) ... (to) the nymphs .. . 

... glen(s) of Cronion ... : Cronion1 at Leontini ... that 
(he) often went to ... ; once when hunting ... displaying it 
to ... 
... harsh2: ... he says (he is not) good-tempered ... more 
... un(pleasing?) ... 

sweet boast : . . . peculiarly . . . hope . . . sweet; alix£1 
means 'boasts' ... hope; or as follows: the boast turns out 
sweet if he succeeds; 

as ... (of) feet: just as ... feet in the athletic contest ... ; 
since the winner ... (toil?) ... read(s) ... unclear ... much 
. . . to turn out . . . so that in this way ... shows himself 
good ... succeeds. 

1 Hill or place of Cronus; Leontini is in Sicily, northwest of 
Syracuse. 2 Not certainly part of a quotation. 
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(ii) fr. 1 (a) 32-42 (8 221) 

Ka.U[t1as 
,, , ' I "' , I , ~ l Q ..... ' at£11 £J.LOL 'ITOIIOS OV'TOS £L7]" at at' TLS f-IPOTWII fL 

~lll'ITT£t I 116arpt11 • oiov xwp[l]s Kat >.a8pa. • [ ~r T ]ts ~1Tt1TA~an 
p.ot 1ravTa KaAw[s o1]8a. • 
, , ~· , [ ,r ] , , ,n , , £')1WII 0 £7't fL £L~O 11 avxall Ttr1£fLat 1T£pt TOV'TWII" 
[ oiov ~lJ p.~ alTIWvTw ~l,ova [ . . . KaVx]'1'ftV Tl8~P,-[ w 

• ] • nP.. p.av[ 

l6£11Ta • ,U[ >.ava 

omnia suppl. Lobe! excepto KaAW, o18a (Treu et Page) 

v. D. L. Page, P.C.P.S. 16 (1970) 93ss. 

(iii) fr. 1 (b) (8 222) 

fxmaAo[ ... 41To P.,1r[ a>.-

oil8£ l<j£11 Ol8m68a KaTa£aa&.fp.£] I 11os 811orp£ots d.x££a
at~~ 'I I vov[s T' d.<bat]p/otT[o ~]vfL611. oOS( yap i1v, ~'P.[l, 
3€"11 lJx~IV TUS TOil Oi8l1To&s 1Tavovp[ylo.s,J ol!8' ~z To!s r~s 'lvoiJs 
1Ta8~p.a[ at] KClTfXotT[ o, 411'0 ](l'T~~T<ll Toy [l]p=OS Toy[ TOV: 

, , , TOV lp[wT-?,,, ]~a~vpw[ 

1ToA£]f!{WII A6x~[11 .•• b ~la£. [ ... ~Jv€llpa.v 1TOA~P,-[l- ... 
8£WP"1\"~. [ 

suppl. Lobe! praeter 8vo<f"o<s (-ouuv pap.), .,.• d.rpa<-, fk.,, ~- Page 
Tov[ Tov Snell 

v. D. L. Page,P.C.P.S. 16 (1970) 91s. 

(iv) fr. 5 col. ii (8 223(a)) 

... '1],8vKos ~Ttpw[ Ill ... 

238 

IBYCUS 

(ii) Callias 1 

Let this labour2 always be mine; and if some mortal 
upbraids me apart: i.e. away from me and secretly; if 
someone reproves me I am well aware of it all; 

(and?) I make a still greater boast about these 
things: i.e. if they accuse me, I make a greater claim ... ; 

violet-coloured: black ... 

1 Presumably the name of the man or boy honoured, used as title of 
the poem. 2 The task of praising Callias. 

(iii) 

club: ... from the club ... 

not even if clad in the murky woes of Oedipus or 
Ino1 would he rid himself of his passion: he says that 
not even if he has to have the crimes2 of Oedipus or were 
gripped by the sufferings of Ino will he give up (this?) pas
sion. a 

... (the love?) ... (ankles?)4 ... 

the enemy's ambush: ... the enemy's lying in wait ... 
(watched?) ... 

1 'Proverbial types of misery' (Page). 
should have said 'misfortunes' (Page). 
(the boy?)'. 4 Is the subject 
'hammers'. 

(iv)(a) 

. .. Ibycus elsewhere (says) ... 

2 The commentator 
3 Or 'his passion for 

still Oedipus? Perhaps 
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a ]'!7'0 X(JOIIOS ls • • ) • [ • • ]~11 paJJ[ W a ]fpa Tap.IIWII • 
'A[Kt]a~pos t[v ] !'£pl KvJ»7v'ls; TOv 'IT£[pl] Tov Tp[uc]!,BAov 
p.fiiJov d.va.t.~[v] '1Jf1W [a]~ov t'ITl T£8pl'IT'ITov f1x[£]ta8at P,-[£T ]a 86o 
'ITa.pa/3aTiiw L[ • •• ]vov, Tlparos; 11£ [ ••• ] £1va.t., 0£o'8w[pos ... ]s 
d.,\,\,.\ots; ... 

1. . ES x6[ov ]a .. . 
aE..\Ho'lT98all o[ ... ] f!Jf!!V &8apacr8~![ ... ] TOV n,aaov 
o[. . . Ao]vpts; tv y' 'IT£pl 'Aya~[oKAta] . . . 3vopci{ov[Ta.t.]. 
Illv[8apos 'O]AV/L'ITtovlK[ats;] Kopw[8- • 

col. iii 

. . . 'A,\!fav~(p- ... ]Kos; ]Joa£![8-

suppl. Lobel praeter hlptu[B, Marcovigi 

v. D. L. Page, P.C.P.S. 16 (1970) 93s., G. Marcovigi, S.l.F.C. 43 
(1971) 65ss. 

S 223 (b) Schol. Ar.Av. 192 (p. 52 White) 

xaovs; d.VTl TOV d.tpos; vilv, ~ "'{JvKos;. 

'lTOTaTaL 8' lv aAAOTp[~ XaEL. 

cf. Sud. X (iv 786 Adler) 

v. Marcovigi Le. 

(v) fr. 12 (8 224) 

... Tp ]~ov £1C •• [ ..• ]!JS TOv tf>Ovov ..• ] • at. t'ITtT7Jf!'6a~~ 

'1Tal8a] ~Eot~ 11f[ EAOII TO ]v 'lTEpy&.p.~v ~KTOf!6Ev 'L\l~[ v 
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from earth to ... , cleaving! the deep air2; 

Acesander3 in book ... of his History of Cyrene, explaining 
away the tale of the three-headed one,4 says he4 travelled 
on a four-horse chariot with two fellow-riders ... ; 
Timaeus5 says they were ... , Theodorus6 that . . . each 
other. 
. .. earth: 
storm-footed7 ... : he says that Pegasus was subdued 
. .. ; Duris8 in book 3 of his History of Agathocles ... are 
named. Pindar in his Olympians9 says ... Corinth .. . 
... Alexander ... Poseidon ... 

1 OfPegasus (see below)? Or the eagle that carried offGanymede 
(fr. 289)? Or Geryon (see below), whom Stes. represented as 
winged (fr. 186)? 2 Or 'mist'. 3 Historian, 4th c. B.c.(?) 
4 Geryon. 5 Historian of Sicily, c. 356--260 B.C. Perhaps he spoke 
of triplets. 6 Probably the rhetorician from Gadara, 1st c. B.C. 

7 Of a horse? Cf. Simon. 515. 8 Tyrant of Samos, historian, c. 
340-260 B.c. 9 In Ol. 13 Pindar used the myth of the Corinthian 
Bellerophon and the winged horse Pegasus. 

(b) Scholiast on Aristophanes, Birds 

He uses xaos; ('void') instead of 'air' here, as does 
lbycus1: 

(he) flies in the alien void.2 

1 So also Bacch. 5. 27. 2 Of Bellerophon? The attribution to 
lbycus was accepted by Bergk but not by Diehl nor by Page in 
P.M.G.; Edmonds and Bowra saw reference to Ganymede's eagle: 
seen. 1 to (iv)(a) above. 

(v) 

... Troilus ... the murder ... after watching for him. 

the boy, pattemed on the gods, whom he slew out-
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KT&.ve] q.v~!A~v Tov T pwiAov t~<T[os Tfjs 1ro]A~ws tv Twt Toil 
0vp/3paiov 1[ ~pii)t' olJ.r ]If OOv 1Tat00 9~ot~ 8p.otOV ~![ ol ol t]';CTOs 
'IAiov 18pvptvot To[. . . • vw 8!aTa[ ... ]~ 1Tpo€tp["'- ... ] d.&Arf.iJ 
[ ... "E]I<TOP?S • ] . ! T pw0[ -

]~aat • [ ... ]q.&A[rf.-

suppl. Lobe! praeter Tp]wl.\ov Page, 'TO]v Snell, K'Tav<, o~'T]w, o!, 
"P""'P[ 'l Page 

(vi) fr. 14 (S 225) 

... 'I]P,v~eo . [ ... ]v My~tva [ 

( vii) fr. 32 (S 226) 

l'opyta[ 

(viii) fr. 7 (S 227) 

] Xa1~;<t8.iw!'[ . . . 1Tn"'Y?l[ ... ] d1Tot~eias [ ... ] 8p~;<ta 
1ro[ . .. ]vws ~evp.[. . . t]:rl TOtS ~P.P.-[aut ... ~e]!'p6au~Tat &[ ... 
~eop9N~Tat • p.~[ T hw[piC~mt ... ]os o 1r08os • [ ... ] rf."'ulv o . [ 

suppl. Lobe! 

(ix) fr. 8 (S 228) 

... ] . s yaA"'vo'ts • [ ... ,B<igT!!!'" &1Tta[ ... 1< ]aAvp.l!-auw[ . .. ]!'v 
uvv y~vt~etf>[t ... vH~evs ~AAt[1T]~ !T[ ... ] xaA~eov 1!-!\f[ ... ut8]~pov 
8tu~;<[ ... 

suppl. Lobe! praeter U,\,[" ]• ? Page 

(x) fr. 11 (S 229) 

. . . ]voil9o!'[ ... ]:roul TV1TT1f[ ... ] • wv 1roolv a[ . .. ] • opos t.{JpO. 
,B[atv-? 
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side the citadel of Ilium: hel killed Troilus outside the 
city in the temple ofThymbraean Apollo; so in this way the 
gods who were established (outside?) Ilium (abandoned?) 
the godlike boy ... foretold(?) ... sister2 ... of Hector ... 
Troilus .. . 

sister3 ... : ... sister3 ... 

1 Achilles. 2 Polyxena (sister of Hector and Troilus)? Vase
painters depict Achilles' ambush of Troilus and Polyxena at a 
fountain. 3 Or 'brother'. 

(vi) 

... lbycus ... say(s) ... 

(vii) 

... Gorgias1 ... 

1 Cf. fr. 289. 

(viii) 

... Chalcidiansl ... lead(er) ... of colony ... oaths ... 
'wave' ... 'on the eyes' ... is given a crest ... ; 'crests': rises 
into the air ... desire ... (he) says ... 

1 Rhegium was a colony of Chalcis. 

(ix) 

'calm' ... better ... 'veils' ... with genitive ... 'corpse left' 
... bronze ... (iron ... discus?) ... 

(x) 

... 'stamping' ... strike with the feet ... with the feet ... 
'(step) delicately' ... 
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(xi) fr. 13 (S 230) 

· • . v]!>']a?J<t> V£KT[a]pt"- ••. ] vo'IJa"l' Tb VtKTap[ • .• ] Toto[il]Tov 
£lnm8fj [ ••• ]~ lo~w • KcU yap [ ClUT ]~~ • KcU yap av[ •.• ] Vt'VIll-
awv... • 

(xii) fr. 30 (S 232) 

.•. Mvapo!f[ 

(xiii) fr. 33 (S 233) 

• • • ]'IT' c.l.Kt'ClV\1[, • , ]~V )11 TOV~[Wv. , , c.l.]Kt'ClV[

Tovuc[iW suppi. Lobe!., w]K£w[ Page 

(xiv) fr.10 (S 240) 

)~ <11&.\oaT[ f~OS ~V TWt 1T£pl TWv 1Ta.pa.80fwv 'ITO ]rC¥LWv T[ • , , ] 
:lk!vlov C[ ... ] "!"'ll,Uva[ . •• t]l! l!vplw[v ..• ]~ • oTov 'ITV[IIp-

suppl. Lobe! 

(xv) fr. 15 (S 241) 

. . . ]a8wv yvv[ lliKWV • • • l:t ]Kt'.\ucQ. )'t' • [ • . • l:t ]I!£ ..\la , . , 

suppl.Lobel 

(xvi) fr. 34 (S 255) 

... ]wtSupwt[ ... ] . pova&K"/[ . •. ]vxapw[ • •. 

282C P.Oxy. 3538 

(i) fr. 1 col. i 

]tf!?[V Et],87]V 
] 

5 ] 8£ a' fJp.vot 
avp.'TToTav • ] f7r7]p&.Totatv, CL X&.-
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IBYCUS 

(xi) 

... 'thinks nectar': thinks the nectar ... such ... tempting 

. . . for those going; 'for ... fitting' ... 

(:xii) 

... 'Mnemosyne' ... 

(xiii) 

... 'ocean' ... in book 3 of his Rules for Accentuation ... 
ocean ... 

(xiv) 

... as Philostefhanus1 in his work, On Incredible Rivers 

.... Herennius ... 'depth' ... from proper names ... i.e. 
depth ... 

1 Writer from Cyrene, 3rd c. s.c. 2 Philo of Byblos, writer on 
verb-forms, synonyms, Phoenician religion, 64-141 A.D. 

(xv) 

... of women from ... Sicilian ... Sicily ... 

(xvi) 

. .. song ... music ... grace ... 

282C Oxyrhynchus papyrus (c. 100 A.D.) 

(i) col. i 

... to drip ... and the songs (of fellow-drinkers?) 
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pts, {l68wv l]BfJ€1/Jas alrrov tv KaAv~w 
'Acf»po8lTas] d.p.cf»2 vaov • 
aT€cf»av ]~" ~~ /U 8~r 

10 MY'J", 8aw]v lXP[t]a~ 8W?T0.
Cotaa 7Tat8]laKov • T€pw ~ 
Kcf.AAOS i1J ]7T00all 8~a{. 
ill' l~vy~] p.O.v *{'!~ 8~-
iiv xopcSv. p]ap6vop.a.t ~~ yvia., 

15 7To>..AO. 8' cl.]ypt'rlrvo[v]s la6wv 
IIVICTas bpp. ]alvw cf»P.![vl. 

schol. ad v. 7 T(w) 1TIIi& 

suppl. Lobe! praeter 3, 6-11, 12 Kd.Uos, 13, 14 init., 15 init., 16 
West 16]~. [pap., em. West 

v. M. L. West, Z.P.E. 57 (1984) 23ss. 

col.ii 

. . . ]KA~os[ ... ]p.a.tvo[ ... ]8ayp.a[ ... 

(ii) fr. 2 

.•• ]~y>..at [ . . . P-ih:'a vlKas[ •.. ]~al TE NtKayo
pa[ ... ~A]IC~at7T€7TAW11[ . .. ] • np.ii[ 

,U]yu suppl. West, t.\]~e. Lobe! 

(iii) fr. 3 

.. . ]awov • [8]€K' Civ a' b[7TAlTas 
~IC cf»O.>..ayyos ~AKv]aat8; V7T~Kcf»€pw[v. 

suppl. West 
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IBYCUS 

(praise) you. Among lovely buds (of roses), Charis,1 
you nurtured him2 about the temple (of Aphrodite). 
I must (call the garland) fragrant, (all the flowers 
from which) she tinged the boy, flattering him. And 
the goddesses bestowed tender (beauty). But Jus
tice (fled from the choir) of goddesses, and my limbs 
are weighed down, and passing sleepless (nights) I 
ponder (many things) in my heart. 

1 Goddess representing grace and charm. 
liast). 

col. ii 

... glory ... mad ... the sting1 ... 

1 Oflove? 

(ii) 

2 'The boy' (scho-

... (radiance?) ... great ... victory ... Nicagora1 
. . . (women) of the trailing robes ... honour ... 

1 Or the male name Nicagoras; there is word-play with nike, 'vic
tory'. 

(iii) 

... he would drag ten (hoplites out of the battle-line) 
in rescuing you. 
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(iv)fr. 6 

... ]s alat • 

(v)fr.ll 

]lf"l"T' av ~pw-r[ 
leg. West 

(vi)fr.l7 

al}):'wx[ 
leg. West 

(vii)fr. 21 

GREEK LYRIC 

... ] . ? !fot"vyw[ . .. ]wv Kt"A"7[ . .. ]~ 8t"p.[ ... 

(viii) fr. 22 

... ] . s !fo,\t"y~[ . .. ] • t"Aavvwv ... ]';''1T07Tnpa[ . .. 

(ix) fr. 23 

... YBVKVS[ ... 

(x)fr. 24 

. . . o ]p.aAtKOS ( . . . 

(uvv-)o]p.. suppl. Lobe! 

(xi) fr. 25 

... ]:rapOt"vtKat ~g.[vOat ... 

suppl. West 
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IBYCUS 

(iv) 

... land1 ... 

1 Perhaps Aea, the land of the Golden Fleece (West); for Jason and 
Medea cf. frr. 301, 291. 

(v) 

... would not ... love ... 

(vi) 

... aegis-bearing ... 

(vii) 

. .. fiee(ing) ... steed(?) ... form(?) ... 

(viii) 

. .. blaze ... driving ... winged ... 

(ix) 

. .. sweet ... 

(x) 

. .. comrade ... 

(xi) 

. .. (to) the auburn girl ... 
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(xii) fr. 26 

... ] • o,\~a8at[ ... ] aw voaw[ . .. ] TO 
.. ; fJ]eoTo'iaw . [ ... j~~"7K~ 8[ ... ];s 
/L ]~Y,a!' a?T~v[ 

rpap1£[aK-
8"7pa[ ... 

.papp.[aK, p.]lyav suppl. Lobe! f3]poToiatv ... 8[ a{p.wv? ego 

(xiii) fr. 27 

... at)~[o]s t?".P[ ... 'lTOtK{,\os f![/Lvos ... MOLaiiv 
~t~[pt8wv . . . ~v TWL 'ITa~[ a . . . v~tv17aw T[ ... 
o]rp8a,\1£~[ . .. 8]4aKLa ~( ... K]~K,\L/L~[v- ... doi£OS 
,\~v[Ko?Tapaos ... 'Aws ~zaa!'[l17t ... ~pty£v~ta ... 
K[at] o~ots a[. . . • 

suppl. Lobe! praeter tv Tii». ?Talll[a, S]daKta, A<v[Ko?Tapaos, •laav[l'l' 
West 

v. M. L. West, Z.P.E. 57 (1984) 28s. 

(xiv) frr. 29 + 31 (coniunx. West) 

... ]~;<:a ?Tap~kv-
al] wfJ TL K6P,<?-[s 8&.,\]~1£0V K~[Ta{Jas 'lTOKa 
'lTa]!f~av, av~~[p{a8]?7 T~K~piit rpp~!'(L 
~taT ]pos ~'lTL?"T[ a ]!f£vas ?Ta[p ]a 8wpo[v t-

5 rpl1£]~pov· aayfa]?"toS 8' b rp£po/!' ~4[pw 
.... ]~?"~tT[ a8]~,\rp~~s 'lTats 

suppl. West praeter 6 clS]•.\.f><as Lobe! 

v. M. L. West, Z.P.E. 57 (1984) 29ss. 
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IBYCUS 

(xii) 

... to perish(?) ... disease(s) ... remedy ... (for mor-
tals?) ... (god?) established ... (wild beast?) 
great ... (hasten?) ... 

(xiii) 

... pipe ... A complex song of the Pierian Muses ... 
in which I shall sing of a boy ... his eyes ... shaggy1 
. . . reclining . . . when white(-cheeked?) Dawn 
climbs (the heavens), early-born, ... and to gods2 ... 

1 Presumably of cheeks not yet 'shaggy' (West). 
light both to mortals and to gods' (West). 

(xiv) 

2 'Bringing 

... girl ... unless he,1 going down (once) to the girl's 
room, had his melting heart completely tinged by 
his skilled mother with her gift of desire. Glad2 is 
he who brings (favour?) ... (whether it is?) (her?) 
sister's son (or?) ... 

1 Presumably Eros, child of Aphrodite, fell in love with the girl 
(West). 2 Or 'welcome'. 
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(xv)fr. 30 

. . . ~lTVXOV X~[pt . • . V~KVOO' ]rOAa' TVf.LffJ- .. . 
8]wf.LaT' ctAaf.L[ 11na ... ]wv • ro&a[ ... ]aaav,f.Lo[ .. . 
f-L'h:''' i1 cp{~~[ . .. 
Tvf'[.B-, 8]wp.aT' cL\&p.[,.•Ta suppl. Lobe!, cetera West 

(xvi)fr. 32 

... a]or' "Epw[s ... t]7T7T[ ... 
suppl. West (a]O..' vel87]]0..') 

283 Hdn. TT. p.ov. M~. {3' 36 (ii 941 Lentz: cf. i 392) 

bTTO'T£ 8t tTTt T'7s tKTTA~~•ws TTapaAap.{Jd.II<Ta<, ytf11os tTT<Stfx•
Ta< TO olJUnpo11 (se. Td.</>os) • 

~ 8' lt11•w 8~ ~O'To, Td.</>os 8tf o! ~Top 1Kall< ( Od. 23. 93) · 
d.>.>.' tuws ToilTo ilp.<f>l{JoAoll. b p.tf11TOI 1Pv~<os 8ttfuntA• TO ytf11os t11 
Tii' 'TTpWT<f, ux•8oll TOll 'Op."]p11<011 [L<Ta>.a{Jwll. <f>"lul yd.p. 

8 \ t8' t I 1' I.J. I apov apaot XPOVOV 1JO'TO ra'f'~t 7T~7Tayws • 
ofl.rw yil.p ~KAW<II ~ {JtfA<t. 

Sdpao< sec!. Lehrs: 1rap&. o! Hennann: ~w Nauck 
corr. Bloch "''"''I'YWS cod. 

-ra.P.<s cod., 

284 Schol. Ap. Rhod. 4. 57s (p. 264 Wendel) 

1Pv~<os 8t t11 a' "HAt8os aVTOII (se. TOll 'E118vp.{wva) {JautA<vua{ 
</>"]0'1. 
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IBYCUS 

(xv) 

. .. chanced ... (corpse-bearing?) ... tomb ... unlit 
hallsl ... (great?), my friend, ... 

1 OfHades. 

(xvi) 

. .. once again Love ... (horse?)1 ... 

1 Cf. fr. 287; or a proper name e.g. in -ippus. 

283 Herodian, On Anomalous Words 

When Td.</>os is used in the sense of 'astonishment' it 
admits the neuter gender: cf. 'and she sat for a long time in 
silence, for amazement had come over her heart' (Od. 23. 
93); but perhaps that example is ambiguous; lbycus, how
ever, made the gender clear in book 1, where he pretty well 
took over the Homeric line: 

for a long time he sat (beside him? beside her?) 
frozen in amazement. 

He declined the noun like TO {Jtf>.os. 

284 Scholiast on Apollonius of Rhodes 

Ibycus in book 1 says Endymionl was king ofElis. 

1 Handsome young man beloved by Selene (the Moon). 
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285 Athen. 2. 57f-58a (i 135 Kaibel) 

'1fJv~<os 8t tv TTip.TTT<f p.~Awv 1r~pl MoAtovt8wv rf>'TJat • 

rovs T€ A£vKl7T7Tovs K6povs 
T'Kva MoAt6vas Kravov, 
"A ' -1.. I\ ' I a tKas LUOK£.,.al\ovs £vtyvwvs 
') ,_,/.. I ,.... ') ') 1 a,.....,.or£povs y£yawras £v w£w 

5 d.pyvp'Cf· ' 

cf. Eust. Od. 1686.45 

1 Dindorf: Kovpovs codd. 
rf>i'fci. West 

2 KTBvw ci. Hartung 

286 Athen. 13. 601b (iii 325 Kaibel) 

5 cl.pyv-

8 cl.A.\' 8.8' b1ro Mehlhorn: n b1ro cod d. 
Hermann: cl.8d.pjJrp•v KpaTw.iiJs codd. 

lls. Schweighaeuser, 
12 Naeke: 7Ta.t8' 88.v 

codd. nvMa« Naeke: >..a.tf>ooa« West 
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IBYCUS 

285 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

Ibycus in book 5 of his Songs says of the Molionids 

and I1 killed those white-horsed2 youths, the chil
dren of Molione,3 like-aged, equal-headed, single
bodied, both born in a silver egg. 
1 Heracles. 2 Cf. Stes. 256. 3 In the Iliad (2. 621, 11. 
709, 750 ff., 23 .. 638 ff.) they are Cteatus and Eurytus, twin sons of 
Pose1don, not S1amese twins (as here and in Hesiod fr. 18 M.-W.) 
but normal warriors from Elis who fought against Nestor. 

286 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner! 

And the man ofRhegium, Ibycus, shouts and screams, 

In the spring flourish Cydonian quince-trees, 
watered from flowing rivers where stands the 
inviolate garden of the Maidens, and vine-blossoms 
growing under the shady vine-branches; but for me 
love rests at no season: like the Thracian north wind 
blazing with lightning rushing from the Cyprian2 
with parching fits of madness, dark and shameless, 
it powerfully shakes3 my heart from the roots. 
1 The passage follows Alcman 59 and Stes. 276(a): Chamaeleon 
(quoting Archytas) may be the speaker's authority here 
too. 2 Aphrodite, mother ofEros (Love). 3 Verb uncer
tain: perhaps 'devours my heart completely'. 
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287 Plato Parmen. 137a 

KalTot. OOKW fUJ' TO Toii 1/lvKt:lov f111Tov 1Tt:1Tov8&a.t cl! tKt:wos 
i16~:rrrfl Mt Kal1Tpt:aPVTtfK!J bt/J' lJ.pp.aTt pllloii'Tt ilywvtt:'ta6at Kal 
8t' tp.1Tt:tplo.~~ TpJp.oiiTt TO plAAov taVTOv i11Tt:tKd{WII cLcwv lt/J7J Kal 
a&r?!s oiJ.rw 1Tpt:ap~ ~~~ .:ls TOv lptJJTa ilvayKG{t:a6at Uvat. 

schol. ad loc. (p. 49 Greene): To Toii p.t:A01Totoii 1fJ6Kov Jnrrlw · 
"~<'--- 1' I L t \ 
~ CJ.VTE /LE KVO.VEOI.f1tll IYTTO 

{J.\EcfxipotS TCJ.K'p' ~p.p.a.at 8EpKOp.EVOS 
K7J.\fJp.a.at '1Ta.VTo8a.'1Tots ~s d.'1TEt-

pa. 8l~eTva. Klfzrpt8os ~a{Ja.\.\Et • 
5 ~ p.av Tpo~w vw ~'1TEpxop.wov, 

/Jxsn ~~{vyos l'1T'1TOS d.EB.\~opos '1ToT2 yf]~ 
, I \ , .J. 8 - , fl . \ \ "Q • CJ.EKWV f1W OXEf1'f'L OOLS ES a.p.U\1\CJ.V E,_.a., 

cf. Procl. in Plat. Parmen. v 316 Cousin 

3s. d:tr•lpo"" ci. Schneidewin, Hecker 
codd. 

288 Athen.13. 564f(iii 245 Kaibel) 

4 Clemm (.la-): fMM•• 

1 y).v.,~wv ci. Jacobs, Fiorillo sappl. Page post Bergk 
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IBYCUS 

287 Plato, Parmenides 

Yet 11 find myself in the same plight as Ibycus' horse, a 
champion and in his old age about to compete in the 
chariot race and trembling at the prospect since he has 
been through it before: Ibycus compared himself to the 
horse and declared that in his advanced years he was 
being forced to fall in love against his will. 

Scholiast: the words of the lyric poet Ibycus are as 
follows: 

Again Love, looking at me meltingly from under 
his dark eyelids, hurls me with his manifold 
enchantments into the boundless nets of the 
Cyprian. How I fear his onset, as a prize-winning 
horse still bearing the yoke in his old age goes 
unwillingly with swift chariot to the race. 

1 Parmenides, reluctant to embark on a lengthy exposition. 

288 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

This praise1 is blind and not in the least like the 
famous words oflbycus: 

Euryalus, offshoot of the blue-eyed Graces, dar
ling of the lovely-haired (Seasons),2 the Cyprian and 
soft-lidded Persuasion nursed you among rose
blossoms. 

1 I.e. Philoxenus of Cythera fr. 821 P.M.G. 2 Cf. Hesiod, W. 
and D. 73 ff., Menander Rhetor, w. ~ .. .S. 149 (quoted at Alcaeus 
308(a)). 
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289 Schol. Ap. Rhod. 3. 114-17b (p. 220 Wendel) 

8t.0. 'TOVTWV 'TWv aTlXWV '11'a.pa.ypJ.tpn Tdo ~lP"/pilla fnro "'{JVKOV tJ, 
oTs '1T~p2 T?js I'aiiVI't78avs &p,ray?js ~l'1Tw t11 "'U ~zs I'opylcw cfJ8ti • 
t<a.l t'1Tttf,jpn '1T~p2 T7js 'Hoils &Is ilf"1T=~ Tt9wvw. 

290 Diomed. ars gramm. i (i 323 Keil) 

patronymica sunt quae a patre sumuntur, ut Pelides 
Priamides. abusive saepe etiam a matre fiunt, ut Latous 
Apollo ... aut ab avo ... aut ab avia ... aut a fratribus ... 
aut a maioribus, ut Belides Palamedes, aut a maritis, ut 
Helena Menelais, aut a filiis, ut Althaea Meleagris 

('A>..8ala M£.\£aypls), 
sicut lbycus Graecus rettulit. 

291 Schol. Ap. Rhod. 4. 814-15a (p. 293 Wendel) 

g.,., 8t 'AxM.\~vs ~zs ,.1; 'ID6aw11 '1T~8lo" '11'a.pa.')I~IIO~IIOS ly7JI'~ 
M~ta.ll '1Tp{in"OS "',Bvt<os ~lp7JK~. ~9' a, L.p.w,ts.,s (fr. 558). 

292 Philodem. Piet. (p. 18 Gomperz) 

Aloxv.\os 8[ .••..•.. ] KrU El,B[v~<os KrU T£]Ma,.7JS (fr. 812) 
[ .......• _] ,.4s 'Ap'1T[vla.s • .. 

wotailaw] .-4s 'Apw[vlas 6v.]a~<]o6aas lnr[o .-fiN Boplov wal]Saw suppl. 
Gomperz v. Aes. Phineus F 260 Radt 
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289 Scholiast on Apollonius of Rhodes1 

In these lines Apollonius takes over what lbycus said in 
his account of the rape of Ganymede2 in his song to Gor
gias; lbycus tells also how Dawn carried offTithonus. 

1 Wilamowitz transferred the scholium from v.158 to vv. 
114-17. 2 I.e. that he was carried off by a love-smitten Zeus, 
not by 'the gods' 'to be wine-pourer to Zeus' as in ll. 20. 234. 

290 Diomedes, Grammar 

Patronymics are epithets based on the father's n_ame, 
e.g. Pelides (son of Peleus) and Priamides (son of, Priam). 
They are often formed irregularly from the mother s name, 
e.g. Latoan Apollo . . . or a grandfather's ; .. or grand
mother's . . . or brothers' . . . or ancestors names, e.~. 
Belides Palamedes, 1 or husbands' names, e.g. Menelatd 
Helen,2 or sons' names, e.g. 

Meleagrid Althaea, 

as in lbycus the Greek. 

I See Virgil, Aen. 2. 82. 
from lbycus. 

2 This example too may be taken 

291 Scholiast on Apollonius of Rhodes 

Ibycus was the first to say that Achilles married Medea 
when he reached the Elysian plain, and Simonides fol
lowed him. 

292 Philodemus, Piety 

Aeschylus ... and lbycus and Telestes (represent) the 
Harpies (as being killed by the sons ofBoreas?). 
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293 Et. Gen. (p. 17 Calame) =Et. Mag. 171. 7 

aOalov · ~eat b pJv YJ.fivKos alratov A£y€t., o!ov · 

oil yap a~atov mits T v8£os, 
b 8t 'AAKp.Uv Tavala (fr. 112), b ~ 'TTOL"7Tf,s KaTii. 8u!.aTaatv Kal 
TpO'TTTJv TOV a £lS "l• o!ov• T"llia["lv b86v (0d. 3. 316) • oo&ls yii.p 
TOV ax.,p.anap.Ov al~Tov KaTwp8wa£v. tyw 8t fryovp.at 8n 'TTpiiJTOV 
TO Trap' 'JfJvK'f, 8£vnpov TO TTapii 'AAKp.B.vt, TplTov To TTapii. 'Op.f,
P'f KaTii. Bu!.aTaatv. olh-ws 'Hpw8tavils TT£pl IlaOwv (ii 176 Lentz). 

wd.ts an 1rcU's incertum Tv&!ws codd. 

294 Schol. Pind. Nem. 10. 12a (iii 167s. Drachmann) 

fltop.fJ&a 8' lJ.p.{JpoTOV ~av0a 'TTOT£ yAaVKWTTtS ~0"7K£ 0£6v • Kal 
o~os 'Apy£tos, 8s Bt' d.pt;TTJv 4TT.,,avaTUr0"1 • Kal ~an TT£pl TOV 

'A8plav fltop.fJ&ta v?]aos 1£pa, tv fl np.B.mt ws 0£6s. Kal "JfJvKos 
oiJTw. TTtV 'Epp.tOV"'V y"'p.as 0 fltop.~"lS ?J.TT.,,avaT[a0"1 UW TOtS 
fltoaKovpots • Kal yii.p avv8tatTiiTat aOTots. Kal IloMp.wv 1aTop£t 
(fr. 23 MUller, F.H.G. iii 122) · tv p.tv yiip 'ApyvplTTTTots 8.yt6v 
tanv aOTov 1£p6v. Kal tv M£Ta'TTOVT['f Bt 8tii. 'TTOAA1js aOTOV alpt;
aOat np.iJs ws 0£ov, Kal tv 0ovplots £lK6vas aOTov Ka0t8pva0at Ws 
0£oil. 

post '1/3v~<os o&rw lacunam indicavit Boeckh 

295 Schol. A Horn. Il. 3. 314 (i 157 Dindorf) 

Ilopcf>vptos tv Tots TTapaA£Anp.p.tvots cf>71alv 8n TOV "EKTopa 
'ATTOAAwvos v!ov TTapa8l8waw "JfJv~<os, 'AMgav8pos (fr. 13 
Powell), Eocf>oplwv (fr. 56 Powell), Av~<Ocf>pwv Wex. 265). 

1 3rd c. A.D. scholar. 2 A. of Aetolia, 3rd c. B.c. poet like 
Euphorion and Lycophron. 3 Cf. Stes. 224. 
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293 Etymologicum Genuinum 

alialov ('vain'): lbycus uses allatov : 

For not in vain (did) the son ofTydeus1 ... 

Alcman has Tavala (fr. 112). Homer has it with diaeresis 
and a changed to 71: T"71ial"lv b&Sv ('vain journey', Od. 3. 316) 
- no-one has corrected his form of the word. I think that 
lbycus' was the original form, Alcman's next, Homer's with 
diaeresis third. So Herodian, On Inflexions. 

1 Diomedes. 

294 Scholiast on Pindar, Nemean 10 ('And Diomedes once 
was made an immortal god by auburn, grey-eyed Athena') 

He too was from Argos, and was immortalised for his 
valour. Off the Adriatic coast there is a holy island called 
Diomedia, on which he is honoured as a god. So in lbycus.1 
Diomedes after marrying Hermione2 was immortalised 
along with the Dioscuri; indeed he lives with them. 
Polemon3 tells the story: in Argyrippa4 there is a sanctu
ary which is sacred to him; in Metapontium also he is 
exalted as a god with much honour, and in Thurii statues 
of him are set up as if he were a god. 

1 Perhaps a quotation is lost. It is not clear whether the following 
sentence refers to Ibycus' account. 2 Daughter of Menelaus 
and Helen, who in other versions married Orestes; the Dioscuri 
were Helen's brothers. 3 Geographer from Ilium, 2nd c. 
B.C. 4 Arpi; all three cities are in S. Italy, Diomedia (mod. 
San Domenico) is off the east coast of Italy. 

295 Scholiast on Iliad ('Hector, son of Priam') 

Porphyryl in his Omissions says that Hector is Apollo's 
son in the versions of lbycus, Alexander,2 Euphorion and 
Lycophron.3 
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296 Schol. Eur. Andr. 631 (ii 293 Schwartz) 

1rpo86TL11 al~ea .. Uw11 ~elwa • frrr7J6~ls ro'i:s d.rf>po8talots. ll.fuwoll 
cf1C0110fL7JTaL TOtS 1T~pl '1{3vKOII" ~~S yap 'Arf>po8lT7JS 11a011 ICaTarf>dJ
y~t ~ 'EM117J ~ed.~e~'itl~~~ 8taA.fy~Tat T/f> M~~~~Aaq>, b 8' b1r' ~pwTos 
d.rf>l7Jat To gtrf>os. Ta 1Tapa7rMpta <Totlrots ~eal '1{3v~eos b suppl. 
Schwartz> 'P"lywos t11 8t6vpap.{Jq> rf>"lalu. 

cf. scholl. Ar. Vesp. 714, Lys. 155 

297 Schol. THorn. Il. 13. 516 (iii 500 Erbse) 

d.~e611TLa~ !:.-7]1</>ofJos • &Js d.IIT~paaTfr; 'EAtii7]S, &Js p.apTvp~'i: '1{3v
KOS ~eal L..tp.w11l87]s (fr. 561). dAA' o~n ~pa p.~aat1T6Atos (ll. 13. 
361) o~n To 1rapa 'I{16~eq> dA7]6.fs • dAAa 8ta Tol>s 1r~a611ms. 

cf. Eust. Il. 944. 43 (iii 507 van der Valk) 

298 P.Oxy. 2260 col. ii 23ss. 

~eal bp.olws ~eaTa Toll '1{3v~eo11 • Toll yap 'Hpa~e~[ .f]a 

?T[p ]9,uaxo!' 
y~11.fa6at r/>[7Jal T]?il M•bs 

a ]vv dptaT[ oml.Tpat 

Kat KpaT ]~po~povt IlaAAa8t • 
[ '] ,,, ',, ,1,.-S'''t' \ Ta V yap ~7'LK7' aVTOS, Kopv.,.as ~ OL ~!;aV~?Tal\7'0. 

v. D. L. Page, C.R. 3 (1953) 1s., R. Merkelbach, Arch. f Pap. 16 
(1956) 116, M. L. West, C.Q. 25 (1975) 308 

suppl. Lobe! praeter cp[1Jal Merkelbach, T]oil ~•Os a]vv d.ptaT[01TaTpat 
Page 

299 Schol. Ap. Rhod. 2. 777-9 (p. 187 Wendel) 

d~eoAo66ws T/f> p.66q> 1T~'o11 Toll 'Hpa~eMa r/>7Jatll t1rl TOll 'w
aT'r,pa T'r,s 'l1T1ToAvT7]S d1r~A6~1'11 . . . 1roAAol ~ A6yot 1r~pl Toil 
'waT'r,p6s ~law. Twts p.tll yap 'l1T1roA6r7Js, ll.AAot 8t A7]"iAuK7JS· 
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296 Scholiast on Euripides, Andromache 

'fawning on the treacherous bitch'1: overcome by sexual 
desire. The incident is better handled by lbycus2; in his 
version Helen takes refuge in the temple of Aphrodite and 
speaks from there with Menelaus, who is overcome by love 
and drops his sword. lbycus of Rhegium in a dithyramb 
gives a version similar to this. 3 

1 Peleus reproaches Menelaus for not killing Helen after the fall of 
Troy. 2 Cf. Stes. 201. 3 This sentence seems to be an 
alternative scholium. 

297 Scholiast on Iliad 

'Deiphobus threw his javelin (at Idomeneus)': since he 
was his rival for the love of Helen, according to lbycus and 
Simonides; but Idomeneus was going grey (ll. 13. 361) and 
was not in love, and lbycus' story is false; Deiphobus threw 
his javelin because of the Trojans that had fallen at the 
hands ofldomeneus. 

298 Papyrus commentary on a poetic text (2nd c. A.D.)1 

Likewise in lbycus: for he says that Heracles was Zeus' 

champion,2 along with stout-hearted Pallas, child of 
an excellent father: for he himself bore her, and she 
leapt forth from his head ... 

1 The passage follows Stes. 233. The topic is the birth of Athena 
from the head of Zeus. 2 He and Athena fought for Zeus 
against the Giants. 

299 Scholiast on Apollonius of Rhodes 

It fits the story when Apollonius says Heracles went off 
on foot to fetch the girdle of Hippolyta ... There are many 
stories about the girdle: some say it belonged to Hippolyta, 
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"JfJv~<os ~ l8lws !a.,.op&Jv OloA6K7JS ri)s ~"' 8vyo.Tp6s t/J7Jt1'"· 

(Olo"vKa, Bptclp7]0 Kopa Bergk) 

cf. Et. Mag. 213. 23 ~· ofw ~ ~<Opa 

300 Schol. Ar. Nub. 1051 (p. 200 Holwerda) 

'HpcLcA£m AoVTpci • "J{JvK/,s t/J7Jt1t 'TW "Ht/JaurTol! KU'TQ Swp£0., 
clvu&wut Tw 'HpuKA£1 8£pp.GJ" b8Q.,.""' AoVTpci. ~f c!w .,.a. 8£pp4 
'TWt!; t/Juaw ~Anu M')'t'aBut. 

cf. Sud. H 460 (ii 581 Adler) 

301 Schol. Ap. Rhod.l. 287 (p. 33 Wendel) 

cf! l1r1 p.o6l!lfl· ~Pf'"' JLO"lfl· £1xw yap (se. b 'ldaw11) d.&At/Jf]l! 
'11T1ToAII-r7p', t1Js t/I7Jtlw "JfJv~<os. 

302 Epim. Hom. (Anecd. Oxon. i 255 Cramer) 

l1xs1r£p 1rapd. TO .1.dp8two~; tK'ITl'ITnt 'IT11'Tpw11vp.tKW £l~; -1~; .1-up
Sa.,{~;, . . . o!l-r(AI!; l8n ~ 1rapd. .,.o K&8p.o!; Ku8,U~; • .,.o ~ 
Ku8tL'1l~; t1TA£61!1lt1t' 'TO '1· 3Tf oW t/I7Jtlw b "J{JvKO!; 

7TafXMeaTo Ka8pt'8t KovpCf:, 
TO ~IA61Lf"O" cl1r.!8wKw. 

cf. Hdn. ii 231, i 85 Lentz 

303 'Hdn.' Fig. (Rhet. Gr. viii 605s. Walz) 

'TO ~ '1{J61Ct'tol! KW Mff(AI!; ICcU aW'T&fn6~; ta'Tt, ')IWf'Tut ~ t11 
'Tot!; lnrO'TUIC'TtiCot!; Tpl'TOI!; 1rpoacfmot~; TfiJII fnlt.uf.Twl! ICU'TQ 1rp6a8eaw 
Tijs -at avAAa.{Ji)s ••. KuAft'Tut ~ '1fJ61Ct'to~~, ~ 3n 1rp6J'To~; "JfJv~<os 
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others to De'ilyca. Ibycus is alone in saying that it 
belonged to 

Oeolyca, daughter ofBriareus. 

300 Scholiast on Aristophanes, Clouds ('Heraclean baths') 

Ibycus says Hephaestus sent up baths of hot waters as 
a gift to Heracles. Some say that is why hot springs are 
called Heraclean. 

301 Scholiast on Apollonius of Rhodes 

'for whom alone'1 : the adjective 'alone' is masculine, for 
according to Ibycus Jason had a sister Hippolyta. 

1 Alcimede speaks of Jason as her only child; Ap. does not follow 
lbycus: the scholiast is muddled. 

302 Homeric Parsings 

Just as Dardanus gives the patronymic Dardanis in -is, 
... Cadmus should give Cadmis; the form Cadmefs has a 
pleonastic 'e'. So when Ibycus says, 

he lay with the daughter of Cadmus, 1 

he used the correct form, Cadmis. 

1 With reference to Semele and Zeus or Ino and Athamas or Agave 
and Echion or Autonoe and Aristaeus. 

303 'Herodian', On Figures of Speech 

The Ibycean figure belongs to both diction and syntax 
and occurs in 3rd person subjunctive forms of verbs 
through the addition of the syllable -at •.. It is called Iby-
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athif ~XP'?aaTo, 8t&tKTat yap Kal 1rap' 'Op:f,plf 1rp0npov, d.AA' 
~7T£l 1roAv Kal Ka-raKop~s 1rap' aihijl. Kal yap· 

(a) y,\avKw7Tt8a Kauu&.v8pav 
tpauL7T ,\6Kaf.Lov Ilpt&.f.Loto K6pav 
rpfi(.LLS ~XTJGL {JpoTWII. 

Kal 8t' htpwv • 

(b) .. " \ ' "8 , ' , <;>I a(.LOS aV7TIIOS KIIVTOS op poc; ~)'f:LPTJO"LII aTJOOIIa<;, 

d.vT£ ToV lyelp'[J. 

cf. Et. Mag. 440. 53, Et. Gen. (p. 29 Calame), schol. A Horn. Il. 5. 6 
(ii 2 Erbse), Il. 22. 23 (v 266 Erbse), Lesbonact. ap. Ammon. 166 
Valckenaer, Eust. Od. 1576. 56, Et. Mag. 650. 56 

(a) 2 Page: KOpav llpu!poto, KDP7JV Ilpta,tov codd. 
(b) Bergk: .,.ap.os codd. .lvwvovs ci. Schneidewin, 
(accus.) Mucke ~YP7JOW ci. Page 

304 Schol. Ap. Rhod. 1. 146--9 (p. 19 Wendel) 

" QV1TVOS 

£lK6TWS aVT~v (se. Ar,llav) AZ...wAt'8a £i7T£V, l7T£l AZ...wA/>s b 
0(anos. Kal £lp7JK£V d7TO T7]S xwpas, &s (ci.v ns TOV l:vpaKOaLOV 
l:tK£Aov My17 ~ TOV 'Pwp.a.tov 'haA6v. b 8~ "'{.JvKos aVT~v IIA£vpw
vlav <f>'lalv, '&\Aci.vtKos ~(fr. 119 Jacoby) KaAv8wvlav. 

305 Diomed. ars gramm. i (i 321 Keil) 

his etiam unum accedit, agnomen ex aliqua virtute 
forinsecus quaesitum, quod l7TLytvv.,.,.ov Graeci dicunt, quo 
cognomina discriminantur, ut est Ulixi agnomen polytlas. 
nam praenomen est, ut ait Ibycus, Olixes, nomen 
Arcisiades, cognomen Odyseus, et ordinantur sic, Olixes 
Arcisiades Odyseus polytlas. 

(tKa,\~L'To 8' '0,\vuG~Vs (vel '0,\tg~Vs) 
'ApK~tut&.8as '08vu~vs b ?To,\6T,\ac; ci. Bergk) 
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cean not because lbycus was the first to use it- instances 
from Homer have been given above -but because he uses 
it frequently, indeed ad nauseam, e.g. 

(a) grey-eyed Cassandra of the lovely locks, 
daughter ofPriam, is held in the speech ofmortals; 

(b) when sleepless glorious daybreak rouses the 
nightingales, 1 

where he uses ly£lp'1<1L(v) for ly£lP11· 

1 Perhaps 'the sleepless nightingales'. 

304 Scholiast on Apollonius of Rhodes ('Aetolian Leda') 

It is reasonable for him to call her Aetolian, since Thes
tius1 was Aetolian. He gives her country, as if one were to 
call a Syracusan Sicilian or a Roman Italian. lbycus says 
she was from Pleuron, 2 Hellanicus from Calydon. 2 

1 Her father. 2 City of Aetolia. 

305 Diomedes, Grammar 

To these names is added one other, the agnomen ('addi
tional name'), which is derived from outside the family and 
is called l7Tty(vv.,.,.ov by the Greeks: it serves to distinguish 
one cognomen ('surname') from another; for example, the 
agnomen of Ulysses is polytlas ('much-enduring'), since, as 
lbycus says, the praenomen ('personal name') is Olixes, the 
nomen ('gentile name') is Arcisiades1 and the cognomen is 
Odyseus, and they are given in the following order: Olixes 
Arcisiades Odyseus polytlas.2 

1 Arcisius was grandfather of Odysseus. 2 Ibycus may have 
said, 'and Olixes was called Arcisiades, Odysseus the much
enduring'. The Latin system of nomenclature has no relevance to 
Greek poetry. 
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306 Prise. inst. vi 92 (ii 276 Keil) ( = Hdn. i 14 Lentz) 

pro Cllv..\£vs Cllv..\'7s. pro '0fX(>£vs ~OfX1>'7s et ~Optf>'7v dicunt (se. 
Dores), pro Tv8£vs Tv8'7S· sic Antimachus in i Thebaidos 
(fr. 6 Wyss) ... similiter lbycus 

, 1\ '0.1..' 
ovopaKI\VTOV P'f'7J" 

dixit. 

-KAtrTos "Of"/>'! (voc.) Schneidewin, -KAvTos 'Opt/>~v (nom.) Bergk (cl. 
Arcad. 8. 15) 

307 Schol. Eur. Hec. 41 (i 17 Schwartz) 

fnro N£01TToMp.ov tf>aalv ao-rifv (se. Ilo..\v~.fV']V) atf>aytaa9fjvat 
Eopt1Tt'87]s Kal "',BvKos. 

308 Paus. 2. 6. 5 (i 121 Rocha-Pereira) 

l:tKvWva 8~ oo Mapa9wvos -roil 'E7r<tm.fws, M7]-rlovos ~ £tvat 
-roil 'E,o£x9.fws tf>aalv. bp.o..\oy£1 8.f arfuat Kat ~Aaws (fr. 11 
Davies), t7T£l 'Halo86s y£ Kal "',BvKos, b p.~v t1rol'7a£v (fr. 224 
M.-W.) ~s 'E,o£x9.fws £17]UKvwv, "',BvKos ~ £1vat II.f..\o1T6s tf>'7aw 
' ' aVTOV. 

309 Athen. 13. 603d (iii 330 Kaibel) 

'Pa8ap.&.v9vos ~ -roil 8tKalov "',BvKos tpaa-r1fv t/>']at y£v.fa9at 
T&...\wv. 

310 Plut. Qu. Conv. 748c, ix 15. 2 (iv 335 Hubert) 

4,\,\' oo~v oil-rws TO vilv d7ToM..\avK£ -ri]s KaKop.ovalas ~ ~ 'tJp
mats. 8to Kal1T.f1TovfJ£v 8 tf>o{J7]9£lS "',BVKOS t1TOL']a£" 
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306 Priscian, Grammar 

The Dorians say Phyles instead ofPhyleus, Orphes and 
Orphen instead of Orpheus, Tydes instead of Tydeus. So 
Antimachus in book 1 of his Thebaid ... ; and similarly 
lbycus said 

famous Orphes.1 

1 Perhaps 'Orphen'. 

307 Scholiast on Euripides, Hecuba 

Euripides and lbycus say that Polyxena was killed as a 
sacrifice by Neoptolemus. 

308 Pausanias, Description of Greece 

They (i.e. the Sicyonians) say that the father of Sicyon 
was not Marathon, son of Epopeus, 1 but Metion, son of 
Erechtheus. Asius2 agrees with them, but in Hesiod's 
poem Sicyon was the son of Erechtheus, while lbycus says 
he is the son ofPelops.3 

1 k; Eumelus of Corinth said (Paus. 2. 1. 1 ). 2 Epic poet of 
Samos, 6th or 5th c. B.C. 3 And so not Athenian (Erechtheus 
was king of Athens); see C. M. Bowra, G.L.P. 246 f., J. P. Barron, 
C.Q. 58 (1964) 224. 

309 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

Rhadamanthys the just, according to lbycus, was loved 
byTalos. 

310 Plutarch, Table-talk 

But nothing at the present day has reaped the rewards 
of the low state of culture more than dancing. As a result it 
has experienced what lbycus feared when he wrote: 
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8£8otKa f.L~ TL Trap o~OLS 
' •• .Q \ \ \ \ ' 0 ' ' ~I. a,....,..l\aKwv TLf.Lav TTpos av pwTTwv af.Ld'f'w. 

cf. Plat. Phaedr. 242cd, Synes. ep. 105 (P.G. 66. 1481c), Marin. vit. 
Procl. 1 (p.14 Oikonomides), Sud. A 1654, I 78 M 994 (i 146s ii 
607, iii 390Adler) ' ., 

1 Mehlhorn: 1rapa codd. 

311 Porph. comment. in Ptolem. harmon. iv (p. 79 During) 

Tax,ws yap ll.v ns Twv i'l'lrdpwv p.tv p.ovatK'TJs Kal TWv Towln-wv 
6£WP"lP.rlTWII a 1/Vv .p.,Aa</>iiJp.£11 ~P.£LS, tv 8( TOLs aocptaTtKOLS A6yots 
KaAw&vp.,vwv 

''E 1:>' ' , ' pwos TTOT~ f.Lapyov ~xwv aTOf.La, 

<fJJs> if>"lal1Tov "J.{JvKos, 

aVTLa 8fjpLV tf.LOL Kopvaaot. 

1 1roTl Ursinus, Stephanus <Tdxa Klv ns d.vT,p> ante "&>•8os 
Bergk 2 Nauck: ~vLO<Kop. codd. 

312 Galen. comment. in Hippocr. epidem. vi 1. 29 (Corp. 
Med. Gr. 5, 10, 2, 2, p. 47 Wenkebach-Pfafi) 

t1rl 8t Toil "'if>ovs 8oK£7 T£Tax6at (se. 1T'p.if>•f) KaTa TO& To 
~1ros tv l:aAp.wv£'i: aaTvpots 1rapi1. LocpoKA£7 (fr. 539 Pearson 
Radt) · Kal1rap' '1/JvK'f • ' 

\ I ,J... I 7TVKLVaS 7T~f.L'f'tyas 7TLOf.L~VOL • 

MA£KTat 8(, ob-ros b A6yos athq> KaTrl nva 1rapa{JoA1pt t1rl X£tp.aCo
p.,vwv £lP"l~""l"· 8to Kal Twv ypap.p.anKwv (Wenkebach: 1Tpo
yvwanKWII cod.) ol1TA£taTot t1rl Twv KaTa ToVs ~p.{Jpovs aTay6vwv 
£lp7Ja6al tf>aa• Tas 1T'p.if>tyas. 

v. S. Radt ad Soph. fr. 337 
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I am afraid it may be in exchange for some sin 
before the gods that I get honour from men. 

311 Porphyry, On the Harmonics of Ptolemy 

Perhaps among those who have no knowledge of music 
and such theories as we are now investigating but wallow 
nevertheless in sophistic arguments someone, as lbycus 
says somewhere, 

with the gluttonous mouth of Strife will one day 
arm for battle against me. 

312 Galen, On Hippocrates' Epidemics (on 1T'p.<{>tg, 'pus
tule')1 

The word seems to be applied to cloud, according to this 
line from Sophocles' satyr-play Salmoneus (fr. 539) and in 
lbycus: 

about to drink dense clouds, 

where he has followed a proverb about people caught in a 
storm; that is why most of the grammarians say the word 
is used of raindrops. 

1 The word has various meanings: bubble, gust of wind, ray oflight, 
etc. (see Pearson on Soph. fr. 337). 
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313 Chrysipp. 71". 471"01/J. 14 (S. V.F. ii 55s. Arnim) 

• · · "'{JVKOS & 7T0L"l"'t,s oll-rws ?J.7Tift/Jailllf"TO • 
,, '...LA' ,.~,.I.~ ·~ OVIC c:an11 a1T"Y"'t/Lf!IIOtS !tCIJaS f!Tt .,..pp.a1COII C!VpC!tll. 

314 Theon Smyrn. Math. (p. 146 Hiller) 

KOWWs n yri.p, tfJ1Jf1'bt b ~A8pacr-ros, 7TcWoras -roils d.a-rtpas oi 
7TOL'7TcU anplovs Kw\oiiaw, Ws "'{JvKos • 

tf>).c:yl8wv ~1rc:p 8tcl PVICTa p.aKpUP 
ac:lpta 1rap.4>avowvra 

cf. Phot.lex. (ii 156 Naber), Hsch. I 346 (iv 17 Schmidt), Sud. I 285 
(iv 347 Adler) 

Martin: 8.w£p, &.wlfp codd. 

315 Athen. 15. 680f-681a (iii 506 Kaibel) 

fW7JIJ.OI'IfVfft abroii (se. -roii ~,\,XP6aov) 'A,\Kpiw t11 -ro6rots (fr. 
60) KcU "'{JVKO!; • 

p.vpra re: Ka21a Ka2 ~MXPvaos 
p.ii.).&. Tc: KW p&Sa Ka2 rlpc:tva S&.tf>va 

2 Canter: Tlfpwa Sd.<fwta codd. 

316 Et. Gen. (p. 42 Calame) = Et. Mag. 703. 27 = Et. Vat. 
gr. 1708 =Et. Gud. 492. 18 = Zonar. 1608 = Hdn. (ii 577 
Lentz) 

3-rt ~ Pa'YifLS l..\£yoll -roils fJa~ts KcU ptyos -ro fJO.p.p.a aa#s 
'AJiaKptW117Tot£L{fr. 447) • KcU 7rap' "'{JVK<f" 

1TOtiC{).a fo'yp.ara <Ka2> 1Ca).61Trpas 
1TC!p0Pat; T' apa).vaap./va 

1 Kal add. Bergk 2 ->.varlp.&a Et. Gen. B ->.vacSp.ota Et. Gen. A 
->.va..,.&at ci. Edmonds 
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313 Chrysippus, Negatives 

... the poet Ibycus declared: 

the dead cannot now find a remedy to restore life. 

314 Theon of Smyrna, On Mathematical Questions aris
ing in Plato 

The poets, according to Adrastus, use the word alflptos, 
sirius, 1 of all the stars in common, e.g. Ibycus, 

blazing as through long night the brilliant 
sparklers. 

1 Perhaps originally an adjective meaning 'sparkling'. 

315 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

Alcman mentions the gold-flower (fr. 60); so does 
Ibycus: 

myrtles and violets and gold-flower and apple
blossoms and roses and soft bay-leaves. 

316 Etymologicum Genuinum 

They called dyers /Jayas and dye {ltyos, as Anacreon 
shows (fr. 44 7); lbycus has fXyp.u-ra, 'dyed garments': 

she, loosening herl many-coloured garments and 
veils and pins, ... 

1 Perhaps 'they, ... their'. 
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317 Athen. 9. 388e (ii 347 Kaibel) 

"'{Jv~<os at Twas >.a6t1Torxf>vpl&.s (Schweighaeuser: >.a6t1T6p
"'vpas cod.) 3vo,.W.Cn St.O. Toirrwv • 

(a) Tov p.~v 'ITETa~otaw ~'"' iiKpoTaTots 
~{&.votat 'ITOtKl~at alo~o&tpot 
'ITavt~o'ITES ~a8t'ITopt/Jvpl8Es <TE> Ka2 

i!~KVOVES Tavval'ITTEpot. 
ill cU>.ots at t/nJaw • 

(b) alEl p.' JJ t/Jl~E 8vp.~ TavlmTEpos &Js 8Ka 'ITopt/Jvpls 

cf. schol. Ar. Av. 1302 = Stes. fr. 262 

(a) ls. Wilamowitz: UKp<rrchoun favlloon cod. 2s. 7TOCIC. wcwl>.. 
a1o>.d8. cod., transpos. Hermann 3 Schweighaeuser: a&.wop<f>-
cod. <T<> suppl. Bergk 
(b) Valckenaer: o~p.< cod. 

318 Hdn. 1T. p.ov. ME. fJ' 32 (ii 938 Lentz: cf. i 391) 

o~v <ls -wp >.fiyov ollStT<pov lnr(p pla.v avlla{Jfpl lxn avp.-
1T).olC~ 86o avp.r/HIJvwv 1Tp0 Toil w • .. • l>.wp (ll. 5. 684) ... , vl~<wp 
(Sophr. fr. 133 Kaibel) ... , ll&.p, l>.Swp• olo yap avp.1r>.oK~ ~~~-
6&& dllu 8tciaTaats. b St "'{JvKos laB' ;w. ICcU s.,>.VICWs 1Tpo#p<-
Tat" 

(b) Na8~ov '1Tpo8E'&:yp.tvov U~8wpt 

(a) Schneidewin: UX8cup cod. 
(b) la6Mv woTt&ypivtrJV t<>.ll<b ci. Schneidewin, laB>.iiv wpo&&ypivos 
t>.B&. Edrnonds, ta8>.?w wpo&&ypivov l>.S...p Bergk 
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317 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

Ibycus calls certain birds lathi-porphyrides ('hidden
purplebirds')l in these lines: 

(a) on its topmost leaves sit many-coloured 
dapple-necked widgeon2 and hidden-purplebirds 
and long-winged halcyons. 

Elsewhere he says: 

(b) always, my dear heart, as the long-winged 
purplebird ... 

1 Not identified: seeD' A. W. Thornpson, A Glossary of Greek Birds 
46, 251. 2 Cf. Ale. 345, Stes. 262. 

318 Herodian, On Anomalous Words 

No neuter noun ending in -wp, if it has more than one 
syllable, has a combination of two consonants before thew: 
e.g. l>.wp, vlKwp, llSwp, l.\Swp ('desire'). This last shows not 
combination1 but separation of consonants, l>.-Swp. lbycus 
sometimes uses a feminine form: 

(a) not at all according to their desire, 

and 

(b) the noble desire (of those waiting?)2 

1 Unlike Tt-Kpmp, the form under discussion. 2 Text uncer
tain. It is not clear whether Herodian is giving two examples of the 
fern. form or one fern., one neuter. 
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319 Schol. Pind. Isthm. 8. 92 (iii 275 Drachmann) 

veudwv 1TtTaAa 8ls ~yoyvaAl{tTw • clvTl Toil TGiv t/JtAoveuct.Giv Ta 
tvAAa. Tpo1Ttt<tfrrepov 8€ TGiv t/JtAovett<t.Giv Tas aT&.aets ~ Ta vet~<.,, 
ws "'Pv~<os • 

KAa8ov 'EvvaAlov, 

t<al "'p..,pos • ~ov ~Ap.,os. 

320 Et. Gen. (p. 35 Calame) =Et. Mag. 542. 51 

Kv&.J111S • "Jpv~<os • 

o08~ Kvcipas b M.,&lwv aTpaT'IJ'YOs· 

Twts Myovatv, d1ro Toil K~&.p.,s ytyove t<aTa avyt<rnr/pl • 11AAot 
8€ cl1ro Toil tKVp&.t (t<v&.pav Et. Gen. B)· tav o~ l! cl1ro Toil Kva
f&.pas avyt<et<op.p.lvov (Bergk: avyt<ptTtt<Ov Et. Gen. B) ol. 1TAeo
v&.{et To a, tav 8€ d1ro Toil t~<v&.pat 1rAeovaapijJ Toil a ol. avy<t<e-
t<op.p.lvov> (suppl. Bergk). ' 

aTpaTay6s Bergk 

321 Schol. Pind. Nem. 1. 1 (iii 7s. Drachmann) 

~ 8€ 'Opvyla 1rp0npov p.tv o&-a vi)aos elTa 1rpoaxwa8eiaa xep-
p&v.,aos ytyovw, clJs t<al "Jpvt<os !aTopet • 

t?TapC x.€paov Al6tvov 
Twvt ?TaAcip.ats {JpoTwv • 
'7Tp006Ev VLV '7TE8' avaptTiiV 
'•.JI I , ./. I 1 LxvVES c.op.o.,.ayot Vff/LOVTO. 

1 w4p cl. Boeckh ls. MBwov <w•TpiiJv I lt<A•t<>Taw Page (coil. 
Str.) 3 Schneidewin: ww'& II'IJptTov codd.: ... sa "''f'<Tiill ci. Boeckh 

Str.l. 3.18 (i 89 Kramer) 

• . . ~1rl T1/s 1rp0s l:vpat<orlaats "*'ov vw p.fv ytt/Jvp&. ~aTw ~ 
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319 Scholiast on Pindar, Isthmian 8 ('place twice in our 
hands the foliage of feuds') 

He uses this expression for 'the leaves of quarrels', as a 
more figurative way of saying 'the discards of quarrels' or 
'feuds'; so Ibycus says 

shoot ofEnyalius,1 

and Homer 'branch of Ares'. 

1 Either of Ascalaphus, son of Ares, or of any warrior, as Homer's 
phrase. 

320 Etymologicum Genuinum 

Cyares: Ibycus has 

nor Cyaras, 1 that commander of the Medians. 

Some say it is a shortened form of Cyaxares, others that it 
is from (Cyra?): now if it is shortened from Cyaxaras, the 
(first) a is not redundant; but if it is from (Cyra?) with 
redundant a it is not a shortened form. 

1 Probably Cyrus, Ibycus' contemporary, rather than the earlier 
king Cyaxares. 

321 Scholiast on Pindar, Nemean ('Ortygia, scion of 
famous Syracuse') 

Ortygia was once an island, but later it was joined to 
the mainland and it is now a peninsula, as Ibycus tells: 

alongside stone land of boulders selected by the 
hands of mortals; previously it was the home of 
flesh-eating fish in company with sea-snails. 

Strabo, Geography 

... on the island offSyracuse there is now a bridge link-
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O'Wa?TTOVO'a alrr~v 1Tp0s T~V ~1T£tpov, 1Tp6T£pov 8t XWfLa, llJs tf>TJO'lV 
"'{JvKos, AoyaLov At9ov, Sv KaA£1 tKA£KTOv. 

Athen. 3. 86b (i 199 KaibeD 

Tov 8' d.vapLTov (p.£p.v7]Tat) '1{JvKos. 

322 Str. 6. 2. 4 (i 432 Kramer) 

323 Schol. Theocr. 1. 117 (p. 67s. WendeD 

'Ap£9otaa • KP-IfvTJ tv l:vpaKotlaats. tf>aa! 8ut?T£Aayovs 'A,\tf>dw 
~K£tv < >, llJs tf>TJO'LV "'{JVKOS ?TaptO'TOpWv 1T£pL Ti}s 
'0,\vp.'lTtaKi}s tf>taA7JS· 

324 Schol. Ap. Rhod. 3. 26 (p. 216 WendeD 

'A?ToAAwvtos p.tv 'Atf>po8LT1JS TOv "Epwm y£vm,\oy£1, l:a?Ttf>w 
at rils Kat Ollpavov (fr.198), l:tp.wvt81JS 8t 'Atf>po8LT7JS Kat•Ap£ws 
(fr. 575), '1{JvKos < ....... >, b 8t 'HaLo8os tK Xaovs My£t ,.;;, 

"Epwm (Theog. 116ss.). 

"'ffVIcos Kal 'Halo&s cod. P 
Wilamowitz 
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ing it to the mainland, whereas there was previously a 
mole, as lbycus says, made of chosen stone which he calls 
'selected'. 

Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

lbycus mentions the sea-snail. 

322 Strabo, Geography1 

And lbycus says that the Sicyonian Asopus flows from 
Phrygia.2 

1 Str. is mocking the belief that rivers (e.g. the Alpheus: see fr. 323) 
flow for long distances under the sea. 2 Bowra (G.L.P. 247) 
sees here another link between Sicyon and the Phrygian Pelops: cf. 
fr. 308. 

323 Scholiast on Theocritus 

Arethusa: a spring in Syracuse. They say that Alpheus 
came through the seal ... , as Ibycus says when speaking 
incidentally about the cup of0lympia.2 

1 In pursuit of the nymph Arethusa. 2 The cup was said to 
have been thrown into the river Alpheus at Olympia and to have 
surfaced in the fountain of Arethusa (e.g. Strabo 6. 2. 4, Servius 
and schol. Dan. on Virg. Eel. 10. 4). 

324 Scholiast on Apollonius of Rhodes 

Apollonius makes Eros child of Aphrodite, Sappho 
makes him child of Earth and Heaven (fr. 198), Simonides 
child of Aphrodite and Ares (fr. 575), Ibycus ... ,1 and 
Hesiod says Eros came from Chaos ('Void': see Theog. 
116 ff.). 

1 Ibycus' version is missing: Wilamowitz proposed 'child of Aphro
dite and Hephaestus'. 
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325 Athen. 2. 39b (i 90 Kaibel) 

"'fJv~<os 8.! rf>"la' T1pl d.p.fJpoalav Toil p.Oo.tTOS KaT' hrlTaatv 
tvv£a1T>.aalav lx£<V y>.vi<Vr'TJTa, TO p.£>., Mywv lvaTov £tvat p.ipos 
T7]s d.p.{Jpoalas KaTa T~v ff&v-!Jv. 

cf. Eust. Od. 1633.11 

326 Cod.Sorb.ap.Et.Afa.g. 387.42 

o lit 'Hpw8<avOs avvTW£Tat 1rpdn-'f 'ETvp.o..\oytitw ollrws M
ywv • r/i 1rap' 'Op.~p'f trc.Ua10v nvts olovTw. 1rapa TO trwv tTc.Ua~av • 
d.,\),Q. p.0.X£TW. b voils. o! lit ollrws • do'TJTWv d.'TJTcfxuos, avaro>.fJ 

' ' a£rwatov 

7rap' 'lfJVKCfJ • Toifro d.t/xJ.t.f'la~t (Tcfxrtav. ~ oVTWS • (T6s fl£TOS d.tTwV 
do£TWaiOS, bp.~ ?J.),.,,~ doAAU p.0.Tw.os. 

cf. Et. Gud. s.v. l-rdx11ov (p. 550s. de Stefani) 

327 Choerob. in Theodos. (i 267 Hilgard) 

£tTa ailr'TJ ~ alnaTIK~, rf>'TJp.l 8~ ~ lKTIVOV, I<BTU P.£TB1TAaap./iv 
')lt')IOV£V lKTIVa, &Js 1TapU 'AptaTo</><W£1 (fr. 637 K.-A.), flxi1T£p a>.t
rpoxov 

&Mrpoxa 

1rap' 'I{J6K'f 1<al 8t96pap.fJov 8t96pap.{Ja 1Tap4 lltv8apcp (fr. 86). 

cf. Anecd. Oxon. (i 270 Cramer) = Hdn. (ii 626 Lentz) 

327A = S 258 Hdn. 1T. Ka9. 1Tpoalfll. (v. H. Hunger, 
Jahrb. der Oesterreich. Byz. Gesellschaft 16, 1967, pp. 5, 
19) 

"'fJv~<os. 
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325 Athenaeus, Scholars at Dinner 

Ibycus says with exaggeration that ambrosia has nine 
times the sweetness of honey, when he states that honey 
has a ninth of the sweetness of ambrosia. 

326 Codex Sorbonicus (in Etymologicum Alagnum) 

Herodian agrees, giving the following account in book 1 
of his Etymologies: some believe that the Homeric hc.Ua~as, 
'fruitless', is derived from trwv, 'years', but the meaning is 
against it. Others give the following account: a.,rwv, 
'gales', whence d.'TJTc.Ua<os, shortened in Ibycus to do£TWa<os, 

fruitless, 

then by removal of the first syllable tTc.Ua<os. Or again, h6s, 
'true', li£Tos, 'untrue', gen. pl. MTwv, whence do£TWa<os, of 
what is not true but idle. 

327 Choeroboscus on Theodosius 

Then this accusative, l~<nvov, becomes l~<T<va by meta
plasm, as in Aristophanes, just as aMTpoxov becomes a>.t
Tpoxa, 

sea-racing,1 

in Ibycus, and 8t96pap.{Jov becomes 8t96pap.{Ja in Pindar. 

1 Masc. accus. sing. adjective. 

327A = S 258 Herodian, General Accentuation1 (on adjec
tives in -a<os) 

lbycus has d.p.£ptp.va1os (?) 

unworried 

1 On adjectives in -a<os derived from nouns in -~; but pjplfJ.Va does 
not belong to this class. 
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328 Et. Gud. s.v. (i 225 de Stefani) 

" aTt!p7TVOS • 

o&rws b li.ypv7Tvos 7Tapa 'P7Jylvots, ells Kal 7Tap' '1/JvKcp Kat L'T7Jat
x6{Xf' . ... ta-rt ytt.p KaT' tv-rtA£tav d.-r,pV"TTVOS, b XWp'is itv g1TVOV. 

cf. Et. Mag. 163. B,Anecd. Par. iv 61.22 Cramer 

329 Et. Gen. (p. 23 Calame) =Et. Mag. 273. 24 = Hdn. (ii 
385 Lentz) 

8tEcppaaat 

1Tap' 'lfJVKCf> • la-rw l#}apaat Kal Kara. 1rd.8os l.foapaat KaL Ka8' 
b7T£p{1t{Jaap.Ov ~tf>paaat Kat8ttt/>paaat • o&rws 'Hpw8tav6s. 

330 Schol. Horn. Il. 23. 533 (cod. Ven. 458) (v. Erbse v 
449s.) 

1Tp/Jaao8£v • aw,aTaATa.t. TOw Ka'ila·rtv 8p.ot.ov rif 1Tap' .,I{JVKqJ 

KVfLaTOS ~goOt!v l1.Kpov 
TTiiaa KaAws d.aw~s. 

v. T. W. Alien, C.R. 14 (1900) 244, Schol. Gr. in Horn. Il. (v 449s. 
Erbse) 

1 lfw8£v cod. 2 KaAi.i)scod. 

331 Schol. in Basil. orat. 7T£pl y£vta£ws (Anecd. Oxon. iii 
413 Cramer) 

b 8t a&ras twatf>Opos Kat ~a7T£pos. Kai"Tot Y£ To 7TaAatov li..1.1os 
t86K£t £ivat b twatf>/>pos Kat li..1.1os b ~a7T£pos. 7TpiiYros 8( "'{JvKos b 

'P7Jyt'vos avv.7'Yay£ Tas 7Tpoa7Jyopl.as. 

cf. Achill. Tat. in Arat. isagog. 17 (comm. in Arat. rei. 43 Maass) 
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328 Etymologicum Gudianum 

li.np7TVos : the Rhegine term for 

sleepless, 

as in lbycus and Stesichorus (251) . . . In full it is d.Ttp
v7Tvos, 'without sleep'. 

329 Etymologicum Genuinum 

you are destroyed, 

in lbycus. There is ~#Japaat, which is modified to ~t/>apaat, 
which by transposition of letters gives ~t/>paaat, whence 8tt
tf>paaat. So Herodian. 

330 Scholiast on Iliad 23. 533 (7Tp/xtao8£V, 'before') 

Thew (of 7Tp/xtw8£V) is shortened, and the form resem
bles ~~o8£v, 'outside, beyond', in lbycus1: 

beyond the crest of the wave the rope is all undamaged. 

1 Cf. Stes. 252. 

331 Scholiast on Basil, Genesis 

The Dawn-bringer (Morning-star) and Hesperus 
(Evening-star) are one and the same, although in ancient 
times they were thought to be different. lbycus of Rhe
gium was the first to equate the titles. 
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332 Et. Gen. (p. 28 Calame) =Et. Mag. 428. 28 = Hdn. (ii 
242 Lentz) 

~Aaa'TO' "!pvKOS 

~AO'a'To f3oDs • 
'TrapO. TtJ ~A&.aaTo, ~AaaTo. 

v. M. L. West, Studies 179 

333 Epim. Hom. (Anecd. Oxon. i 65 Cramer) = Hdn. (ii 
205 Lentz) 

Tfl KAayyf18onKfl £17r£v b "!pvKOS 

KAayyl. 

KAayyl'i cod. 

334 Hdn. '"· p.ov. M{. fJ' 38 (ii 943 Lentz) 

A£{Jvatf>ty£v~s • ~ 8ul. Toil </>t t'TrtKTaats oil8t'Tro'T£ 8tAn KaT' 
apx'YJv O'VJJ'Tl8£0'8at., p.ovce 8t 7rap7JKOAoi87]0'£JJ tJJ tmpp~p.an 'Tif' I</>t 
TtJ 'TOLOV'TO • 'l</>tytv£ta 'l</>tKA7)s '1</>t&.vaaaa Kal 8aa clAAa taTl 'TOL
avTa. 'Tr£'TTAav1JTa! oOv "!pvKOS £lmfJv 

A€{3var/JLY€V~S-

335 Hsch. B 1226 (i 350 Latte) 

fJpvaAlKTat • 7roA£p.tKol 6px1JO'Tal· 

<{JpvaAlK'TaL> fL€VtOoV7TOL 

"!pvKos Kal (~ Edmonds) }:.T7Jalxopos (258). 

Hennann: WPX''ITat p.•vat'ilot'7Tov cod. 
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332 Etymologicum Genuinum 

(he) drove the cattle1; 

so lbycus, using ~AaaTo ('drove'), which comes from ~A&.aaTo. 

1 Translation doubtful, since the aorist should come from .rft.w, 
'coop up', not ~ft.a6vw, 'drive'; perhaps 'penned in his cattle' or 'the ox 
drew itself in' (West). 

333 Homeric Parsings (on Il. 1. 3 ~A<~<) 

For the dative KAayyfl lbycus said KAayyl, 

with noise. 

334 Herodian, On Anomalous Words 

The lengthening with -</>t never occurs at the beginning 
of a compound; the only exception is with the adverb Itf>t, 
'mightily', in Iphigenia, Iphicles, Iphianassa and the like. 
So Ibycus has gone astray with his A£{Jvatf>ty£v~s, 

Libya-bom. 

335 Hesychius, Lexicon 

fJpvaAlKTat: war-dancers: 

war-dancers steadfast in battle 

in lbycus and Stesichorus (258).1 

1 See note there. 
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336 Schol. Ap. Rhod. 3. 106 (p. 220 Wendel) 

pa8wfJs • ... "',BVIcos 8£ (se. ~-ra~£ -ro pa8wov) t?Tl -rwv -rov oil
pavov fJau-ra{6v-rwv Ktovwv, £ilp.£y£6£tS Mywv. 

337 Schol. Ap. Rhod. 4. 1348 (p. 314 Wendel) 

u-r£p</>£ut • -ro7:s 8£pp.auw. ~v6£v Kal uuptf>&uat. "',Bv~<os 8£ 

a-rfpg,w-r7jpa a-rpa-rov 

338 Et. Gen. (p. 44 Calame, p. 284 Miller)+ Et. Mag. 763. 
41 

-rpa1T£{l'T7JS • 8ul. -roil t CT7Jp.alv<t -rov tv -rv CTW7J6d'f A£yop.£vov 
-rpa1T<{l-r7JV, a?To -roil -rpa?T<{a. 8ul. 8£ -rfJs n 8ttf>66yyov CT7JJLaW€t 
-rov tv -rv -rpa1r£{l/ ?Taptu-r&.p.•vov, <ils ?Tap' 'Op.f,p'f • -rpa?T<{1]•s 
KWE"s • d.~O roV rp~1T£{nJs taTt. TO 8£ 1rap' .,lfJVKCfJ 8ul. roV 7J A£y6-

~ 
JL€VOV, OLOV 

r I I -rpa7Tf':o TJTav Kvva • 

~ 8wpt~<V -rp67rlJ clJs 1TA£lwv ?T>.t,wv, ~ 1rapaytfJyws clJs 1rpvp.va 1Tpv
JLV7J-r7> KalKop. '?-r7JS. 

Kwa Et. Gen. B KVvav Et. Gen. A Kwiiv Et. Mag. -Tiiv KWWV 
Bergk 

cf. Anecd. Oxon. (ii 45 Cramer) = Hdn. (i 77, ii 356, 436, 593 Lentz), 
Anecd. Gr. iii 1424 Bekker,Et. Gud. 533.42,534. 14, Eust. Il. 1257. 
25, Sud. T 906 (iv 583 Adler), Poll. 3. 84 
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IBYCUS 

336 Scholiast on Apollonius of Rhodes (pa8wfJs, slender') 

Ibycus used the word 

slender 

of the pillars that support heaven. He meant 'of great 
size'.1 

1 An improbable statement: see also Anacr. 456, Stes. 243. 

337 Scholiast on Apollonius of Rhodes 

u-r£p</>£ut: 'skins'; whence uuptf>&uat, 'to cover with hide'. 
lbycus has uuptf>w-rf,p, 

a hide-clad anny, 

meaning an army wearing skins. 

338 Etymologicum Genuinum + 

-rpa1T£{l-r7Js with the t is the everyday term for 'banker', 
from -rpa?T<{a, 'banker's table'; -rpa1T€{d-r1JS with the 
diphthong n means 'standing by the table' in the same 
sense as Homer's -rpa1T£{7]€s KW£S, 'table dogs', where -rpa1T£
{7]€s comes from -rpa1T€{£vs. The form in Ibycus is -rpa?T£{t,
'T1JS with 7], 

table dog,1 

either Doric, as 1rAt,ruv for ?TAdwv, or derived from -rpa?T<{a 
as 1rpvp.v7J-rf,s from 1rpvp.va, Kop.t,T7]s (from ICOJL7J). 

1 Perhaps gen. pi., 'table dogs'. 
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339 Plut. comp. Lye. et Num. 25 (3) (iii 2. 89 Ziegler) 

~T< 8£ p.a>.>.ov ~ 1repl ·ni.s 1rap8ivovs <f>v>.aK~ KaTiara>.·ro.t Tifi 
Nop.if 1rp0s TO 677>..v Kal KOap.tov • ~ 8t Toil AvKovpyov TTavTaTTaaw 
iiva 1T€1TTap.iv7J Kat ll.67J>..vs oliaa Tots 1TOt7JTaLS >..6yov TTap(ax7JKe • 

rpawop:rJpt'&.<; 

T€ yiJ.p athiis d.TTOKMOVatv, ~ '1jJvKOS, Kat iiv8pop.av£is >..ot8opov
atv, ~ El!pt1Tt'81JS >..iywv (Androm. 597s.). 

cf. Poll. 2.187, 7. 55 (r/xwo-), schol. Clem. Alex. (iv 128 Klotz) (rfxwo-) 

340 Schol. Pind. OZ. 9. 129 (i 297 Drachmann) 

lTTetTa x&.pp.a. vw d.vTt TOV xapd.. "Op..,pos 8t l1Tt Ti7s p.&.x.,s. 
oi 8t 1rept "lfJvKov Kat 'i.T7Jalxopov (267) 

x&.pp.7Jv 

T~ tTTt8opan'8a <f>aalv. 

341 (a) Schol. Lond. Dion. Thrac. 12 (p. 542 Hilgard) = 
Anecd. Oxon. iv 329 Cramer (cf. i 162) 

o p.£v 8tii Toil -waws 'P7JYlvwv taTlv, t1Tet awex~ 1rap' al!To'Ls 
d.1r0 yevtKi7s y[verat' d.vaKWV d.vaKWatOS, xaplTWV XaptTWatOS. 

(b) Hdn. 1r. KaB. 1rpoa. 19 (i 508 Lentz) = Anecd. Gr. iii 134 7 
Bekker 

Tii els -tv t1Ttpp~p.ara tK 1r>..eovaap.ov lxn TO v, o!ov ali6t ali6w • 
ollTw yiip M ye rat 1rapii 'P7JYlvots. 
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IBYCUS 

339 Plutarch, Comparison of Lycurgus and Numa 

Moreover the arrangements made by Numa for the pro
tection of girls aimed at femininity and decency, whereas 
those of Lycurgus by their complete absence of restraint 
and lack of femininity have given the poets something to 
write about: they call them1 

thigh-showing, 

as Ibycus does, or berate them as man-mad, as Euripides 
(Androm. 597 f.). 

1 I.e. Spartan girls. 

340 Scholiast on Pindar, Olympian 9. 86 (xapp.at, 'joyous 
victories') 

Here x&.pp.a is the equivalent of xapd., 'joy'. But Homer 
uses xapp.7J of 'battle', and lbycus and Stesichorus (267)1 
use it of the 

spear-point. 

1 Also Pindar, fr. 70c. 13 Snell. 

3411 (a) Scholiast on Dionysius Thrax 

The adjectival form in -waws belongs to Rhegium: the 
inhabitants often form the adjective from a genitive, e.g. 
d.vaKWatOS, 'lordly', from d.vaKWV, 'lords', XaptTWatOS, 'graceful', 
from xap{TWV, 'graces'. 

(b) Herodian, Universal Prosody 

The v in adverbs in -w is pleonastic; cf. ali6t and ali6w, 
'again', the form used in Rhegium. 

1 These forms may have been found in lbycus. 
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342 Aelian. NA. 6. 51 (ii 72 Scholfield) 

&;: 8£ Kal p.v8ov T6& TW CWt.u t'JTiiaal tu 8V7r~p ow clKoooas 
ol&, 6Js Clv p.~ 8oKol1f" 'clp.a86,s ~x;w alTov. TOV TI.pop..,B£a KAtt/Ja.J. 
TO 1Tvp ~ #JP."l .P.,al, Kal TW Ma clyavaKT7jaa.J. b p.V8os Myn Kal 
TotS KaTap."lv6aaat T~ KAO'JT~ &wat tf>O.pp.aKov y~pws clp.vvT~
pwv. TofiTo ow t'JTl ~v'l' B~tva.J. Toils; Aa{JOvTas 7T£7Tvap.a.J.. Kal TW 
plv 7rpoUvat TO iJ.x8os tf>JpovTa, ~!vat 8£ lkpav 8£pnov, Kal8tt/Jii1vTa 
Tov ~vov t'JTl nva K~V"!v KaTa T~ Tov 'JTOTov ~lav tAB~rv. TW 
oW "tx/>w TW tfwM.TTOVTa clvaaTfAAnv a,',Tw Kal d'JT~Aavv~w, Kal 
tK~tvov aT~{JAOVtuVOV p.ta8ov o1 T7js fnAoT.,afas 8owa.J. 8'JT~p oW 
~TV)(~ tf>Jpwv tf>O.pp.aKov. o,',Kow clVTI&ats ylv~Tat, Kal b plv '1Tlvn, 
b 8£ To y1)pas d'JTOO~Ta.J., 1Tpoa~1TtAa{JWv 6Js Aoyos TO Tov ~vov 8l
t/Jos. Tl oW; tyw Tov p.V8ov '1Tot"1T~; clAA' o,',K C1v ~l'JTotp.t, t'JT~l Kal 
'1TpO tp.ov I:~KA7js b T1js Tpayce8las 'JTot"!T~ (fr. 362 Pearson, 
Radt) Kal ~~woAoxos b clVTaywvtaT~ 'E1Tt)(dpp.ov (fr. 8 Kaibel) 
Kal "'{JvKos b 'P.,wos Kal 'AptaTlas (9 F 8 Snell) Kal 'A7roMatfxi
v"'S (fr. 9 Kock) 'JTOt"!Tal KW~S q&vaw a,',TOv. 

343 Himer. Or. 69. 35 (p. 244 Colonna) 

;pp.oa~ plv Kal 'AvaKp£wv tuTB T~ v6aov T~ AVpav Kal Toils; 
1/JO..ovs "EpwTas all8ts 8ta p.(Aovs ip'1Tc£C~To, ;pp.oa~ 8£ Kal I:T"lal
xopos tuTB TO '1TriBOS T~ t/J&pp.t,a. "'{JvKOV 8£ KaT£xn AOyos d'JTO
Ata8~tv p.£v tf IJ.pp.aTOS ts 'lp.£pav d'JTO KaTciV"!s axovp.wov. aVVTpt
fJ~la"'S 8£ a,',T/iJ T7js )(££p0S aV)(VOv Ttva )(pflvov d'JTceSOV y~v£a8a.J., 
T~ AVpav 8£ clva8~tVQ.l. 'A'JTOAAWVt. 

344 Zenob. ii 45 (i 44 Leutsch-Schneidewin) 

clyWl! 'JTp&t/Jaaw o,',K t'JTt8£x~Ta.J. oll-r~ t/JtAla. b MvAwv b '1Tapot
p.wypdt/Jos '1/JvK~tov T~ '1Tapotp.lav Taln-1f" t/J.,alv 6Js '1Tptfrrov 'XP"/ 
aap.fvov Tov '1/JvKov. 
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IBYCUS 

342 Aelian, On the Nature of Animals 

I must charm this creature1 with a tale which I know 
from hearing it, in case I give the impression of being 
ignorant of it. The story goes that Prometheus stole the 
fire and Zeus in a rage rewarded those who reported the 
theft with a drug to ward off old age. I am told that those 
who got it put it on the back of an ass, who went on ahead 
with his load. It was summertime, and the ass was thirsty 
and went to a spring in his need for the water. Now the 
snake that was guarding the spring tried to stop him and 
drive him off; so since he was tortured by his thirst he gave 
the snake as payment for the loving-cup the drug he hap
pened to be carrying. So an exchange took place: the ass 
got his drink and the snake sloughed off his old age - but 
also, so the story goes, got the ass's thirst. Now then, did I 
invent the tale? Not a bit of it: it was told before me by the 
tragedian Sophocles, by Dinolochus, the rival of Epi
charmus, by lbycus of Rhegium and by the comic poets 
Aristias and Apollophanes. 

1 The snake called dipsas, whose bite caused intense thirst. 

343 Himerius, Orations 

Anacreon tuned his lyre after his illness and greeted 
his dear Loves again in song; Stesichorus also tuned his 
phorminx after his mishap; but the story goes that when 
lbycus slipped from his chariot while riding from Catana to 
Himera his hand was crushed and for some considerable 
time he gave up his music and dedicated his lyre to Apollo. 

344 Zenobius, Proverbs 

'No excuse is allowed by a contest or by a friendship': 
Mylon, the collector of proverbs, calls this one lbycean, 
since lbycus was the first to use it. 

291 














































































































































































































































































































































































